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Date of manufacture
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TYPE 3
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 EN 13034:2005+A1:2009
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ENGLISH 	 INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

INSIDE LABEL MARKINGS  1     Trademark. 2      Garment manufacturer. 3     Model identification – Tychem® ThermoPro model TP198T is a hooded protective coverall. 4     CE marking – Coverall complies with re-
quirements for category III personal protective equipment according to European legislation. Type-examination and quality assurance certificates were issued by AITEX, Plaza Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoy, Spain, identified by 
the EC Notified Body number 0161. 5     Indicates compliance with European standards for chemical protective clothing. 6      The coverall is inherently antistatic on the inside only and offers electrostatic protection accord-
ing to EN 1149-5:2008 combined with EN 1149-3:2004 and EN 1149-2:1997 when grounded properly. 7     Full-body protection ‘types’ achieved by this coverall defined by the European standards for Chemical Protective 
Clothing: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 3 and Type 4), and EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 6). 8     Protection against heat and flame according to EN ISO 11612:2015.  9     Protection for use in welding and allied pro-
cesses according to EN ISO 11611:2015.  10     Protective clothing against the thermal hazards of an electric arc IEC 61482-2:2009.  11     The fabric offers protection against heat and flame according to EN ISO 14116 Index 3. 
12    Wearer should read these instructions for use. 13    Sizing pictogram indicates body measurements (cm). Check your body measurements and select the correct size.  14   2   Do not re-use.  15    Date of manufacture.   
16    Other certification(s) information independent of the CE-marking and the European notified body.

THE FIVE CARE PICTOGRAMS INDICATE:

    
Do not wash. Laundering impacts upon

protective performance (e.g. antistat will be washed off). Do not iron. Do not machine dry. Do not dry clean. Do not bleach.  

PERFORMANCE OF TYCHEM® THERMOPRO AND TYCHEM® THERMOPRO MODEL TP198T:
FABRIC PHYSICAL PROPERTIES TEST METHOD RESULT EN CLASS*
Abrasion resistance EN 530 Method 2 > 2000 cycles 6/6**
Flex cracking resistance EN ISO 7854 Method B > 1000 cycles 1/6**
Trapezoidal tear resistance EN ISO 9073-4 > 100 N 5/6
Tensile strength EN ISO 13934-1 > 500 N 5/6
Puncture resistance EN 863 > 10 N 2/6

 N/A = Not applicable    *According to EN 14325:2004  **Pressure pot  

PERFORMANCE OF TYCHEM® THERMOPRO AND TYCHEM® THEMOPRO MODEL TP198T  
ACCORDING TO EN 1149-5: 2008 TEST METHOD RESULT

Charge decay EN 1149-3:2004 Method 2 · EN 1149-5:2008 t 50 < 4s or S > 0.2*, Pass
 *t 50 = decay half time, S = shielding factor  

FABRIC RESISTANCE TO PENETRATION BY LIQUIDS (EN ISO 6530)
Chemical Penetration index - EN Class* Repellency index - EN Class*
Sulfuric acid (30%)  3/3  3/3
Sodium hydroxide (10%)  3/3  3/3
o-Xylene  3/3  3/3
Butan-1-ol  3/3  3/3

* According to EN 14325:2004

FABRIC AND TAPED SEAM RESISTANCE TO PERMEATION BY LIQUIDS (EN ISO 6529 METHOD A, BREAKTHROUGH TIME AT 1 µg/cm2 • min))
Chemical Breakthrough time (min) EN Class*
Toluene > 480  6/6
n-Hexane > 480  6/6
Ethyl ether > 480  6/6
Acetone > 480  6/6

* According to EN 14325:2004

FABRIC RESISTANCE TO PENETRATION OF INFECTIVE AGENTS
Test Test method EN Class*
Resistance to penetration by blood and body fluids using synthetic blood ISO 16603  6/6
Resistance to penetration by blood-borne pathogens using Phi-X174 bacteriophage ISO 16604 Procedure D  6/6
Resistance to contamination by contaminated liquids EN ISO 22610  6/6
Resistance to penetration by biologically contaminated aerosols ISO/DIS 22611  3/3
Resistance to penetration by contaminated solid particles ISO 22612  3/3

* According to EN 14126:2003

PROTECTION AGAINST HEAT AND FLAME
Test Test method Result - EN Class*
Heat resistance at a temp of 180°C +/-5°C ISO 17493 Pass
Heat resistance at a temp. of 260 +/- 5°C ISO 17493 Pass
Limited flame spread (surface ignition), Code letter A1 ISO 15025:2000, Procedure A A1, Index 3**
Convective heat, code letter B ISO 9151 B1
Radiant heat, code letter C ISO 6942, Method B C1
Molten aluminium splash, code letter D ISO 9185 D1
Molten iron splash, code letter E ISO 9185 E2
Contact heat, code letter F ISO 12127 F2
Electric arc - Open arc test method IEC 61482-1-1 ATPV = 15 cal/cm2

Electric arc - Box test method IEC 61482-1-2 4kA - Class 1/2
* According to EN ISO 11612    ** According to EN ISO 14116

PROTECTIVE CLOTHING FOR USE IN WELDING AND ALLIED PROCESSES
Test Test method EN Class* Result*
Small molten metal splashes ISO 9150 2/2 > 25 drops
Tear strength ISO 13937-2 > 20 N Pass
Electrical resistance EN 1149-2 N/A > 105 Ohm, Pass
SELECTION CRITERIA FOR CLOTHING FOR USE IN WELDING OR ALLIED PROCESSES (REFERENCE POINTS)
Type of welders' clothing Selection criteria relating to the process: Selection criteria relating to the environmental conditions:

N/A = Not applicable    *According to EN ISO 11611

body measurements in cm

Body
height

Chest
girth

Size Chest girth Body height  Size Chest girth Body height  Size Chest girth Body height

S 78-87 150 - 170 XL 107-117 173-188  3XL 127-137 188-193

M 87-97 160-170  2XL 117-127 183-193  4XL 137-147 193-20
L 97-107 165-175
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PROTECTIVE CLOTHING FOR USE IN WELDING AND ALLIED PROCESSES

Class 2

Manual welding techniques with heavy  
formation of spatters and drops, e.g.: Operation of machines, e.g.:

 - MMA welding (with basic or cellulose-
    covered electrode);
 - MAG welding (with CO2 or mixed gases);
 - MIG welding (with hight current);
 - self-shielded flux cored arc welding;
 - plasma cutting;
 - gouging;
 - oxygen cutting;
 - thermal spraying.

 - in confined spaces;
 - at overhead welding/cutting or in comparable constrained positions.

N/A = Not applicable    *According to EN ISO 11611

WHOLE SUIT TEST PERFORMANCE
Test method Test method Test result EN Class
Type 3: Jet test EN ISO 17491-3:2009 Pass* N/A
Type 4: High level spray test EN ISO 17491-4:2009, Method B Pass N/A
Type 6: Low level spray test EN ISO 17491-4:2008, Method A Pass N/A
Seams strength EN ISO 13935-2 > 300 N 5/6**

N/A = Not applicable    *Test performed by taped hood.    **According to EN 14325:2004

For further information about these garments and their performances, please contact your Tychem® supplier or DuPont: www.ipp.dupont.com

TYPICAL AREAS OF USE:  Tychem® ThermoPro model TP198T is designed to offer chemical protection and protection against heat and flame based on the specific uses in accordance with requirements of the standards and 
the classes for which the garment is certified. The standards and classes are displayed in the CE-label in the garment. It is designed to protect against short flame contact, small, certain forms of heat transfer, molten metal splash, 
molten metal spatter from welding applications, thermal risk from electric arc and as an escape suit to potentially reduce skin burns or increase survival probability in the event of a flash fire (conform to EN ISO 11612:2015 and EN ISO 
11611:2015). It is typically used, depending on toxicity and exposure conditions, for protection against certain organic and inorganic liquids and intensive or pressurized liquid sprays, where the exposure pressure is not higher than 
the one used in the Type 3 (EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009) test method. This protective garment provides protection against  intensive or pressurized liquid sprays (Type 3), intensive liquid sprays (Type 4 – EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009) 
and limited liquid splashes or sprays (Type 6 – EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009). Tychem® ThermoPro used for Tychem® ThermoPro model TP198T has passed all tests of EN 14126:2003. Under the exposure conditions, as defined in EN 
14126:2003 and mentioned in the above table, the obtained results conclude that the material offers a barrier against infective agents.
LIMITATIONS OF USE:  Tychem® ThermoPro garments are not intended for fire-fighting activities, and are designed to provide specific level of protection against certain chemicals, molten metals, molten metal spatter from 
welding applications, electrical arc or thermal radiation based on the standards and classes met by the garments as displayed in the above tables and on the CE-label in the garments. The garments do not protect against all kind of 
electric arcs. They are designed and tested to help reduce injury during escape from a fire. They are intended to help reduce the potential for injury, but no protective apparel alone, can eliminate all risks of injury or death. Protective 
apparel must be used in conjunction with general safety practices by trained personal. The level of protection against flame will be reduced if the protective clothing is contaminated with flammable materials. In the event of a 
molten metal splash the user shall leave the working area immediately and take off the garment. In the event of a molten metal splash, the garment, if worn next to the skin, will not eliminate all risks of burn injury. An increase in 
the oxygen content of the air will reduce considerably the protection of the welder’s protective clothing against flame. Extreme care should be taken when welding in confined spaces, e.g. if it is possible that the atmosphere may 
become enriched with oxygen. The garments are not intended to give electrical protection (shock). They are only intended to protect against brief inadvertent contact with live parts of an arc welding circuit, and additional electrical 
insulation layers will be required where there is an increased risk of electric shock; garments meeting the requirements of 6.10 of EN ISO 11611:2015 are designed to provide protection against short term, accidental contact with 
live electric conductors at voltages up to approximately 100 V d.c. Additional partial body protection may be required, e.g. for welding overhead. The electrical insulation provided by clothing will be reduced when the clothing is wet, 
dirty or soaked with sweat. No garments such as shirts, pants, undergarments or underwear which melt under heat, flame and arc exposures shall be worn underneath model TP198T garments. The use of Nomex® or non-melting 
undergarments is recommended. The air trapped between layers of material plays an important part in providing heat insulation. The protection is reduced in areas which are tight fitting or compressed by belt or straps. The coverall 
can only provide protection if interfaces between this garment with other garments at the neck, wrists and ankles is adequate. The fabric used in Tychem® ThermoPro model TP198T is inherently antistatic on the inside surface only 
and the garment meets the surface requirements of EN 1149-5:2008 when measured according to EN 1149-3:2004 and EN 1149-2:1997. This shall be taken into consideration if the garment is grounded. The electrostatic dissipative 
performance of both the suit and the wearer needs to be continuously achieved in such a way as the resistance between the person wearing the electrostatic dissipative protective clothing and the earth shall be greater than 105 Ohm 
and less than 108 Ohm e.g. by wearing adequate footwear/flooring system, use of a grounding cable, or by any other suitable means. Always verify correct grounding via a test with a monitoring device. The electrostatic dissipative 
performance of the electrostatic dissipative protective clothing can be affected by wear and tear and possible contamination. The user shall ensure proper grounding of both the garment and the wearer. Electrostatic dissipative 
clothing shall not be opened or removed whilst in presence of flammable or explosive atmospheres or while handling flammable or explosive substances. Electrostatic dissipative clothing shall not be used in oxygen enriched atmos-
pheres without prior approval of the safety engineer. Exposure to certain very fine particles, intensive liquid sprays or splashes of hazardous substances may require garments of higher mechanical strength and/or barrier properties 
than those offered by Tychem® ThermoPro model TP198T. The user must ensure garment barrier compatibility to all chemical exposure risks before use. The user shall use the attached hood drawstrings to pull tightly around the 
respirator, and cover the drawstrings behind the storm flap before closing it with the rugged hook and loop material. To achieve the claimed chemical protection in certain applications, taping of the hood was necessary. Taping of the 
garment may negatively impact protective properties against heat and flame, thermal radiation, electric arc, metal splash and molten metal spatter in welding applications. If tape is used, the wearer shall use a flame resistant/high 
temperature tape. Tape must not negatively impact doffing process in case of an emergency. The Tychem® ThermoPro fabric offers little or no thermal insulation to protect the wearer’s skin from prolonged exposure to hot or cold. The 
temperature range for the fabric and seams it well beyond the temperatures that the human skin can withstand without injury. The user shall perform a risk analysis, including a verification of the barrier properties against the chem-
icals of concern, upon which he shall base his choice of PPE. He shall be the sole judge regarding the combination of the protective clothing with ancillary equipment (boots, gloves, respiratory protective equipment, undergarments 
etc.) and for how long a protective garment can be worn on a specific job with respect to its protective performance, wearing comfort and heat stress. For full body protection, the protective clothing shall be worn in the closed state. 
DuPont shall not accept any responsibility for improper use of its products.
PREPARING FOR USE:  Inspect the Tychem® ThermoPro garments prior to use. In the event of defects, contamination, or damage, do not wear.
CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE: For limited use only. Do not clean, neither for hygienic reasons. The garments can be worn until damaged, altered or contaminated. If the garment is contaminated during use, it must 
be decontaminated prior to doffing and then discarded. If the garment is damaged during use, retreat immediately, undergo decontamination and then discard the garment.
STORAGE:  The garments may be stored at < 49 °C in the dark (cardboard box) with no UV light exposure. The shelf life of these garments is 5 years if correctly stored.
DISPOSAL:  These garments can be incinerated or buried in a controlled landfill. Disposal restrictions depend upon the contamination incurred during use and are subject to national or local legislation.
The content of this instruction sheet was last verified by the notified body Aitex in January 2016.

DEUTSCH 	 GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

BESCHRIFTUNG DER INNENETIKETTEN 1  Handelsmarke. 2  Hersteller des Schutzanzugs. 3  Modellbezeichnung – Tychem® ThermoPro Modell TP198T ist ein Schutzanzug mit Kapuze.  
4     CE-Kennzeichnung – Der Schutzanzug entspricht den europäischen Richtlinien für persönliche Schutzkleidung, Kategorie III. Die Typ-Prüfung und das Qualitätssicherungszertifikat wurden von AITEX, Plaza Emilio 

Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoy, Spanien, Code der akkreditierten Zertifizierungsstelle  EU: 0161, ausgestellt. 5     Weist auf die Erfüllung der europäischen Normen für Chemikalienschutzkleidung hin. 6     Dieser Schutzanzug 
ist nur auf der Innenseite inhärent antistatisch und bietet bei ordnungsgemäßer Erdung Schutz gegen elektrostatische Aufladung nach EN 1149-5:2008 in Kombination mit EN 1149-3:2004 und EN 1149-2:1997.  

7     Ganzkörperschutztypen, die mit diesem Schutzanzug nach den europäischen Normen für Chemikalienschutzkleidung erreicht wurden: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Typ 3 und Typ 4) und EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Typ 
6). 8     Schutz vor Hitze und Flammen nach EN ISO 11612:2015.  9     Schutz zur Anwendung beim Schweißen und in verwandten Verfahren nach EN ISO 11611:2015.  10    Schutzkleidung gegen die thermischen Gefahren 
von Lichtbögen IEC 61482-2:2009.  11     Das Material bietet Schutz vor Hitze und Flammen nach EN ISO 14116:3. 12    Die Träger sollten diese Gebrauchsanweisung sorgfältig lesen. 13    Das Größenpiktogramm zeigt ver-
schiedene Körpermaße (in cm) an. Bitte wählen Sie die Ihren Körpermaßen entsprechende Größe aus.  14   2   Nicht wiederverwenden.  15    Herstellungsdatum.   16    Weitere Informationen zu Zertifizierungen unab-
hängig von der CE-Kennzeichnung und der akkreditierten Zertifizierungsstelle der EU.

BEDEUTUNG DER FÜNF PFLEGEPIKTOGRAMME:

    
Nicht waschen. Maschinenwäsche beeinträchtigt die

Schutzleistung (z. B. Antistatikum wird abgewaschen) Nicht bügeln. Nicht im Wäschetrockner 
trocknen. Nicht chemisch reinigen. Nicht bleichen. 

DAS LEISTUNGSPROFIL VON TYCHEM® THERMOPRO UND TYCHEM® THERMOPRO MODELL TP198T:
PHYSIKALISCHE MATERIALEIGENSCHAFTEN TESTMETHODE ERGEBNIS EN-KLASSE*
Abriebfestigkeit EN 530 Methode 2 > 2000 Zyklen 6/6**
Biegerissfestigkeit EN ISO 7854 Methode B > 1000 Zyklen 1/6**
Weiterreißfestigkeit (Trapez) EN ISO 9073-4 > 100 N 5/6
Zugfestigkeit EN ISO 13934-1 > 500 N 5/6
Durchstichfestigkeit EN 863 > 10 N 2/6

 N/A = Nicht zutreffend    * Gemäß EN 14325:2004  ** Druckbehälter 

DAS LEISTUNGSPROFIL VON TYCHEM® THERMOPRO UND TYCHEM® THEMOPRO MODELL 
TP198T GEMÄSS EN 1149-5: 2008 TESTMETHODE ERGEBNIS

Ladungsabbau EN 1149-3:2004 Methode 2 · EN 1149-5:2008 t 50 <4 s oder S > 0,2*, Bestanden	
 *t 50 = Halbwertzeitfaktor, S = elektrischer Abschirmfaktor    
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MATERIALWIDERSTAND GEGEN DAS DURCHDRINGEN VON FLÜSSIGKEITEN (EN ISO 6530)
Chemikalie Penetrationsindex - EN-Klasse* Abweisungsindex - EN-Klasse*
Schwefelsäure (30 %)  3/3  3/3
Natriumhydroxid (10 %)  3/3  3/3
o-Xylol  3/3  3/3
Butan-1-ol  3/3  3/3

* Nach EN 14325:2004
WIDERSTAND DES MATERIALS UND DER ÜBERKLEBTEN NAHT GEGEN DIE PERMEATION VON FLÜSSIGKEITEN (EN ISO 6529 METHODE A, DURCHBRUCHZEIT BEI 1 µg/cm2 • min))
Chemikalie Durchbruchzeit (min) EN-Klasse*
Toluol > 480  6/6
n-Hexan > 480  6/6
Diethylether > 480  6/6
Aceton > 480  6/6

* Nach EN 14325:2004
WIDERSTANDSFÄHIGKEIT DES MATERIALS GEGEN DAS DURCHDRINGEN VON INFEKTIONSERREGERN
Prüfung Testmethode EN-Klasse*
Widerstandsfähigkeit gegen Durchdringung von Blut und Körperflüssigkeiten  
unter Verwendung von synthetischem Blut

ISO 16603  6/6

Widerstandsfähigkeit gegen Durchdringung von durch Blut übertragbaren 
Krankheitserregern unter Verwendung des Bakteriophagens Phi-X174

ISO 16604  6/6

Widerstandsfähigkeit gegen Kontamination durch kontaminierte Flüssigkeiten EN ISO 22610  6/6
Widerstandsfähigkeit gegen Durchdringung von biologisch kontaminierten Aerosolen ISO/DIS 22611  3/3
Widerstandsfähigkeit gegen Durchdringung von kontaminierten Feststoffpartikeln ISO 22612  3/3

* Nach EN 14126:2003
SCHUTZ VOR HITZE UND FLAMMEN
Prüfung Testmethode Ergebnis - EN-Klasse*
Wärmebeständig bei Temperaturen von bis zu 180°C +/-5 °C ISO 17493 Bestanden
Wärmebeständig bei Temperaturen von bis zu 260°C +/-5 °C ISO 17493 Bestanden
Begrenzte Flammenausbildung (Oberflächenentzündung), Code-Buchstabe A1 ISO 15025:2000, Methode A A1, Index 3**
Konvektionswärme, Code-Buchstabe B ISO 9151 B1
Strahlungswärme, Code-Buchstabe C ISO 6942, Methode B C1
Spritzer geschmolzenen Aluminiums, Code-Buchstabe D ISO 9185 D1
Spritzer geschmolzenen Eisens, Code-Buchstabe E ISO 9185 E2
Kontaktwärme, Code-Buchstabe F ISO 12127 F2
Lichtbogen - Offener Lichtbogen-Testmethode IEC 61482-1-1 ATPV = 15 cal/cm²
Lichtbogen - Prüfkammertestmethode IEC 61482-1-2 4kA - Klasse 1/2

* Gemäß EN ISO 11612    ** Gemäß EN ISO 14116

SCHUTZKLEIDUNG ZUR ANWENDUNG BEIM SCHWEISSEN UND IN VERWANDTEN VERFAHREN
Prüfung Testmethode EN-Klasse* Ergebnis*
Kleine Spritzer aus geschmolzenem Metall ISO 9150 2/2 > 25 Tropfen
Reißfestigkeit ISO 13937-2 > 20 N Bestanden
Elektrische Widerstandsfähigkeit EN 1149-2 N/A >105 Ohm, Bestanden
AUSWAHLKRITERIEN FÜR KLEIDUNG ZUR ANWENDUNG BEIM SCHWEISSEN ODER IN VERWANDTEN VERFAHREN (BEZUGSPUNKTE)
Typ der Schweißerkleidung Auswahlkriterien hinsichtlich des 

Verfahrens:
Auswahlkriterien hinsichtlich der Umgebungsbedingungen:

Klasse 2

Manuelle Schweißverfahren mit größerer 
Spritzer- und Tropfenbildung, z. B.: Bedienung von Maschinen, z. B.:

 - MMA-Schweißen (mit Basis- oder 
Zelluloseelektrode)
 - MAG-Schweißen (mit CO2  oder 
Mischgasen)
 - MIG-Schweißen (mit Hochspannung)
 - Bogenschweißen mit Fülldraht
 - Plasma-Schneiden
 - Fugenhobeln
 - Sauerstoffschneiden
 - Thermisches Aufspritzen

 - in geschlossenen Räumen;
 - beim Schweißen/Schneiden über Kopf oder in vergleichbar schwierigen 
Positionen.

N/A = Nicht zutreffend    * Gemäß EN 11611

PRÜFLEISTUNG DES GESAMTANZUGS
Testmethode Testmethode Testergebnis EN-Klasse
Typ 3: Jet-Test EN ISO 17491-3:2009 Bestanden* N/A
Typ 4: Spray-Test mit hoher Intensität EN ISO 17491-4:2009, Methode B Bestanden N/A
Typ 6: Spray-Test mit geringer Intensität EN ISO 17491-4:2008, Methode A Bestanden N/A
Nahtstärke EN ISO 13935-2 > 300 N 5/6**

N/A = Nicht zutreffend    * Test mit abgeklebter Kapuze.    ** Gemäß EN 14325:2004

Für weitere Informationen über diese Schutzkleidung und ihre Schutzleistung wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Tychem® Händler oder an DuPont: www.ipp.dupont.com
TYPISCHE EINSATZBEREICHE:  Tychem® ThermoPro Modell TP198T wurde entwickelt, um Schutz gegen Chemikalien und Schutz vor Hitze und Flammen auf der Grundlage der bestimmten Verwendungszwecke ent-
sprechend den Anforderungen der Normen und der Klassen zu bieten, für die dieser Anzug CE-Zertifizierung hat. Die Normen und Klassen sind im CE-Etikett des Anzugs angegeben. Er ist für den Schutz vor kurzem Flammenkontakt, 
kleinen, bestimmten Formen von Wärmeübergang, Spritzern aus geschmolzenem Metall, geschmolzenen Metallspritzern von Schweißanwendungen, thermischer Gefährdung durch Lichtbogen und als Fluchtanzug zur potenziellen 
Verringerung von Hautverbrennungen oder Erhöhung der Überlebenswahrscheinlichkeit im Fall einer Stichflamme ausgelegt (gemäß EN ISO 11612:2015 und EN ISO 11611:2015). Die typische Verwendung erfolgt, je nach Toxizität 
und Expositionsbedingungen, zum Schutz vor bestimmten organischen und anorganischen Flüssigkeiten und intensiven oder unter Druck stehenden  sprühnebeln, wo der Expositionsdruck nicht höher ist als der beim Testverfahren 
vom Typ 3 (EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009). Diese Schutzkleidung bietet Schutz vor intensiven oder Drucksprühnebeln (Typ 3), intensiven Sprühnebeln (Typ 4 – EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009) und Spritzern und Sprühnebeln mit geringer 
Intensität (Typ 6 – EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009). Das für Tychem® ThermoPro Modell TP198T verwendete Tychem® ThermoPro hat alle Prüfungen für die Norm EN 14126:2003 bestanden. Unter den in EN 14126:2003 definierten und in 
der Übersicht oben aufgelisteten Expositionsbedingungen zeigen die erreichten Ergebnisse, dass das Material eine Barriere gegen Infektionserreger bietet.
EINSATZEINSCHRÄNKUNGEN:  Tychem® ThermoPro-Kleidung ist nicht für Brandbekämpfungsarbeiten vorgesehen und wurde entwickelt, um ein spezifisches Schutzniveau gegen bestimmte Chemikalien, geschmol-
zene Metalle, geschmolzene Metallspritzer von Schweißanwendungen, Lichtbogen oder Wärmestrahlung auf Grundlage der von der Kleidung erfüllten Normen und Klassen zu bieten, die in den Übersichten oben und auf dem 
CE-Etikett in der Kleidung angegeben sind. Die Kleidung schützt nicht gegen alle Arten von Lichtbögen. Sie wurden entwickelt und überprüft, um zur Verringerung von Verletzungen bei der Flucht vor einem Feuer zu beizutra-
gen. Sie haben den Zweck, dazu beizutragen, das Verletzungsrisiko zu senken, allerdings kann keine Schutzausrüstung allein sämtliche Gefährdungen für Verletzungen oder Tod ausschließen. Schutzausrüstung muss immer in 
Verbindung mit allgemeinen Sicherheitsvorkehrungen von geschultem Personal verwendet werden. Der Schutz gegen Flammen wird geringer, wenn die Schutzkleidung mit brennbaren Materialien kontaminiert ist. Wenn der 
Nutzer Spritzer aus geschmolzenem Metall abbekommt, muss er den Arbeitsbereich sofort verlassen und die Kleidung ausziehen. Wenn Spritzer aus geschmolzenem Metall auf die Kleidung gelangen, wird diese beim Tragen 
direkt auf der Haut nicht sämtliche Brandverletzungsrisiken ausschließen können. Eine Zunahme des Sauerstoffgehalts in der Luft wird den Schutz der Schweißerschutzkleidung vor Flammen beträchtlich verringern. Besonders 
achtsam muss man beim Schweißen in engen Räumen sein, also wenn es möglich ist, dass sich die Umgebung mit Sauerstoff anreichern kann. Die Schutzkleidung ist nicht für den Schutz vor elektrischem Schlag vorgesehen. Sie ist 
nur für den Schutz vor kurzem, unbeabsichtigtem Kontakt mit stromführenden Teilen eines Lichtbogenschweißkreises vorgesehen. Zusätzliche elektrische Isolierschichten werden erforderlich, wenn eine erhöhte Gefährdung für 
elektrischen Schlag vorliegt. Kleidung, welche die Anforderungen von Punkt 6.10 der Norm EN ISO 11611:2015 erfüllt, wurden entwickelt, um Schutz vor kurzzeitigem, unbeabsichtigtem Kontakt mit stromführenden elektrischen 
Leitern bei Spannungen bis zu etwa 100 Volt Gleichspannung zu bieten. Zusätzlicher Teilkörperschutz kann erforderlich sein, z. B. beim Überkopf-Schweißen. Die von der Kleidung gewährte elektrische Isolierung verringert sich, 
wenn die Kleidung feucht, schmutzig oder schweißgetränkt ist. Unter der Kleidung des Modells TP198T darf keine Kleidung wie Hemden, Hosen, Unterbekleidung oder Unterwäsche getragen werden, die bei Hitze, Flammen 
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und Lichtbögen schmilzt. Es wird die Verwendung von Nomex® oder nicht schmelzender Unterbekleidung empfohlen. Die zwischen den Schichten des Materials eingeschlossene Luft spielt für den Wärmeschutz eine wichtige 
Rolle. Der Schutz verringert sich in Bereichen, die eng anliegen oder von Gürteln oder Bändern zusammengedrückt werden. Der Anzug kann nur Schutz bieten, wenn die Verbindungsstellen zwischen diesem Bekleidungsstück 
und anderen Bekleidungsstücken am Hals, an den Handgelenken und Fußgelenken geeignet sind. Das im Tychem® ThermoPro Modell TP198T verwendete Gewebe ist nur auf der Innenseite inhärent antistatisch, und der Anzug 
erfüllt die Oberflächenanforderungen nach EN 1149-5:2008, wenn gemäß EN 1149-3:2004 und EN 1149-2:1997 gemessen wird. Das ist bei der Erdung des Anzugs zu berücksichtigen. Die elektrostatische Ableitfähigkeit des 
Anzugs und auch des Nutzers muss kontinuierlich so gewährleistet werden, dass der Widerstand zwischen der Person, die die elektrostatisch ableitende Schutzkleidung trägt, und der Erdung größer als 105 Ohm und geringer 
als 108 Ohm ist. Das lässt sich z. B. durch das Tragen von geeignetem Schuhwerk, einem geeigneten Bodenbelag, die Verwendung eines Erdungskabels oder durch ein anderes geeignetes Mittel erreichen. Die korrekte Erdung ist 
immer durch eine Prüfung mit einem Überwachungsgerät zu zu überprüfen. Die elektrostatische Ableitfähigkeit der elektrostatisch ableitenden Schutzkleidung kann durch Verschleiß und mögliche Kontamination beeinträchtigt 
werden. Der Anwender muss sicherstellen, dass Anzug und Träger ordnungsgemäß geerdet sind. Elektrostatisch ableitfähige Kleidung darf nicht in entflammbarer oder explosionsgefährlicher Umgebung oder beim Umgang 
mit entflammbaren oder explosionsgefährlichen Substanzen geöffnet oder ausgezogen werden. Elektrostatisch ableitfähige Kleidung darf in sauerstoffangereicherten Umgebungen nicht ohne die vorherige Zustimmung des 
Sicherheitsingenieurs getragen werden. Die Exposition gegenüber sehr feinen Partikeln, intensiven Sprühnebeln oder Spritzern gefährlicher Substanzen erfordert möglicherweise Anzüge mit höherer mechanischer Festigkeit und/
oder höheren Barriereeigenschaften als Tychem® ThermoPro Modell TP198T. Der Nutzer muss vor der Verwendung sicherstellen, dass Kleidungsbarrierenkompatibilität bei allen chemischen Expositionsrisiken besteht. Der Nutzer 
muss die befestigten Kapuzenschnurzüge zum Festziehen um die Atemschutzmaske verwenden und die Schnurzüge hinter der Windschutzleiste abdecken, bevor sie mit dem robusten Haken- und Schlaufenmaterial verschlossen 
wird. Um die angegebene chemische Schutzwirkung bei bestimmten Anwendungen zu erzielen, war ein Abkleben der Kapuze erforderlich. Das Abkleben des Anzugs kann sich negativ auf die Schutzeigenschaften gegen Wärme 
und Flammen, Wärmestrahlung, Lichtbogen, Spritzer aus geschmolzenem Metall und geschmolzene Metallspritzer von Schweißanwendungen auswirken. Bei Verwendung von Abklebeband muss der Nutzer ein flammbestän-
diges Band für hohe Temperaturen verwenden. Das Klebeband darf das Ablegen des Anzugs in Notfällen nicht beeinträchtigen. Tychem® ThermoPro-Materialien bieten wenig bis keine thermische Isolierung, um den Träger über 
längere Zeit vor Hitze oder Kälte zu schützen. Der Temperaturbereich für das Material und die Nähte geht weit über die Temperaturen hinaus, die menschliche Haut ohne Verletzung aushalten kann. Vom Träger ist eine Risikoanalyse 
einschließlich einer Überprüfung der Barriereeigenschaften gegen bedenkliche Chemikalien durchzuführen, auf deren Grundlage er seine Wahl der persönlichen Schutzausrüstung vornimmt. Die Entscheidung darüber, mit welch-
er zusätzlichen Ausrüstung (Schuhe, Handschuhe, Atemschutz, Unterbekleidung usw.) die Schutzkleidung kombiniert wird und wie lange ein Schutzanzug in bestimmten Einsatzfällen getragen werden kann (im Hinblick auf 
Schutzleistung, Tragekomfort und Wärmebelastung), trifft der Anwender grundsätzlich alleinverantwortlich. Bei Ganzkörperschutz ist die Schutzkleidung geschlossen zu tragen. DuPont übernimmt keinerlei Haftung für die unsa-
chgemäße Verwendung seiner Produkte.
VORBEREITUNG:  Die Tychem® ThermoPro-Bekleidung vor der Nutzung überprüfen. Bei Mängeln, Kontamination oder Beschädigung nicht tragen.
REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE: Nur für begrenzte Einsatzdauer. Nicht reinigen, auch nicht aus hygienischen Gründen. Die Bekleidung kann getragen werden, bis sie beschädigt, verändert oder kontaminiert ist. Wenn die 
Bekleidung während der Verwendung kontaminiert wird, muss sie vor dem Ablegen dekontaminiert und dann aussortiert werden. Wenn die Bekleidung während der Verwendung beschädigt wird, muss sich der Träger sofort zu-
rückziehen, dekontaminiert werden und dann die Bekleidung aussortiert werden.
AUFBEWAHRUNG:  Bewahren Sie die Bekleidung im Dunkeln und vor UV-Einstrahlung geschützt (im Karton) bei < 49 °C auf. Die Lagerfähigkeit dieser Bekleidung bei richtiger Aufbewahrung beträgt 5 Jahre.
ENTSORGUNG:  Diese Bekleidung kann thermisch oder auf Deponien entsorgt werden. Einschränkungen hinsichtlich der Entsorgung sind von der während der Verwendung anfallenden Kontamination abhängig und unterliegen 
damit nationalen oder lokalen Rechtsvorschriften.
Der Inhalt dieser Gebrauchsanweisung wurde von der akkreditierten Zertifizierungsstelle Aitex zuletzt im Januar 2016 überprüft.

FRANÇAIS 	 CONSIGNES D’UTILISATION

SIGNIFICATION DE L’ETIQUETAGE INTERIEUR   1     Marque déposée. 2      Fabricant de vêtements. 3     Identification du modèle – Le modèle TP198T Tychem® ThermoPro est une combinaison 
de protection à capuche. 4     Marquage CE – Cette combinaison répond aux exigences établies pour les équipements de protection individuelle de catégorie III selon la législation européenne. Les certificats 
de type et d’assurance qualité ont été délivrés par AITEX, Plaza Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoy, Espagne, identifié sous le numéro d’organisme notifié CE 0161. 5     Indique la conformité aux normes européennes 
applicables aux vêtements de protection chimique. 6      La combinaison est naturellement antistatique à l’intérieur uniquement et offre une protection électrostatique conformément à la norme EN 1149-
5:2008 combinée à la norme EN 1149-3:2004 quand elle est correctement mise à la terre. 7     “Types” de protection intégrale auxquels répond cette combinaison et définis par les normes européennes pour 
les vêtements de protection chimique : EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (type 3 et type 4) et EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (type 6). 8     Protection contre la chaleur et les flammes conformément à la norme EN 
ISO 11612:2015.  9      Protection pour une utilisation lors de procédés de soudage et de procédés connexes conformément à la norme EN ISO 11611:2015.  10    Vêtement de protection contre les dangers 
thermiques d’un arc électrique IEC 61482-2:2009.  11     Le tissu offre une protection contre la chaleur et les flammes conformément à la norme EN ISO 14116, indice 3. 12    Les utilisateurs sont priés de lire ces 
consignes d’utilisation. 13    Le pictogramme “ taille” donne les mensurations du corps (cm). Vérifiez vos propres mensurations afin de choisir la bonne taille.  14   2   Ne pas réutiliser.  15    Date de fabrication.   
 16     Autres informations relatives à la (aux) certification(s) indépendantes du marquage CE et de l’organisme européen notifié.

SIGNIFICATION DES CINQ PICTOGRAMMES D’ENTRETIEN:

    
Ne pas laver. Le lavage réduit les performances de protection  

(p. ex. la propriété antistatique disparaît au lavage). Ne pas repasser. Ne pas sécher en machine. Ne pas nettoyer à sec. Ne pas utiliser de javel.

PERFORMANCES DE TYCHEM® THERMOPRO ET DU MODELE TP198T TYCHEM® THERMOPRO:
PROPRIÉTÉS PHYSIQUES DU TISSU MÉTHODE D'ESSAI RÉSULTAT CLASSE EN*
Résistance à l'abrasion EN 530 Méthode 2 > 2000 cycles 6/6**
Résistance à la flexion EN ISO 7854 Méthode B > 1000 cycles 1/6**
Résistance à la déchirure trapézoïdale EN ISO 9073-4 > 100 N 5/6
Résistance à la traction EN ISO 13934-1 > 500 N 5/6
Résistance à la perforation EN 863 > 10 N 2/6

N/A = Non Applicable    *Selon la norme EN 14325:2004  **Pot sous pression
PERFORMANCES DE TYCHEM® THEMOPRO ET DU MODÈLE TP198T TYCHEM® THERMOPRO 
CONFORMÉMENT À LA NORME EN 1149-5: 2008 ÉTHODE D'ESSAI RÉSULTAT 

Charge decay EN 1149-3:2004 Method 2 · EN 1149-5:2008 t 50 < 4s ou S > 0.2*,réussi
 *t 50 = moitié du temps de décharge, S = facteur de protection  

RÉSISTANCE DES MATÉRIAUX À LA PÉNÉTRATION PAR DES LIQUIDES (EN ISO 6530)
Produits chimiques Indice de pénétration - Classe EN* Indice de répulsion - Classe EN*
Acide sulfurique (30%)  3/3  3/3
Hydroxyde de sodium (10 %)  3/3  3/3
o-Xylène  3/3  3/3
Butan-1-ol  3/3  3/3

* Selon la norme EN 14325:2004
RÉSISTANCE DU MATÉRIAU ET DES COUTURES COLLÉES À LA PERMÉATION DE LIQUIDES [EN ISO 6529, MÉTHODE A, TEMPS DE PERMÉATION À 1 µg/cm2 • min))
Produits chimiques Temps de perméation (min) Classe EN*
Toluène > 480  6/6
n-Hexane > 480  6/6
Éther éthylique > 480  6/6
Acétone > 480  6/6

Selon la norme EN 14325:2004
RÉSISTANCE DU MATÉRIAU À LA PÉNÉTRATION D’AGENTS INFECTIEUX
Essai Méthode d'essai Classe EN*
Résistance à la pénétration par le sang et d'autres fluides corporels en utilisant du sang de 
synthèse

ISO 16603  6/6

Résistance à la pénétration par des pathogènes véhiculés par le sang à l'aide du bactério-
phage Phi-X174

ISO 16604 Procédure D  6/6

Résistance à la contamination par des liquides contaminés EN ISO 22610  6/6
Résistance à la pénétration par des aérosols contaminés biologiquement ISO/DIS 22611  3/3
Résistance à la pénétration par des particules solides contaminées ISO 22612  3/3

* Selon la norme EN 14126:2003

PROTECTION CONTRE LA CHALEUR ET LES FLAMMES
Essai Méthode d'essai Résultat - Classe EN*
Résistance à des températures de 180 °C +/-5 °C ISO 17493 Réussi
Résistance à des températures de 260 °C +/-5 °C ISO 17493 Réussi
Propagation limitée des flammes (inflammation en surface), lettre-code A1 ISO 15025:2000, Procédure A A1, indice 3**
Chaleur convective, lettre-code B ISO 9151 B1
Chaleur radiante, lettre-code C ISO 6942 Méthode B C1

* Conformément à la norme EN ISO 11612    ** Conformément à la norme EN ISO 14116
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PROTECTION CONTRE LA CHALEUR ET LES FLAMMES
Projection d'aluminium en fusion, lettre-code D ISO 9185 D1
Projection de fer en fusion, lettre-code E ISO 9185 E2
Chaleur par contact, lettre-code F ISO 12127 F2
Arc électrique - Méthode d'essai à l'arc ouvert IEC 61482-1-1 ATPV = 15 cal/cm2

Arc électrique - Méthode d'essai du "Body Box" IEC 61482-1-2 4kA - Classe 1/2
* Conformément à la norme EN ISO 11612    ** Conformément à la norme EN ISO 14116

VÊTEMENT DE PROTECTION POUR UNE UTILISATION LORS DE PROCÉDÉS DE SOUDAGE ET DE PROCÉDÉS CONNEXES
Essai Méthode d'essai Classe EN* Résultat*
Petites projections de métal en liquide ISO 9150 2/2 > 25 gouttes
Résistance à la déchirure ISO 13937-2 > 20 N Réussi
Résistance électrique EN 1149-2 s/o > 105 Ohm, réussi
CRITÈRES DE SÉLECTION DES VÊTEMENTS POUR UNE UTILISATION LORS DE PROCÉDÉS DE SOUDAGE ET DE PROCÉDÉS CONNEXES (POINTS DE RÉFÉRENCE)	
Type de vêtement de soudeur Critères de sélection selon le procédé : Critères de sélection selon les conditions environnementales :

Classe 2

Techniques de soudage manuel entraînant 
une formation importante de projections et 
de gouttes, par exemple :

Fonctionnement de machines, notamment:

 - soudage MMA (avec électrode basique ou 
enrobée de cellulose) ;
 - soudage MAG (avec CO2  ou gaz mélangés) ;
 -  soudage MIG (courant élevé) ;
 - soudage à l'arc avec fil fourré sans gaz ;
 - découpe plasma ;
 -  gougeage ;
 -  découpe à l'oxygène ;
 -  projection thermique.

 - dans des espaces confinés;
 - dans le cas de soudage/découpe en hauteur ou dans des positions  
contraignantes similaires

N/A = Non Applicable    *Selon la norme EN ISO 11611

RÉSULTATS DES ESSAIS SUR LA COMBINAISON ENTIÈRE
Méthode d'essai Méthode d'essai Résultat de l'essai Classe EN
Type 3 : Essai au jet EN ISO 17491-3:2009 Réussi* N/A
Type 4 : Essai de pulvérisation d'intensité élevée EN ISO 17491-4:2009, méthode B Réussi N/A
Type 6 : Essai de pulvérisation de faible intensité EN ISO 17491-4:2008, méthode A Réussi N/A
Résistance des coutures EN ISO 13935-2 > 300 N 5/6**

N/A = Non Applicable    *Essai réalisé avec une capuche collée.    ** Selon la norme EN 14325:2004

Pour de plus amples informations sur ces vêtements et leurs propriétés, veuillez contacter votre fournisseur Tychem® ou DuPont via le site www.ipp.dupont.com
PRINCIPAUX DOMAINES D’UTILISATION:  Tychem® ThermoPro, modèle TP198T est conçu pour offrir une protection chimique ainsi qu’une protection contre la chaleur et les flammes sur la base d’utilisations spéci-
fiques, conformément aux exigences des normes et des classes pour lesquelles le vêtement est certifié. Les normes et classes se trouvent sur l’étiquette CE du vêtement. Il est conçu pour protéger contre le bref contact avec desflammes, 
certaines formes de transfert de chaleur, les projections de métal en fusion, le risque thermique des arcs électriques et sert de vêtement d’évacuation pour potentiellement réduire les brûlures ou offrir de meilleures chances de survie 
dans le cas d’un feu instantané (conformément aux normes EN ISO 11612:2015 et EN ISO 11611:2015). Il est généralement utilisé, selon les conditions de toxicité et d’exposition, pour la protection contre certains liquides organiques 
et inorganiques et contre les projections de liquides pressurisés ou intenses, lorsque l’exposition à la pression n’est pas supérieure à celle utilisée lors de la méthode d’essai de type 3 (EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009). Ce vêtement de pro-
tection fournit une protection contre les jets de liquides pressurisés ou à forte dose (type 3), les pulvérisations de liquide à forte dose (type 4 – EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009) et les projections ou pulvérisations de liquides à dose limitée 
(type 6 – EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009). Tychem® ThermoPro utilisé pour le modèle TP198T Tychem® ThermoPro a réussi tous les essais de la norme EN 14126:2003. Dans les conditions d’expositions telles que définies dans la norme EN 
14126:2003 et mentionnées dans le tableau ci-dessus, les résultats obtenus permettent de conclure que le tissu offre une protection contre les agents infectieux.
LIMITES D’UTILISATION:  Tles vêtements Tychem® ThermoPro ne sont pas destinés à la lutte contre les incendies et sont conçus en vue de fournir un niveau spécifique de protection contre les produits chimiques, les métaux 
en fusion, les projections de métal fondu lors de procédés de soudures, les arcs électriques ou les radiations thermiques, sur la base des normes et des classes auxquelles se conforment les vêtements, comme indiqué dans les tableaux 
ci-dessus et sur l’étiquette CE des vêtements. Les vêtements ne protègent pas contre tous les types d’arc électrique. Ils sont conçus et testés pour aider à réduire les blessures lors de l’évacuation en cas d’incendie. Ils visent à réduire 
le risque de blessures, mais un équipement de protection seul ne peut éliminer tous les risques de blessures ou de décès. Un vêtement de protection doit être utilisé conjointement avec les pratiques générales en matière de sécurité, 
par du personnel formé. Le niveau de protection contre les flammes sera réduit si le vêtement de protection est contaminé par un matériau inflammable. Dans le cas de projection de métal en fusion, l’utilisateur doit immédiatement 
quitter l’espace de travail et retirer le vêtement. Dans le cas d’éclaboussures de métal en fusion, le vêtement n’éliminera pas tous les risques de brûlures s’il est porté près de la peau. Une augmentation de la teneur en oxygène dans l’air 
réduira considérablement les propriétés protectrices du vêtement de protection du soudeur contre la flamme. Il convient de prendre des précautions extrêmes en cas de soudure dans des espaces confinés, par exemple, s’il est possible 
que l’atmosphère s’enrichisse en oxygène. Ces vêtements ne sont pas destinés à fournir une protection électrique (électrocution). Ils visent à fournir une protection contre le bref contact, par inadvertance, des parties chargées d’un 
circuit de soudage à l’arc. D’autres couches d’isolation électriques seront nécessaires si le risque de choc électrique est plus important. Les vêtements répondant aux exigences du point 6.10 de la norme EN ISO 11611:2015 sont conçus 
en vue de fournir une protection contre le contact accidentel à court terme avec des conducteurs électriques chargés à des tensions allant jusqu’à environ 100 V d.c. Une additionnelle protection partielle du corps peut être nécessaire, 
par exemple pour un soudage en hauteur. L’isolation électrique fournie par le vêtement sera réduite si ce dernier est humide, sale ou imprégné de sueur. Aucun vêtement, tel qu’une chemise, un pantalon ou des sous-vêtements, qui 
fond à la chaleur, au contact de flammes et en cas d’expositions aux arcs, ne doit être porté sous le modèle de vêtement TP198T. Il est recommandé de porter des sous-vêtements Nomex® ou qui ne fondent pas. L’air piégé entre les 
couches de tissus joue un rôle important pour fournir une isolation thermique. La protection est réduite dans les zones où le vêtement est serré ou compressé par une ceinture ou des bretelles. La combinaison fournit uniquement une 
protection si l’interface entre le vêtement et d’autres vêtements au niveau du cou, des poignets et des chevilles est adaptée. Le tissu utilisé pour le modèle TP198T Tychem® ThermoPro est naturellement antistatique sur la face in-
térieure uniquement et le vêtement répond aux exigences de surface de la norme EN 1149-5:2008 lorsqu’elles sont mesurées conformément à la norme EN 1149-3:2004. Cela doit être pris en considération lorsque le vêtement est mis 
à la terre. Les propriétés dissipatives électrostatiques de l’utilisateur et du vêtement doivent être continuellement atteintes de sorte que la résistance entre la personne portant le vêtement de protection dissipative électrostatique et 
la terre doit être supérieure à 105 Ohm et inférieure à 108 Ohm, par exemple en portant un système chaussure/plancher adéquat, en utilisant un câble de mise à la terre ou tout autre moyen adapté. Toujours vérifier la bonne mise à la 
terre en effectuant un test à l’aide d’un outil de contrôle. Les propriétés dissipatives électrostatiques du vêtement de protection peuvent être altérées par l’usure et une contamination éventuelle. L’utilisateur doit s’assurer de la mise 
à la terre appropriée à la fois du vêtement et de lui-même. Le vêtement de protection dissipative électrostatique ne doit pas être ouvert ou retiré dans des atmosphères inflammables ou explosives ou lors de la manipulation de sub-
stances inflammables ou explosives. Le vêtement de protection dissipative électrostatique ne doit pas être utilisé dans un environnement d’air suroxygéné, sans l’autorisation de l’ingénieur en sécurité. En cas d’exposition à certaines 
particules très fines, à des pulvérisations de liquides à fortes doses ou à des projections de substances dangereuses, il est à envisager d’utiliser des vêtements offrant une plus grande résistance mécanique et/ou de meilleures pro-
priétés de protection que celles offertes par le modèle TP198T Tychem® ThermoPro. L’utilisateur doit s’assurer que la protection du vêtement est compatible avec tous les risques d’exposition chimique avant l’utilisation. L’utilisateur 
doit utiliser les cordons de la capuche pour les serrer autour du respirateur et couvrir les cordons, derrière le rabat anti-tempête avant de le refermer avec la bande Velcro robuste. Pour obtenir la protection chimique requise pour cer-
taines applications, il a été nécessaire de coller la capuche. Coller le tissu peut avoir un impact négatif sur les propriétés de protection contre la chaleur et les flammes, les radiations thermiques, les arcs électriques, les éclaboussures 
de métal et les projections de métal fondu lors de procédés de soudures. Si une bande adhésive est utilisée, l’utilisateur doit en utiliser une qui résiste aux flammes/aux hautes températures. La bande adhésive ne doit avoir aucune 
incidence négative sur le retrait du vêtement en cas d’urgence. Le tissu Tychem® ThermoPro offre peu, voire pas d’isolation thermique pouvant protéger l’utilisateur lors d’une exposition prolongée au chaud ou au froid. La plage de 
température pour le tissu et les coutures est bien supérieure aux températures que la peau peut supporter sans blessure. L’utilisateur doit effectuer une analyse de risque, y compris une vérification des propriétés de protection contre 
les produits chimiques concernés, sur laquelle il fondera son choix d’équipement de protection individuelle. Il sera seul juge de l’association du vêtement de protection avec tout autre équipement (gants, bottes, masque respiratoire, 
sous-vêtements, etc.) ainsi que de la durée d’utilisation du vêtement de protection pour un travail spécifique en fonction des critères de protection, de confort ou de stress thermique du vêtement. Pour une protection complète du 
corps, le vêtement de protection doit être porté fermé. DuPont ne pourra en aucun cas être tenu responsable de l’utilisation inappropriée de ses produits.
MISE EN GARDE:  inspecter les vêtements Tychem® ThermoPro avant utilisation. Ne pas porter en cas de défauts, de contamination ou de détérioration.
NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN: pour usage limité seulement. Ne pas nettoyer, même pour des raisons d’hygiène. Les vêtements peuvent être portés jusqu’à ce qu’ils soient endommagés, modifiés ou contaminés. Si 
le vêtement est contaminé pendant l’utilisation, il doit être décontaminé avant d’être retiré, puis jeté. Si le vêtement est endommagé pendant l’utilisation, le retirer immédiatement, effectuer une décontamination puis le jeter
STOCKAGE:  les vêtements peuvent être stockés à une température < 49  C, à l’abri de la lumière (boîte en carton) et des rayons UV. S’ils sont stockés correctement, la durée de conservation des vêtements est de 5 ans.
ELIMINATION: ces vêtements peuvent être incinérés ou enfouis dans une décharge contrôlée. Les restrictions en termes d’élimination dépendent de l’exposition à la contamination pendant l’utilisation et sont soumises à la 
législation nationale ou locale.
La présente notice d’utilisation a fait l’objet d’une vérification par l’organisme notifié Aitex en janvier 2016.

ITALIANO 	 ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

ETICHETTA INTERNA  1     Marchio. 2      Produttore dell’indumento. 3     Identificazione del modello – Tychem® ThermoPro modello TP198T è una tuta protettiva con cappuccio. 4     Marchio CE - Tuta conforme 
ai requisiti per dispositivi di protezione individuale di categoria III in conformità alla legislazione europea. I certificati relativi all’esame del tipo e alla garanzia di qualità sono stati rilasciati da AITEX, Plaza Emilio Sala, 1, 
03801 Alcoy, Spagna, registrata come organismo notificato CE numero 0161. 5     Indica la conformità agli standard europei per gli indumenti di protezione chimica. 6      La tuta è stata sottoposta a trattamento antista-
tico solo sulla parte interna e offre una protezione elettrostatica conformemente alla norma EN 1149-5:2008 combinata con la norma EN 1149-3:2004 e EN 1149-2:1997 se adeguatamente messa a terra. 7    “Tipi” di pro-
tezione totale del corpo conseguiti da questa tuta come definiti dagli attuali standard europei per gli indumenti di protezione contro le sostanze chimiche: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (tipo 3 e tipo 4), ed EN 13034:2005 
+ A1:2009 (tipo 6). 8     Protezione contro il calore e la fiamma in conformità alla norma EN ISO 11612:2015.  9     Protezione durante la saldatura e i procedimenti connessi in conformità alla norma EN ISO 11611:2015.  
 10    Abbigliamento di protezione contro i rischi termici da archi elettrici IEC 61482-2:2009.  11    Il tessuto offre protezione contro il calore e la fiamma in conformità alla norma EN ISO 14116 Indice 3. 12    Leggere at-
tentamente le presenti istruzioni per l’uso. 13    Il pittogramma delle taglie indica le misure del corpo (cm). Verificare le proprie misure e scegliere la taglia corretta.  14   2   Non riutilizzare.  15    Data di fabbricazione.   
 16    Altre informazioni relative alla/e certificazione/i oltre la marcatura CE e l’organismo notificato europeo.
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I CINQUE PITTOGRAMMI RELATIVI ALLA MANUTENZIONE INDICANO:

    
Non lavare. Il lavaggio compromette

le prestazioni di protezione (asporta per es. il rivestimento antistatico). Non stirare. Non asciugare 
nell'asciugatrice. Non lavare a secco. Non candeggiare.  

PRESTAZIONI DI TYCHEM® THERMOPRO E TYCHEM® THERMOPRO MODELLO TP198T:
PROPRIETÀ FISICHE DEL TESSUTO METODO DI PROVA RISULTATO Classe EN*
Resistenza all'abrasione EN 530 Metodo 2 > 2000 cicli 6/6**
Resistenza alla rottura per flessione EN ISO 7854 Metodo B > 1000 cicli 1/6**
Resistenza allo strappo trapezoidale EN ISO 9073-4 > 100 N 5/6
Resistenza alla trazione EN ISO 13934-1 > 500 N 5/6
Resistenza alla perforazione EN 863 > 10 N 2/6

 N/A = Non applicabile    *In conformità alla norma EN 14325:2004  **Camera a pressione 

PRESTAZIONI DI TYCHEM® THERMOPRO E TYCHEM® THERMOPRO MODELLO TP198T 
IN CONFORMITÀ ALLA NORMA EN 1149-5: 2008 METODO DI PROVA RISULTATO

Attenuazione della carica EN 1149-3:2004 Metodo 2 · EN 1149-5:2008 t 50 < 4s or S > 0.2*, Superato
 *t 50 = tempo di dimezzamento della carica, S = fattore di schermatura    

RESISTENZA DEL TESSUTO ALLA PENETRAZIONE DI LIQUIDI (EN ISO 6530)
Sostanza chimica Indice di penetrazione - Classe EN* Indice di repellenza - Classe EN*
Acido solforico (30%)  3/3  3/3
Idrossido di sodio (10%)  3/3  3/3
o-xilene  3/3  3/3
1-butanolo  3/3  3/3

* Conforme a EN 14325:2004

RESISTENZA DEI MATERIALI E DELLE CUCITURE NASTRATE ALLA PERMEAZIONE DA LIQUIDI (EN ISO 6529 METODO A, TEMPO DI PERMEAZIONE A 1 µg/cm2 • min))
Sostanza chimica Tempo di permeazione (min) Classe EN*
Toluene > 480  6/6
n-esano > 480  6/6
Etil etere > 480  6/6
Acetone > 480  6/6

* Conforme a EN 14325:2004

RESISTENZA DEL TESSUTO ALLA PENETRAZIONE DI AGENTI INFETTIVI
Test Metodo di prova Classe EN*
Resistenza alla penetrazione del sangue e di fluidi corporei testata con sangue sintetico ISO 16603  6/6
Resistenza alla penetrazione di agenti patogeni trasportati per via ematica utilizzando  
il batteriofago Phi-X174

ISO 16604 Procedura D  6/6

Resistenza alla contaminazione da liquidi contaminati EN ISO 22610  6/6
Resistenza alla penetrazione di aerosol biologicamente contaminati ISO/DIS 22611  3/3
Resistenza alla penetrazione di particelle solide contaminate ISO 22612  3/3

* Conforme a EN 14126:2003

PROTEZIONE CONTRO IL CALORE E LA FIAMMA
Test Metodo di prova Risultato - Classe EN*
Resistenza al calore a una temperatura di 180° +/-5°C ISO 17493 Superato
Resistenza al calore a una temperatura di 260° +/5°C ISO 17493 Superato
Propagazione di fiamma limitata (ignizione sulla superficie), Codice lettera A1 ISO 15025:2000, procedura A A1, Indice 3**
Calore di convezione, codice lettera B ISO 9151 B1
Calore radiante, codice lettera C EN ISO 6942, metodo B C1
Schizzi di alluminio fuso, codice lettera D ISO 9185 D1
Schizzi di ferro fuso, codice lettera E ISO 9185 E2
Calore di contatto, codice lettera F ISO 12127 F2
Archi elettrici - Metodo del test all'arco aperto IEC 61482-1-1 ATPV = 15 cal/cm2

Archi elettrici - Metodo del box test IEC 61482-1-2 4kA - Classe 1/2
*In conformità alla norma EN ISO 11612    ** In conformità alla norma EN ISO 14116

ABBIGLIAMENTO PROTETTIVO PER SALDATURA E PROCEDIMENTI CONNESSI
Test Metodo di prova Classe EN* Risultato*
Piccoli schizzi di metallo fuso ISO 9150 2/2 > 25 gocce
Resistenza allo strappo ISO 13937-2 > 20 N Superato
Resistenza elettrica EN 1149-2 N/A > 105 Ohm, superato
CRITERI DI SELEZIONE RELATIVI ALL'ABBIGLIAMENTO PER SALDATURA E PROCEDIMENTI CONNESSI (PUNTI DI RIFERIMENTO)	
Tipo di abbigliamento del saldatore Criteri di selezione relativi al processo: Criteri di selezione relativi alle condizioni ambientali:

Classe 2

Tecniche di saldatura manuale con 
abbondante formazione di schizzi e 
gocce, ad es.:

Utilizzo di macchinari, tra cui

 -  saldatura MMA (con elettrodo con 
rivestimento basico o cellulosico);
 - saldatura MAG (con CO2  o gas misti);
 - saldatura MIG (ad alta tensione);
 - saldatura ad arco con filo animato 
autoschermato;
 - taglio al plasma;
 - scanalatura;
 - ossitaglio;
 - spruzzatura a caldo.

  - in spazi confianti;
 - in operazioni di saldatura/taglio sopratesta o in posizioni forzate analoghe.

N/A = Non applicabile    *In conformità alla norma EN ISO 11611

PRESTAZIONI DELL’INTERO INDUMENTO
Metodo di prova Metodo di prova Risultato del test Classe EN
Tipo 3: Prova al getto EN ISO 17491-3:2009 Superato* N/A
Tipo 4: Test di spruzzo di alto livello EN ISO 17491-4:2009, metodo B Superato N/A
Tipo 6: Test di spruzzo di basso livello EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metodo A Superato N/A

N/A = Non applicabile    *Test eseguito su cappuccio nastrato    ** In conformità a EN 14325:2004



IFU . 8

PRESTAZIONI DELL’INTERO INDUMENTO
Resistenza delle cuciture EN ISO 13935-2 > 300 N 5/6**

N/A = Non applicabile    *Test eseguito su cappuccio nastrato    ** In conformità a EN 14325:2004

Per ulteriori informazioni su questi indumenti e sulle loro proprietà, contattare il proprio fornitore Tychem® o visitare: www.ipp.dupont.com
NORMALI CONDIZIONI DI IMPIEGO:   Tychem® ThermoPro modello TP198T è concepita per offrire protezione chimica e contro il calore e la fiamma secondo gli usi specifici e in conformità ai requisiti degli standard e 
delle classi per i quali l’indumento è certificato. Tali standard e classi sono indicati nell’etichetta CE dell’indumento. È progettata per proteggere dal contatto breve con fiamme, di lieve entità, da alcune forme di trasferimento di calore, 
da schizzi di metalli fusi, anche in applicazioni di saldatura, dal rischio termico da archi elettrici, nonché come tuta di salvataggio per ridurre potenzialmente le ustioni della pelle o incrementare le probabilità di sopravvivenza in caso 
di fiamme (in conformità alle norme EN ISO 11612:2015 ed EN ISO 11611:2015). È generalmente utilizzata, a seconda della tossicità e delle condizioni di esposizione, per proteggere da alcuni liquidi organici e inorganici e da spruzzi 
di liquidi intensi o pressurizzati, purché la pressione di esposizione non sia superiore a quella usata nel metodo di test del tipo 3 (EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009). Questo indumento protettivo protegge da spruzzi di liquidi intensi o pres-
surizzati (tipo 3), da spruzzi di liquidi intensi (tipo 4 – EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009) e da schizzi o spruzzi di liquidi limitati (tipo 6 – EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009). Il Tychem® ThermoPro utilizzato per Tychem® ThermoPro modello TP198T 
ha superato tutti i test previsti dalla norma EN 14126:2003. Nelle condizioni di esposizione definite alla norma EN 14126:2003 e indicate nella tabella riportata sopra, i risultati ottenuti consentono di concludere che il materiale in 
oggetto fornisce una barriera contro gli agenti infettivi.
LIMITAZIONI D’USO:  Gli indumenti Tychem® ThermoPro non sono adatti alle attività antincendio, e sono progettati per fornire determinati livelli di protezione contro alcune sostanze chimiche, metalli fusi, schizzi di metallo 
fuso in applicazioni di saldatura, archi elettrici o radiazioni termiche sulla base degli standard e delle classi attribuiti agli indumenti, come indicato nelle tabelle che precedono e nelle etichette CE degli indumenti stessi. Gli indumenti 
in oggetto non proteggono contro tutti i tipi di archi elettrici. Sono progettati e testati per aiutare a ridurre i rischi di lesioni durante la fuga da fiamme. Sebbene siano concepiti per ridurre il rischio di danni fisici, nessun dispositivo di 
protezione può da solo eliminare tutti i rischi di danni fisici o di morte. All’uso degli indumenti protettivi devono essere affiancate le generali pratiche di sicurezza da parte di personale qualificato. Il livello di protezione dalla fiamma 
risulterà ridotto se l’abbigliamento protettivo è contaminato con materiali infiammabili. In caso di schizzi di metallo fuso, l’utilizzatore deve immediatamente allontanarsi dal luogo di lavoro e togliersi l’indumento di dosso. In caso di 
schizzi di metallo fuso, l’indumento, se indossato a contatto con la pelle, non eliminerà del tutto i rischi di ustione. In caso di aumento del contenuto di ossigeno nell’aria, la protezione dalla fiamma offerta dall’indumento protettivo al 
saldatore risulterà notevolmente ridotta. È necessario prestare estrema attenzione durante i processi di saldatura in spazi limitati, ad esempio nel caso in cui l’atmosfera possa arricchirsi di ossigeno. Gli indumenti non sono concepiti 
per fornire protezione elettrica (shock). Possono soltanto fornire protezione contro brevi contatti casuali con parti sotto tensione di un circuito di saldatura ad arco, e saranno necessari ulteriori strati di isolamento elettrico qualora 
sussista un rischio elevato di shock elettrico; gli indumenti conformi ai requisiti di cui al paragrafo 6.10 della norma EN ISO 11611:2015 sono progettati per fornire protezione contro contatti brevi e accidentali con conduttori elettrici 
sotto tensione con una tensione massima di circa 100 V di c.c. Potrebbe essere necessaria un’ulteriore protezione parziale per il corpo, ad esempio in caso di processi di saldatura al di sopra della testa. L’isolamento elettrico fornito 
dall’indumento risulterà ridotto se quest’ultimo è bagnato, sporco o intriso di sudore. Sotto gli indumenti del modello TP198T non è possibile indossare indumenti quali camicie, pantaloni o indumenti intimi che fondono se esposti 
a calore, fiamma e archi elettrici. È consigliato l’uso di indumenti intimi in fibra Nomex® o resistenti alla fusione. L’aria intrappolata tra gli strati del materiale è essenziale per l’isolamento dal calore. La protezione è ridotta nelle zone 
più strette o compresse da cinture o cinghie. La tuta può fornire protezione solo se i punti di contatto tra di essa e altri capi di abbigliamento nelle zone del collo, dei polsi e delle caviglie sono adeguati. Il tessuto utilizzato per Tychem® 
ThermoPro TP198T è stato sottoposto a trattamento antistatico intrinseco solo sulla superficie interna, e l’indumento soddisfa i requisiti in materia di superficie di cui alla norma EN 1149-5:2008, se misurati in conformità alle norma 
EN 1149-3:2004 ed EN 1149-2:1997. Questo aspetto va tenuto in considerazione se l’indumento è messo a terra. La capacità di dissipazione elettrostatica sia della tuta sia di colui che la indossa deve essere garantita in maniera 
continua, in modo tale che la resistenza tra la persona che indossa l’indumento protettivo a dissipazione elettrostatica e la terra sia superiore a 105 Ohm e inferiore a 108 Ohm, ad esempio mediante l’utilizzo di un sistema di calzature 
o di pavimentazione adeguati, o di un cavo di messa a terra, o con qualunque altro metodo appropriato. Verificare sempre l’adeguata messa a terra eseguendo una prova con uno strumento di controllo. Le proprietà di dissipazione 
elettrostatica degli indumenti di protezione a dissipazione elettrostatica possono subire un deterioramento a causa dell’usura e di eventuali contaminazioni. È necessario assicurare un’adeguata messa a terra dell’indumento e di 
chi lo indossa. Non aprire o togliere l’indumento a dissipazione elettrostatica in presenza di atmosfera infiammabile o esplosiva o mentre si maneggiano sostanze infiammabili o esplosive. Non utilizzare l’indumento a dissipazione 
elettrostatica in atmosfere ricche di ossigeno senza la preventiva approvazione dell’ingegnere addetto alla sicurezza. In caso di esposizione a determinate particelle molto fini, spruzzi e schizzi intensi di sostanze pericolose possono 
essere necessari indumenti con una maggiore resistenza meccanica e/o proprietà protettive superiori rispetto a quelle offerte da Tychem® ThermoPro modello TP198T. L’utilizzatore deve assicurarsi della compatibilità della protezione 
offerta dall’indumento con tutti i rischi di esposizione chimica prima dell’utilizzo. L’operatore dovrà stringere saldamente i lacci del cappuccio attorno al respiratore e coprirli con la patta antivento prima di chiuderla con il robusto 
sistema a strappo. Per ottenere la protezione chimica richiesta in alcune applicazioni, è stato necessario nastrare il cappuccio. La nastratura dell’indumento può influire negativamente sulla capacità di protezione da calore e fiamma, 
radiazione termica, archi elettrici, schizzi di metallo e schizzi di metallo fuso in applicazioni di saldatura. Se si utilizza del nastro, questo deve essere resistente alla fiamma e alle alte temperature. Il nastro non deve impedire all’opera-
tore di svestirsi in caso di emergenza. Il tessuto Tychem® ThermoPro offre poco o nessun isolamento termico per proteggere la pelle dell’operatore da una prolungata esposizione al caldo e al freddo. L’intervallo di temperatura previsto 
per il tessuto e per le cuciture supera di gran lunga quello sopportabile dalla pelle umana senza danni fisici. L’utilizzatore dovrà effettuare un’analisi dei rischi, inclusa la verifica delle proprietà protettive contro le sostanze chimiche 
che lo interessano, su cui dovrà basare la sua scelta del DPI. Solo il diretto interessato è in grado di giudicare la combinazione più idonea tra indumento protettivo e materiali ausiliari (calzature, guanti, apparati per la protezione delle 
vie respiratorie, indumenti intimi ecc.) e di valutare quanto a lungo potrà essere indossato un indumento protettivo per svolgere una determinata attività, considerandone le caratteristiche protettive, il comfort e lo stress termico. Per 
garantire una protezione totale del corpo, l’indumento protettivo deve essere indossato chiuso. DuPont non si assume alcuna responsabilità derivante da un uso improprio dei suoi prodotti.
PREPARAZIONE ALL’USO:  Controllare attentamente gli indumenti Tychem® ThermoPro prima di indossarli. In caso di difetti, contaminazioni o danni, non indossare gli indumenti.
PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE: Solo per uso limitato. Non pulire, neanche per motivi igienici. Gli indumenti possono essere utilizzati fino a quando non risultino danneggiati, alterati o contaminati. Se viene contaminato 
durante l’utilizzo, l’indumento deve essere decontaminato prima della svestizione e quindi smaltito. Se l’indumento viene danneggiato durante l’utilizzo, allontanarsi immediatamente, sottoporsi a decontaminazione e smaltire 
l’indumento.
CONSERVAZIONE:  Gli indumenti possono essere conservati a una temperatura < 49 °C al buio (in scatole di cartone), al riparo dai raggi UV. In condizioni corrette questi indumenti possono essere conservati per un periodo 
di 5 anni.
SMALTIMENTO:  Questi indumenti possono essere inceneriti o interrati in una discarica controllata. Eventuali limitazioni allo smaltimento dipendono dal tipo di contaminazione a cui sono stati esposti durante l’uso e sono soggette 
alla legislazione nazionale o locale.
Il contenuto delle presenti istruzioni è stato sottoposto a verifica da parte dall’organismo notificato Aitex nel mese di gennaio 2016.

ESPAÑOL 	 INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

MARCAS DE LA ETIQUETA INTERIOR  1     Marca.  2     Fabricante del traje.  3    Identificación del modelo: Tychem® ThermoPro es una prenda de protección con capucha.  4     Marcado CE: la prenda de 
protección cumple con los requisitos de equipo de protección individual de Categoría III de acuerdo con la legislación europea. Los certificados de examen de tipo y de garantía de calidad han sido emitidos por AITEX, 
Plaza Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoy (España) con número de identificación del Organismo Notificado CE 0161.  5     Indica el cumplimiento de la normativa europea relativa a las prendas de protección contra químicos.   

6    La prenda está tratada antiestáticamente solamente en el interior y proporciona protección electrostática según la norma EN 1149-5:2008 combinada con EN 1149-3:2004 y EN 1149-2:1997 cuando está correcta-
mente conectada a tierra.  7     Los «tipos» de protección del cuerpo conseguidos por esta prenda definidos por las normas europeas para las Prendas de Protección Química: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipo 3 y Tipo 
4) y EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipo 6).  8     Protección contra calor y llamas según la norma EN ISO 11612:2015.   9     Protección en soldaduras y técnicas afines de acuerdo con EN ISO 11611:2015.   10   Prendas de 
protección contra los peligros térmicos de un arco eléctrico según la norma IEC 61482-2:2009.   11    El tejido proporciona protección contra calor y llamas según la norma EN ISO 14116 índice 3.    12     El usuario debe 
leer estas instrucciones de uso.   13   El pictograma con las tallas indica las medidas corporales (cm). Compruebe sus medidas corporales y seleccione la talla correcta.   14   2   No reutilizar.    15   Fecha de fabricación.     
16   Información sobre otro(s) tipo(s) de certificación independiente(s) del marcado CE y el organismo notificado europeo.

LOS CINCO PICTOGRAMAS DE CUIDADO INDICAN:

    
No lavar. El lavado afecta a la protección de la prenda  

(por ejemplo, desaparecerá el tratamiento antiestático). No planchar. No usar secadora. No lavar en seco. No usar lejía.

PROPIEDADES DE TYCHEM® THERMOPRO Y TYCHEM® THERMOPRO MODELO TP198T:
PROPIEDADES FÍSICAS DEL TEJIDO MÉTODO DE PRUEBA RESULTADO Clase EN*
Resistencia a la abrasión EN 530 Método 2 > 2000 ciclos 6/6**
Resistencia al agrietado por flexión EN ISO 7854 Método B > 1000 ciclos 1/6**
Resistencia al desgarro trapezoidal EN ISO 9073-4 > 100 N 5/6
Resistencia a la tracción EN ISO 13934-1 > 500 N 5/6
Resistencia a la perforación EN 863 > 10 N 2/6

N/D = no disponible *De acuerdo con EN 14325:2004 **Cámara de presión

PROPIEDADES DE TYCHEM® THERMOPRO Y TYCHEM® THEMOPRO MODELO TP198T 
DE ACUERDO CON EN 1149-5: 2008 MÉTODO DE PRUEBA RESULTADO

Disipación de la carga EN 1149-3:2004 Método 2 · EN 1149-5:2008 t 50 < 4s or S > 0.2*, cumple
 *t 50 = dmitad del tiempo de disipación S = coeficiente de protección  

RESISTENCIA DEL TEJIDO A LA PENETRACIÓN DE LÍQUIDOS (EN ISO 6530)
Sustancia química Índice de penetración - Clase EN* Índice de repelencia - Clase EN*
Ácido sulfúrico (30%)  3/3  3/3
Hidróxido de sodio (10 %)  3/3  3/3
o-xileno  3/3  3/3
Butan-1-ol  3/3  3/3

* Según la norma EN 14325:2004

RESISTENCIA DEL TEJIDO Y LAS COSTURAS SELLADAS A LA PERMEACIÓN DE LÍQUIDOS (EN ISO 6529 MÉTODO A, TIEMPO DE PERMEACIÓN A 1 µg/cm2 • min))
Sustancia química Tiempo de permeación (min) Clase EN*
Tolueno > 480  6/6
n-Hexano > 480  6/6
Éter etílico > 480  6/6

* Según la norma EN 14325:2004
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RESISTENCIA DEL TEJIDO Y LAS COSTURAS SELLADAS A LA PERMEACIÓN DE LÍQUIDOS (EN ISO 6529 MÉTODO A, TIEMPO DE PERMEACIÓN A 1 µg/cm2 • min))
Acetona > 480  6/6

* Según la norma EN 14325:2004

RESISTENCIA DEL TEJIDO A LA PENETRACIÓN DE AGENTES INFECCIOSOS
Prueba Método de prueba Clase EN*
Resistencia a la penetración de sangre y de fluidos corporales usando sangre sintética ISO 16603  6/6
Resistencia a la penetración de agentes patógenos de la sangre usando el bacteriófago 
Phi-X174

ISO 16604 Procedimiento D  6/6

Resistencia a la contaminación a través de líquidos contaminados EN ISO 22610  6/6
Resistencia a la penetración de aerosoles contaminados biológicamente ISO/DIS 22611  3/3
Resistencia a la penetración a través de partículas sólidas contaminadas ISO 22612  3/3

* Según la norma EN 14126:2003

PROTECCIÓN CONTRA CALOR Y LLAMAS
Prueba Método de prueba Resultado - Clase EN*
Resistencia térmica a temperatura de 180 °C +/-5 °C ISO 17493 Cumple
Resistencia térmica a temperatura de 260 °C +/5°C ISO 17493 Cumple
Propagación limitada de llama (ignición superficial), Letra de código A1 ISO 15025:2000 procedimiento A A1, índice 3**
Calor por convección, letra de código B ISO 9151 B1
Calor radiante, letra de código C EN ISO 6942 Método B C1
Salpicaduras de aluminio fundido, Letra de código D ISO 9185 D1
Salpicaduras de hierro fundido, Letra de código E ISO 9185 E2
Calor por contacto, letra de código F ISO 12127 F2
Arco eléctrico - Prueba de arco abierto IEC 61482-1-1 ATPV = 15 cal/cm2

Arco eléctrico - Prueba de caja IEC 61482-1-2 4kA - clase 1/2
*Segun la norma EN ISO 11612  **Segun la norma EN ISO 14116

PRENDAS DE PROTECCIÓN EN SOLDADURAS Y TÉCNICAS AFINES
Prueba Método de prueba Clase EN* Resultado*
Pequeñas salpicaduras de metal fundido ISO 9150 2/2 > 25 gotas
Resistencia al desgarro ISO 13937-2 > 20 N Cumple
Resistencia eléctrica EN 1149-2 N/D > 105 Ohmios, cumple
CRITERIOS DE SELECCIÓN DE PRENDAS PARA SOLDADURAS Y TÉCNICAS AFINES (PUNTOS DE REFERENCIA
Tipo de ropa de soldador Criterios de selección según el proceso: Criterios de selección según las condiciones ambientales:

Clase 2

Técnicas de soldadura manual con gran 
formación de salpicaduras y gotas. Por 
ejemplo:

Uso de máquinas en entornos como:

 - Soldadura MMA (con electrodo normal o 
recubierto de celulosa)
 - Soldadura MAG (con CO2  o gases mixtos)
 - Soldadura MIG (alta corriente) 
 - Soldadura por arco con núcleo fundente 
auto-protegido
 - Corte por plasma
 - Ranurado
 - Oxicorte
 - Pulverización térmi

 - Espacios cerrados
 - Soldadura/corte por encima de la cabeza o en posiciones igualmente forzadas.

N/D = No disponible *Segun la norma EN ISO 11611

PRUEBAS DE RENDIMIENTO DEL TRAJE COMPLETO
Método de prueba Método de prueba Resultado de la prueba Clase EN
Tipo 3: prueba de chorro EN ISO 17491-3:2009 Prueba superada* N/D
Tipo 4: prueba de spray a alta presión EN ISO 17491-4:2009, Method B Cumple N/D
Tipo 6: prueba de spray a baja presión EN ISO 17491-4:2008, Method A Cumple N/D
Resistencia de las costuras EN ISO 13935-2 > 300 N 5/6**

N/D = no disponible *Prueba realizada con capucha sellada.    **Según la norma EN 14325:2004

Para más información sobre estos trajes y sus propiedades, contacte con su proveedor Tychem® o visite www.ipp.dupont.com.
ÁREAS DE USO HABITUAL:  El modelo Tychem® ThermoPro TP198T está diseñado para ofrecer protección química y protección contra el calor en usos concretos de acuerdo con los requisitos establecidos por la normativa 
y las clases del certificado de la prenda. Las normativas y clases se indican en la etiqueta CE del traje. Está diseñado para proteger contra breves contactos con llamas, pequeñas formas concretas de transferencia térmica, salpicaduras 
de metal fundido, salpicaduras de metal fundido durante procesos de soldadura y riesgos térmicos por arco eléctrico, además de servir como traje de evacuación para reducir las quemaduras en la piel o aumentar la probabilidad de 
supervivencia en caso de llamarada (de acuerdo con EN ISO 11612:2015 y EN ISO 11611:2015). En función de la toxicidad y las condiciones de la exposición, se suele usar para proteger ante determinados líquidos orgánicos e inorgáni-
cos y ante pulverizados líquidos de gran intensidad o presurizados en los que la presión de exposición no es superior a la utilizada en el método de prueba Tipo 3 (EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009). Este traje ofrece protección contra líquidos 
pulverizados de gran intensidad o presurizados (Tipo 3), líquidos pulverizados de gran intensidad (Tipo 4 – EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009) y salpicaduras de líquidos (Tipo 6 – EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009). El Tychem® ThermoPro utilizado 
para el modelo Tychem® ThermoPro TP198T ha superado todas las pruebas de EN 14126:2003. Con las condiciones de la exposición definidas en EN 14126:2003 que se indican en la tabla anterior, los resultados obtenidos concluyen 
que el material proporciona una barrera contra agentes infecciosos.
LIMITACIONES DE USO:  Los trajes Tychem® ThermoPro no están pensados para la extinción de incendios y se han diseñado para dar un nivel de protección concreta contra determinados químicos, metales fundidos, salpic-
aduras de metal fundido, arco eléctrico o radiación térmica según los estándares cumplidos y la clasificación. Estos datos se indican en las tablas anteriores y en la etiqueta CE de los trajes. Los trajes no protegen contra todos los tipos 
de arco eléctrico. Están diseñados y probados para reducir las lesiones durante la evacuación de incendios. Pretenden reducir los posibles daños, pero las prendas protectoras por sí solas no pueden eliminar todos los riesgos. Solo el 
personal formado debe utilizar las prendas protectoras de acuerdo, además, con las prácticas generales de seguridad. El nivel de protección contra llamas se reducirá si la prenda protectora está contaminada con productos inflama-
bles. En caso de que haya salpicaduras de metal fundido, el usuario debe abandonar inmediatamente el área de trabajo y quitarse el traje. Aunque el traje se lleve cerca de la piel, no se eliminan todos los riesgos de quemaduras si se 
producen salpicaduras de metal fundido. El aumento del contenido de oxígeno reduce considerablemente la protección contra llamas de la ropa protectora para soldadura. Debe tenerse especial cuidado al soldar en espacios cerrados, 
por ejemplo en ambientes que puedan estar enriquecidos con oxígeno. Los trajes no están pensados para proporcionar protección eléctrica (choque eléctrico). Solo están diseñados para proteger contra breves e inesperados contactos 
con un circuito de soldadura por arco y es necesario proporcionar más capas de aislamiento si hay riesgo de choque eléctrico. Los trajes que cumplen el punto 6.10 de EN ISO 11611:2015 están diseñados para ofrecer una protección adi-
cional a corto plazo contra contactos accidentales con conductores eléctricos con corriente de unos 100 V CC. Puede necesitarse un equipo de protección parcial, por ejemplo si se realizan soldaduras por encima de la cabeza. El aislami-
ento eléctrico que proporciona el traje se reducirá si está mojado, sucio o empapado de sudor. No pueden utilizarse prendas como camisetas, pantalones o ropa interior que pueda fundirse con el calor, las llamas o si se expone a un arco 
eléctrico cuando lleve puesto un traje TP198T . Se recomienda utilizar ropa interior Nomex® u otro tipo que no se funda. El aire que queda entre las capas del material juega un papel esencial en el aislamiento térmico. La protección se 
reduce en las zonas ajustadas o que quedan comprimidas por el cinturón o cintas. Esta protección del cuerpo solo protegerá si los puntos de contacto con otras prendas en el cuello, muñecas y tobillos son adecuados. El tejido utilizado 
en el modelo Tychem® ThermoPro TP198T está tratado antiestáticamente en el interior y la superficie de la prenda cumple los requisitos de EN 1149-5:2008 medidos de acuerdo con EN 1149-3:2004 y EN 1149-2:1997. Se tendrá en 
cuenta si el traje tiene una toma de tierra. La capacidad disipadora de energía electrostática del traje y del usuario debe asegurarse continuamente de modo que la resistencia entre la persona que lleva el traje y la tierra no supere 
los 105 Ohmios ni sea inferior a 108 Ohmios. Por ejemplo, puede utilizarse un calzado/sistema de revestimiento, un cable de toma a tierra u otro método similar. Debe verificarse siempre la correcta toma a tierra con un dispositivo de 
seguimiento. El rendimiento de la prenda con capacidad de disipación electrostática puede verse afectado por el uso y desgaste, y por la posible contaminación. El usuario deberá asegurar que tanto el traje como el usuario tengan 
una correcta conexión a tierra. La ropa con capacidad de disipación electrostática no deberá abrirse o quitarse en presencia de atmósferas inflamables o explosivas ni mientras se manipulan sustancias inflamables o explosivas. La ropa 
con capacidad de disipación electrostática no deberá usarse en atmósferas enriquecidas con oxígeno sin la aprobación previa del responsable de seguridad. La exposición a determinadas partículas muy finas, aerosoles líquidos a alta 
presión o a salpicaduras de sustancias peligrosas puede exigir el uso de trajes de protección con una resistencia mecánica mayor y/o propiedades de barrera superiores a las ofrecidas por el modelo Tychem® ThermoPro TP198T. Antes 
de utilizar la prenda, el usuario debe comprobar la compatibilidad de la barrera ante todos los riesgos de exposición. El usuario ajustará firmemente la capucha con los cordones y los cubrirá con las solapas antes de cerrar estas con el 
velcro resistente. Para garantizar la protección química en determinados usos, es necesario sellar la capucha con cinta adhesiva. El uso de cinta adhesiva puede afectar a la capacidad de protección contra calor, llamas, radiación térmi-
ca, arcos eléctricos, salpicaduras de metal y de metal fundido en procesos de soldadura. Si se utiliza cinta adhesiva, el usuario deberá usar una que sea resistente a las llamas y/o temperaturas altas. La cinta no debe impedir el proceso 
de retirada del traje en caso de emergencia. El tejido Tychem® ThermoPro ofrece un aislamiento térmico para la piel del usuario muy escaso o nulo si se expone de forma prolongada al calor o al frío. El rango de temperaturas del tejido 
y las costuras supera con creces el límite que puede soportar la piel humana sin sufrir lesiones. El usuario debe realizar un análisis de los riesgos y verificar las propiedades de barrera contra los productos químicos en cuestión para 
elegir el equipo de protección individual más adecuado. Es su responsabilidad exclusiva determinar la combinación correcta de la prenda de protección de cuerpo entero y sus accesorios (botas, guantes, aparatos de respiración, ropa 
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interior, etc.), así como el tiempo que podrá utilizar un traje protector para un trabajo específico teniendo en cuenta su capacidad de protección, comodidad de uso o estrés térmico. Si se requiere una protección de cuerpo completo, el 
traje protector debe estar cerrado herméticamente. DuPont declina toda responsabilidad derivada del uso inadecuado de la prenda de protección.
PREPARACIÓN ANTES DE USAR:  Revise los trajes Tychem® ThermoPro antes de utilizarlos. Si observa cualquier defecto, contaminación o daño, no lo utilice.
LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO: su uso es exclusivamente durante tiempo limitado. No lo limpie, ni siquiera por motivos de higiene. Los trajes pueden usarse hasta que sufran daños, alteraciones o contaminaciones. Si 
el traje se contamina durante su uso, debe descontaminarlo antes de quitárselo. A continuación, debe eliminarse. Si el traje se ha dañado durante su uso, retírelo inmediatamente. A continuación, debe descontaminarse y eliminarse.
ALMACENAMIENTO:  las prendas de protección deben almacenarse a una temperatura inferior a 49 ºC en la oscuridad (caja de cartón) sin exposición a luz ultravioleta. La vida útil de estos trajes es de 5 años si se conservan 
correctamente.
ELIMINACIÓN:  estos trajes pueden ser incinerados o enterrados en vertederos autorizados. Las restricciones de eliminación dependen de la contaminación originada durante su uso y están sujetas a la legislación local o nacional.
El contenido de esta ficha de instrucciones ha sido verificado por última vez por el organismo notificado Aitex en enero del 2016.

PORTUGUÊS 	 INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

INDICAÇÕES NO INTERIOR DAS ETIQUETAS  1     Marca registada. 2      Fabricante do vestuário. 3     Identificação do modelo – Tychem® ThermoPro, modelo TP198T, é um fato-macaco de proteção com capuzl.  
4     Marcação CE – O fato-macaco satisfaz as exigências relativas aos equipamentos de proteção individual de categoria III previstas pela legislação europeia. Os certificados relativos à garantia de qualidade e ao exame de 

tipo foram emitidos pela AITEX, Plaza Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoy, Espanha, identificada pelo número de organismo notificado pela CE 0161. 5    Indicação de conformidade com as normas europeias relativas ao vestuário 
de proteção contra os produtos químicos. 6      Inerentemente, o fato-macaco é antiestático no interior e oferece proteção eletrostática de acordo com a norma EN 1149-5:2008, em conjunto com as normas EN 1149-3:2004 
e EN 1149-2:1997, sempre que a ligação à terra seja adequada. 7     “Tipos” de proteção corporal completa conferidos por este fato-macaco e definidos pelas normas europeias, aplicáveis ao vestuário de proteção contra os 
produtos químicos: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipo 3 e Tipo 4), e EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipo 6). 8     Proteção contra calor e fogo de acordo com a norma EN ISO 11612:2015.  9     Proteção para utilização em processos 
de soldadura e associados, de acordo com a norma EN ISO 11611:2015.  10    Vestuário de proteção contra riscos térmicos de um arco elétrico IEC 61482-2:2009.  11    O tecido oferece proteção contra calor e fogo de acordo 
com a norma EN ISO 14116, Índice 3. 12    O utilizador deve ler estas instruções de utilização. 13    O pictograma de tamanhos indica as dimensões corporais (cm). Verifique as suas medidas e escolha o tamanho adequado.  
14   2   Não reutilizar.  15    Data de fabrico.   16    Informações adicionais sobre certificações não relacionadas com a marcação CE e o organismo europeu notificado.

OS CINCO PICTOGRAMAS DE CUIDADO INDICAM:

    
Não lavar. A lavagem afeta o desempenho de proteção  

(p. ex., o efeito antiestático desaparecerá). Não passar a ferro. Não colocar na máquina 
de secar. Não limpar a seco. Não usar lixívia.

DESEMPENHO DE TYCHEM® THERMOPRO E TYCHEM® THERMOPRO, MODELO 8T:
PROPRIEDADES FÍSICAS DO TECIDO MÉTODO DE ENSAIO RESULTADO CLASSE EN*
Resistência à abrasão EN 530 método 2 > 2000 ciclos 6/6**
Resistência à flexão EN ISO 7854 método B > 1000 ciclos 1/6**
Resistência ao rasgamento trapezoidal EN ISO 9073-4 > 100 N 5/6
Resistência à tração EN ISO 13934-1 > 500 N 5/6
Resistência à perfuração EN 863 > 10 N 2/6

 N/A = Não aplicável    *De acordo com a norma EN 14325:2004  **Panela de pressão

DESEMPENHO DE TYCHEM® THERMOPRO E TYCHEM® THEMOPRO, MODELO TP198T 
DE ACORDO COM A NORMA EN 1149-5: 2008 MÉTODO DE ENSAIO RESULTADO

Queda de carga EN 1149-3:2004 Method 2 · EN 1149-5:2008 t 50 < 4s or S > 0.2*, Aprovado
 *t 50 = metade do tempo de queda, S = fator de blindagem   

RESISTÊNCIA DO TECIDO À PENETRAÇÃO DE LÍQUIDOS (EN ISO 6530)
Químico Índice de penetração - classe EN* Índice de repelência - classe EN*
Ácido sulfúrico (30 %)  3/3  3/3
Hidróxido de sódio (10 %)  3/3  3/3
Ortoxileno  3/3  3/3
1-Butanol  3/3  3/3

* Conforme a norma EN 14325:2004

RESISTÊNCIA DO TECIDO E DA COSTURA COLADA À PERMEAÇÃO DE LÍQUIDOS (EN ISO 6529 MÉTODO A, TEMPO DE PASSAGEM A 1 µg/cm2 • min))
Químico Tempo de passagem (min) Classe EN*
Tolueno > 480  6/6
Hexano > 480  6/6
Éter etílico > 480  6/6
Acetona > 480  6/6

* Conforme a norma EN 14325:2004

RESISTÊNCIA DO TECIDO À PENETRAÇÃO DE AGENTES INFECCIOSOS
Ensaio Método de ensaio Classe EN*
Resistência à penetração de sangue e fluidos corporais utilizando sangue sintético ISO 16603  6/6
Resistência à penetração de agentes patogénicos transportados pelo sangue  
utilizando o bacteriófago Phi-X174

ISO 16604 Procedimento D  6/6

Resistência à contaminação de líquidos contaminados EN ISO 22610  6/6
Resistência à penetração de aerossóis biologicamente contaminados ISO/DIS 22611  3/3
Resistência à penetração de partículas sólidas contaminadas ISO 22612  3/3

* Conforme a norma EN 14126:2003

PROTEÇÃO CONTRA CALOR E FOGO
Ensaio Método de ensaio Resultado - Classe EN*
Resistência ao calor a uma temperatura de 180 ºC +/-5 ºC ISO 17493 Aprovado
Resistência ao calor a uma temperatura de 260 ºC +/- 5 ºC ISO 17493 Aprovado
Propagação de fogo limitada (ignição de superfície), letra de código A1 ISO 15025:2000, Procedimento A A1, Índice 3**
Calor convectivo, letra de código B ISO 9151 B1
Calor radiante, letra de código C ISO 6942, Método B C1
Salpicos de alumínio fundido, letra de código D ISO 9185 D1
Salpicos de ferro fundido, letra de código E ISO 9185 E2
Calor de contacto, letra de código F ISO 12127 F2
Arco elétrico - Método de teste de arco aberto IEC 61482-1-1 ATPV = 15 cal/cm2

Arco elétrico - Método de teste de caixa IEC 61482-1-2 4kA - Classe 1/2
* De acordo com a norma EN ISO 11612    ** De acordo com a norma EN ISO 14116

VESTUÁRIO DE PROTEÇÃO PARA UTILIZAÇÃO EM PROCESSOS DE SOLDADURA E ASSOCIADOS
Ensaio Método de ensaio Classe EN* Resultado*
Pequenos salpicos de metal fundido ISO 9150 2/2 > 25 gotas
Resistência ao rasgo ISO 13937-2 > 20 N Aprovado
Resistência elétrica EN 1149-2 N/A > 105 Ohm, Aprovado
CRITÉRIOS DE SELEÇÃO DE VESTUÁRIO PARA UTILIZAÇÃO EM PROCESSOS DE SOLDADURA E ASSOCIADOS (PONTOS DE REFERÊNCIA)

N/A = Não aplicável    *De acordo com a norma EN ISO 11611
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VESTUÁRIO DE PROTEÇÃO PARA UTILIZAÇÃO EM PROCESSOS DE SOLDADURA E ASSOCIADOS
Tipos de vestuário de soldadores Critérios de seleção relacionados  

com o processo:
Critérios de seleção relacionados com as condições ambientais:

Classe 2

Técnicas de soldadura manuais com for-
mação pesada de pingos e gotas, por 
exemplo:

Operação de máquinas, por exemplo:

 - soldadura por arco elétrico (com elétrodos 
com revestimento básico ou de celulose);
 - soldadura MAG (com CO2  ou  
gases mistos);
 - soldadura MIG (com alta corrente);
 - soldadura por arco com fio  
fluxado autoblindado;
 - corte por plasma;
 - cinzelamento;
 - corte por oxigénio;
 - metalização.

 - em espaços confinados;
 - soldadura / corte sobre a cabeça ou em posições de esforço comparáveis.

N/A = Não aplicável    *De acordo com a norma EN ISO 11611

DESEMPENHO NO TESTE DO FATO COMPLETO
Método de ensaio Método de ensaio Resultado de ensaio Classe EN
Tipo 3: Teste de jato EN ISO 17491-3:2009 Aprovado* N/A
Tipo 4: Teste de pulverização de nível elevado EN ISO 17491-4:2009, Método B Aprovado N/A
Tipo 6: Teste de pulverização de nível reduzido EN ISO 17491-4:2008, Método A Aprovado N/A
Resistência das costuras EN ISO 13935-2 > 300 N 5/6**

N/A = Não aplicável    *Teste realizado com capuz colado.    **Conforme a norma EN 14325:2004

Para mais informações relativas a este vestuário e aos seus desempenhos, contacte o seu fornecedor Tychem® ou a DuPont: www.ipp.dupont.com
ÁREAS TÍPICAS DE UTILIZAÇÃO:  O Tychem® ThermoPro, modelo TP198T, foi concebido para oferecer proteção química e proteção contra calor e fogo, com base nas utilizações específicas de acordo com os requisitos 
das normas e das classes para as quais o vestuário está certificado. As normas e as classes estão indicadas na etiqueta CE do vestuário. Foi concebido para proteger contra o contacto de fogo curto, pequeno, determinadas formas de 
transferência de calor, salpicos de metal fundido, pingos de metal fundido proveniente de aplicações de soldadura, risco térmico de arco elétrico e como um fato de fuga para, eventualmente, reduzir as queimaduras cutâneas ou 
aumentar a probabilidade de sobrevivência em caso de incêndio (conforme com as normas EN ISO 11612:2015 e EN ISO 11611:2015). Normalmente, dependendo da toxicidade e das condições de exposição, utiliza-se para proteger 
contra determinados líquidos orgânicos e inorgânicos e líquidos pulverizados de forma intensiva ou pressurizada, onde a pressão de exposição não é superior à utilizada no método de teste de Tipo 3 (EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009). Este 
vestuário de proteção protege contra líquidos pulverizados de forma intensiva ou pressurizada (Tipo 3), líquidos pulverizados de forma intensiva (Tipo 4 – EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009) e salpicos ou líquidos pulverizados de forma limit-
ada (Tipo 6 – EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009). O Tychem® ThermoPro utilizado para o Tychem® ThermoPro, modelo TP198T, foi aprovado em todos os testes da norma EN 14126:2003. Mediante as condições de exposição, tal como definido 
na norma EN 14126:2003 e mencionado na tabela acima, os resultados obtidos concluem que o material oferece uma barreira contra os agentes infecciosos.
RESTRIÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO:  O vestuário Tychem® ThermoPro não se destina a atividades de combate a incêndios e foi concebido para fornecer um nível específico de proteção contra determinados químicos, metais 
fundidos, pingos de metal fundido provenientes de aplicações de soldadura, arco elétrico ou radiação térmica, com base nas normas e classes cumpridas pelo vestuário, tal como indicado nas tabelas acima e na etiqueta CE presente 
nas peças de vestuário. O vestuário não protege contra todos os tipos de arcos elétricos. O vestuário foi concebido e testado para ajudar a reduzir os ferimentos em caso de fuga de um incêndio. O vestuário destina-se a ajudar a reduzir 
os potenciais riscos de ferimento, mas nenhum vestuário de proteção por si só consegue eliminar todos os riscos de ferimento ou de morte. O vestuário de proteção tem de ser usado em conjunto com medidas de segurança gerais e 
por pessoal com formação adequada. O nível de proteção contra o fogo será reduzido se o vestuário de proteção estiver contaminado com materiais inflamáveis. Caso ocorram salpicos de metal fundido, o utilizador deve abandonar 
imediatamente a área de trabalho e despir o vestuário de proteção. Caso ocorram salpicos de metal fundido, se o vestuário de proteção estiver junto à pele, não eliminará todos os riscos de queimadura. Um aumento de oxigénio no ar 
reduzirá consideravelmente a proteção contra o fogo do vestuário de proteção do soldador. Quando a soldadura é efetuada em espaços confinados deve ter-se o máximo cuidado, por exemplo, se for possível que a atmosfera venha a 
ser enriquecida com oxigénio. O vestuário não foi concebido para oferecer proteção elétrica (contra choque elétrico). O vestuário foi concebido apenas para proteger contra o breve contacto inadvertido com peças sob tensão de um cir-
cuito de soldadura por arco elétrico e serão necessárias camadas adicionais de isolamento elétrico onde existir um risco aumentado de choque elétrico; o vestuário que cumpra os requisitos do ponto 6.10 da norma EN ISO 11611:2015 
foi concebido para oferecer proteção contra contacto acidental e breve com condutores elétricos sob tensão, em voltagens de até aprox. 100 V DC. Pode ser necessária proteção corporal parcial e adicional em caso de soldadura sobre 
a cabeça. O isolamento elétrico que o vestuário de proteção oferece será reduzido se o mesmo estiver molhado, sujo ou ensopado de suor. As peças de vestuário que derretem mediante o calor, o fogo e as exposições a arcos elétricos, 
como é o caso de blusas, calças, roupa de baixo e roupa íntima, não deverão ser vestidas por baixo do vestuário de proteção do modelo TP198T. Recomenda-se a utilização de Nomex® ou de roupa de baixo não fundente. O ar retido 
entre as camadas de material desempenha um papel importante no isolamento de calor. A proteção é reduzida em áreas apertadas ou comprimidas por cinto ou por alças. O fato-macaco só oferece proteção se as interfaces entre esta 
peça de vestuário e as outras forem adequadas no pescoço, nos punhos e nos tornozelos. O tecido utilizado no Tychem® ThermoPro, modelo TP198T, é inerentemente antiestático apenas na superfície interior e a peça de vestuário 
cumpre com os requisitos de superfície da norma EN 1149-5:2008 quando medida conforme as normas EN 1149-3:2004 e EN 1149-2:1997. Isto deve ser tido em conta se o vestuário estiver ligado à terra. O desempenho dissipador 
eletrostático do fato e do utilizador necessita de ser continuamente obtido, de modo que a resistência entre a pessoa que veste a peça de vestuário de proteção dissipador eletrostático e a terra seja superior a 105 Ohm e inferior a 
108 Ohm, por exemplo, utilizando calçado/pavimentação adequado(a), um cabo de ligação à terra ou qualquer outro meio adequado. Através de um teste com um dispositivo de monitorização, verificar sempre se a ligação à terra 
está correta. O desempenho dissipador eletrostático do vestuário de proteção dissipador eletrostático pode ser afetado pelo desgaste e por uma possível contaminação. O utilizador deve assegurar a ligação adequada à terra tanto da 
peça de vestuário como do utilizador. As peças de vestuário com propriedades dissipadoras eletrostáticas não deverão ser abertas nem removidas na presença de atmosferas inflamáveis ou explosivas ou durante o manuseamento de 
substâncias inflamáveis ou explosivas. As peças de vestuário com propriedades dissipadoras eletrostáticas não deverão ser utilizadas em atmosferas ricas em oxigénio sem a aprovação prévia do engenheiro de segurança. A exposição 
a determinadas partículas muito finas, a líquidos pulverizados de forma intensiva ou a salpicos de substâncias perigosas pode exigir a utilização de peças de vestuário com uma resistência mecânica e/ou propriedades de barreira su-
periores às oferecidas pelo Tychem® ThermoPro, modelo TP198T. Antes da utilização, o utilizador deve garantir a compatibilidade da barreira do vestuário com todos os riscos de exposição química. O utilizador deve utilizar os cordões 
do capuz incluídos para puxar firmemente em torno do respirador, tapando depois os cordões com a carcela antes de a fechar com a resistente fita de velcro. Para obter a chamada proteção química em determinadas aplicações, foi 
necessário colar o capuz. A aplicação de fita adesiva na peça de vestuário pode afetar negativamente as propriedades protetoras de calor e de fogo, radiação térmica, arco elétrico, salpicos de metal e pingos de metal fundido em apli-
cações de soldadura. Se for utilizada fita adesiva, o utilizador deve utilizar uma fita à prova de fogo/resistente a temperaturas elevadas. Em caso de emergência, a fita não deve afetar negativamente o processo de remoção da peça de 
vestuário. O tecido do Tychem® ThermoPro oferece pouco ou nenhum isolamento térmico para proteger a pele do utilizador da exposição prolongada ao quente ou ao frio. O intervalo de temperatura para o tecido e para as costuras 
ultrapassa de longe as temperaturas que a pele humana consegue suportar sem se ferir. O utilizador deve realizar uma análise de risco, com verificação das propriedades da barreira contra os químicos em questão, e em que se deve 
basear para escolher o EPI. O utilizador deve ser o único decisor quanto à associação do vestuário de proteção com equipamentos auxiliares (botas, luvas, equipamento de proteção respiratória, roupa de baixo, etc.). Cabe-lhe também 
decidir quanto à duração máxima de utilização do vestuário no âmbito de uma tarefa específica, relativamente às suas propriedades de proteção, conforto de utilização e resistência ao calor. Para proteção de corpo inteiro, o vestuário 
de proteção deve ser utilizado no estado fechado. A DuPont não é responsável pela utilização inadequada dos seus produtos.
PREPARAÇÃO PARA UTILIZAÇÃO:  Verificar as peças de vestuário Tychem® ThermoPro antes da utilização. Não vestir caso se verifiquem defeitos, contaminação ou danos.
LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO: Apenas para uso limitado. Não limpar, nem por motivos higiénicos. As peças de vestuário podem ser utilizadas até à sua danificação, alteração ou contaminação. Se a peça de vestuário for 
contaminada durante a utilização, deve ser descontaminada antes de ser despida e eliminada. Se a peça de vestuário for danificada durante a utilização, recuar imediatamente e passar pela descontaminação antes de a eliminar.
ARMAZENAMENTO:  As peças de vestuário podem ser guardadas a uma temperatura < 49 °C num local escuro (uma caixa de cartão) e ao abrigo da luz UV. Se armazenadas corretamente, a vida útil destas peças de vestuário 
é de 5 anos.
ELIMINAÇÃO:  Estas peças de vestuário podem ser incineradas ou enterradas num aterro controlado. As restrições de eliminação dependem da contaminação ocorrida durante a utilização e estão sujeitas à legislação nacional ou local.
O conteúdo desta folha de instruções foi verificado pela última vez pelo organismo notificado Aitex em janeiro de 2016.

NEDERLANDS 	 GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

UITLEG TEKENS OP ETIKET BINNENZIJDE  1     Handelsmerk. 2     Fabrikant van de kledingstukken. 3      Modelidentificatie – Tychem® ThermoPro model TP198T is een beschermende coverall met capu-
chon. 4     CE-markering – Coverall voldoet aan de vereisten voor persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen van categorie III krachtens de Europese wetgeving. Typebeoordeling en kwaliteitsgarantiecertificaten zijn afgegeven 
door AITEX, Plaza Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoy, Spanje, de bij de EG aangemelde instantie met identificatienummer 0161. 5      Geeft overeenstemming met Europese normen voor chemische beschermingskleding aan. 

6      De coverall is enkel aan de binnenzijde inherent antistatisch en biedt elektrostatische bescherming volgens EN 1149-5:2008 in combinatie met EN 1149-3:2004 en EN 1149-2:1997, mits correct geaard. 7      “Types” 
volledige lichaamsbescherming die door deze coverall worden geboden, zoals bepaald in de Europese normen voor chemisch beschermende kleding: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 3 en Type 4), en EN 13034:2005 
+ A1:2009 (Type 6). 8      Bescherming tegen hitte en vlammen overeenkomstig EN ISO 11612:2015.   9     Bescherming voor gebruik bij het lassen en aanverwante processen overeenkomstig EN ISO 11611:2015.    

10    Beschermende kleding tegen de thermische gevaren van een elektrische vlamboog IEC 61482-2:2009.  11   Het materiaal biedt bescherming tegen hitte en vlammen overeenkomstig EN ISO 14116 Index 3. 12     De 
drager moet deze gebruiksaanwijzing lezen.  13      Pictogram met maten geeft de lichaamsmaten (cm). Controleer uw lichaamsmaten en selecteer de juiste maat.  14   2   Niet hergebruiken. 15    Productiedatum.   
 16      Overige certificeringsinformatie, naast de CE-markering en de Europese aangemelde instantie.

DE VIJF ONDERHOUDSPICTOGRAMMEN GEVEN AAN:

    
Niet wassen. Wassen beïnvloedt de beschermende prestaties  
(zo wordt bijvoorbeeld de antistatische laag weggewassen). Niet strijken. Niet machinaal drogen. Niet chemisch reinigen. Niet bleken. 

PRESTATIES VAN TYCHEM® THERMOPRO EN TYCHEM® THERMOPRO MODEL TP198T:
FYSISCHE MATERIAALEIGENSCHAPPEN BEPROEVINGSMETHODE RESULTAAT EN-KLASSE*
Schuurvastheid EN 530 methode 2 > 2000 cycli 6/6**

 *t 50 =halveringstijd verval, S = afschermingsfactor   
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FYSISCHE MATERIAALEIGENSCHAPPEN BEPROEVINGSMETHODE RESULTAAT EN-KLASSE*
Weerstand tegen beschadiging door buigen EN ISO 7854 methode B > 1000 cycli 1/6**
Trapezoïdale scheurweerstand EN ISO 9073-4 > 100 N 5/6
Trekkracht EN ISO 13934-1 > 500 N 5/6
Weerstand tegen perforatie EN 863 > 10 N 2/6

 N.v.t. = niet van toepassing    *Overeenkomstig EN 14325:2004  **Pressure pot 

PRESTATIES VAN TYCHEM® THERMOPRO EN TYCHEM® THEMOPRO MODEL TP198T 
OVEREENKOMSTIG EN 1149-5: 2008 BEPROEVINGSMETHODE RESULTAAT 

Ladingverval EN 1149-3:2004 Methode 2 · EN 1149-5:2008 t 50 < 4s or S > 0.2*, Geslaagd
 *t 50 =halveringstijd verval, S = afschermingsfactor   

WEERSTAND VAN DE STOF TEGEN INDRINGEN VAN VLOEISTOFFEN (EN ISO 6530)
Chemisch Penetratie-index - EN-klasse* Afstotingsindex - EN-klasse*
Zwavelzuur (30%)  3/3  3/3
Natriumhydroxide (10%)  3/3  3/3
o-Xyleen  3/3  3/3
butaan-1-ol  3/3  3/3

* Overeenkomstig EN 14325:2004
WEERSTAND VAN MATERIAAL EN GEPLAKTE NADEN TEGEN DOORDRINGEN VAN VLOEISTOFFEN (EN ISO 6529 METHODE A, TIJD VAN DOORDRINGEN BIJ 1 µg/cm2 • min))
Chemisch Doordringingstijd (min) EN-klasse*
Tolueen > 480  6/6
n-Hexaan > 480  6/6
Ethylether > 480  6/6
Aceton > 480  6/6

* Overeenkomstig EN 14325:2004
WEERSTAND VAN HET MATERIAAL TEGEN INDRINGEN VAN INFECTIES VEROORZAKENDE STOFFEN
Proef Beproevingsmethode EN-klasse*
Weerstand tegen indringen van bloed en lichaamsvloeistoffen –  
beproevingsmethoden met gebruik van synthetisch bloed

ISO 16603  6/6

Weerstand tegen indringing van door bloed overgebrachte ziektekiemen –  
beproevingsmethoden met gebruik van Phi-X174 bacteriofaag

ISO 16604 Procedure D  6/6

Weerstand tegen bacteriële besmetting door besmette vloeistoffen EN ISO 22610  6/6
Weerstand tegen indringen van biologisch besmette aerosoldeeltjes ISO/DIS 22611  3/3
Weerstand tegen penetratie van droog microbieel ISO 22612  3/3

* Overeenkomstig EN 14126:2003
BESCHERMING TEGEN HITTE EN VLAMMEN
Proef Beproevingsmethode Resultaat- EN Klasse*
Hittebestendigheid bij een temp. van 180°C +/-5°C ISO 17493 Geslaagd
Hittebestendigheid bij een temp. van 260 +/- 5°C ISO 17493 Geslaagd
Beperkte vlamverspreiding (horizontale bevlamming), symbolenletter A1 ISO 15025:2000, Procedure A A1, Index 3**
Convectiewarmte, symbolenletter B ISO 9151 B1
Stralingswarmte, symbolenletter C ISO 6942, Methode B C1
Gesmolten aluminiumspatten, symbolenletter D ISO 9185 D1
Gesmolten ijzerspatten, symbolenletter E ISO 9185 E2
Contactwarmte, symbolenletter F ISO 12127 F2
Elektrische vlamboog - Beproevingsmethode met open vlamboog IEC 61482-1-1 ATPV = 15 cal/cm2

Vlamboog - Beproevingsmethode met box IEC 61482-1-2 4 kA - Klasse 1/2
* Overeenkomstig EN ISO 11612    ** Overeenkomstig EN ISO 14116

BESCHERMENDE KLEDING VOOR GEBRUIK BIJ HET LASSEN EN AANVERWANTE PROCESSEN
Proef Beproevingsmethode EN-klasse* Resultaat*
Kleine gesmolten metaalspatten ISO 9150 2/2 > 25 druppels
Doorscheursterkte ISO 13937-2 > 20 N Geslaagd
Elektrische weerstand EN 1149-2 N.v.t. > 105 Ohm, Geslaagd
SELECTIECRITERIA VOOR KLEDING VOOR GEBRUIK BIJ HET LASSEN OF AANVERWANTE PROCESSEN (REFERENTIEPUNTEN)
Type laskleding Selectiecriteria in verband met het proces: Selectiecriteria in verband met de omgevingsomstandigheden:

Klasse 2

Manuele lastechnieken met sterke vorming 
van spatten en druppels, bv.: Bediening van machines, bv.:

 - BMBE-lassen (met basis of cellulose 
elektrode);
 - MAG-lassen (met CO2  of gemengde 
gassen);
 - MIG-lassen (met hoge spanning);
 - booglassen met gevulde draad;
 - plasmasnijden;
 - gutsen;
 - zuurstofsnijden;
 - thermisch opspuiten.

 - in besloten ruimtes;
 - bij lassen/snijden boven het hoofd of in vergelijkbare moeilijke posities.

N.v.t. = niet van toepassing    *Overeenkomstig EN ISO 11611

PROEFRESULTATEN VOLLEDIGE UITRUSTING
Beproevingsmethode Beproevingsmethode Proefresultaat EN-klasse
Type 3: Jet test EN ISO 17491-3:2009 Geslaagd* N.v.t.
Type 4: Nevelproef op hoog niveau EN ISO 17491-4:2009, Methode B Geslaagd N.v.t.
Type 6: Nevelproef op laag niveau EN ISO 17491-4:2008, Methode A Geslaagd N.v.t.
Naadsterkte EN ISO 13935-2 > 300 N 5/6**

N.v.t. = niet van toepassing    *Proef uitgevoerd door afgeplakte capuchon.    **Overeenkomstig EN 14325:2004

Voor meer informatie over deze kledingstukken en hun prestaties kunt u contact opnemen met uw Tychem®-leverancier of de website van DuPont bezoeken: www.ipp.dupont.com
TYPISCHE GEBRUIKSTOEPASSINGEN:  Tychem® ThermoPro model TP198T is ontworpen om chemische bescherming en bescherming tegen hitte en vlammen te bieden op basis van de specifieke gebruikstoepassin-
gen in overeenstemming met de vereisten van de normen en de klassen waarvoor de kledingstukken zijn gecertificeerd. De normen en klassen zijn vermeld op het CE-etiket in de kledingstukken. Het is ontworpen om bescherming te 
bieden tegen kortstondig contact met vlammen, kleine, bepaalde vormen van warmteoverdracht, spatten van gesmolten metaal, spatten van gesmolten metaal afkomstig van laswerkzaamheden, thermische risico’s van elektrische 
vlambogen en om te dienen als een vluchtpak dat mogelijk brandwonden op de huid vermindert en de overlevingskans verhoogt in geval van wolkbrand (overeenkomstig EN ISO 11612:2015 en EN ISO 11611:2015). Het wordt voor-
namelijk gebruikt, afhankelijk van de chemische giftigheid en de blootstellingsomstandigheden, voor bescherming tegen bepaalde organische en anorganische vloeistoffen en intensieve vloeibare besproeiing of vloeibare besproe-
iing onder druk, waarbij de blootstellingsdruk niet groter is dan de druk die wordt gebruikt voor de beproevingsmethode voor Type 3 (EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009). Dit beschermende kledingstuk biedt bescherming tegen intensieve 
vloeibare besproeiing of vloeibare besproeiing onder druk (Type 3), intensieve vloeibare besproeiing (Type 4 – EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009) en geringe vloeibare spatten of besproeiing (Type 6 – EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009). Tychem® 
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ThermoPro, gebruikt voor Tychem® ThermoPro model TP198T, is geslaagd voor alle proeven van EN 14126:2003. Onder de blootstellingsomstandigheden, zoals gedefinieerd in EN 14126:2003 en vermeld in de bovenstaande tabel, 
blijkt uit de verkregen resultaten dat het materiaal een barrière vormt tegen infecties veroorzakende stoffen.
GEBRUIKSBEPERKINGEN:  Tychem® ThermoPro-kledingstukken zijn niet bestemd voor brandbestrijding, maar zijn ontworpen om een specifiek niveau van bescherming te bieden tegen bepaalde chemicaliën, gesmolten 
metalen, spatten van gesmolten metaal afkomstig van laswerkzaamheden, elektrische vlambogen of thermische straling op basis van de normen en klassen waaraan de kledingstukken voldoen zoals aangegeven in de boven-
staande tabellen en het CE-etiket in de kledingstukken. De kledingstukken beschermen niet tegen alle soorten elektrische vlambogen. Zij zijn ontworpen en beproefd om letsel tijdens het vluchten bij brand te helpen verminderen. 
Zij zijn bedoeld om het risico op verwonding te helpen verminderen, maar geen enkel beschermingsmiddel op zich kan elk risico op verwonding of dood wegnemen. Beschermingsmiddelen moeten worden gebruikt in combinatie 
met algemene veiligheidsmaatregelen door opgeleid personeel. Het niveau van bescherming tegen vlammen zal kleiner zijn als de beschermende kleding besmet is met ontvlambare materialen. In het geval van spatten van 
gesmolten metaal moet de gebruiker onmiddellijk de werkruimte verlaten en de kledingstukken uitdoen. In het geval van gesmolten metaalspatten zullen de kledingstukken, indien direct op de huid gedragen, niet alle risico’s 
op brandwonden wegnemen. Een stijging van het zuurstofgehalte in de lucht zal de bescherming van de beschermende laskleding tegen vlammen aanzienlijk verlagen. Er moet uitermate zorgvuldig te werk worden gegaan bij 
laswerkzaamheden in besloten ruimten, bv. als de mogelijkheid bestaat dat de atmosfeer met zuurstof wordt verrijkt. De kledingstukken zijn niet bedoeld om elektrische bescherming (schok) te bieden. Zij zijn enkel bedoeld om te 
beschermen tegen kort onopzettelijk contact met stroomvoerende onderdelen van een booglascircuit, en er zijn bijkomende elektrische isolatielagen vereist wanneer een verhoogd risico op elektrische schok bestaat; kledingstukken 
die voldoen aan de vereisten van 6.10 van EN ISO 11611:2015 zijn ontworpen om bescherming te bieden tegen kortstondig, accidenteel contact met stroomvoerende elektrische leidingen met een spanning tot ongeveer 100 V DC. 
Mogelijk is bijkomende gedeeltelijke lichaamsbescherming vereist, bv. laswerkzaamheden boven het hoofd. De elektrische isolatie van de kleding wordt verminderd wanneer de kleding nat, vuil of met zweet doordrenkt is. Onder de 
TP198T-kledingstukken mogen geen kledingstukken worden gedragen (bv. hemden, broeken, onderkleding of ondergoed) die door blootstelling aan hitte, vlammen en vlambogen smelten. Het gebruik van Nomex®- or niet-smelt-
ende onderkleding wordt aanbevolen. De lucht tussen de materiaallagen speelt een belangrijke rol voor thermische isolatie. De bescherming is geringer in zones die nauwaansluitend zijn of samengedrukt zijn door riemen. De 
coverall kan enkel bescherming bieden wanneer de raakvlakken tussen dit kledingstuk en andere kledingstukken rond de nek, polsen en enkels adequaat zijn. Het materiaal dat voor Tychem® ThermoPro model TP198T is gebruikt, is 
enkel aan de binnenzijde inherent antistatisch en het kledingstuk voldoet aan de oppervlaktevereisten van EN 1149-5:2008 wanneer wordt gemeten overeenkomstig EN 1149-3:2004 en EN 1149-2:1997. Gelieve hiermee rekening te 
houden bij geaarde kleding. De elektrostatisch dissipatieve prestaties van zowel het pak als de drager moeten continu en zodanig worden bereikt dat de weerstand tussen de drager van de elektrostatisch dissipatieve beschermende 
kleding en de aarde meer dan 105 Ohm en minder dan 108 Ohm bedraagt. Dit kan worden bereikt door bv. het dragen van gepast schoeisel/door gebruikmaking van de juiste ondergrond, een aardingskabel of door de gebruikmaking 
van andere geschikte middelen. Controleer steeds of de aarding correct is door middel van een proef met een monitoringapparaat. De elektrostatisch dissipatieve prestaties van de elektrostatisch dissipatieve beschermende kle-
ding kunnen worden aangetast door slijtage en mogelijke besmetting. De gebruiker moet de correcte aarding verzekeren van zowel het kledingstuk als de drager. Elektrostatisch dissipatieve kleding mag niet worden geopend of 
verwijderd in ontvlambare of explosieve omgevingen of terwijl er met ontvlambare of explosieve stoffen wordt gewerkt. Elektrostatisch dissipatieve kleding mag niet worden gebruikt in met zuurstof verrijkte omgevingen zonder 
de voorafgaande goedkeuring van de veiligheidsingenieur. Bij blootstelling aan bepaalde erg fijne deeltjes, intensieve vloeibare besproeiing en spatten van gevaarlijke stoffen zijn mogelijk kledingstukken vereist met een hogere 
mechanische sterkte en/of betere barrière-eigenschappen dan die van Tychem® ThermoPro model TP198T. De gebruiker dient vóór het gebruik na te gaan dat de barrière-eigenschappen van de kledingstukken compatibel zijn met 
alle risico’s op blootstelling aan chemicaliën. De gebruiker moet de vastgemaakte aantrekkoordjes van de capuchon gebruiken om de capuchon strak rond het masker te trekken en de aantrekkoordjes achter de flap steken alvorens 
deze te sluiten met de haak-lussluiting. Om de gestelde chemische bescherming bij bepaalde toepassingen te bereiken, was het nodig de capuchon af te plakken. Het afplakken van het kledingstuk kan de beschermende eigenschap-
pen tegen hitte, vlammen, thermische straling, elektrische vlambogen, metaalspatten en spatten van gesmolten metaal afkomstig van laswerkzaamheden negatief beïnvloeden. Indien kleefband wordt gebruikt, moet de drager 
gebruikmaken van kleefband die bestand is tegen vlammen/hoge temperaturen. Kleefband mag geen negatieve invloed hebben op het uitdoen van de kledingstukken in noodsituaties. Het materiaal van Tychem® ThermoPro biedt 
weinig of geen thermische isolatie om de huid van de drager te beschermen tegen langdurige blootstelling aan hitte of koude. Het temperatuurbereik voor het materiaal en de naden ligt ruim boven de temperaturen die de menseli-
jke huid kan weerstaan zonder letsel. De gebruiker moet een risicoanalyse uitvoeren, met inbegrip van een controle van de barrière-eigenschappen tegen de chemicaliën in kwestie, en baseert daarop zijn keuze voor een bepaald 
PBM. Hij moet als enige oordelen over de combinatie van de beschermende kleding met hulpuitrusting (laarzen, handschoenen, ademhalingsbeschermingsmiddelen, onderkleding enz.) en over hoe lang een beschermend kleding-
stuk kan worden gedragen voor een specifieke opdracht, waarbij hij rekening houdt met de beschermende prestaties, het draagcomfort en de hittebestendigheid. Voor een volledige lichaamsbescherming moet de beschermende 
kleding gesloten worden gedragen. DuPont draagt geen enkele verantwoordelijkheid wanneer zijn producten op ongeschikte wijze worden gebruikt.
VOORBEREIDING VOOR GEBRUIK:  Inspecteer de Tychem® ThermoPro-kledingstukken vóór gebruik. Draag de kledingstukken niet indien zij defecten, besmetting of schade vertonen.
REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD: Alleen voor beperkt gebruik. Niet reinigen, ook niet om hygiënische redenen. De kledingstukken kunnen worden gedragen tot zij beschadigd, gewijzigd of besmet zijn. Indien de kledingstuk-
ken tijdens het gebruik worden besmet, moeten zij worden ontsmet alvorens ze uit te doen en vervolgens worden afgevoerd. Indien de kledingstukken tijdens het gebruik beschadigd raken, staak dan onmiddellijk de werkzaamheden, keer 
terug, ontsmet de kledingstukken en voer ze vervolgens af.
OPSLAG:  De kledingstukken moeten worden bewaard op een donkere plaats (kartonnen doos) bij een temperatuur < 49 °C en zonder blootstelling aan uv-licht. De levensduur van deze kledingstukken bedraagt 5 jaar bij correcte opslag.
VERWIJDERING VAN AFGEDANKTE KLEDING:  Deze kledingstukken mogen worden verbrand of gedeponeerd op een gecontroleerde stortplaats. Beperkingen voor verwijdering zijn afhankelijk van de vervuiling ont-
staan tijdens het gebruik en zijn onderworpen aan nationale of lokale wetgeving.
De inhoud van dit instructieblad is voor het laatst gecontroleerd in januari 2016 door de aangemelde instantie Aitex.

NORSK 	 BRUKSANVISNING

INNVENDIGE ETIKETTMARKERINGER    1    Varemerke. 2    Vernedraktprodusent. 3    Modellidentifikasjon – Tychem® ThermoPro modell TP198T  er en heldekkende vernedrakt med hette. 4    CE-merking - 
Vernedrakten oppfyller kravene til personlig verneutstyr kategori III i henhold til europeisk lovgivning. Typetest og kvalitetssertifikater er utstedt av AITEX, Plaza Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoy, Spania, identifisert som tekn-
isk kontrollorgan med EU-nummer 0161. 5      Indikerer samsvar med EU-standarder for kjemiske verneklær. 6    Den heldekkende vernedrakten er naturlig antistatisk bare på innsiden, og gir elektrostatisk beskyttelse iht. 
EN 1149-5:2008 kombinert med EN 1149-3:2004 og EN 1149-2:1997 når den jordes på riktig måte. 7     “Typer” heldekkende beskyttelse denne vernedrakten gir, definert av europeiske standarder for kjemisk vernetøy: 
EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (type 3 og type 4) og EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (type 6). 8      Beskyttelse mot varme og ild i henhold til EN ISO 11612:2015.  9     Beskyttelse for bruk ved sveising og lignende prosesser iht. EN 
ISO 11611:2015.  10    Verneklær mot farer på grunn av varme fra lysbue IEC 61482-2:2009.  11    Stoffet gir beskyttelse mot varme og ild i henhold til EN ISO 14116 indeks 3.  12    Brukeren må lese denne bruksanvisnin-
gen.  13    Størrelsespiktogram viser kroppsmål (cm). Sjekk kroppsmålene dine og velg riktig størrelse.   14   2   Må ikke gjenbrukes.   15    Produksjonsdato.    16    Annen sertifiseringsinformasjon som er uavhengig av 
CE-merking og EUs kontrollorgan.

FORKLARING PÅ DE FEM VEDLIKEHOLDSPIKTOGRAMMENE:

    
Tåler ikke vask. Vask vil påvirke

beskyttelsesegenskapene (f.eks. vil antistatisk beskyttelse bli vasket bort) Må ikke strykes. Må ikke tørkes i trommel. Må ikke renses. Må ikke blekes.

EGENSKAPENE TIL TYCHEM® THERMOPRO OG TYCHEM® THERMOPRO MODELL TP198T:
FYSISKE EGENSKAPER FOR STOFFET TESTMETODE RESULTAT EN-KLASSE*
Slitestyrke EN 530 metode 2 > 2000 sykluser 6/6**
Motstand mot dynamisk bøyningsrevning EN ISO 7854 metode B > 1000 sykluser 1/6**
Trapesformet rivestyrke EN ISO 9073-4 > 100 N 5/6
Strekkstyrke EN ISO 13934-1 > 500 N 5/6
Punkteringsbestandighet EN 863 > 10 N 2/6

 I/A = Ikke aktuelt    *Iht. EN 14325:2004  **Trykkbeholder
EGENSKAPENE TIL TYCHEM® THERMOPRO OG TYCHEM® THEMOPRO MODELL TP198T 
IHT. EN 1149-5: 2008 TESTMETODE RESULTAT

Ladereduksjon EN 1149-3:2004 metode 2 · EN 1149-5:2008 t 50 < 4s or S > 0.2*, godkjent
 *t 50 = reduksjon halv tid, S = reduksjonsfaktor  

MOTSTAND MOT GJENNOMTRENGNING AV VÆSKER (EN ISO 6530)
Kjemikalie Gjennomtrengningsindeks – EN-klasse* Avvisningsindeks – EN-klasse*
Svovelsyre (30 %)  3/3  3/3
Natriumhydroksid (10 %)  3/3  3/3
o-Xylene  3/3  3/3
Butan-1-ol  3/3  3/3

* I henhold til  EN 14325:2004
STOFFETS OG DEN TEIPEDE SØMMENS MOTSTAND MOT GJENNOMTRENGNING AV VÆSKER (EN ISO 6529 METODE A, GJENNOMTRENGINGSTID VED 1 µg/cm2 • min))
Kjemisk Gjennomtrengningstid (min.) EN Klasse*
Toluen > 480  6/6
n-heksan > 480  6/6
Etyleter > 480  6/6
Aceton > 480  6/6

* I henhold til  EN 14325:2004
STOFFETS MOTSTAND MOT GJENNOMTRENGNING AV SMITTESTOFFER
Test Testmetode EN Klasse*
Bestandighet mot gjennomtrengning av blod og kroppsvæsker ved bruk av syntetisk blod ISO 16603  6/6
Bestandighet mot gjennomtrengning av blodbårne sykdommer ved bruk av Phi-X174 
bakteriofag

ISO 16604 Prosedyre D  6/6

Bestandighet mot forurensning av forurensede væsker EN ISO 22610  6/6
Bestandighet mot gjennomtrengning av biologisk forurensede aerosoler ISO/DIS 22611  3/3
Bestandighet mot gjennomtrengning av forurensede faste partikler ISO 22612  3/3

* I henhold til  EN 14126:2003
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BESKYTTELSE MOT VARME OG ILD
Test Testmetode Resultat - EN-klasse*
Varmebestandighet ved en temperatur på 180 °C +/-5 °C ISO 17493 Godkjent
Varmebestandighet ved en temperatur på 260 °C +/-5 °C ISO 17493 Godkjent
Begrenset spredning av flammer (overflateantenning), bokstavkode A1 ISO 15025:2000, prosedyre A A1, indeks 3**
Konveksjonsvarme, bokstavkode B ISO 9151 B1
Varmestråling, bokstavkode C ISO 6942, metode B C1
Sprut av smeltet aluminium, bokstavkode D ISO 9185 D1
Sprut av smeltet jern, bokstavkode E ISO 9185 E2
Berøringsvarme, bokstavkode F ISO 12127 F2
Lysbue - testmetode for åpen bue IEC 61482-1-1 ATPV = 15 cal/cm2

Lysbue - bokstestmetode IEC 61482-1-2 4 kA - klasse 1/2
* Iht. EN ISO 11612    ** Iht. EN ISO 14116

VERNEKLÆR FOR BRUK VED SVEISING OG TILSVARENDE PROSESSER
Test Testmetode EN Klasse* Resultat*
Små spruter av smeltet metall ISO 9150 2/2 > 25 dråper
Rivemotstand ISO 13937-2 > 20 N Godkjent
Elektrisk motstand EN 1149-2 I/A > 105 Ohm, godkjent
VALGKRITERIER FOR KLÆR SOM BRUKES UNDER SVEISING ELLER TILSVARENDE PROSESSER (REFERANSEPUNKTER)
Typer sveiseklær Valgkriterier relatert til denne prosessen: Valgkriterier relatert til miljøforhold:

Klasse 2

Manuelle sveiseteknikker med kraftig dan-
nelse av sprut og dråper, f.eks.: Betjening av maskiner, f.eks.:

 - MMA-sveising (med basis- eller cellu-
losedekket elektrode);
 - MAG-sveising (med CO2  eller bland-
ede gasser);
 - MIG-sveising (med høy strøm);
 - selvavskjermende buesveising med 
flukskjerne;
 - plasmaskjæring;
 - skjærebrenning;
 - oksygenskjæring;
 - varmesprøyting.

 - på begrenset plass;
 - ved sveising/skjæring over hodehøyde eller i lignende unaturlige posisjoner.

I/A = Ikke aktuelt    *Iht. EN ISO 11611

TESTRESULTAT FOR HELDEKKENDE DRAKT
Testmetode Testmetode Testresultat EN-klasse
Type 3: Jetprøve EN ISO 17491-3:2009 Godkjent* I/A
Type 4: Spraytest høyt nivå EN ISO 17491-4:2009, metode B Godkjent I/A
Type 6: Spraytest lavt nivå EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metode A Godkjent I/A
Sømstyrke EN ISO 13935-2 > 300 N 5/6**

I/A = Ikke aktuelt    *Test utført med teipet hette.    ** I henhold til EN 14325:2004
For ytterligere informasjon om disse vernedraktene og egenskapene deres, ta kontakt med din Tychem®-forhandler eller DuPont: www.ipp.dupont.com

TYPISKE BRUKSOMRÅDER:  Tychem® ThermoPro modell TP198T er utformet for å gi kjemisk beskyttelse og beskyttelse mot varme og flammer basert på spesifikk bruk i samsvar med kravene i standardene og klassene 
vernedrakten er sertifisert for. Standarder og klasser vises på CE-merket i vernedrakten. Den er utformet for å beskytte mot kort flammekontakt, små, sikre former for varmeoverføring, sprut av smeltet metall, sprut av smeltet 
metall fra sveising, fare for varme fra lysbue og som bortledningsdrakt for potensiell redusering av hudforbrenninger eller økt sannsynlighet for overlevelse ved eksplosjonsartet brann (i henhold til EN ISO 11612:2015 og EN ISO 
11611:2015). Den brukes vanligvis som beskyttelse mot visse organiske og uorganiske væsker og kraftig væskesprut eller væskesprut under trykk, der hvor eksponeringstrykket ikke er høyere enn det som brukes i type 3-testmetoden 
(EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009). Denne vernedrakten gir beskyttelse mot kraftig væskesprut eller væskesprut under trykk (type 3), kraftig væskesprut (type 4 – EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009) og begrenset væskesprut eller spray (type 
6 – EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009). Tychem® ThermoPro som brukes for Tychem® ThermoPro modell TP198T har bestått alle tester i EN 14126:2003. Ved eksponering, som definert i EN 14126:2003 og nevnt i tabellen over, konkluderer 
de innhentede resultatene med at materialet skaper en barriere mot smittestoffer.
BEGRENSNINGER FOR BRUK:  Tychonoff® ThermoPro-vernedrakter er ikke laget for brannslukningsaktiviteter, og er utformet for å gi et visst nivå av beskyttelse mot noen kjemikalier, smeltede metaller, sprut av smeltet 
metall fra sveising, lysbuer eller varmestråling basert på standardene og klassene som oppfylles av vernedraktene og vises i tabellene over og på CE-merket i drakten. Vernedraktene beskytter ikke mot alle typer lysbuer. De er ut-
formet og testet for å bidra til å redusere skader når du flykter fra brann. De skal redusere faren for personskader, men ingen verneklær kan alene eliminere enhver fare for personskader eller dødelige skader. Verneklær må brukes i 
henhold til vanlig sikkerhetspraksis av opplært personal. Beskyttelsen mot flammer vil være redusert hvis verneklærne forurenses av brennbare materialer. Ved sprut av smeltet metall må brukeren forlate arbeidsområdet omgående 
og ta av seg vernedrakten. Ved sprut av smeltet metall vil ikke vernedrakten eliminere all fare for forbrenninger hvis den brukes direkte mot huden. Økt oksygeninnhold i luften vil gjøre at sveiserens verneklær beskytter betydelig 
dårligere mot flammer. Det må utvises ekstrem forsiktighet ved sveising på begrenset plass, f.eks. hvis det er mulig at atomsfæren kan tilføres mer oksygen. Klærne er ikke ment å skulle gi beskyttelse mot elektrosjokk. De er bare la-
get for å beskytte mot kort, uaktsom kontakt med strømførende deler av en buesveisingskrets, og det vil være nødvendig med ekstra lag av elektrisk isolasjon der hvor det er fare for elektrosjokk; klær som oppfyller kravene i 6.10 i EN 
ISO 11611:2015, er utformet for å beskytte mot kortvarig, uønsket kontakt med strømførende elektriske ledere ved spenning på opptil ca. 100 V d.c. Ekstra delvis kroppsbeskyttelse kan være nødvendig, f.eks. for sveising over hodet. 
Den elektriske isolasjonen som gis av klærne, vil være redusert når klærne er våte, skitne eller fuktige av svette. Ingen klær som f.eks. skjorter, bukser, underklær eller undertøy som smelter når de eksponeres for varme, flammer og 
lysbuer, skal brukes under modell TP198T-drakter. Bruk av Nomex® eller underklær som ikke smelter, anbefales. Luften mellom lagene av stoffer spiller en viktig rolle for varmeisolasjon. Beskyttelsen er redusert i områder som sitter 
tett eller trykkes sammen av belter eller stropper. Den heldekkende drakten kan bare gi beskyttelse hvis overgangene mellom drakten og andre klær ved nakken, håndleddene og ankelen er gode nok. Stoffet som brukes i Tychonoff® 
ThermoPro modell TP198T er naturlig antistatisk bare på innsiden, og klærne oppfyller overflatekravene i EN 1149-5:2008 hvis målt iht. EN 1149-3:2004 og EN 1149-2:1997. Dette må tas hensyn til hvis verneklærne er jordet. Den el-
ektrostatisk dissipative egenskapen for både drakten og den som bruker den må oppnås kontinuerlig på en slik måte at motstanden mellom personen som bruker de elektrostatisk dissipative verneklærne og jorden skal være høyere 
enn 105 Ohm og mindre enn 108 Ohm, f.eks. ved bruk av egnet skotøy/gulvbelegg, bruk av jordkabel eller andre egnede tiltak. Bekreft alltid at jordingen er korrekt ved hjelp av en test med overvåkingsenhet. Den elektrostatiske 
dissipative evnen til de elektrostatisk dissipative verneklærne kan påvirkes av bruk og slitasje samt eventuell forurensning. Brukeren må sørge for skikkelig jording av både vernedrakten og brukeren. Klær for elektrostatisk dissipasjon 
må ikke åpnes eller tas av i brennbare eller eksplosive omgivelser eller under håndtering av brennbare eller eksplosive stoffer. Klær for elektrostatisk dissipasjon må ikke brukes i oksygenrike omgivelser uten forutgående godkjen-
ning av sikkerhetsingeniøren. Eksponering for visse svært fine partikler, intensiv væskespray og sprut fra farlige stoffer kan kreve heldekkende vernedrakter med høyere mekanisk styrke og barriereegenskaper enn de som gjelder 
for Tychonoff® ThermoPro modell TP198T. Brukeren må forsikre seg om at verneklærnes barriere er kompatibel med all fare for kjemisk eksponering før bruk. Brukeren skal benytte snorene i hetten til å stramme godt rundt masken, 
og deretter gjemme snorene bak stormklaffen før den lukkes med borrelåsen. For å oppnå den påberopte kjemiske beskyttelsen på enkelte bruksområder, er det nødvendig med teiping av hetten. Teiping av drakten kan ha negativ 
påvirkning på beskyttelsesegenskapene mot varme og flammer, varmestråling, lysbuer, metallsprut og sprut av smeltet metall under sveising. Hvis det brukes teip, må brukeren bruke flammebestandig teip eller teip som tåler høy 
temperatur. Teipen må ikke hindre avkledning i nødstilfeller. Tychonoff® ThermoPro-stoffet gir lite eller ingen varmeisolasjon for å beskytte huden til brukeren mot langvarig eksponering for varme eller kulde. Temperaturområdet for 
stoffet og sømmene er langt over temperaturen som menneskehuden kan tåle uten å bli skadet. Brukeren skal foreta en risikoanalyse, inkludert en verifisering av barriereegenskapene mot aktuelle kjemikalier, og skal med utgang-
spunkt i dette velge PVU (personlig verneutstyr). Brukeren må selv avgjøre hva som er den riktige kombinasjonen av verneklær og tilleggsutstyr (hansker, støvler, åndedrettsvern, underklær osv.), og hvor lenge en vernedrakt kan 
brukes i en spesifikk jobb når det gjelder verneegenskaper, brukskomfort eller varmepåvirkning. For heldekkende beskyttelse må verneklærne være lukket under bruk. DuPont fraskriver seg ethvert ansvar ved feil bruk av produktene.
FORBEREDELSE FØR BRUK:  Kontroller Tychonoff® ThermoPro-klærne før bruk. De må ikke brukes ved feil, forurensning eller skader.
RENGJØRING OG VEDLIKEHOLD Kun for begrenset bruk. Ikke rengjør, heller ikke av hygieniske årsaker. Klærne kan brukes til de er skadet, endret eller forurenset. Hvis klærne forurenses under bruk, må de dekontam-
ineres før de tas av, og deretter kastes. Hvis klærne skades under bruk, må du trekke deg unna øyeblikkelig og foreta dekontaminering før klærne kasseres.
OPPBEVARING:  Verneklærne kan lagres ved < 49 °C i mørke (pappeske) uten eksponering for UV-lys. Holdbarheten for disse klærne hvis de lagres riktig, er 5 år.
KASSERING:  Disse klærne kan brennes eller graves ned på en kontrollert avfallsplass. Begrensningene for avfallsbehandlingen er avhengig av hvilken tilsmussing som oppstår under bruken, og må avgjøres i henhold til nasjonal 
eller lokal lovgivning.
Innholdet i dette instruksjonsarket ble sist godkjent av det tekniske kontrollorganet, Aitex, i januar 2016.

DANSK 	 BRUGSVEJLEDNING

PÅSKRIFT PÅ INDVENDIG MÆRKAT   1     Varemærke.  2     Beklædningsproducent.  3    Modelidentifikation – Tychem® ThermoPro model TP198T er en beskyttelsesdragt med hætte.  4     CE-mærkning – 
Dragten er i overensstemmelse med kravene for kategori III for personligt beskyttelsesudstyr i henhold til EU-lovgivningen. Certifikater for typeundersøgelse og kvalitetssikring blev udstedt af AITEX, Plaza Emilio Sala, 1, 
03801 Alcoy, Spanien, identificeret af det bemyndigede organ nummer 0161 udpeget af EF.  5    Angiver overensstemmelse med EU-standarder for kemisk beskyttelsestøj.  6    Dragten er i sig selv kun antistatisk ind-
vendigt og giver elektrostatisk beskyttelse i henhold til EN 1149-5:2008 kombineret med EN 1149-3:2004 og EN 1149-2:1997 ved korrekt jording.  7     ‘Typer’ af fuld kropsbeskyttelse, som denne dragt opfylder, og som 
defineres af EU-standarder for kemisk beskyttelsesbeklædning. EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (type 3 og type 4) og EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (type 6).  8     Beskyttelse mod varme og ild i henhold til EN ISO 11612:2015.    

9     Beskyttelse til brug ved svejsning og lignende processer i henhold til EN ISO 11611:2015.  10    Beklædning til beskyttelse mod varmerisikoen fra en elektrisk lysbue IEC 61482-2:2009.   11    Stoffet giver beskyttelse 
mod varme og ild i henhold til EN ISO 14116 indeks 3.  12    Brugeren skal læse denne brugsvejledning.  13   Piktogrammet over størrelser angiver kropsmål (cm). Kontroller dine kropsmål, og vælg den korrekte størrelse.  
14   2   Må ikke genbruges.  15   Fremstillingsdato.  16     Øvrige oplysninger om certificering(er), der ikke vedrører CE-mærkningen og det europæiske bemyndigede organ.
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DE FEM PIKTOGRAMMER OM PLEJE ANGIVER:

    
Må ikke vaskes. Vaskning påvirker den  

beskyttende ydeevne (dvs. at den antistatiske virkning vaskes af). Må ikke stryges. Må ikke tørretumbles. Må ikke renses kemisk. Må ikke bleges.

YDEEVNE FOR TYCHEM® THERMOPRO OG TYCHEM® THERMOPRO MODEL TP198T:
STOFFETS FYSISKE EGENSKABER TEST METHOD RESULT EN CLASS*
Slidbestandighed EN 530 metode 2 > 2000 cyklusser 6/6**
Bestandighed overfor revnedannelse EN ISO 7854 metode B > 1000 cyklusser 1/6**
Modstandsstyrke mod trapezformet rivning EN ISO 9073-4 > 100 N 5/6
Trækstyrke EN ISO 13934-1 > 500 N 5/6
Punkturresistens EN 863 > 10 N 2/6

 I/R = Ikke relevant    *I henhold til EN 14325:2004  **Trykkoger 
YDEEVNE FOR TYCHEM® THERMOPRO OG TYCHEM® THEMOPRO MODEL TP198T 
I HENHOLD TIL EN 1149-5: 2008 TESTMETODE RESULTAT

Elektrisk afladning EN 1149-3:2004 Metode 2 · EN 1149-5:2008 t 50 < 4s or S > 0.2*, bestået
 *t 50 = halveringstid for nedbrydning, B = beskyttelsesfaktor  

STOFFETS MODSTAND MOD GENNEMTRÆNGNING AF VÆSKER (EN ISO 6530)
Kemikalie Gennemtrængningsindeks - EN-klasse* Indeks for væskeafvisende evne - EN-klasse*
Svovlsyre (30 %)  3/3  3/3
Natronlud (10 %)  3/3  3/3
o-Xylen  3/3  3/3
Butan-1-ol  3/3  3/3

* I henhold til EN 14325:2004
STOFFETS OG DE TAPEDE SØMMES MODSTAND OVER FOR GENNEMTRÆNGNING AF VÆSKER (EN ISO 6529 METODE A, GENNEMTRÆNGNINGSTID VED 1 µg/cm2 • min))
Kemikalie Gennemtrængningstid (min) EN-Klasse*
Toluen > 480  6/6
n-Hexan > 480  6/6
Ethylether > 480  6/6
Acetone > 480  6/6

* I henhold til EN 14325:2004
STOFFETS MODSTAND MOD GENNEMTRÆNGNING AF SMITSOMME AGENSER
Modstand over for gennemtrængning af blod og kropsvæsker, der indeholder syntetisk blod ISO 16603  6/6
Modstand mod gennemtrængning af blodbårne smitstoffer, der indeholder 
Phi-X174-bakteriofag

ISO 16604 procedure D  6/6

Modstand mod kontaminering af forurenede væsker EN ISO 22610  6/6
Modstand mod gennemtrængning af biologisk forurenede aerosoler ISO/DIS 22611  3/3
Modstand mod gennemtrængning af forurenede faste partikler ISO 22612  3/3
Resistance to penetration by contaminated solid particles ISO 22612  3/3

* I henhold til EN 14126:2003
BESKYTTELSE MOD VARME OG ILD
Test Testmetode Resultat – EN-klasse*
Varmemodstand ved en temperatur på 180 °C +/-5° C ISO 17493 Bestået
Varmemodstand ved en temperatur på 260 +/-5° C ISO 17493 Bestået
Begrænset flammespredning (overfladeantændelse), kodebogstav A1 ISO 15025:2000, procedure A A1, indeks 3**
Konvektiv varme, kodebogstav B ISO 9151 B1
Strålevarme, kodebogstav C ISO 6942, metode B C1
Sprøjt med smeltet aluminium, kodebogstav D ISO 9185 D1
Sprøjt med smeltet jern, kodebogstav E ISO 9185 E2
Kontaktvarme, kodebogstav F ISO 12127 F2
Elektrisk bue – åben testmetode for bue IEC 61482-1-1 ATPV = 15 kal/cm2

Elektrisk bue – testmetode for boks IEC 61482-1-2 4kA – klasse 1/2
* I henhold til EN ISO 11612    ** I henhold til to EN ISO 14116

BESKYTTELSESBEKLÆDNING TIL BRUG VED SVEJSNING OG LIGNENDE PROCESSER
Test Testmetode EN-Klasse* Resultat*
Små sprøjt fra smeltet metal ISO 9150 2/2 > 25 dråber
Rivestyrke ISO 13937-2 > 20 N Bestået
Elektrisk modstand EN 1149-2 ikke relevant > 105 Ohm, bestået
UDVÆLGELSESKRITERIER FOR BEKLÆDNING TIL BRUG VED SVEJSNING ELLER LIGNENDE PROCESSER (REFERENCEPUNKTER)
Type svejsebeklædning Udvælgelseskriterier i forbindelse med 

processen:
Udvælgelseskriterier i forbindelse med miljøforholdene:

Klasse 2

Manuelle svejseteknikker med kraftig dan-
nelse af sprøjt og dråber, f.eks.: Betjening af maskiner, f.eks.:

 - MMA-svejsning (med basisk eller cellu-
losebelagt elektrode)
 - MAG-svejsning (med CO2  eller bland-
ede gasser)
 - MIG-svejsning (med høj strøm)
 - lysbuesvejsning med fluxfyldt tilsatstråd 
uden beskyttelsesgas
 - plasmaskæring
 - fugehøvling
 - oxygenskæring
 - termisk sprøjtning

 -i begrænsede områder;
 - ved svejsning/skæring over sig selv eller i lignende tvungne positioner.

I/R = Ikke relevant    *I henhold EN ISO 11611

YDEEVNE FOR HELE DRAGTEN
Testmetode Testmetode Testresultat EN-Klasse
Type 3: Stråletest EN ISO 17491-3:2009 Bestået* ikke relevant
Type 4: Sprøjtetest på højt niveau EN ISO 17491-4:2009, metode B Bestået ikke relevant
Type 6: Sprøjtetest på lavt niveau EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metode A Bestået ikke relevant
Sømstyrke EN ISO 13935-2 > 300 N 5/6**

I/R = ikke relevant    *Test foretaget med tapet hætte.    **I henhold til EN 14325:2004
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Kontakt venligst din Tychem®-leverandør eller DuPont: www.ipp.dupont.com for yderligere oplysninger om disse beklædninger og deres ydeevne
TYPISKE ANVENDELSESOMRÅDER:  Tychem® ThermoPro model TP198T er designet til at yde kemisk beskyttelse og beskyttelse mod varme og ild på basis af de specifikke anvendelser i henhold til kravene i de 
standarder og klasser, som beklædningen er certificeret til. Standarderne og klasserne står på CE-mærket på beklædningen. Den er designet til at beskytte mod kortvarig flammekontakt, små bestemte former for varmeoverførsel, 
sprøjt fra smeltet metal, stænk fra smeltet metal i forbindelse med svejsning, varmefare fra elektrisk bue og som en flugtdragt til muligvis at reducere hudforbrændinger eller øge sandsynligheden for overlevelse i tilfælde af en 
langsom eksplosion (i overensstemmelse med EN ISO 11612:2015 og EN ISO 11611:2015). Den anvendes typisk, afhængigt af giftigheds- og eksponeringsforholdene, til beskyttelse mod visse organiske uorganiske væsker og inten-
sive eller trykstyrede væskespray, hvor eksponeringstrykket ikke er højere end det, der er anvendt i type 3- (EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009) testmetoden. Denne beskyttelsesbeklædning yder beskyttelse mod intensiv eller trykstyrede 
væskesprøjt (type 3), intensive væskesprøjt (type 4 – EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009) og begrænsede væskestænk eller -sprøjt (type 6 – EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009). Tychem® ThermoPro anvendt til Tychem® ThermoPro model TP198T 
har bestået alle test for EN 14126:2003. Under de eksponeringsforhold, der er defineret i EN 14126:2003 og nævnt i ovenstående skema, konkluderer de opnåede resultater, at materialet yder en barriere mod smitsomme agenser.
ANVENDELSESBEGRÆNSNINGER:  Tychem® ThermoPro-beklædninger er ikke beregnet til brandbekæmpelse og er designet til at yde beskyttelse på et specifikt niveau mod visse kemikalier, smeltede metaller, 
stænk fra smeltet metal i forbindelse med svejsning, elektrisk bue eller termisk stråling baseret på de standarder og klasser, som beklædningerne opfylder i henhold til ovenstående skemaer og på CE-mærket på beklædningerne. 
Beklædningerne beskytter ikke mod alle typer elektriske buer. De er designet og testet til at minimere personskader under flugt fra en brand. De er beregnet til at minimere risikoen for personskader, men ingen beskyttelsesdragter 
kan i sig selv eliminere alle ricisi for personskade eller død. Beskyttelsesdragter skal sammen med generelle sikkerhedspraksisser anvendes af uddannet personale. Niveauet for beskyttelse mod ild reduceres, hvis beskyttelsestøjet 
kontamineres med brændbare materialer. I tilfælde af sprøjt fra smeltet metal skal brugeren omgående forlade arbejdsområdet og tage beklædningen af. I tilfælde af sprøjt fra smeltet metal vil beklædningen ikke eliminere alle 
risici for forbrændingsskader, hvis den bæres ind mod huden. En øgning af luftens iltindhold vil betydeligt reducere den beskyttelse mod ild, som svejserens beskyttelsestøj yder. Der skal udvises ekstrem forsigtighed under svejsning 
i begrænsede områder, f.eks. hvis det er muligt, at atmosfæren kan blive iltberiget. Beklædningerne er ikke beregnet til at yde elektrisk beskyttelse (stød). De er kun beregnet til at beskytte mod kortvarig utilsigtet kontakt med 
strømfarende dele i en lysbuesvejsnings kredsløb og yderligere elektriske isoleringslag vil være påkrævede, når der er en øget risiko for elektrisk stød. Beklædningsstykker, der opfylder kravene i 6.10 af EN ISO 11611:2015, er de-
signet til at yde beskyttelse mod kortvarig, utilsigtet kontakt med strømførende elektriske ledere ved spændinger op til ca. 100 V jævnstrøm. Det kan være nødvendigt med yderligere delvis kropsbeskyttelse f.eks. til svejsning over 
hovedet. Den elektriske beskyttelse, som tøjet yder, reduceres, når tøjet er vådt, tilsmudset eller gennemblødt med sved. Der må ikke bæres beklædninger, som f.eks.trøjer, bukser, underbeklædning eller undertøj, som smelter under 
eksponering for varme, ild og bue under model TP198T-beklædninger. Anvendelse af Nomex® eller ikke-smeltende underbeklædning anbefales. Den luft, der er fanget mellem materialelagene, spiller en vigtig rolle med hensyn 
til at yde varmeisolering. Beskyttelsen reduceres på områder, hvor tøjet slutter tæt eller komprimeres af bælter eller remme. Heldragten kan kun yde beskyttelse, hvis grænsefladerne mellem disse og andre beklædninger ved hals, 
håndled og ankler er tilstrækkelige. Stoffet, der er anvendt i Tychem® ThermoPro model TP198T, er i sig selv kun antistatisk indvendigt, og beklædningen opfylder kravene til overfladen i henhold til EN 1149-5:2008, når den måles 
i overensstemmelse med EN 1149-3:2004 og EN 1149-2:1997. Dette skal tages i betragtning, hvis beklædningen er jordforbundet. Den elektrostatiske dissipative ydeevne for både dragten og brugeren skal vedvarende opnås på en 
sådan måde, så modstanden mellem personen, der bærer den elektrostatiske dissipative beskyttelsesbeklædning, og jorden er over 105 Ohm og under 108 Ohm f.eks. ved anvendelse af passende fodtøj/gulvbelægning, en jordledning 
eller en anden passende anordning. Verificer altid korrekt jording via en test med måleudstyr. Den elektrostatiske dissipative ydeevne for det elektrostatiske dissipative beskyttelsestøj kan påvirkes af slitage og mulig kontaminering. 
Brugeren skal sikre korrekt jording for både beklædningen og sig selv. Elektrostatisk dissipativ beklædning må ikke åbnes eller tages af i nærheden af brændbare eller eksplosive atmosfærer eller under håndtering af brændbare eller 
eksplosive stoffer. Elektrostatisk dissipativt tøj må ikke anvendes i iltrige atmosfærer uden forudgående tilladelse fra sikkerhedsingeniøren. Eksponering for visse meget fine partikler, intensive væskesprøjt eller -stænk med farlige 
stoffer kan kræve beklædninger med højere mekanisk styrke og/eller barriereegenskaber end dem, som Tychem® ThermoPro model TP198T indeholder. Brugeren skal sikre, at beklædningens barriere er kompatibel med alle risici 
for kemisk eksponering før brug. Brugeren skal anvende den påmonterede snorelukning til at trække stramt omkring gasmasken og dække snorelukningen bag stormflappen, før den lukkes med Velcro-materialet. For at opnå den 
erklærede kemiske beskyttelse var det nødvendigt at tape hætten i visse anvendelser. Brugen af tape på beklædningen kan negativt påvirke de egenskaber, der beskytter mod varme og ild, termisk stråling, elektrisk bue, metalsprøjt 
og stænk fra smeltet metal i forbindelse med svejsning. Hvis der bruges tape, skal brugeren anvende en flammehæmmende/højtemperaturtape. Tapen må ikke indvirke negativt på aftagningsprocessen i en nødsituation. Tychem® 
ThermoPro-stoffet yder næsten ingen eller ingen varmeisolering for at beskytte brugerens hud mod længerevarende eksponering for varme eller kulde. Temperaturområdet for stof og sømme er et godt stykke over de temperaturer, 
som menneskehuden kan modstå uden skader. Brugeren skal foretage en risikoanalyse, herunder en verificering af barriereegenskaberne over for de pågældende kemikalier, som han skal basere sit valg af personligt beskyttelsesud-
styr på. Brugeren skal selvstændigt vurdere kombinationen af beskyttelsestøj og tilhørende udstyr (støvler, handsker, åndedrætsbeskyttelse, underbeklædning osv.) samt vurdere, hvor længe en beskyttelsesbeklædning kan bæres 
i forbindelse med et bestemt stykke arbejde, hvad angår den beskyttende ydeevne, holdbarhed, komfort og varmebelastning. For at yde fuld kropsbeskyttelse skal beskyttelsestøjet bæres i lukket tilstand. DuPont kan ikke holdes 
ansvarlig for forkert brug af deres produkter.
KLARGØRING TIL BRUG:  Efterse Tychem® ThermoPro-beklædningerne før brug. De må ikke bæres, hvis de har mangler, er kontaminerede eller beskadigede.
RENGØRING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE: Kun til begrænset brug. Må ikke rengøres, ej heller af hygiejniske årsager. Beklædningerne kan bæres, indtil de er beskadigede, forandrede eller kontaminerede. Hvis beklæd-
ningen kontamineres under brug, skal den dekontamineres, før den afføres og derefter bortskaffes. Hvis beklædningen beskadiges under brug, skal den omgående tages af, dekontamineres og derefter bortskaffes.
OPBEVARING:  Beklædningerne kan opbevares ved < 49 °C i mørke (papkasse) uden eksponering for UV-lys. Holdbarheden for disse beklædninger er 5 år ved korrekt opbevaring.
BORTSKAFFELSE:  Disse beklædninger kan brændes eller nedgraves på en kontrolleret losseplads. Bortskaffelsen begrænses af den kontaminering, der måtte påføres under brug, og er underlagt national eller lokal lovgivning.
Indholdet af denne brugsanvisning blev sidst kontrolleret af det bemyndigede organ Aitex i januar 2016.

 

SVENSKA 	 BRUKSANVISNING

ETIKETTMÄRKNINGAR PÅ INSIDAN  1     Varumärke.  2       Plaggets tillverkare.  3      Modellidentifiering – Tychem® ThermoPro modell TP198T är en helkroppsoverall med huva för.  4     CE-märkning – 
Helkroppsoverallen uppfyller kraven för personlig skyddsutrustning i kategori III enligt EU:s lagstiftning. Intyg om typprovning och kvalitetssäkring har utfärdats av AITEX, Plaza Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoy, Spanien, identi-
fierat som EG-anmält organ nummer 0161.  6     Anger att de europeiska standarderna för skyddskläder mot kemikalier uppfylls.  6     Helkroppsoverallen är endast antistatisk på insidan och ger elektrostatiskt skydd enligt 
EN 1149-5:2008 i kombination med EN 1149-3:2004 och EN 1149-2:1997 när de jordas på rätt sätt.  7     ”Typkrav” för helkroppsskydd som uppfylls av denna helkroppsoverall enligt definitionerna i de europeiska standard-
erna för skyddskläder mot kemikalier: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (typ 3 och typ 4) och EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (typ 6).  8     Skydd mot hetta och flamma enligt EN ISO 11612:2015.   9     Skydd för användning vid svet-
sarbete eller likartat arbete enligt EN ISO 11611:2015.   10     Skyddskläder mot termiska risker orsakade av ljusbågar IEC 61482-2:2009.    11    Tyget skyddar mot hetta och flamma enligt EN ISO 14116 index 3. 12    Bäraren 
måste läsa dessa anvisningar före användning.  13     I storlekspiktogrammet anges kroppsmått (cm). Kontrollera dina kroppsmått och välj rätt storlek.   14   2   Får inte återanvändas.  15     Tillverkningsdatum.   16    Övrig 
information avseende certifiering, oberoende av CE-märkningen och det EU-organ som mottagit anmälan.

DE FEM SKÖTSELPIKTOGRAMMEN ANGER FÖLJANDE:E:

    
Får ej tvättas. Tvättning påverkar skyddsprestandan  

(exempelvis kommer de antistatiska egenskaperna att sköljas bort). Får ej strykas. Får ej torktumlas. Får ej kemtvättas. Får ej blekas.  

PRESTANDA FÖR TYCHEM® THERMOPRO OCH TYCHEM® THERMOPRO MODELL TP198T:
TYGETS FYSISKA EGENSKAPER TESTMETOD RESULTAT EN-KLASS*
Nötningshärdighet EN 530 Metod 2 > 2000 cykler 6/6**
Härdighet mot flexningssprickning EN ISO 7854 Metod B > 1000 cykler 1/6**
Trapetsoid rivhållfasthet EN ISO 9073-4 > 100 N 5/6
Draghållfasthet EN ISO 13934-1 > 500 N 5/6
Punkteringsresistens EN 863 > 10 N 2/6

*Enligt EN 14325:2004  **Tryckkärl  
PRESTANDA FÖR TYCHEM® THERMOPRO OCH TYCHEM® THEMOPRO MODELL TP198T 
ENLIGT EN 1149-5: 2008 TESTMETOD RESULTAT  

Avklingningstid EN 1149-3:2004 metod 2 · EN 1149-5:2008 t 50 < 4s or S > 0.2*, godkänt
 *t 50 = halveringstid, S = avskärmningsfaktor  

TYGETS MOTSTÅND MOT PENETRATION AV VÄTSKOR (EN ISO 6530)
Kemikalie Penetrationsindex – EN-klass* Repelleringsindex – EN-klass*
Svavelsyra (30 %)  3/3  3/3
Natriumhydroxid (10%)  3/3  3/3
o-Xylen  3/3  3/3
1-Butanol  3/3  3/3

* Enligt EN 14325:2004
TYGETS OCH DEN TEJPADE SÖMMENS MOTSTÅND MOT PERMEATION AV VÄTSKOR (EN ISO 6529 METOD A, GENOMBROTTSTID VID 1 µg/cm2 • min))
Kemikalie Genombrottstid (min) EN-klass*
Toluen > 480  6/6
n-Hexan > 480  6/6
Etyleter > 480  6/6
Aceton > 480  6/6

* Enligt EN 14325:2004

TYGETS RESISTENS MOT INTRÅNG AV INFEKTIÖSA AGENSER
Test Testmetod EN-klass*
Resistens mot intrång av blod och kroppsvätskor med hjälp av syntetiskt blod ISO 16603  6/6
Resistens mot intrång av blodburna patogener med hjälp av bakteriofag Phi-X174 ISO 16604 Förfarande D  6/6
Resistens mot förorening genom kontaminerade vätskor EN ISO 22610  6/6
Resistens mot intrång av biologiskt kontaminerade aerosoler ISO/DIS 22611  3/3
Resistens mot intrång av fasta partiklar ISO 22612  3/3

* Enligt EN 14126:2003



IFU . 16 IFU . 17

SKYDD MOT HETTA OCH FLAMMA
Test Testmetod Resultat – EN-klass*
Värmebeständighet vid en temperatur på 180 °C +/-5 °C ISO 17493 Godkänt
Värmebeständighet vid en temperatur på 260 °C +/- 5 °C ISO 17493 Godkänt
Begränsad flamspridning (ytantändning), kodbokstav A1 ISO 15025:2000, Förfarande A A1, index 3**
Konvektionsvärme, kodbokstav B ISO 9151 B1
Strålvärme, kodbokstav C ISO 6942, Metod B C1
Stänk av smält aluminium, kodbokstav D ISO 9185 D1
Stänk av smält järn, kodbokstav E ISO 9185 E2
Kontaktvärme, kodbokstav F ISO 12127 F2
Ljusbåge – Testmetod med öppen båge IEC 61482-1-1 ATPV = 15 cal/cm2

Ljusbåge – Testmetod med box IEC 61482-1-2 4kA – klass 1/2
* Enligt EN ISO 11612    ** Enligt EN ISO 14116

SKYDDSKLÄDER FÖR ANVÄNDNING VID SVETSARBETE ELLER LIKARTAT ARBETE
Test Testmetod EN-klass* Resultat*
Små stänk av smält metall ISO 9150 2/2 > 25 droppar
Rivhållfasthet ISO 13937-2 > 20 N Godkänt
Elektrisk resistans EN 1149-2 Ej tillämpligt > 105 Ohm, godkänt
URVALSKRITERIER FÖR KLÄDSEL FÖR ANVÄNDNING VID SVETSARBETE ELLER LIKARTAT ARBETE (REFERENSPUNKTER)
Typ av svetsarbetskläder Arbetsrelaterade urvalskriterier: Miljörelaterade urvalskriterier:

Klass 2

Manuella svetstekniker med kraftig  
stänk- och droppbildning, t.ex. Maskindrift, t.ex.:

 - MMA-svetsning (med basisk eller 
cellulosa-täckt elektrod)
 - MAG-svetsning (med CO2  eller 
 blandade gaser)
 - MIG-svetsning (med hög spänning)
 - självskyddande svetsning med fluxfylld 
rörelektrod
 - plasmaskärning
 - mejsling
 - gasskärning
 - termisk sprutning.

 -i begränsade utrymmen
 - vid underuppsvetsning/-skärning eller i jämförbara ansträngda positioner

.

* Enligt EN ISO 11611

TESTPRESTANDA FÖR HELTÄCKANDE PLAGG
Testmetod Testmetod Testresultat EN-klass
Typ 3: Test med vätskestråle EN ISO 17491-3:2009 Godkänt* Ej tillämpligt
Typ 4: Högnivåspraytest EN ISO 17491-4:2009, Metod B Godkänt Ej tillämpligt
Typ 6: Lågnivåspraytest EN ISO 17491-4:2008, Metod A Godkänt Ej tillämpligt
Sömstyrka EN ISO 13935-2 > 300 N 5/6**

*Testet utfört med tejpad luva.    **Enligt EN 14325:2004

Mer information om dessa plagg och deras prestanda kan fås hos din återförsäljare för Tychem® eller hos DuPont: www.ipp.dupont.com

TYPISKA ANVÄNDNINGSOMRÅDEN:  Tychem® ThermoPro modell TP198T är avsedd att ge kemiskt skydd och skydd mot hetta och flamma baserat på de specifika användningarna enligt kraven i standarderna och 
klasserna som plagget har certifierats efter. Standarderna och klasserna anges i plaggets CE-märkning. Den är avsedd att skydda mot kortvarig kontakt med flamma, små, särskilda former av värmeöverföring, stänk av smält metall, 
stänk av smält metall från svetsning, termiska risker till följd av ljusbågar och användas som räddningsdräkt för potentiell minskning av brännskador på huden eller för ökad chans till överlevnad vid händelse av explosionsartad 
brand (överensstämmer med EN ISO 11612:2015 och EN ISO 11611:2015). Den används vanligtvis, beroende på kemisk toxicitet och exponeringsförhållanden, som skydd mot vissa organiska och oorganiska vätskor och intensiva 
eller trycksatta vätskestrålar, där exponeringstrycket inte är högre än det tryck som använts i testmetoden för typ 3 (EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009). Detta skyddsplagg skyddar mot intensiva eller trycksatta vätskestrålar (typ 3), inten-
siva vätskestrålar (typ 4 – EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009) och begränsat vätskestänk eller strålar (typ 6 – EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009). Tychem® ThermoPro som använts för Tychem® ThermoPro modell TP198T har godkänts i alla tester 
enligt EN 14126:2003. Enligt de uppnådda resultaten utgör materialet ett skydd mot infektiösa agenser under de förhållanden som definieras i EN 14126:2003 och nämns i ovanstående tabell.
ANVÄNDNINGSBEGRÄNSNINGAR:  Tychem® ThermoPro-plagg är inte avsedda för brandbekämpning, utan för att ge en särskild nivå av skydd mot vissa kemikalier, smälta metaller, stänk av smält metall från 
svetsning, ljusbågar eller värmeutstrålning på grundval av de standarder och klasser som uppfylls av plaggen enligt ovanstående tabeller och CE-märkningen i plaggen. Plaggen skyddar inte mot alla typer av ljusbågar. De är 
avsedda och testade för att minska skador när man flyr från en brand. De är avsedda att bidra till att minska den potentiella risken för skador, men inga skyddsartiklar kan på egen hand undanröja alla risker för skador eller dödsfall. 
Skyddsutrustning måste användas tillsammans med allmänna säkerhetsrutiner och av utbildad personal. Nivån av skydd mot flamma minskar ifall skyddsklädseln kontamineras av antändliga material. Vid stänk av smält metall 
måste användaren omedelbart lämna arbetsområdet och ta av plagget. Vid stänk av smält metall kommer plagget, om det bärs direkt på huden, inte att utesluta alla risker för brännskador. Ökad syrehalt i luften minskar avsevärt 
skyddet mot flamma i svetsarens skyddsklädsel. Iaktta största försiktighet vid svetsning i begränsade utrymmen, t.ex. om atmosfären kan komma att syresättas. Dessa plagg är inte avsedda att skydda mot elektricitet (stötar). De 
är endast avsedda att skydda mot kortvarig oavsiktlig kontakt med strömförande delar på en bågsvetsningkrets, och ytterligare elektriska isoleringsskikt kommer att krävas om det finns ökad risk för elchock. Plagg som uppfyller 
kraven i 6.10 i EN ISO 11611:2015 är avsedda att skydda mot kortvarig oavsiktlig kontakt med strömförande ledare vid spänningar på upp till ca 100 V DC. Ytterligare skydd för delar av kroppen kan behövas, t.ex. för svetsning ovan-
för huvudnivå. Den elektriska isoleringen från kläderna minskar när kläderna är våta, smutsiga eller svettiga. Plagg som smälter vid exponering för värme, flamma och ljusbågar, t.ex. Skjortor, byxor, underplagg eller underkläder, 
får inte bäras under TP198T-plagg. Vi rekommenderar att underplagg av typen Nomex® eller andra underplagg som inte smälter används. Den luft som innesluts mellan lager av material är viktig för värmeisoleringen. Skyddet är 
lägre på ställen där plagget sitter åt eller som trycks in av bälten eller spännen. Helkroppsoverallen kan endast ge skydd om kontakten mellan detta plagg och andra plagg i nacken, handlederna och fotlederna är tillräcklig. Tyget i 
Tychem® ThermoPro modell TP198T är endast antistatiskt på insidan och plagget uppfyller ytkraven enligt EN 1149-5:2008 vid mätning enligt EN 1149-3:2004 och EN 1149-2:1997. Kom ihåg detta om plagget jordas. Den elektro-
statiska skyddsfunktionen hos både dräkten och bäraren måste upprätthållas kontinuerligt genom att resistansen mellan personen som bär den elektrostatiska skyddsklädseln och jorden är större än 105 Ohm och mindre än 108 Ohm, 
t.ex. genom användning av lämpliga skodon/lämplig golvbeläggning, jordningskabel eller andra lämpliga medel. Säkerställ alltid att jordningen är korrekt med hjälp av en övervakningsanordning. Den elektrostatiskt avledande 
skyddsklädselns elektrostatiskt avledande prestanda kan påverkas genom slitage och möjlig kontaminering. Användaren ska säkerställa att både plagget och bäraren jordas korrekt. Elektrostatiskt avledande klädsel får inte öppnas 
eller avlägsnas så länge bäraren befinner sig i antändlig eller explosiv atmosfär eller medan bäraren hanterar antändliga eller explosiva ämnen. Elektrostatisk avledande klädsel ska inte användas i syreberikade atmosfärer utan 
förhandsgodkännande från skyddsingenjören. Vid exponering för vissa mycket små partiklar, intensiva spridda strålar eller stänk av farliga ämnen kan det krävas plagg med större mekanisk styrka och/eller skyddsegenskaper än 
vad som erbjuds av Tychem® ThermoPro modell TP198T. Före användning måste användaren säkerställa att plaggets skydd är kompatibelt med alla risker för kemisk exponering. Användaren ska använda huvans dragsnören för att 
dra åt runt respiratorn och sedan stoppa in dragsnörena bakom vindslån innan den stängs med kardborrbandet. För att uppnå det kemiska skydd som utlovas för vissa tillämpningar krävdes att luvan tejpades fast. Att tejpa plagg 
kan ha en negativ effekt på skyddsegenskaperna mot hetta och flamma, värmeutstrålning, ljusbågar, metallstänk och stänk av smält metall från svetsning. Om tejp används måste den vara flamhärdig och tåla höga temperaturer. 
Tejpen får inte göra det svårare att ta av sig plagget i nödsituationer. Den värmeisolering Tychem® ThermoPro-tyget ger för att skydda huden mot långvarig exponering för värme eller kyla är låg eller obefintlig. Tygets och sömmarnas 
temperaturområde är långt bortom de temperaturer som människohuden tål utan att skadas. Användaren måste göra en riskanalys och bekräfta skyddsegenskaperna mot berörda kemikalier, vilket sedan ska ligga till grund för 
valet av personlig skyddsutrustning. Användaren ska ensam bedöma kombinationen av skyddsklädseln med kompletterande utrustning (stövlar, handskar, andningsskyddsutrustning, underplagg etc.) och hur länge ett skyddsplagg 
kan användas vid ett specifikt arbete med hänsyn till dess skyddsprestanda, komfortegenskaper och värmebelastning. För helkroppsskydd ska skyddsklädseln användas i slutet tillstånd. DuPont åtar sig inget ansvar för felaktig 
användning av dess produkter.
FÖRBEREDELSE INFÖR ANVÄNDNING:  Undersök Tychem® ThermoPro-plaggen noggrant innan de används. Plaggen får inte bäras om de är defekta, kontaminerade eller skadade.
RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL: Endast för begränsad användning. Får ej rengöras, inte ens av hygieniska skäl. Plaggen kan bäras tills de skadas, åldras eller kontamineras. Om plagget kontamineras under användning 
måste det dekontamineras innan det tas av och därefter kasseras. Om plagget skadas under användning måste användaren omedelbart dra sig tillbaka, genomgå dekontaminering och därefter kassera plagget.
FÖRVARING:  Plaggen kan förvaras vid < 49 °C i mörker (låda av kartong) utan exponering för UV-ljus. Plaggens hållbarhetstid är 5 år om de förvaras korrekt.
BORTSKAFFANDE:  Dessa plagg kan brännas eller grävas ned i en övervakad deponi. Restriktionerna för avfallshantering beror på den kontaminering som förekommit under användningen och är föremål för nationell eller lokal 
lagstiftning.
Innehållet i detta instruktionsblad verifierades senast av det anmälda organet Aitex i januari 2016.

SUOMI 	 KÄYTTÖOHJEET

SISÄPUOLEN ETIKETTIMERKINNÄT  1    Tavaramerkki.  2    Vaatteen valmistaja.  3     Mallin tunniste – Tychem® ThermoPro, malli TP198T on hupullinen suojahaalari.  4    CE-merkintä – haalarit vastaavat EU:n 
lainsäädännön mukaisia luokan III henkilönsuojaimille asetettuja vaatimuksia. Tyyppitarkastus- ja laadunvarmistustodistukset on myöntänyt AITEX, Plaza Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoy, Espanja, joka on EU:n ilmoitettu elin nro 0161.  
 5    Osoittaa, että tuote on kemikaalinsuojavaatetusta koskevien eurooppalaisten standardien mukainen.  6    Haalarit ovat luonnostaan antistaattiset vain sisäpuolelta ja suojaavat sähköstaattisia purkauksia vastaan 
standardin EN 1149-5: 2008 mukaisesti yhdessä standardien EN 1149-3: 2004 ja EN 1149-2: 1997 kanssa, kun haalarit on maadoitettu asianmukaisesti.  7    Näiden haalarien saavuttamat kokovartalosuojan “tyypit” on 
määritelty seuraavien kemikaalinsuojavaatetusta koskevien eurooppalaisten standardien mukaisesti: EN 14605: 2005 + A1: 2009 (tyyppi 3 ja tyyppi 4) ja EN 13034: 2005 + A1: 2009 (tyyppi 6).  8    Suojaus tulta ja kuu-
muutta vastaan standardin EN ISO 11612: 2015 mukaisesti.   9    Suojaus hitsaukseen ja vastaaviin töihin standardin EN ISO 11611: 2015 mukaisesti.    10     Suojavaatetus valokaaren termisiä vaaroja vastaan IEC 61482-
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2: 2009.  11     Kangas suojaa tulta ja kuumuutta vastaan standardin EN ISO 14116 hakemiston 3 mukaisesti.  12    Käyttäjän tulee lukea nämä käyttöohjeet.  13      Kokosymbolilla ilmoitetaan vartalon mitat (cm). Tarkista 
vartalon mitat ja valitse oikea koko.   14   2   Älä käytä uudelleen.   15     Valmistuspäivämäärä.  16     Muut sertifiointia (sertifiointeja) koskevat tiedot, jotka eivät riipu CE-merkinnästä tai EU:n ilmoitetusta elimestä.

VIISI HOITO-OHJESYMBOLIA:

    
Ei pesua. Peseminen vaikuttaa

suojaustehoon (esim. antistaattinen suoja poistuu pesussa). Ei silitystä. Ei koneellista kuivausta. Ei kemiallista pesua. Ei valkaisuaineita.

TYCHEM® THERMOPRON JA TYCHEM® THERMOPRON MALLIN TP198T SUOJAUSTEHO:
KANKAAN FYYSISET OMINAISUUDET TESTIMENETELMÄ TULOS EN-LUOKKA*
Hankauskestävyys EN 530, menetelmä 2 > 2000 jaksoa 6/6**
Taivutuskestävyys EN ISO 7854, menetelmä B > 1000 jaksoa 1/6**
Poikittainen repäisylujuus EN ISO 9073-4 > 100 N 5/6
Vetolujuus EN ISO 13934-1 > 500 N 5/6
Pistonkestävyys EN 863 > 10 N 2/6

 – = Ei sovelleta    *Standardin EN 14325: 2004 mukaisesti  **Painekannu  

TYCHEM® THERMOPRON JA TYCHEM® THERMOPRON MALLIN TP198T SUOJAUSTEHO
STANDARDIN EN 1149-5: 2008 MUKAISESTI TESTIMENETELMÄ	 TULOS

Varauksen purkautuminen EN 1149-3:2004 menetelmä 2 · EN 1149-5:2008 t 50 < 4s or S > 0.2*, hyväksytty
 *t 50 = purkauksen puoliintumisaika, S = suojauskerroin  

KANKAAN KESTÄVYYS NESTEIDEN LÄPÄISYÄ VASTAAN (EN ISO 6530)
Kemikaali Läpäisyindeksi – EN-luokka* Hylkivyysindeksi – EN-luokka*
Rikkihappo (30 %)  3/3  3/3
Natriumhydroksidi (10 %)  3/3  3/3
O-ksyleeni  3/3  3/3
1-butanoli  3/3  3/3

* Standardin EN 14325: 2004 mukaisesti

KANKAAN JA TEIPATTUJEN SAUMOJEN KESTÄVYYS NESTEIDEN LÄPÄISYÄ VASTAAN (EN ISO 6529, MENETELMÄ A, LÄPÄISYAIKA 1 µg/cm2 • min))
Kemikaali Läpäisyaika (min) EN-luokka*
Tolueeni > 480  6/6
N-heksaani > 480  6/6
Etyylieetteri > 480  6/6
Asetoni > 480  6/6

* Standardin EN 14325: 2004 mukaisesti

KANKAAN LÄPÄISYKESTÄVYYS TARTUNNANAIHEUTTAJIA VASTAAN
Testi Testimenetelmä EN-luokka*
Läpäisykestävyys verta ja ruumiinnesteitä vastaan käytettäessä synteettistä verta ISO 16603  6/6
Läpäisykestävyys veren välityksellä tarttuvia taudinaiheuttajia vastaan käytettäessä 
Phi-X174-bakteriofagia

ISO 16604, menettely D  6/6

Epäpuhtauksien kestävyys kontaminoituja nesteitä vastaan EN ISO 22610  6/6
Läpäisykestävyys biologisesti kontaminoituja aerosoleja vastaan ISO/DIS 22611  3/3
Läpäisykestävyys kontaminoituja kiinteitä hiukkasia vastaan ISO 22612  3/3

* Standardin EN 14126: 2003 mukaisesti

SUOJAUS TULTA JA KUUMUUTTA VASTAAN
Testi Testimenetelmä Tulos - EN-luokka*
Lämmönkestävyys lämpötilassa 180 °C +/- 5 °C ISO 17493 Hyväksytty
Lämmönkestävyys lämpötilassa 260 °C +/- 5 °C ISO 17493 Hyväksytty
Rajoitettu liekin leviäminen (pintasytytys), koodikirjain A1 SO 15025: 2000, menettely A A1, hakemisto 3**
Konvektiolämpö, koodikirjain B ISO 9151 B1
Säteilylämpö, koodikirjain C ISO 6942, menetelmä B C1
Sula-alumiiniroiskeet, koodikirjain D ISO 9185 D1
Sularautaroiskeet, koodikirjain E ISO 9185 E2
Kosketuslämpö, koodikirjain F ISO 12127 F2
Valokaari - avoimen kaaren testimenetelmä IEC 61482-1-1 ATPV-arvo = 15 cal/cm2

Valokaari - laatikkotestimenetelmä IEC 61482-1-2 4 kA - luokka 1/2
* Standardin EN ISO 11612 mukaisesti    ** Standardin EN ISO 14116 mukaisesti

SUOJAVAATETUS HITSAUKSEEN JA VASTAAVIIN TÖIHIN
Testi Testimenetelmä EN-luokka* Tulos*
Pienet sulametalliroiskeet ISO 9150 2/2 > 25 pisaraa
Repäisylujuus ISO 13937-2 > 20 N Hyväksytty
Resistanssi EN 1149-2 – > 105 Ohmia, hyväksytty
HITSAUKSEEN JA VASTAAVIIN TÖIHIN TARKOITETUN VAATETUKSEN VALINTAPERUSTEET (VERTAILUKOHDAT)
Hitsaajien vaatetuksen tyyppi Työhön liittyvät valintaperusteet: Ympäristöolosuhteisiin liittyvät valintaperusteet:

Luokka 2

Manuaaliset hitsaustekniikat, joissa mu-
odostuu runsaasti roiskeita ja pisaroita, 
esimerkiksi:

Koneiden käyttö, esimerkiksi:

 - puikkohitsaus (emäksisellä tai selluloo-
sapäällysteisellä puikolla);
 - MAG-hitsaus (hiilidioksidilla tai kaasu-
jen seoksella);
 - MIG-hitsaus (suurella virralla);
 - suojakaasuton täytelankahitsaus;
 - plasmaleikkaus;
 - talttaus;
 - polttoleikkaus;
 - lämpöruiskutus.

 - uljetuissa tiloissa;
 - hitsattaessa/leikattaessa pään yläpuolella tai vastaavissa  
rajoittavissa asennoissa.

– = Ei sovelleta    *Standardin EN ISO 11611 mukaisesti
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KOKOVARTALOHAALARIN TESTITULOKSET
Testimenetelmä Testimenetelmä Testitulos EN-luokka
Tyyppi 3: Jet-testi EN ISO 17491-3: 2009 Hyväksytty* –
Tyyppi 4: Spray-testi suurella kuormituksella EN ISO 17491-4: 2009, menetelmä B Hyväksytty –
Tyyppi 6: Spray-testi pienellä kuormituksella EN ISO 17491-4: 2008, menetelmä A Hyväksytty –
Saumojen kestävyys EN ISO 13935-2 > 300 N 5/6**

– = Ei sovelleta    *Testi suoritettu teipatulla hupulla.    **Standardin EN 14325: 2004 mukaisesti

Jos tarvitset lisätietoja näistä vaatteista tai niiden suojaustehosta, ota yhteys omaan Tychem®-jälleenmyyjääsi tai DuPontiin osoitteessa www.ipp.dupont.com
TYYPILLISIÄ KÄYTTÖKOHTEITA:  Tychem® ThermoPron malli TP198T on suunniteltu suojaamaan käyttäjäänsä kemikaaleja sekä tulta ja kuumuutta vastaan erityisten käyttökohteiden perusteella niiden standardi-
en ja luokkien vaatimusten mukaisesti, joiden nojalla vaate on sertifioitu. Standardit ja luokat näkyvät vaatteen CE-merkinnässä. Vaate on suunniteltu suojaamaan lyhyeltä kosketukselta tulen kanssa, tietyiltä, pieniltä lämmön 
siirtymisen muodoilta, sulametalliroiskeilta, hitsaustapahtumien sulametalliroiskeilta ja valokaaren termisiltä vaaroilta. Se on myös suunniteltu pelastuspuvuksi rajoittamaan mahdollisesti ihon palovammoja tai lisäämään eloon-
jäämistodennäköisyyttä leimahduksen yhteydessä (standardien EN ISO 11612: 2015 ja EN ISO 11611: 2015 mukaisesti). Sitä käytetään tyypillisesti myrkyllisyydestä ja altistusoloista riippuen suojaamaan tiettyjä orgaanisia ja epäor-
gaanisia nesteitä sekä voimakkaita tai korkeapaineisia nestesuihkuja vastaan, kun altistuspaine ei ole suurempi kuin tyypin 3 (EN 14605: 2005 + A1: 2009) testimenetelmässä käytetty paine. Tämä suojavaate suojaa voimakkaita 
tai korkeapaineisia nestesuihkuja (tyyppi 3), voimakkaita nestesuihkuja (tyyppi 4 – EN 14605: 2005 + A1: 2009) sekä rajallisia nesteroiskeita tai -suihkuja (tyyppi 6 – EN 13034: 2005 + A1: 2009) vastaan. Tychem® ThermoPron 
mallissa TP198T käytetty Tychem® ThermoPro on hyväksytty kaikissa standardin EN 14126: 2003 mukaisissa testeissä. Saaduista tuloksista voidaan päätellä, että materiaali suojaa infektoivilta aineilta standardissa EN 14126: 2003 
määritellyissä ja edellä olevassa taulukossa mainituissa altistusoloissa.
KÄYTTÖRAJOITUKSET:  Tychem® ThermoPro -vaatteita ei ole tarkoitettu palontorjuntatoimiin, ja ne on suunniteltu tarjoamaan tietyn suojaustason tiettyjä kemikaaleja, sulametalleja, hitsaustapahtumien sulametal-
liroiskeita, valokaarta tai lämpösäteilyä vastaan niiden standardien ja luokkien perusteella, joiden vaatimukset vaatteet täyttävät, sellaisina kuin ne esitetään edellä olevissa taulukoissa ja vaatteiden CE-merkinnässä. Vaatteet eivät 
suojaa kaikenlaisilta valokaarilta. Ne on suunniteltu ja testattu loukkaantumisvaaran vähentämisen avuksi tulipalosta pakenemisen aikana. Ne on tarkoitettu loukkaantumisvaaran vähentämisen avuksi, mutta pelkät suojavaatteet 
eivät voi poistaa koko loukkaantumis- tai hengenvaaraa. Koulutetun henkilöstön on käytettävä suojavaatteita noudattaen samalla yleisiä turvallisuusmenettelyjä. Suojaustaso tulta vastaan vähenee, jos suojavaatetus on syttyvien 
aineiden saastuttama. Sulametalliroiskeiden yhteydessä käyttäjän on poistuttava työskentelyalueelta välittömästi ja riisuttava vaate. Sulametalliroiskeiden yhteydessä vaate ei poista koko palovammavaaraa, jos sitä on käytetty 
ihoa vasten. Ilman happipitoisuuden lisääntyminen vähentää merkittävästi hitsaajien suojavaatetuksen suojausta tulta vastaan. Suljetuissa tiloissa hitsattaessa on oltava erityisen varovainen esimerkiksi, jos on mahdollista, että 
ilmasta voi tulla hapella rikastettua. Vaatteita ei ole tarkoitettu suojaamaan sähköltä (sähköisku). Ne on tarkoitettu vain suojamaan lyhyeltä tahattomalta kosketukselta kaarihitauspiirin jännitteisten osien kanssa, ja niiden isäksi 
tarvitaan sähköltä eristäviä kerroksia, jos sähköiskun vaara on lisääntynyt; standardin EN ISO 11611: 2015 6.10 kohdan vaatimukset täyttävät vaateet on suunniteltu suojaamaan lyhytaikaiselta satunnaiselta kosketukselta sel-
laisten jännitteisten sähköjohdinten kanssa, joiden jännite on enintään noin 100 V d.c. Lisäksi voidaan tarvita osittaista vartalon suojausta, esimerkiksi hitsattaessa pään yläpuolella. Vaatetuksen tarjoama sähköeristys vähenee, jos 
vaatetus on märkä, likainen tai hikinen. Sellaisia vaatteita, kuten paitoja, housuja, alusasuja tai alusvaatteita, jotka sulavat altistettaessa kuumuudelle, tulelle ja valokaarille, ei saa käyttää mallin TP198T vaatteiden alla. Nomex®-
alusasujen tai sulamattomien alusasujen käyttämistä suositellaan. Materiaalin kerrosten väliin jäävällä ilmalla on tärkeä tehtävä lämmöneristyksessä. Suojaus vähenee alueilla, jotka ovat tiukat tai jotka on puristettu vyöllä tai 
hihnoilla. Haalarit voivat suojata vain, jos rajapinnat tämän vaatteen ja muiden vaatteiden välillä niskassa, ranteissa ja nilkoissa ovat riittävät. Tychem® ThermoPron mallissa TP198T käytetty kangas on luonnostaan antistaattinen 
vain sisäpinnalta, ja vaate täyttää standardin EN 1149-5: 2008 pintavaatimukset, kun ne mitataan standardien EN 1149-3: 2004 ja EN 1149-2: 1997 mukaisesti. Tämä otetaan huomioon, jos vaate on maadoitettu. Sekä haalarien 
että käyttäjän sähköstaattinen suojausteho on saavutettava jatkuvasti siten, että sähköstaattista varausta hajottavaa suojavaatetusta käyttävän henkilön ja maan välinen resistanssi on yli 105 Ohmia ja alle 108 Ohmia, esimerkiksi 
käyttämällä riittäviä jalkineita / riittävää lattianpäällystejärjestelmää tai käyttämällä maadoitusjohtoa tai jollakin muulla sopivalla tavalla. Tarkista asianmukainen maadoitus aina testaamalla se valvontalaitteella. Sähköstaattista 
varausta hajottavan suojavaatetuksen suojausteho voi laskea kulumisen ja mahdollisten epäpuhtauksien takia. Käyttäjän on varmistettava sekä vaatteen että käyttäjän asianmukainen maadoitus. Sähköstaattista varausta hajot-
tavaa vaatetusta ei saa avata tai poistaa tulenaroissa tai räjähtävissä ympäristöissä tai käsiteltäessä syttyviä tai räjähtäviä aineita. Sähköstaattista varausta hajottavaa vaatetusta ei saa käyttää hapella rikastetuissa ympäristöissä 
ilman turvallisuusasioista vastaavan insinöörin hyväksyntää. Altistuminen pienhiukkasille, voimakkaille nestesuihkuille tai vaarallisten aineiden roiskeille voi edellyttää vaatteilta suurempaa mekaanista lujuutta ja/tai parempia 
suojausominaisuuksia kuin mitä Tychem® ThermoPron mallin TP198T haalarit voivat tarjota. Käyttäjän on varmistettava vaatteen antaman suojauksen yhteensopivuus kaikkien kemikaaleille altistumisen riskien kanssa ennen 
käyttöä. Käyttäjän on vedettävä huppu tiukasti hengityssuojaimen ympärille käyttämällä huppuun kiinnitettyjä kiristysnyörejä ja peitettävä kiristysnyörit suojalistan taakse ennen sen sulkemista kestävällä tarranauhamateriaa-
lilla. Jotta esitetty kemikaalinsuojaus voitiin saavuttaa, tietyissä käyttökohteissa oli tarpeen teipata huppu. Vaatteen teippaaminen voi vaikuttaa kielteisesti tulelta ja kuumuudelta, lämpösäteilyltä, valokaarelta, metalliroiskeita ja 
hitsaustapahtumien sulametalliroiskeilta suojaaviin ominaisuuksiin. Jos teippiä käytetään, käyttäjän on käytettävä tulenkestävää/korkean lämpötilan teippiä. Teippi ei saa vaikuttaa kielteisesti riisumisprosessiin onnettomuuden 
sattuessa. Tychem® ThermoPro -kangas tarjoaa vähän tai ei ollenkaan lämmöneristystä, joka suojaa käyttäjän ihoa pitkäaikaiselta altistumiselta kuumalle tai kylmälle. Kankaan ja saumojen lämpötila-alue on reilusti yli lämpötilojen, 
joita iho voi kestää ilman vammoja. Käyttäjän on tehtävä riskianalyysi, joka sisältää suojausominaisuuksien tarkistamisen kyseisiä kemikaaleja vastaan ja jonka perusteella käyttäjä valitsee henkilönsuojaimen. Käyttäjä määrittää 
itse, mikä on sopivin suojavaatetuksen ja lisävarusteiden yhdistelmä (saappaat, käsineet, hengityssuojaimet, alusasut jne.). Käyttäjä määrittää myös sen, kuinka pitkään suojavaatteita voi käyttää tietyssä työtehtävässä vaatteen 
suojauskyvyn, käyttömukavuuden ja lämmön aiheuttaman kuormituksen osalta. Suojavaatetusta on pidettävä suljettuna käytön aikana koko vartalon suojaamiseksi. DuPont ei ota vastuuta sen tuotteiden virheellisestä käytöstä.
KÄYTÖN VALMISTELU:  Tarkasta Tychem® ThermoPro -vaatteet ennen käyttöä. Jos ne ovat vialliset, saastuneet tai vaurioituneet, älä käytä niitä.
PUHDISTUS JA HOITO: Vain rajoitettuun käyttöön. Älä puhdista edes hygieniasyistä. Vaatteita voidaan käyttää, kunnes ne vaurioituvat tai saastuvat tai niitä muutetaan. Jos vaate saastuu käytön aikana, se on puhdistetta-
va ennen riisumista ja heitettävä sitten pois. Jos vaate vaurioituu käytön aikana, vetäydy välittömästi syrjään, käy läpi puhdistus ja heitä vaate sitten pois.
SÄILYTYS:  Vaatteita voidaan säilyttää alle 49 °C lämpötilassa valolta suojattuna (pahvilaatikko), eikä niitä saa altistaa UV-valolle. Näiden vaatteiden säilyvyysaika on viisi vuotta, jos niitä säilytetään asianmukaisesti.
HÄVITTÄMINEN:  Vaatteet voidaan polttaa tai haudata valvotulle kaatopaikalle. Hävittämistä koskevat rajoitukset riippuvat käytön aikaisesta kontaminaatiosta, ja niihin sovelletaan kansallista tai paikallista lainsäädäntöä.
Ilmoitettu elin Aitex on varmentanut tämän ohjelehtisen sisällön viimeksi tammikuussa 2016.

POLSKI 	 INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA

OZNACZENIA NA WEWNĘTRZNEJ ETYKIECIE  1    Znak handlowy. 2     Producent.   3     Opis modelu – Tychem® ThermoPro model TP198T – kombinezon ochronny z kapturem. 4     Oznakowanie CE – 
kombinezon jest zgodny z wymaganiami dotyczącymi środków ochrony indywidualnej kategorii III według prawodawstwa europejskiego. Certyfikaty badania typu i zapewnienia jakości zostały wydane przez AITEX, Plaza 
Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoy, Hiszpania, jednostkę notyfikowaną WE nr 0161. 5     Oznacza zgodność z normami europejskimi dla przeciwchemicznej odzieży ochronne. 6      Kombinezon posiada naturalne właściwości  antys-
tatyczne tylko na stronie wewnętrznej i w przypadku właściwego uziemienia zapewnia ochronę przed elektrycznością statyczną zgodnie z wymogami normy EN 1149-5:2008 w połaczeniu z EN 1149-3:2004 i EN 1149-2:1997.  

7     Typy ochrony całego ciała uzyskane przez kombinezon zgodnie z normami europejskimi dla przeciwchemicznej odzieży ochronnej: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Typ 3 i Typ 4) oraz EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Typ 6). 
 8     Ochrona przed czynnikami gorącymi i płomieniem zgodnie z wymogami normy EN ISO 11612:2015.  9     Odzież ochronna do stosowania podczas spawania i w procesach pokrewnych zgodnie z wymogami normy 
EN ISO 11611:2015.  10    Odzież ochronna zabezpieczjąca przed zagrożeniami termicznymi spowodowanymi łukiem elektrycznym zgodnie z wymogami normy IEC 61482-2:2009.  11     Materiał zapewnia ochronę przed 
czynnikami gorącymi i płomieniem zgodnie z wymogami normy EN ISO 14116, wskaźnik 3. 12    Użytkownik powinien zapoznać się z treścią niniejszej użytkowania. 13    Piktogram określający wymiary ciała (cm). Należy 
sprawdzić swoje wymiary i dobrać odpowiedni rozmiar kombinezonu.  14   2   Nie używać powtórnie.  15    Data produkcji.   16    Informacje o innych certyfikatach uzyskanych niezależnie od oznakowania CE i europe-
jskiej jednostki notyfikowanej.

PIĘĆ PIKTOGRAMÓW DOTYCZĄCYCH KONSERWACJI OZNACZA:

    
Nie prać. Pranie wpływa na właściwości ochronne (np. właściwości  

antystatyczne zostaną usunięte podczas prania) Nie prasować. Nie suszyć w suszarce. Nie czyścić chemicznie. Nie wybielać.

WŁAŚCIWOŚCI MATERIAŁU TYCHEM® THERMOPRO I KOMBINEZONU TYCHEM® THERMOPRO MODEL TP198T:
WŁAŚCIWOŚCI FIZYCZNE MATERIAŁU METODA BADANIA WYNIK KLASA EN*
Odporność na ścieranie EN 530 (metoda 2) > 2000 cykli 6/6**
Odporność na wielokrotne zginanie EN ISO 7854 (metoda B) > 1000 cykli 1/6**
Wytrzymałość na rozdzieranie – metoda trapezowa EN ISO 9073-4 > 100 N 5/6
Wytrzymałość na rozciąganie EN ISO 13934-1 > 500 N 5/6
Wytrzymałość na przebicie EN 863 > 10 N 2/6

 N/A = Nie dotyczy    * Wg normy EN 14325:2004    ** Metoda ciśnieniowa 

WŁAŚCIWOŚCI TYCHEM® THERMOPRO I TYCHEM® THEMOPRO MODEL TP198T 
WG NORMY EN 1149-5: 2008 METODA BADANIA WYNIK 

Zanik ładunku EN 1149-3:2004 (metoda 2)· EN 1149-5:2008 t 50 <4s lub S > 0,2*, Spełnia	
 *t 50 = czas połowicznego zaniku ładunku, S = współczynnik ekranowania    

ODPORNOŚĆ MATERIAŁU NA PRZESIĄKANIE CIECZY (EN ISO 6530)
Substancja chemiczna Wskaźnik przesiąkliwości – Klasa EN* Wskaźnik niezwilżalności – Klasa EN*
Kwas siarkowy (30%)  3/3  3/3
Wodorotlenek sodu (10%)  3/3  3/3
O-ksylen  3/3  3/3
Butan-1-ol  3/3  3/3

* Zgodnie z normą EN 14325:2004
ODPORNOŚĆ MATERIAŁU I SZWU ZAKLEJONEGO TAŚMĄ NA PRZENIKANIE CIECZY (EN ISO 6529 METODA A, CZAS PRZEBICIA PRZY  1 µg/cm2 • min))
Substancja chemiczna Czas przebicia (min) Klasa EN*
Toluen > 480  6/6
N-heksan > 480  6/6

* Zgodnie z normą EN 14325:2004
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ODPORNOŚĆ MATERIAŁU I SZWU ZAKLEJONEGO TAŚMĄ NA PRZENIKANIE CIECZY (EN ISO 6529 METODA A, CZAS PRZEBICIA PRZY  1 µg/cm2 • min))
Eter etylowy > 480  6/6
Aceton > 480  6/6

* Zgodnie z normą EN 14325:2004
ODPORNOŚĆ MATERIAŁU NA PRZENIKANIE CZYNNIKÓW BIOLOGICZNYCH
Test Metoda badania Klasa EN*
Odporność na przesiąkanie krwi oraz płynów ustrojowych z użyciem krwi syntetycznej ISO 16603  6/6
Odporność na przenikanie patogenów przenoszonych przez krew, z użyciem  
bakteriofaga Phi-X174

ISO 16604 Procedura D  6/6

Odporność na przesiąkanie skażonych cieczy EN ISO 22610  6/6
Odporność na przenikanie aerozoli skażonych biologicznie ISO/DIS 22611  3/3
Odporność na przenikanie skażonych cząstek stałych ISO 22612  3/3

* Wg normy EN 14126:2003
OCHRONA PRZED CZYNNIKAMI GORĄCYMI I PŁOMIENIEM
Test Metoda badania Wynik – klasa EN*
Odporność cieplna w temp. 180°C +/-5°C ISO 17493 Spełnia
Odporność cieplna w temp. 260°C +/5°C ISO 17493 Spełnia
Ograniczone rozprzestrzenianie płomienia (przy zapłonie na powierzchni materiału),  
kod literowy A1

ISO 15025:2000 (procedura A) A1, wskaźnik 3**

Ciepło konwekcyjne, kod literowy B ISO 9151 B1
Promieniowanie cieplne, kod literowy C ISO 6942 (metoda B) C1
Rozprysk ciekłego aluminium, kod literowy D ISO 9185 D1
Rozprysk ciekłego żelaza, kod literowy E ISO 9185 E2
Ciepło kontaktowe, kod literowy F ISO 12127 F2
Łuk elektryczny - badanie w otwartej przestrzeni IEC 61482-1-1 ATPV = 15 cal/cm2

Łuk elektryczny - badanie w komorze probierczej IEC 61482-1-2 4kA - Klasa 1/2
* Wg normy EN ISO 11612    ** Wg normy EN ISO 14116

ODZIEŻ OCHRONNA DO STOSOWANIA PRZY SPAWANIU I PROCESACH POKREWNYCH
Test Metoda badania Klasa EN* Wynik*
Drobne rozpryski stopionego  metalu ISO 9150 2/2 > 25 kropli
Wytrzymałość na rozdarcie ISO 13937-2 > 20 N Spełnia
Rezystancja elektryczna EN 1149-2 N/A > 105 omów, Spełnia
KRYTERIA WYBORU ODZIEŻY DO SPAWANIA LUB PROCESÓW POKREWNYCH (PUNKTY ODNIESIENIA)
Rodzaj odzieży dla spawaczy Kryteria wyboru odnoszące się do procesu: Kryteria wyboru odnoszące się do warunków środowiskowych:

Klasa 2

Techniki spawania ręcznego z powstawani-
em dużych odprysków i kropli, np. Praca maszyn, np.:

 - spawanie metodą MMA (elektrodą podst-
awową lub celulozową);
 - - spawanie metodą MAG ( w osłonie CO2 
lub mieszanek gazowych);
 - spawanie metodą MIG (prąd o wysokim 
natężeniu);
 - spawanie łukowe drutem rdzeniowym 
samoosłonowym;
 - cięcie plazmowe;
 - żłobienie;
 - cięcie tlenowe;
 - natrysk termiczny;

 -w pomieszczeniach zamkniętych;
 - przy spawaniu/cięciu pułapowym lub w porównywalnych  
ograniczonych pozycjach

N/A = Nie dotyczy    *Wg normy EN ISO 11611

WYNIKI BADAŃ CAŁEGO KOMBINEZONU
Metoda badania Metoda badania Wynik Klasa EN
Typ 3: Test strumienia cieczy EN ISO 17491-3:2009 Spełnia* N/A
Typ 4: Odporność kombinezonu na przesiąkanie przy wysokim natężeniu rozpylonej cieczy EN ISO 17491-4:2009 (metoda B) Spełnia N/A
Typ 6: Odporność kombinezonu na przesiąkanie przy niskim natężeniu rozpylonej cieczy EN ISO 17491-4:2008 (metoda A) Spełnia N/A
Wytrzymałość szwów EN ISO 13935-2 > 300 N 5/6**

N/A = Nie dotyczy    *Test wykonany po zaklejeniu taśmą otworu kaptura.    **Wg normy EN 14325:2004

Więcej informacji o  kombinezonie  TYCHEM® ThermoPro model TP198T i jego właściwościach można uzyskać kontaktując się z dostawcą produktów Tychem® lub z firmą DuPont: www.ipp.dupont.com
TYPOWE OBSZARY ZASTOSOWANIA: TYCHEM ® ThermoPro model TP198T jest przeznaczony do ochrony przeciwchemicznej i ochrony przed płomieniem i wysoką temperaturą w konkretnych zastosowaniach, zgod-
nie z wymaganiami norm i klas, dla których kombinezon jest certyfikowany. Normy i klasy są wyszczególnione na etykiecie  zamieszczonej wewnątrz kombinezonu.  Kombinezon służy do ochrony przed krótkotrwałym kontaktem 
z płomieniem, niektórymi formami transferu ciepła, rozpryskami płynnego metalu, rozpryskami stopionego metalu przy spawaniu, zagrożeniem termicznym spowodowanym łukiem elektrycznym oraz może służyć jako odzież 
ewakuacyjna w celu zmniejszenia oparzeń  ciała lub zwiększenia prawdopodobieństwa przeżycia w przypadku pożaru chmury palnej mieszaniny (zgodnie z normami EN ISO 11612:2015 i EN ISO 11611:2015). W zależności od toksy-
czności i warunków ekspozycji, kombinezon jest zazwyczaj używany do ochrony przed niektórymi cieczami organicznymi i nieorganicznymi oraz działaniem rozpylonej cieczy lub cieczą pod ciśnieniem nieprzekraczającym ciśnienia 
zastosowanego w metodzie badania Typu 3 (EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009). Kombinezon zabezpiecza przed działaniem cieczy pod ciśnieniem (Typ 3),  rozpylonej cieczy (Typ 4 – EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009) i ograniczonym  opryskaniem 
cieczą (Typ 6 – EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009). Materiał Tychem® ThermoPro  użyty w kombinezonie Tychem® ThermoPro TP198T  przeszedł pomyślnie wszystkie testy  według normy EN 14126:2003. W warunkach ekspozycji, jak okreś-
lono w normie EN 14126: 2003 i zaprezentowano w tabeli powyżej, uzyskane wyniki  pozwalają stwierdzić, że materiał tworzy barierę przed czynnikami biologicznymi.
OGRANICZENIA ZASTOSOWANIA:  Kombinezon Tychem® ThermoPro nie jest przeznaczony do akcji przeciwpożarowych. Ma on na celu zapewnienie określonego poziomu ochrony przed niektórymi substancjami 
chemicznymi, rozpryskami płynnego metalu, rozpryskami stopionego metalu  przy spawaniu, promieniowaniem cieplnym lub emitowanym przez łuk elektryczny, w oparciu o standardy i klasy spełnione przez odzież i wymienione 
w tabeli powyżej oraz na etykiecie  zamieszczonej wewnątrz kombinezonu . Kombinezon nie  chroni przed wszystkimi rodzajami łuku elektrycznego. Został zaprojektowany i przetestowany w celu zmniejszenia obrażeń podczas 
ucieczki z pożaru. Ma on pomóc w zmniejszeniu obrażeń, ale  żadna odzież ochronna samodzielnie nie wyeliminuje całkowicie ryzyka obrażeń ciała lub śmierci. Odzież ochronna musi być używana z poszanowaniem  ogólnych zasad 
bezpieczeństwa przez przeszkolony personel. Poziom ochrony  przed płomieniem  zmniejszy się, jeśli odzież ochronna zostanie zanieczyszczona  substancjami palnymi. W przypadku rozprysków stopionego metalu użytkownik pow-
inien natychmiast opuścić  miejsce pracy i zdjąć odzież. W przypadku rozprysków stopionego metalu odzież   nie wyeliminuje całkowicie ryzyka oparzenia. Wzrost zawartości tlenu w powietrzu znacząco pogorszy właściwości odzieży 
dla spawaczy w zakresie ochrony przed działaniem płomienia. Należy zachować wyjątkową ostrożność podczas spawania w zamkniętych pomieszczeniach, np. jeśli występuje ryzyko wzbogacenia atmosfery w tlen.  Kombinezon 
nie jest przeznaczony do ochrony przed porażeniem prądem elektrycznym. Ma on jedynie chronić przed krótkotrwałym przypadkowym kontaktem z łukiem elektrycznym podczas spawania i w przypadku zwiększonego ryzyka po-
rażenia prądem elektrycznym wymagane są dodatkowe warstwy  elektroizolacyjne; odzież spełniająca wymagania pkt 6.10 normy EN ISO 11611:2015 jest przeznaczona do ochrony przed krótkotrwałym, przypadkowym kontaktem 
z przewodami elektrycznymi pod napięciem do około 100 V prądu stałego. Może być wymagane zastosowanie dodatkowo  częściowej ochrony ciała, np. w przypadku spawania w pozycji pułapowej.  Efekt elektrycznej izolacyjności 
odzieży będzie zmniejszany przez zawilgocenie, zabrudzenie lub przepocenie. Pod kombinezonem model TP198T nie należy nosić ubrań takich jak koszule, spodnie lub bielizna, które topią się pod wpływem działania wysokiej tem-
peratury, płomienia i łuku elektrycznego. Zalecane jest stosowanie odzieży Nomex® lub  bielizny nieulegającej stopieniu. Powietrze uwięzione pomiędzy warstwami materiału odgrywa ważną rolę w zapewnianiu izolacji cieplnej. 
Właściwości ochronne są obniżone w miejscach, które są mocno dopasowane do ciała lub ściśnięte paskiem. Kombinezon może zapewnić ochronę tylko jeśli powierzchnie przylegania między kombinezonem a innymi elementami 
odzieży na szyi, nadgarstkach i kostkach są odpowiednie. Materiał używany w kombinezonie Tychem® ThermoPro model TP198T  posiada naturalne właściwości  antystatyczne tylko na stronie wewnętrznej  a kombinezon spełnia 
wymagania określone w normie EN 1149-5:2008 przy pomiarze zgodnie z normami EN 1149-3: 2004 i EN 1149-2: 1997. Należy to wziąć pod uwagę, jeśli odzież jest uziemiona. Właściwości rozpraszające ładunki elektrostatyczne 
kombinezonu i użytkownika muszą być stale zachowane w taki sposób, by rezystancja pomiędzy osobą noszącą odzież ochronną rozpraszającą ładunki elektrostatyczne a ziemią wynosiła powyżej 105 oma i  poniżej 108 oma, co 
można osiągnąć np. przez zastosowanie odpowiedniego obuwia/ podłoża, korzystanie z kabla uziemiającego lub wszelkich innych odpowiednich środków. Zawsze należy sprawdzić stan uziemienia z zastosowaniem urządzenia 
monitorującego. Skuteczność odprowadzania ładunków elektrostatycznych może zmienić się na skutek zużycia odzieży ochronnej odprowadzającej ładunki lub jej ewentualnego zanieczyszczenia. Należy zapewnić odpowiednie 
uziemienie zarówno odzieży, jak i użytkownika. Odzieży ochronnej odprowadzającej ładunki elektrostatyczne nie wolno rozpinać ani zdejmować podczas przebywania w atmosferze łatwopalnej bądź wybuchowej ani podczas 
pracy z substancjami łatwopalnymi lub wybuchowymi. Odzieży ochronnej odprowadzającej ładunki elektrostatyczne nie wolno używać w atmosferze wzbogaconej w tlen, bez uprzedniej zgody osoby odpowiedzialnej za BHP. W 
przypadku narażenia na działanie niektórych bardzo drobnych cząstek stałych, intensywne opryskanie cieczą lub ochlapanie substancją niebezpieczną, konieczne może być użycie odzieży o większej wytrzymałości mechanicznej i/
lub wyższych parametrach ochronnych, niż  oferowane przez kombinezon Tychem® ThermoPro model TP198T. Przed użyciem użytkownik musi dokonać prawidłowego doboru  odzieży stosownie do wszystkich zagrożeń chemicznych. 
Użytkownik powinien  użyćelementów ściągających, aby kaptur szczelnie przylegał do maski oddechowej  a następie  umieścić elementy ściągające pod  patką przed jej zamknięciem za pomocą zapięcia na rzep. W celu osiągnięcia 
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deklarowanej ochrony przeciwchemicznej w niektórych zastosowaniach konieczne było zaklejenie taśmą powierzchni wokół otworu kaptura. Zaklejenie odzieży taśmą może negatywnie wpływać na właściwości ochronne przed 
wysoką temperaturą i płomieniem, promieniowaniem cieplnym, łukiem elektrycznym, rozpryskami metali i odpryskami stopionego metalu podczas spawania. Jeśli stosuje się taśmę, użytkownik odzieży powinien użyć taśmy od-
pornej na działanie płomienia/wysokiej temperatury. Taśma nie może utrudniać zdjęcia kombinezonu w razie wypadku.  Materiał Tychem® ThermoPro zapewnia niewielką lub żadną izolację termiczną pod względem ochrony skóry 
użytkownika przed długotrwałym narażeniem na  działanie wysokiej lub niskiej temperatury. Zakres temperatur dla materiału  i szwów znacznie przekracza temperatury, na które ludzka skóra może być narażona bez powodowania 
oparzeń ciała. Użytkownik powinien przeprowadzić ocenę ryzyka, w tym weryfikację właściwości ochronnych pod kątem substancji chemicznych, na podstawie której powinien oprzeć swój wybór  środka ochrony indywidualnej 

. Wyłącznie użytkownik decyduje o połączeniu odzieży ochronnej z wyposażeniem dodatkowym (obuwie, rękawice, sprzęt ochrony dróg oddechowych, bielizna, itp.) oraz o czasie użytkowania odzieży ochronnej na danym stanowisku 
pracy, uwzględniając właściwości ochronne odzieży, wygodę użytkowania i komfort cieplny (przegrzanie organizmu). W celu ochrony całego ciała odzież należy zawsze nosić zapiętą. Firma DuPont nie ponosi jakiejkolwiek odpow-
iedzialności za niewłaściwe używanie jej produktów.
KONTROLA PRZED PIERWSZYM UŻYCIEM:  Kombinezon Tychem® ThermoPro należy sprawdzić przed użyciem. W przypadku wad, zanieczyszczenia lub uszkodzenia  kombinezonu, nie wolno go nosić.
CZYSZCZENIE I KONSERWACJA: Odzież ograniczonego czasu użytkowania. Nie czyścić, nawet ze względów higienicznych.  Kombinezon może być noszony dopóki nie zostanie uszkodzony, zmodyfikowany lub zaniec-
zyszczony. Jeżeli  kombinezon zostanie zanieczyszczony podczas użytkowania, przed zdjęciem i usunięciem musi zostać odkażony. Jeżeli kombinezon ulegnie uszkodzeniu w trakcie użytkowania, należy natychmiast przerwać pracę, 
przeprowadzić dekontaminację, a następnie usunąć  kombinezon.
PRZECHOWYWANIE:  Kombinezon można przechowywać w temperaturze < 49 °C, w ciemnym miejscu (w opakowaniu kartonowym) oraz należy chronić przed dostępem promieni UV. Okres przechowywania kombine-
zonu wynosi 5 lat w przypadku prawidłowego przechowywania.
USUWANIE:  Kombinezon można spalić lub zakopać na kontrolowanym składowisku odpadów. Ograniczenia w zakresie usuwania zależą od skażenia podczas użytkowania i podlegają przepisom krajowym lub lokalnym.
Treść niniejszej instrukcji użytkowania została zweryfikowana przez jednostkę notyfikowaną Aitex w styczniu 2016 r.

MAGYAR 	 HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ

BELSŐ CÍMKEJELÖLÉSEK  1     Védjegy. 2      A ruházat gyártója. 3     Termékazonosító – A Tychem® ThermoPro TP198T modell egy kámzsás védő kezeslábas elnevezése. 4    CE-jelölés – A kezeslábas megfelel a 
III. kategóriájú egyéni védőeszközre vonatkozó európai jogszabályok követelményeinek. A termék típusvizsgálati és minőségbiztosítási tanúsítványait az AITEX (Plaza Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoy, Spanyolország – bejelen-
tett EK-testület, azonosító száma: 0161) állította ki. 5      vegyvédelmi ruházatokra vonatkozó európai szabványoknak való megfelelést jelöli. 6      A kezeslábas lényegében csak belül rendelkezik antisztatikus tulajdonság-
gal, és megfelelő földelés esetén az EN 1149-5:2008, az EN 1149-3:2004 és az EN 1149-2:1997 szabványnak megfelelő elektrosztatikus védelmet biztosít. 7      A kezeslábas a vegyvédelmi ruházatokra vonatkozó európai 
szabványok meghatározása szerint az alábbi egész testes védelmi „típusoknak” felel meg: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (3. típus és 4. típus) és EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (6. típus). 8     Az EN ISO 11612:2015 szabvány szerin-
ti védelem hő és láng ellen.  9     z EN ISO 11611:2015 szabvány szerinti védelem hegesztéshez és rokon eljárásokhoz.  10    Védőruházat a villamos ív hőhatásai ellen (IEC 61482-2:2009 szabvány).  11     A textília az EN ISO 
14116 szabvány szerinti védelmet (3-as index) biztosít hő és láng ellen. 12    A ruházat viselője feltétlenül olvassa el ezt a használati útmutatót! 13    A testméretet (cm-ben) jelző méretezési piktogram. Ellenőrizze test-
méretét, és válassza ki a megfelelő ruhaméretet.  14   2   Tilos újrahasználni!.  15    Gyártási év.   16    Egyéb, a CE jelöléstől és a bejelentett európai testülettől független minősítési információk.

AZ ÖT SZIMBÓLUM AZ ALÁBBIAKAT JELÖLI:

    
Ne mossa. A mosás hatással van

a ruha védőképességére (pl. az antisztatikus réteg lemosódik). Ne vasalja. Ne szárítsa géppel. Ne tisztítsa vegyileg. Ne fehérítse. 

A TYCHEM® THERMOPRO ÉS A TYCHEM® THERMOPRO TP198T MODELL TELJESÍTMÉNYE:
A TEXTÍLIA FIZIKAI TULAJDONSÁGAI VIZSGÁLATI MÓDSZER EREDMÉNY EN BESOROLÁS*
Kopásállóság EN 530 (2-es módszer) > 2000 ciklus 6/6**
Hajtogatási berepedezésállóság EN ISO 7854 (B módszer) > 1000 ciklus 1/6**
Tépőerő-vizsgálat (trapéz alakú próbatest) EN ISO 9073-4 > 100 N 5/6
Szakítószilárdság EN ISO 13934-1 > 500 N 5/6
Átlyukasztási ellenállás EN 863 > 10 N 2/6

 N/A = nincs adat *Az EN 14325:2004 szabvány szerint **Nyomástartó edény 
A TYCHEM® THERMOPRO ÉS A TYCHEM® THERMOPRO TP198T MODELL TELJESÍTMÉNYE
AZ EN 1149-5: 2008 SZABVÁNY SZERINT VIZSGÁLATI MÓDSZER EREDMÉNY

Töltéscsillapodás EN 1149-3:2004 2. módszer EN 1149-5:2008 t 50 <4 s vagy S > 0,2*, megfelelt
 *t 50 = töltéscsillapodási felezési idő, S = árnyékolási tényező  

A TEXTÍLIA FOLYADÉKOK ÁTSZIVÁRGÁSÁVAL SZEMBENI ELLENÁLLÓ KÉPESSÉGE (EN ISO 6530)
Vegyi anyag Áthatolási index – EN osztály* Folyadéklepergetési index – EN osztály*
Kénsav (30%)  3/3  3/3
Nátrium-hidroxid (10%)  3/3  3/3
o-Xilol  3/3  3/3
1-Butanol  3/3  3/3

* Az EN 14325:2004 szabvány szerint
A TEXTÍLIA ÉS A RAGASZTOTT VARRATOK FOLYADÉKOK ÁTHATOLÁSÁVAL SZEMBENI ELLENÁLLÓ KÉPESSÉGE (EN ISO 6529 SZABVÁNY, A MÓDSZER, ÁTTÖRÉSI IDŐ 1 µg/cm2 • min))
Vegyi anyag Áttörési idő (perc) EN osztály*
toluol > 480  6/6
n-Hexán > 480  6/6
Etil-éter > 480  6/6
aceton > 480  6/6

* Az EN 14325:2004 szabvány szerint
A TEXTÍLIA FERTŐZŐANYAGOK ÁTSZIVÁRGÁSÁVAL SZEMBENI ELLENÁLLÓ KÉPESSÉGE
Vizsgálat Vizsgálati módszer EN osztály*
Vér és testnedvek átszivárgásával szembeni ellenálló képesség (szintetikus vérrel vég-
zett vizsgálat)

ISO 16603  6/6

Vér útján terjedő patogének áthatolásával szembeni ellenálló képesség (Phi-X174 bakteri-
ofág alkalmazásával)

ISO 16604 D módszer  6/6

Szennyezett folyadékok áthatolásával szembeni ellenálló képesség EN ISO 22610  6/6
Biológiailag szennyezett aeroszolok átszivárgásával szembeni ellenálló képesség ISO/DIS 22611  3/3
Szennyezett szilárd részecskék átszivárgásával szembeni ellenálló képesség ISO 22612  3/3

* Az EN 14126:2003 szabvány szerint
HŐ ÉS LÁNG ELLENI VÉDELEM
Vizsgálat Vizsgálati módszer Eredmény – EN osztály*
Hőállóság 180 °C +/- 5 °C hőmérsékleten ISO 17493 megfelelt
Hőállóság 260 °C +/- 5 °C hőmérsékleten ISO 17493 megfelelt
Korlátozott lángterjedés (felületgyújtás) (A1 betűkód) ISO 15025:2000 (A eljárás) A1, 3-as index**
Konvektív hő (B betűkód) ISO 9151 B1
Sugárzó hő (C betűkód) ISO 6942 (B módszer) C1
Megolvadt fröccsenő alumínium (D betűkód) ISO 9185 D1
Megolvadt fröccsenő vas (E betűkód) ISO 9185 E2
Kontakthő (F betűkód) ISO 12127 F2
Villamos ív – nyílt ív vizsgálati módszer IEC 61482-1-1 ATPV = 15 cal/cm2

Villamos ív – box vizsgálati módszer IEC 61482-1-2 4kA – 1/2 osztály
* Az EN ISO 11612 szabvány szerint   ** Az EN ISO 14116 szabvány szerin

HEGESZTÉSHEZ ÉS ROKON ELJÁRÁSOKHOZ HASZNÁLATOS VÉDŐRUHÁZAT
Vizsgálat Vizsgálati módszer EN osztály* Eredmény*
Kisebb megolvadt fémkifröccsenések ISO 9150 2/2 > 25 csepp

N/A = nincs adat *Az EN ISO 11611 szabvány szerint
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HEGESZTÉSHEZ ÉS ROKON ELJÁRÁSOKHOZ HASZNÁLATOS VÉDŐRUHÁZAT
Szakítószilárdság ISO 13937-2 > 20 N megfelelt
Elektromos ellenállás EN 1149-2 N/A > 105 Ohm, megfelelt
HEGESZTÉSHEZ ÉS ROKON ELJÁRÁSOKHOZ HASZNÁLATOS VÉDŐRUHÁZAT KIVÁLASZTÁSI KRITÉRIUMAI (HIVATKOZÁSI PONTOK)
egesztőruházat típusa Az eljárásra vonatkozó kiválasztási 

kritériumok:
A környezeti körülményekre vonatkozó kiválasztási kritériumok:

2. osztály

Kézi hegesztési technikák, nagyméretű 
fröccsenő anyaggal, pl.: Gépek üzemeltetése, pl.g.:

 - MMA hegesztés (alap- vagy  
cellulózbevonatú elektródával);
 - MAG hegesztés (CO2-vel vagy kevert 
gázokkal);
 - MIG hegesztés (erősárammal);
 - önárnyékoló, folyósító forrasztóanyaggal 
bélelt technikát alkalmazó ívhegesztés;
 - plazmavágás;
 - vésés;
 - oxigénvágás;
 - hőpermet.

 - zárt térben;
 - magasban vagy hasonló kényszerpozícióban végzett hegesztés/vágás

N/A = nincs adat *Az EN ISO 11611 szabvány szerint

A TELJES ÖLTÖZET TESZTEREDMÉNYE
izsgálati módszer Vizsgálati módszer Vizsgálati eredmény EN osztály
3. típus: Folyadéksugár teszt EN ISO 17491-3:2009 megfelelt* N/A
4. típus: Magas szintű permetteszt EN ISO 17491-4:2009 (B módszer) megfelelt N/A
6. típus: Alacsony szintű permetteszt EN ISO 17491-4:2008 (A módszer) megfelelt N/A
A varrás szakítószilárdsága EN ISO 13935-2 > 300 N 5/6**

N/A = nincs adat *A vizsgálatot leragasztott kámzsával hajtották végre.    **Az EN 14325:2004 szabvány szerint

A ruházattal és annak teljesítményével kapcsolatos további információért, kérjük, forduljon Tychem® viszonteladójához vagy a DuPont-hoz: www.ipp.dupont.com.
TIPIKUS FELHASZNÁLÁSI TERÜLETEK: A Tychem® ThermoPro TP198T modellt úgy tervezték, hogy a különleges felhasználásokat figyelembe véve kémiai, valamint hő és láng elleni védelmet biztosítson a szab-
ványok előírásainak és azoknak az osztályoknak megfelelően, amelyekben a ruházat tanúsítvánnyal rendelkezik. A szabványokat és osztályokat a ruházaton elhelyezett CE-jelölés tünteti fel. A ruházat védelmet biztosít a lánggal való 
rövid ideig történő érintkezésnek, a hőátadás egyes kisebb formáinak, a megolvadt fröccsenő fémnek, a hegesztési alkalmazásoknál képződő olvadt fémek kifröccsenésének és a villamos ívnek tulajdonítható hőmérsékleti kockáza-
tok ellen, továbbá mentő öltözetként potenciálisan csökkenti a bőr leégésének kockázatát, illetve rövidzárlat esetén növeli a túlélési esélyt (megfelel az EN ISO 11612:2015 és az EN ISO 11611:2015 szabványnak). A toxicitástól és a 
kitettségi körülményektől függően a termék jellemzően bizonyos szerves és szervetlen folyadékok, valamint intenzív vagy nagynyomású folyadékfröccsenések elleni védelemre alkalmas, olyan esetekben, ahol a kitettségi nyomás 
nem haladja meg a 3. típusú vizsgálati módszernél (EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009) alkalmazott nyomást. A védőruházat védelmet biztosít az intenzív vagy nagynyomású folyadékfröccsenések (3. típus), az intenzív folyadéksugarak (4. 
típus – EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009), valamint a kisebb mennyiségű kifröccsent folyadékok vagy folyadéksugarak (6. típus – EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009) ellen. A Tychem® ThermoPro TP198T modellnél alkalmazott Tychem® ThermoPro 
az EN 14126:2003 szabvány alapján végrehajtott valamennyi tesztnek megfelelt. Az EN 14126:2003 szabványban meghatározott és a fenti táblázatban említett kitettségi körülmények között kapott eredmények arra utalnak, hogy 
az anyag védelmet biztosít a szennyező anyagok ellen.
FELHASZNÁLÁSI KORLÁTOK: A Tychem® ThermoPro ruházat tűzoltási tevékenységeknél nem használható, ugyanakkor a fenti táblázatokban és a ruházaton elhelyezett CE-jelölésen feltüntetett szabványoknak és a 
ruházat osztályának megfelelve különleges védelmet biztosít egyes vegyi anyagok, olvadt fémek, a hegesztési alkalmazásoknál képződő olvadt fémkifröccsenések, a villamos ív és a hősugárzás ellen. A ruházat a villamos ívek 
minden típusa ellen nem biztosít védelmet. Úgy tervezték és tesztelték, hogy a tűz elől menekülő személyeknél csökkentse a sérülés kockázatát. A ruházat a sérülésveszély csökkentését szolgálja, de a védőruházat önmagában nem 
küszöbölhet ki minden sérülési kockázatot és a halált sem. A védőruházatot csak szakképzett személyek használhatják az általános biztonsági gyakorlatnak megfelelően. A gyúlékony anyaggal szennyezett védőruházat csak korlá-
tozott láng elleni védelmet biztosít. Megolvadt fém kifröccsenése esetén a felhasználónak azonnal el kell hagynia a munkavégzés helyszínét, és le kell vennie a ruházatot. Ilyen esetben a bőrrel szorosan érintkező ruházat viselésével 
nem lehet kiküszöbölni az égési sérülések kockázatát. A levegő oxigéntartalmának növekedése jelentősen csökkenti a hegesztőruházat láng elleni védőképességét. Zárt térben való hegesztésnél különös gondossággal kell eljárni, 
pl. ha a légkör oxigénfeldúsulása valószínűsíthető. A ruházat elektromos védelmet nem biztosít (nem véd az áramütés ellen). Az ívhegesztő áramkör élő részeivel való rövid ideig tartó, véletlenszerű érintkezés esetén biztosít védel-
met, és megnövekedett áramütési kockázat esetén további villamos szigetelő rétegekre van szükség; az EN ISO 11611:2015 szabvány 6.10. pontjában meghatározott követelményeknek megfelelő ruházat a legfeljebb 100 V-os 
egyenfeszültségű villamos vezetékekkel szembeni rövid ideig tartó, véletlenszerű érintkezés esetén biztosít védelmet. További részleges testvédelemre lehet szükség, például a magasban végzett hegesztési műveleteknél. A nedves, 
elszennyeződött vagy átázott ruházat korlátozott elektromos szigetelést biztosít. A TP198T modell alatt nem szabad olyan ruházatot – pl. pólót, nadrágot, alsóneműt – viselni, amely a hőnek, lángnak vagy a villamos ívnek való ex-
pozíció esetén megolvad. A Nomex® vagy nem olvadékony alsóneműk viselését javasoljuk. Az anyag rétegei közé szorult levegő fontos szerepet játszik a hőszigetelésben. A védelmi szint a szoros ruházatnál, illetve az öv vagy heveder 
által nyomott helyeken kisebb. A kezeslábas csak akkor biztosít kielégítő védelmet, ha a ruházat az egyéb ruházatokkal való kapcsolódása a nyak-, csukló- és bokarésznél megfelelő. A Tychem® ThermoPro TP198T modellnél használt 
textília lényegében csak belül rendelkezik antisztatikus tulajdonsággal, és a ruházat megfelel az EN 1149-5:2008 szabvány felületre vonatkozó követelményeinek, ha a mérést az EN 1149-3:2004és az EN 1149-2:1997 szabvány alap-
ján hajtják végre. A ruházat földelésénél ezt figyelembe kell venni. A ruházat és viselője elektrosztatikus töltést elvezető tulajdonságát folyamatosan biztosítani kell oly módon, hogy az elektrosztatikusan disszipatív védőruházatot 
viselő személy és a talaj közti ellenállás értékének 105 Ohm és 108 Ohm közé kell esnie, amit pl. a megfelelő lábbeli viselésével/padlórendszer kialakításával, valamint földelőkábel vagy egyéb alkalmas eszközök használatával kell biz-
tosítani. A megfelelő földelést monitorozó berendezéssel elvégzett teszttel kell ellenőrizni. Az elektrosztatikusan disszipatív védőruházat elektrosztatikus töltést elvezető tulajdonságát a termék állaga és a rajta található esetleges 
szennyeződések befolyásolják. A felhasználónak gondoskodnia kell az öltözet és az azt viselő személy megfelelő földeléséről. Gyúlékony vagy robbanékony környezetben, illetve gyúlékony vagy robbanékony anyagok kezelése során 
az elektrosztatikusan disszipatív öltözetet tilos megnyitni vagy eltávolítani! A biztonsági mérnök előzetes engedélye nélkül oxigéndús környezetben tilos az elektrosztatikusan disszipatív öltözet használata! Egyes rendkívül finom 
szemcséjű anyagok, intenzív folyadéksugarak vagy kifröccsenő veszélyes anyagok a Tychem® ThermoPro TP198T modellnél nagyobb szintű mechanikai szilárdsággal és/vagy védelmi mutatókkal rendelkező ruházat viselését tehetik 
szükségessé. Használat előtt a felhasználónak biztosítania kell a kémiai expozícióból eredő kockázatok ellen védelmet nyújtó öltözetet. A felhasználónak a mellékelt kámzsa-húzózsinórt kell használnia a légzőkészülék körüli szoros 
illeszkedés biztosítására, és a húzózsinórt le kell fednie a hajtóka mögött, mielőtt a masszív horog és a hurokzár segítségével lezárná. A hivatkozott védelmi szint eléréséhez a kámzsát le kellett ragasztani. A ruházat leragasztása 
károsan befolyásolhatja a hővel és a lánggal, a hősugárzással, a villamos ívvel, a kifröccsenő fémekkel és a hegesztési alkalmazásoknál képződő olvadt fémkifröccsenésekkel szembeni védelmi tulajdonságokat. A felhasználónak 
adott esetben a lánggal és magas hőmérséklettel szemben ellenálló ragasztószalagot kell használnia. Vészhelyzetben a ragasztószalag nem akadályozhatja meg a ruha levételét. A Tychem® ThermoPro textília nem vagy csak kis 
mértékben hőszigetelő sajátságú ahhoz, hogy védje a ruha viselőjének bőrét a hideg és meleg hőmérsékletnek való tartós expozíciótól. A textíliára és a varratokra vonatkozó hőmérséklet-tartomány jóval meghaladja az emberi bőr 
által, sérülés nélkül elviselhető értéket. Az egyéni védőeszköz kiválasztásához a felhasználónak kockázatelemzést kell végeznie, és ebbe beletartozik az aggodalomra okot adó vegyi anyagok elleni védelmi tulajdonságok ellenőrzése 
is. Egyedül a felhasználó felelős a védőruházat és a kiegészítő felszerelés (bakancs, kesztyű, légzésvédő eszköz, alsóruházat stb.) megfelelő kombinációjának kiválasztásáért, illetve annak megítélésért, hogy a védelmi teljesítmény, 
a kényelmes viselet és a hőhatás okozta terhelés függvényében mennyi ideig viselhető a védőruházat egy adott feladat során. Az egész testes védelem biztosításához zárt védőruházatot kell viselni. A termékek helytelen használata 
esetén a DuPont semmilyen felelősséget nem vállal.
AZ ELSŐ HASZNÁLAT ELŐTT:  Használat előtt ellenőrizze a Tychem® ThermoPro ruházatot. Ne viseljen hibás, elszennyeződött vagy sérült ruházatot.
TISZTÍTÁS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS: A ruházat korlátozott felhasználást tesz lehetővé. Még higiéniai okokból se tisztítsa. A ruházat addig viselhető, amíg meg nem sérül, el nem használódik vagy el nem szennyeződik. A 
használat során elszennyeződött ruházatot a levétel előtt fertőtleníteni, majd ártalmatlanítani kell. A használat során megsérült ruházatot haladéktalanul biztonságos környezetbe kell helyezni, majd fertőtleníteni és ártalmat-
lanítani kell.
A RUHA TÁROLÁSA: A ruházat 49 °C alatti hőmérsékleten, sötét helyen (kartondobozban), UV fénytől védett helyen tárolandó. A ruházat élettartama megfelelő tárolás mellett 5 év.
A RUHA LESELEJTEZÉSE:  A ruházat megsemmisítéséhez égesse el azt, vagy helyezze el egy engedélyezett lerakóhelyen. A leselejtezésre vonatkozó korlátozások a használat közben az öltözetre került szennyeződéstől 
függnek; a korlátozásokat a nemzeti vagy helyi jogszabályok határozzák meg.
A jelen útmutató tartalmát legutoljára az Aitex testülete ellenőrizte és hagyta jóvá 2016 januárjában.

ČESKY 	 NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ

OZNAČENÍ NA VNITŘNÍM ŠTÍTKU  1     Obchodní značka. 2      Výrobce ochranného obleku. 3     Identifikace modelu – Tychem® ThermoPro model TP198T je ochranný oblek s kapucí. 4     Označení CE – Oblek 
splňuje požadavky na osobní ochranné prostředky kategorie III v souladu s evropskými předpisy. Certifikát k testu tohoto typu a osvědčení kvality byly vydány certifikační společností AITEX, Plaza Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 
Alcoy, Španělsko, identifikovanou jako notifikovaný orgán ES pod číslem 0161. 5     Označuje shodu s evropskými normami pro protichemické ochranné oděvy. 6      Ochranný oblek je přirozeně antistatický pouze na 
vnitřní straně a v případě náležitého uzemnění poskytuje ochranu podle normy EN 1149-5:2008 v kombinaci s normami EN 1149-3:2004 a EN 1149-2:1997. 7     Typy“ ochrany celého těla dosahované ochranným oble-
kem definované evropskými normami pro protichemické ochranné obleky: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (typ 3 a typ 4) a EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (typ 6). 8     V souladu s normou EN ISO 11612:2015 poskytuje ochranu 
proti teplu a plamenům.  9     Ochrana pro použití při svařování a příbuzných postupech v souladu s normou EN ISO 11611:2015.  10    Ochranné oblečení proti tepelným účinkům elektrického oblouku IEC 61482-2:2009.  
 11     Textilie poskytuje ochranu proti teplu a plamenům v souladu s normou EN ISO 14116 Index 3. 12    Uživatel si musí přečíst tento návod k použití. 13    Tabulka velikostí uvádí tělesné míry (cm). Podle tělesných měr si vy-
berte správnou velikost.  14   2   Není určeno k opakovanému použití.  15    Datum výroby.   16    Informace o jiné certifikaci (certifikacích) nezávislé na označení CE a evropském úředně oznámeném orgánu.

VÝZNAM PĚTI SYMBOLŮ ÚDRŽBY:

    
Neprat. Praní má nepříznivý účinek na

ochrannou funkci (např. zbavuje oblek antistatické ochrany) Nežehlit. Nesušit v sušičce. Nečistit chemicky. Nebělit.

VLASTNOSTI TYCHEM® THERMOPRO A TYCHEM® THERMOPRO MODEL TP198T:
FYZIKÁLNÍ VLASTNOSTI TEXTILIE ZKUŠEBNÍ METODA VÝSLEDEK Třída EN
Odolnost proti oděru EN 530, metoda 2 > 2000 cyklů 6/6**

 *t 50 = poločas rozpadu, S = činitel stíněn 



IFU . 22 IFU . 23

FYZIKÁLNÍ VLASTNOSTI TEXTILIE ZKUŠEBNÍ METODA VÝSLEDEK Třída EN
Odolnost proti prasknutí v ohybu EN ISO 7854, metoda B > 1000 cyklů 1/6**
Odolnost proti dalšímu trhání EN ISO 9073-4 > 100 N 5/6
Pevnost v tahu EN ISO 13934-1 > 500 N 5/6
Odolnost proti propíchnutí EN 863 > 10 N 2/6

 N/A = nehodící se    *Podle normy EN 14325:2004  **Tlakový kotlík 

VLASTNOSTI TYCHEM® THERMOPRO A TYCHEM® THEMOPRO MODEL TP198T 
PODLE EN 1149-5: 2008 ZKUŠEBNÍ METODA VÝSLEDEK 

Snížení náboje EN 1149-3:2004 Metoda2 · EN 1149-5:2008 t 50 < 4s nebo S > 0,2*, splňuje
 *t 50 = poločas rozpadu, S = činitel stíněn 

ODOLNOST TEXTILIE VŮČI PENETRACI KAPALIN (EN ISO 6530)
Chemická látka Index penetrace – třída EN* Index odpudivosti – třída EN*
Kyselina sírová (30%)  3/3  3/3
Hydroxid sodný (10%)  3/3  3/3
o-Xylen  3/3  3/3
Butan-1-ol  3/3  3/3

* Podle EN 14325:2004

ODOLNOST TEXTILIE A ŠVŮ PŘELEPENÝCH PÁSKOU PROTI PERMEACI KAPALIN (EN ISO 6529 METODA A, DOBA PRŮNIKU PŘI 1 µg/cm2 • min))
Chemická látka Doba průniku (min) Třída EN*
Toluen > 480  6/6
n-Hexan > 480  6/6
Ethylether > 480  6/6
Aceton > 480  6/6

* Podle EN 14325:2004

ODOLNOST TEXTILIE PROTI PRŮNIKU INFEKČNÍCH ČINITELŮ
Zkouška Zkušební metoda Třída EN*
Odolnost proti průniku krve a tělních tekutin při použití syntetické krve ISO 16603  6/6
Odolnost proti průniku krevních patogenů při použití bakteriofágu Phi-X174 ISO 16604 metoda D  6/6
Odolnost proti kontaminaci kontaminovanými kapalinami EN ISO 22610  6/6
Odolnost proti průniku biologicky kontaminovaných aerosolů ISO/DIS 22611  3/3
Odolnost proti průniku kontaminovaných pevných částic ISO 22612  3/3

* Podle EN 14126:2003

OCHRANA PROTI TEPLU A PLAMENŮM
Zkouška Zkušební metoda Výsledek - třída EN*
Odolnost proti teplu při teplotě 180 °C +/-5 °C ISO 17493 Splňuje
Odolnost proti teplu při teplotě 260 +/- 5 °C ISO 17493 Splňuje
Omezené šíření plamene (povrchové vznícení), kód A1 ISO 15025:2000, postup A A1, index 3**
Konvekční teplo, kód B ISO 9151 B1
Sálavé teplo, kód C ISO 6942, metoda B C1
Postřik roztaveným hliníkem, kód D ISO 9185 D1
Rozstřik roztaveného železa, kód E ISO 9185 E2
Kontaktní teplo, kód F ISO 12127 F2
Elektrický oblouk - Zkušební metoda pomocí otevřeného oblouku IEC 61482-1-1 ATPV = 15 cal/cm2

Elektrický oblouk - Zkouška v boxu IEC 61482-1-2 4kA - třída 1/2
* Podle EN ISO 11612    ** Podle EN ISO 14116

OCHRANNÉ ODĚVY PRO POUŽITÍ PŘI SVAŘOVÁNÍ A PŘÍBUZNÝCH POSTUPECH
Zkouška Zkušební metoda Třída EN* Výsledek*
Malé postřiky roztaveným kovem ISO 9150 2/2 > 25 kapek
Síla při dotržení ISO 13937-2 > 20 N Splňuje
Elektrický odpor EN 1149-2 N/A > 105 Ohm, splňuje
VÝBĚROVÁ KRITÉRIA PRO OBLEK, KTERÝ SE POUŽÍVÁ PŘI SVAŘOVÁNÍ NEBO PŘÍBUZNÝCH POSTUPECH (REFERENČNÍ BODY)
Typ svářečského obleku Výběrová kritéria vztahující se k procesu: Výběrová kritéria vztahující se k environmentálním podmínkám:

Třída 2 

Metody manuálního svařování se silnou 
tvorbou rozstřiků a kapek, např.: Obsluha strojů, např.:

 - svařování MMA (s použitím základní nebo 
celulózou obalované elektrody);
 - svařování MAG (za použití CO2 nebo 
smíšených plynů);
 - svařování MIG (silným proudem);
 - samočinně stíněné obloukové svařování 
tavící se elektrodou;
 - řezání plazmou;
 - drážkování;
 - řezání kyslíkem;
 - žárové stříkání.

 - ve stísněných prostorách;
 - při svařování/řezání nad hlavou nebo ve srovnatelně omezených pozicích.

N/A = nehodící se    *Podle normy EN ISO 11611

ZKOUŠKA ÚČINNOSTI CELÉHO OBLEKU
Zkušební metoda Zkušební metoda Výsledek zkoušky Třída EN
Typ 3: Pronikání proudu kapaliny EN ISO 17491-3:2009 Splňuje* N/A
Typ 4: Zkouška s vysokou úrovní intenzity postřiku EN ISO 17491-4:2009, metoda B Splňuje N/A
Typ 6: Zkouška s nízkou úrovní intenzity postřiku EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metoda A Splňuje N/A
Pevnost švů EN ISO 13935-2 > 300 N 5/6**

N/A = nehodící se    *Test proveden s přelepenou kapucí.    **Podle EN 14325:2004

Další informace o těchto oblecích a jejich vlastnostech si vyžádejte u svého dodavatele výrobků Tychem® nebo u společnosti DuPont: www.ipp.dupont.com
TYPICKÉ OBLASTI POUŽITÍ:  Tychem® ThermoPro model TP198T je navržen tak, aby zajistil chemickou ochranu i ochranu proti teplu a plamenům na základě konkrétního používání v souladu s požadavky norem a tříd, ve 
kterých je oblek certifikován. Normy a třídy jsou zobrazeny na štítku CE na obleku. Je navržen tak, aby chránil proti krátkodobému kontaktu plamenů, určitým malým formám přenosu tepla, postřiku roztaveným kovem, postřiku ko-
vem ze svařovacích aplikací, tepelnému riziku z elektrického oblouku a jako únikový oblek, který potenciálně sníží popálení kůže nebo zvýší pravděpodobnost přežití v případě mžikového požáru (vyhovuje normám EN ISO 11612:2015 
a EN ISO 11611:2015). V závislosti na toxicitě a podmínkách expozice se obvykle používá na ochranu proti určitým organickým a anorganickým kapalinám a intenzivním rozstřikům kapalin nebo kapalin pod tlakem, kde expoziční tlak 
není vyšší než tlak použitý ve zkušební metodě typu 3 (EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009). Tento ochranný oblek poskytuje ochranu proti intenzivnímu postříkání kapalinami nebo kapalinami pod tlakem (typ 3), (typ 4 – EN 14605:2005 + 
A1:2009) a omezeným postřikům či stříkání kapalinami (typ 6 – EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009). Tychem ThermoPro použitý pro Tychem ThermoPro model TP198T úspěšně splnil všechny zkoušky normy EN 14126:2003. Podle podmínek 
expozice definovaných v normě EN 14126:2003 a zmíněných v tabulce výše získané výsledky vyvozují, že tento materiál poskytuje ochrannou bariéru proti infekčním činitelům.
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OMEZENÍ POUŽITÍ:  Obleky Tychem® ThermoPro nejsou určeny pro činnosti spojené s hašením požárů a jsou určeny k zajištění konkrétní úrovně ochrany proti určitým chemickým látkám, roztaveným kovům, postřikům 
roztaveným kovem ze svařovacích aplikací, elektrickému oblouku nebo tepelnému záření na základě norem a tříd, které splňují obleky zobrazené ve výše uvedených tabulkách a na štítku CE na těchto oblecích. Tyto obleky nechrání 
proti všem druhům elektrického oblouku. Jsou navrženy a testovány s cílem pomoci zmenšit zranění během úniku před ohněm. Jsou určeny ke snížení možnosti vzniku úrazu, avšak žádné ochranné oblečení samotné nemůže elimi-
novat veškerá rizika úrazu nebo usmrcení. Vyškolený personál musí používat ochranné oblečení spolu s obecnými bezpečnostními postupy. Úroveň ochrany proti plamenům bude snížena, pokud je ochranné oblečení kontaminováno 
hořlavinami. Uživatel v případě postřiku roztaveným kovem opustí pracovní oblast ihned a svlékne si ochranný oblek. Pokud je oblek v případě postřiku roztaveným kovem přímo na kůži, nevyloučí všechna rizika úrazu popálením. 
Zvýšení obsahu kyslíku ve vzduchu značně sníží ochranu ochranného obleku svářeče proti plamenům. Je třeba dávat mimořádně pozor při svařování ve stísněných prostorách, např. pokud je možné, že se tato atmosféra může obohatit 
kyslíkem. Tyto obleky nejsou určeny k poskytnutí elektrické ochrany (zásah proudem). Jsou určeny pouze k ochraně proti krátkému neúmyslnému dotyku s živým částmi okruhu obloukového svařování a budou požadovány doplňkové 
izolační vrstvy tam, kde existuje zvýšené riziko zásahu elektrickým proudem; obleky splňující požadavky bodu 6.10 normy EN ISO 11611:2015 jsou navrženy tak, aby poskytovaly ochranu proti krátkodobému neúmyslnému doty-
ku s živými elektrickými vodiči se stejnosměrným napětím přibližně do 100 V. Může být nutná doplňková částečná ochrana těla, např. pro svařování nad hlavou. Elektrická izolace zajišťovaná oblekem bude snížena v případě, že je 
oblek mokrý, špinavý nebo nasáklý potem. Pod ochranným oblekem model TP198T nesmíte nosit žádné košile, kalhoty, spodní prádlo, spodky, které se mohou působením tepla, plamene, elektrického oblouku tavit. Je doporučeno 
použití spodního prádla Nomex® nebo prádlo z netavícího se materiálu. Vzduch zachycený mezi vrstvami materiálu hraje důležitou roli při zajišťování tepelné izolace. Ochrana je snížena v oblastech, které jsou přiléhavé nebo 
stlačené opaskem nebo popruhy. Ochranný oblek může zajistit ochranu pouze tehdy, když jsou dostatečné styčné plochy mezi tímto oblekem a jinými oděvními součástmi na krku, zápěstích a kotnících. Textilie použitá v obleku 
Tychem® ThermoPro model TP198T je přirozeně antistatická pouze na vnitřním povrchu a oblek splňuje povrchové požadavky normy EN 1149-5:2008 v případě měření podle norem EN 1149-3:2004 a EN 1149-2:1997. To je třeba 
vzít v úvahu, pokud je oblek uzemněný. Je třeba neustále udržovat elektrostaticky disipativní účinek jak obleku, tak uživatele takovým způsobem, aby odpor mezi osobou v elektrostaticky dispativním obleku a zemí byl větší než 105 
ohmů a menší než 108 ohmů, např. použitím vhodné  obuvi / podlahové krytiny, použitím zemnícího kabelu nebo jakýmikoli jinými vhodnými prostředky. Správné uzemnění ověřujte vždy testem s monitorovacím zařízením. Účinnost 
elektrostaticky disipativního ochranného obleku může být nepříznivě ovlivněna opotřebením a případnou kontaminací. Uživatel musí zajistit řádné uzemnění obleku i osoby, která jej nosí. Elektrostaticky disipativní ochranný oblek 
nesmí být rozepnut nebo svlečen, pokud jsou v ovzduší přítomny hořlavé nebo výbušné plyny nebo během manipulace s hořlavými nebo výbušnými látkami. Elektrostaticky disipativní ochranný oblek nesmí být používán v kyslíkem 
obohaceném prostředí bez předchozího souhlasu odpovědného bezpečnostního technika. Vystavení určitým velmi jemným částicím a intenzivnímu postřiku nebezpečnými látkami může vyžadovat použití ochranných obleků s vyšší 
mechanickou pevností a/nebo lepšími bariérovými vlastnostmi než nabízí ochranný oblek Tychem® ThermoPro model TP198T. Uživatel musí před použitím zajistit kompatibilitu bariéry proti všem rizikům vystavení chemickým lát-
kám. Uživatel musí použít zatahovací šňůry připojené kapuce, stáhnout ji pevně kolem respirátoru a skrýt zatahovací šňůry za překryvnou klopu před jejím uzavřením pevným hákem a materiálem smyčky. Pro dosažení deklarované 
chemické ochrany v určitých aplikacích bylo třeba kapuci přelepit páskou. Přelepení obleku páskou může mít nepříznivý dopad na ochranné vlastnosti proti teplu a plamenům, tepelnému sálání, elektrickému oblouku, postřiku 
kovem a postříkání roztaveným kovem ve svařovacích aplikacích. Pokud se použije páska, uživatel musí použít nehořlavou/vysokoteplotní pásku. Páska nesmí mít nepříznivý vliv na proces svlékání v případě nouzové situace. Textilie 
Tychem® ThermoPro poskytuje malou nebo žádnou tepelnou izolaci na ochranu kůže uživatele před dlouhodobým vystavením tepelným účinkům nebo chladu. Rozsah teplot pro textilii a švy je značně nad teplotami, které lidská 
kůže může snést bez poranění. Uživatel provede analýzu rizik včetně ověření vlastností bariéry proti příslušným chemickým látkám, na jejímž základě si uživatel vybere osobní ochranné prostředky. Výhradně on by měl rozhodovat 
o správné kombinaci ochranných prostředků pro ochranu celého těla a doplňkového vybavení (obuv, rukavice, respirační ochranné pomůcky, spodní oděv atd.) a jak dlouho lze ochranný oblek nosit při konkrétní práci s ohledem na 
jeho ochrannou účinnost, pohodlné nošení a tepelný stres. Pro ochranu celého těla se musí ochranný oblek používat v zapnutém stavu. Společnost DuPont nenese žádnou odpovědnost za následky nesprávného použití svých výrobků.
PŘÍPRAVA K POUŽITÍ:  Obleky Tychem® ThermoPro před použitím prohlédněte. Oblek v případě vad, znečištění nebo poškození nepoužívejte.
ČIŠTĚNÍ A ÚDRŽBA: Jen pro omezené použití. Nečistěte ani z hygienických důvodů. Obleky se mohou používat, dokud nebudou poškozené, pozměněné nebo kontaminované. Pokud dojde během používání obleku k jeho 
kontaminaci, musí být před svlečením dekontaminován a potom zlikvidován. Pokud se oblek během používání poškodí, ihned se vzdalte, podrobte se dekontaminaci a potom oblek zlikvidujte.
USKLADNĚNÍ:  bleky mohou být skladovány při teplotě < 49 °C ve tmě (v kartónové krabici) a nesmí být vystavovány UV záření. Skladovatelnost těchto obleků je 5 let, pokud jsou náležitě uskladněny.
LIKVIDACE:  Tyto obleky mohou být spáleny nebo uloženy na řízené skládce. Omezení při likvidaci závisí na kontaminaci, k níž dojde během použití, a podléhají národním či místním předpisům.
Obsah tohoto návodu byl naposledy ověřen notifikovaným orgánem Aitex v lednu 2016.

БЪЛГАРСКИ 	 ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА

МАРКИРОВКИ НА ВЪТРЕШНИЯ ЕТИКЕТ  1     Търговска марка. 2      Производител на облеклото. 3     Идентификация на модела  – Tychem® ThermoPro модел TP198T е защитен гащеризон с 
качулка 4     Маркировка CE – Гащеризонът съответства на изискванията за лични предпазни средства от категория III според Европейското законодателство. Издадени са сертификати за типови изпитвания 
и гаранция за качество от AITEX, Plaza Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Алкой, Испания, обозначени от Нотифициран орган на ЕО с номер 0161. 5     Обозначава съответствие с Европейските стандарти за защитни облекла 
срещу химични продукти. 6      Гащеризонът по своята същност е обработен само отвътре срещу статично електричество и предлага защита срещу статично електричество съгласно EN 1149-5:2008 в 
комбинация с EN 1149-3:2004 и EN 1149-2:1997, ако заземяването е правилно. 7    Типове“ защита на цялото тяло, постигнати от този гащеризон, определени от европейските стандарти за защитни облекла 
срещу химични продукти: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (тип 3 и тип 4) и EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (тип 6). 8     Защита срещу топлина и пламък в съответствие с EN ISO 11612:2015.  9     Защита за употреба при 
заваряване и подобни дейности в съответствие с EN ISO 11611:2015.  10    Защитно облекло срещу термичните рискове от електрическа дъга IEC 61482-2:2009.  11    ъканта предлага защита срещу топлина и 
пламък съгласно EN ISO 14116, индекс 3. 12    Ползвателят трябва да прочете тези инструкции за употреба. 13    Пиктограмата за размерите показва телесните мерки (cm). Проверете своите телесни мерки 
и изберете правилния размер.  14   2   Само за еднократна употреба.  15    Дата на производство.   16    Друга информация за сертификат/и, отделно от маркировката CE и европейския нотифициран орган.

ЕТТЕ ПИКТОГРАМИ ЗА ОБСЛУЖВАНЕ ПОКАЗВАТ:

    
Да не се пере. Прането влияе върху

защитните характеристики (напр. ще се отмие антистатичността) Да не се глади. Да не се суши машинно. Да не се подлага на 
химическо чистене. Да не се избелва.

ЕФЕКТИВНОСТ НА TYCHEM® THERMOPRO И TYCHEM® THERMOPRO МОДЕЛ TP198T:
ФИЗИЧЕСКИ СВОЙСТВА НА МАТЕРИАЛА МЕТОД НА ИЗПИТВАНЕ РЕЗУЛТАТ КЛАС EN*
Устойчивост на абразивно износване EN 530 метод 2 > 2000 цикъла 6/6**
Устойчивост на напукване при огъване EN ISO 7854 метод B > 1000 цикъла 1/6**
Устойчивост на раздиране (метод на трапеца) EN ISO 9073-4 > 100 N 5/6
Якост на опън EN ISO 13934-1 > 500 N 5/6
Устойчивост на пробиване EN 863 > 10 N 2/6

 N/A = Неприложимо  * В съответствие с EN 14325:2004  **Съд под налягане  
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ НА TYCHEM® THERMOPRO И TYCHEM® THEMOPRO МОДЕЛ TP198T 
СЪГЛАСНО EN 1149-5: 2008 МЕТОД НА ИЗПИТВАНЕ РЕЗУЛТАТ

Спадане на заряд EN 1149-3:2004 метод 2 · EN 1149-5:2008 t 50 < 4s или S > 0.2*, Преминат
 *t 50 = време на полуразпад, S = екраниращ фактор   

СЪПРОТИВЛЕНИЕ НА ПРОНИКВАНЕ НА ТЕЧНОСТИ (EN ISO 6530)
Химикал Индекс на проникване - клас EN* Индекс на отблъскване - клас EN*
Сярна киселина (30%)  3/3  3/3
Натриев хидрооксид (10%)  3/3  3/3
О-ксилен  3/3  3/3
Бутан-1-ол  3/3  3/3

* В съответствие с EN 14325:2004
УСТОЙЧИВОСТ НА МАТЕРИАЛА И ЗАЛЕПЕНИЯ ШЕВ НА ПРОСМУКВАНЕ НА ТЕЧНОСТИ (EN ISO 6529 МЕТОД A, ВРЕМЕ НА ПРОНИКВАНЕ ПРИ 1 µg/cm2 • min))
Химикал Време на проникване (мин.) Клас EN*
Толуен > 480  6/6
n-Хексан > 480  6/6
Етилов етер > 480  6/6
Ацетон > 480  6/6

* В съответствие с EN 14325:2004
УСТОЙЧИВОСТ НА МАТЕРИАЛА НА ПРОНИКВАНЕ НА ЗАРАЗНИ АГЕНТИ
Тест Метод на изпитване Клас EN*
Устойчивост на проникване на кръв и телесни течности чрез използване на синтетична 
кръв

ISO 16603  6/6

Устойчивост на проникване на пренасяни по кръвен път патогени чрез използване на 
бактериофаг Phi-X174

ISO 16604, процедура D  6/6

Устойчивост на замърсяване от заразени течности EN ISO 22610  6/6
Устойчивост на проникване на биологически заразени аерозоли ISO/DIS 22611  3/3
Устойчивост на проникване на заразени твърди частици ISO 22612  3/3

* В съответствие с EN 14126:2003

ЗАЩИТА СРЕЩУ ТОПЛИНА И ПЛАМЪК
Тест Метод на изпитване Резултат – клас* EN
Топлоустойчивост при температура от 180°C +/-5°C ISO 17493 Преминат
Топлоустойчивост при температура от 260°C +/5°C ISO 17493 Преминат

* В съответствие с EN ISO 11612    ** В съответствие с EN ISO 14116
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ЗАЩИТА СРЕЩУ ТОПЛИНА И ПЛАМЪК
Ограничено разпространение на пламък (възпламеняване на повърхност), буквен 
код A1

ISO 15025:2000, процедура A A1, Индекс 3**

Конвекционна топлина, буквен код B ISO 9151 B1
Лъчиста топлина, буквен код C ISO 6942, метод B C1
Пръски разтопен алуминий, буквен код D ISO 9185 D1
Пръски разтопено желязо, буквен код Е ISO 9185 E2
Контактна топлина, буквен код F ISO 12127 F2
Електрическа дъга – метод на изпитване с отворена дъга IEC 61482-1-1 ATPV (стойност на термична дъгова защита) = 15 cal/cm2

Електрическа дъга – метод за изпитване с изпитвателна кутия IEC 61482-1-2 4kA – Клас 1/2
* В съответствие с EN ISO 11612    ** В съответствие с EN ISO 14116

ЗАЩИТНО ОБЛЕКЛО ЗА УПОТРЕБА ПРИ ЗАВАРЯВАНЕ И ПОДОБНИ ДЕЙНОСТИ
Тест Метод на изпитване Клас EN* Резултат*
Малки пръски разтопен метал ISO 9150 2/2 > 25 капки
Устойчивост на разкъсване ISO 13937-2 > 20 N Преминат
Електрическо съпротивление EN 1149-2 N/A > 105 Ohm, преминат
КРИТЕРИИ ЗА ИЗБОР НА ОБЛЕКЛО ЗА УПОТРЕБА ПРИ ЗАВАРЯВАНЕ И ПОДОБНИ ДЕЙНОСТИ (РЕФЕРЕНТНИ ТОЧКИ)	
Тип облекло на заварчиците Критерии за избор, свързани с процеса: Критерии за избор, свързани с условията на околната среда:

Клас 2

Техники за ръчно заваряване със 
значително образуване на пръски и 
капки, напр.:

Манипулация на машини, напр.:

 - ръчно електродъгово заваряване 
на метали (с базисен или целулозен 
електрод);
 - МАГ заваряване (с въглероден диоксид 
или смесени газове);
 - МИГ заваряване (със силен ток);
 - електродъгово подфлюсово 
заваряване с екраниране;
 - плазмено рязане;
 - хобловане;
 - кислородно рязане;
 - електродъгова метализация.

 - в ограничени пространства;
 - при заваряване/рязане над главата или в подобни ограничени положения.

N/A = Неприложимо  * В съответствие с EN ISO 1161

ИЗПИТВАНЕ НА ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИТЕ НА ЦЕЛИЯ КОСТЮМ
Метод на изпитване Метод на изпитване Резултат от изпитването Клас EN
Тип 3: Изпитване със струя EN ISO 17491-3:2009 Преминат* N/A
Тип 4: Изпитване с интензивен спрей EN ISO 17491-4:2009, метод B Преминат N/A
Тип 6: Изпитване с нискоинтензивен спрей EN ISO 17491-4:2008, метод A Преминат N/A
Сила на шевовете EN ISO 13935-2 > 300 N 5/6**

N/A = Неприложимо    *Изпитване, извършено със залепена качулка.    ** В съответствие с EN 14325:2004

За допълнителна информация относно тези облекла и тяхната ефективност, се свържете със своя доставчик на Tychem® или DuPont: www.ipp.dupont.com

ТИПИЧНИ ОБЛАСТИ НА УПОТРЕБА:  Tychem® ThermoPro модел TP198T е проектиран да предлага химическа защита и защита срещу топлина и пламък на основата на специфични употреби в 
съответствие с изискванията на стандартите и класовете, за които облеклото е сертифицирано. Стандартите и класовете са показани на маркировката „СЕ“ на облеклото. Проектирано е да защитава против кратък 
контакт с пламък, малки, определени форми на топлинен трансфер, пръски разтопен метал, разплискване на разтопен метал от заваръчни приложения, термичен риск от електрическа дъга и като костюм за 
избягване, с цел потенциално намаляване на кожни изгаряния или увеличаване на вероятността за оцеляване в случай на мигновено изгаряне (съответствие с EN ISO 11612:2015 и EN ISO 11611:2015). Обикновено се 
използва, в зависимост от токсичността и условията на излагане, за защита против определени органични и неорганични течности или интензивни течни спрейове или течни спрейове под налягане, когато налягането 
на излагане не е по-високо от използваните в метод на изпитване Тип 3 (EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009). Това защитно облекло предлага защита срещу интензивни течни спрейове или течни спрейове под налягане (Тип 3), 
интензивни течни спрейове (Тип 4 – EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009) и ограничено количество разливи или пръски от течности (Тип 6 – EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009). Tychem® ThermoPro, използван за Tychem® ThermoPro модел 
TP198T, е преминал всички изпитвания на EN 14126:2003. Под условия на излагане, посочени в EN 14126:2003 и споменати в горната таблица, получените резултати заключават, че материалът предлага защита срещу 
причинители на инфекция.
ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ НА УПОТРЕБА:  Облеклата Tychem® ThermoPro не са предвидени за противопожарни дейности и са проектирани да предоставят специфична степен на защита срещу определени химикали, 
разтопени метали, разплискване на разтопен метал от заваръчни приложения, електрическа дъга или термална радиация на основата на стандартите и класовете, на които облеклата отговарят, както е показано 
на горните таблици и на маркировките „СЕ“ в облеклата. Облеклата не защитават срещу всички видове електрически дъги. Проектирани са и са изпитвани да спомогнат за намаляване на нараняване по време 
на бягство от огън. Предвидени са да спомогнат за намаляване на възможността за нараняване, но никое защитно облекло само по себе си е в състояние да елиминира всички рискове от нараняване или смърт. 
Защитното облекло трябва да се използва във връзка с практиките за обща безопасност от обучен персонал. Степента на защита срещу пламък ще се понижи, ако защитното облекло е замърсено със запалими 
материали. В случай на пръски разтопен метал, ползвателят трябва незабавно да напусне работната зона и да свали облеклото. В случай на пръски разтопен метал, облеклото, ако се носи близо до кожата, няма 
да елиминира всички рискове изгаряне. Повишаване на съдържанието на кислород във въздуха значително ще намали защитата на защитното облекло на заварчика срещу пламък. Трябва да се вземат всички 
възможни предпазни мерки, когато се заварява в ограничени пространства, напр. обогатяване на атмосферата с кислород, ако е възможно. Облеклата не са предвидени за предоставяне на защита от електричество 
(шок). Те са предвидени само за защита срещу бърз случаен контакт с части под напрежение на веригата за електродъгово заваряване и са необходими допълнителни слоеве за електроизолация, когато има повишен 
риск от електрически шок; облеклата, отговарящи на изискванията на 6.10 от EN ISO 11611:2015, са проектирани за предоставяне на защита срещу краткотраен, инцидентен контакт с електрически проводници под 
напрежение при волтажи до прибл. 100 V, постоянен ток. Може да е необходима допълнителна защита на тялото, напр. за заваряване над главата. Електроизолацията, предоставена от облеклото, ще се понижи, 
ако облеклото е мокро, мръсно или пропито с пот. Никакво облекло, като ризи, панталони, долни дрехи или бельо, което при топлина, пламък и излагане на дъга се топи, трябва да се носи под облеклата TP198T. 
Препоръчва се употребата на Nomex® или долни дрехи, които не се топят. Въздухът, уловен между слоевете материал, играе важна роля при осигуряването на топлоизолация. Защитата е намалена при зони, където 
облеклото е стегнато или е притиснато от колан или презрамки. Гащеризонът може да осигури защита, само ако разделителната повърхност между този гащеризон и другите облекла на врата, китките и глезените е 
достатъчна. Материята, използвана в Tychem® ThermoPro TP198T по своята същност е обработена само отвътре срещу статично електричество и облеклото отговаря на изискванията за повърхност на EN 1149-5:2008, 
когато е измерена в съответствие с EN 1149-3:2004 и  EN 1149-2:1997. Това трябва да се вземе предвид, ако облеклото е заземено. Способността за разсейване на статично електричество както на костюма, така и на 
ползвателя, трябва непрекъснато да се осъществява по такъв начин, че съпротивлението между лицето, носещо защитното облекло със способност за разсейване на статично електричество и земята трябва да е 
по-голямо от 105 Ohm и по-малко от 108 Ohm, напр. с носене на съответни обувки/подова система, използване на кабел за заземяване или с други подходящи средства. Винаги проверявайте правилното заземяване 
чрез изпитване с контролно устройство. Способността за разсейване на статично електричество на защитното облекло с разсейване на статичното електричество може да бъде повлияна от износване, скъсване и 
възможно замърсяване. Потребителят трябва да осигури съответното заземяване и на облеклото, и на носещия го. Защитното облекло, разсейващо статичното електричество, не трябва да се отваря или сваля в 
огнеопасна или взривоопасна атмосфера, както и при боравене с огнеопасни или взривоопасни вещества. Защитното облекло, разсейващо статичното електричество, не трябва да се използва в обогатени с кислород 
среди без предварително одобрение на инженера по безопасността. Излагането на някои много фини прахови материали, интензивни пръски и разливи на течности при опасни вещества може да наложат нужда от 
облекла с по-висока механична якост и/или предпазни свойства в сравнение с предлаганите от Tychem® ThermoPro модел TP198T. Преди употреба ползвателят трябва да се увери в способността за защита на облеклото 
срещу всички рискове на излагане на химикали. Ползвателят трябва да използва прикачените шнурове към качулката, за да издърпа изцяло около респиратора, както и да покрие шнуровете зад клапата „буря“ 
преди затварянето ѝ с грапавата кука и примката. За постигане на претендираната защита от химически продукти, в определени приложения беше необходимо залепването на качулка. Залепянето на облеклото 
може да повлияе негативно на защитните свойства срещу топлина и пламък, термална радиация, електрическа дъга, пръски метал и разплискване на разтопен метал от заваръчни приложения. Ако се използва 
лепенка, ползвателят трябва да използва лепенка, устойчива на пламък/висока температура. Лепенката не трябва да влияе негативно на процеса на събличане при извънредни ситуации. Материята Tychem® 
ThermoPro предлага малко или никаква термална изолация за защита на кожата на ползвателя при продължително излагане на горещина или студ. Температурната амплитуда за материята и шевовете е доста под 
температурите, които човешката кожа може да издържи без нараняване. Ползвателят трябва да направи оценка на риска, включително проверка на защитните свойства срещу въпросните химикали, на основа на 
които той базира избора си на лични предпазни средства. Той следва да прецени сам правилното комбиниране на защитното облекло със спомагателните средства (ботуши, ръкавици, средства за респираторна 
защита, долни дрехи и т.н.), както и срока на използване на защитното облекло при конкретна дейност във връзка с предпазните му функционални параметри, удобството при носене или термичния стрес. За цялостна 
защита на тялото, защитното облекло трябва да се носи закопчано. Компания DuPont не поема никаква отговорност за неправилна употреба на нейните продукти.
ПОДГОТОВКА ЗА УПОТРЕБА:  Инспектирайте облеклата Tychem® ThermoPro преди използване. В случай на дефекти, замърсяване или повреда, не ги носете.
ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И ПОДДРЪЖКА: Само за ограничена употреба. Не чистете, също и по хигиенични причини. Облеклата може да се носят докато се повредят, изменят или се замърсят. Ако облеклото се 
замърси по време на употреба, то трябва първо да се обеззарази преди събличане и после да се изхвърли. Ако облеклото се замърси по време на употреба, отстъпете незабавно, извършете обеззаразяване и след 
това го изхвърлете.
СЪХРАНЕНИЕ:  Облеклата може да се съхраняват при температури < 49 °C, на тъмно (в картонена кутия), без излагане на ултравиолетово лъчение. Срокът на съхранение на тези облекла е 5 години, ако 
съхранението е правилно.
ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ:  Тези облекла може да се изгорят или да се заровят в контролирано депо за отпадъци. Ограниченията за изхвърляне зависят от замърсяването, възникнало по време на употреба, и са предмет на 
националното или местното законодателство.
Съдържанието на настоящия информационен лист е проверено от нотифицирания орган Aitex през януари 2016 г.
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SLOVENSKY 	 NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE

OZNAČENIE VNÚTORNÝCH ETIKIET  1     Názov ochrannej známky. 2      Výrobca odevu. 3     Identifikácia modelu – Tychem® ThermoPro model TP198T je ochranná kombinéza s kapucňou. 4     Označenie 
CE – Kombinéza zodpovedá požiadavkám na osobné ochranné prostriedky kategórie III v súlade s európskymi právnymi predpismi. Certifikáty o skúške typu a zabezpečení kvality vydala spoločnosť AITEX, Plaza Emilio Sala, 
1, 03801 Alcoy, Španielsko, určená notifikovaným orgánom ES číslo 0161. 5     Označuje zhodu s európskymi normami pre ochranné odevy proti chemikáliám. 6      Kombinéza je prirodzene antistatická iba na vnútornej 
strane, a keď je riadne uzemnená, poskytuje elektrostatickú ochranu podľa normy EN 1149-5:2008 v spojení s normou EN 1149-3:2004 a EN 1149-2:1997. 7     Typy“ ochrany celého tela dosiahnuté pomocou tejto kombinézy 
vymedzené v európskych normách pre ochranné odevy proti chemikáliám: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (typ 3 a typ 4) a EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (typ 6). 8     Ochrana proti teplu a ohňu podľa normy EN ISO 11612:2015.  

 9     Ochrana na používanie pri zváraní a podobných procesoch podľa normy EN ISO 11611:2015.  10    Ochranné odevy na ochranu pred tepelným ohrozením elektrickým oblúkom IEC 61482-2:2009.  11      Textília poskytuje 
ochranu proti teplu a plameňu podľa normy EN ISO 14116 index 3. 12    Používateľ by si mal prečítať tieto pokyny na použitie. 13    Piktogram znázorňujúci veľkosť udáva telesné miery (cm). Skontrolujte si svoje telesné miery a 
vyberte si správnu veľkosť.  14   2    Určené na jedno použitie.  15    Dátum výroby.   16    Informácie o ďalšej certifikácii alebo certifikáciách nezávislých od označenia CE a európskeho notifikovaného orgánu.

ÄŤ PIKTOGRAMOV PRE STAROSTLIVOSŤ O ODEV ZNAMENÁ:

    
Neprať. Pranie má vplyv na

ochranné vlastnosti (napr. zmytie antistatickej úpravy) Nežehliť. Nesušiť v sušičke. Nečistiť chemicky. Nebieliť.

VLASTNOSTI KOMBINÉZY TYCHEM® THERMOPRO A TYCHEM® THERMOPRO MODEL TP198T:
FYZIKÁLNE VLASTNOSTI TEXTÍLIE SKÚŠOBNÁ METÓDA VÝSLEDOK TRIEDA EN*
Odolnosť proti oderu EN 530 metóda 2 > 2000 cyklov 6/6 **
Odolnosť proti tvorbe trhlín pri ohýbaní EN ISO 7854 metóda B > 1000 cyklov 1/6 **
Odolnosť proti lichobežníkovému roztrhnutiu EN ISO 9073-4 > 100 N 5/6
Pevnosť v ťahu EN ISO 13934-1 > 500 N 5/6
Odolnosť proti prepichnutiu EN 863 > 10 N 2/6

 N/A = Neuplatňuje sa    *Podľa normy EN 14325:2004  **Tlaková nádoba 
VLASTNOSTI KOMBINÉZY TYCHEM® THERMOPRO A TYCHEM® THEMOPRO MODEL TP198T 
PODĽA NORMY EN 1149-5: 2008 SKÚŠOBNÁ METÓDA VÝSLEDOK

Rozptyl elektrického náboja EN 1149-3:2004 metóda 2 · EN 1149-5:2008 t 50 < 4s alebo S > 0,2*, Vyhovuje
 *t 50 = polčas rozptylu, S = faktor ochrany   

ODOLNOSŤ TEXTÍLIE PROTI PRIENIKU KVAPALÍN (EN ISO 6530)
Chemická látka Index prenikania – Trieda EN* Index odpudivosti – Trieda EN*
Kyselina sírová (30 %)  3/3  3/3
Hydroxid sodný (10 %)  3/3  3/3
o-xylén  3/3  3/3
Bután-1-ol  3/3  3/3

* Podľa normy EN 14325:2004
ODOLNOSŤ TEXTÍLIE A PODLEPENÝCH ŠVOV PROTI PERMEÁCII KVAPALÍN (EN ISO 6529 METÓDA A, ČAS PRIENIKU PRI 1 µg/cm2 • min))
Chemická látka Čas prieniku (min) Trieda EN*
Toluén > 480  6/6
n-Hexán > 480  6/6
Etyléter > 480  6/6
Acetón > 480  6/6

* Podľa normy EN 14325:2004
ODOLNOSŤ TEXTÍLIE PROTI PRENIKANIU NOSITEĽOV NÁKAZY
Skúška Skúšobná metóda Trieda EN*
Odolnosť proti prenikaniu krvi a telesných tekutín pri použití syntetickej krvi ISO 16603  6/6
Odolnosť proti prenikaniu krvou prenášaných patogénov pri použití bakteriofágu Phi-X174 ISO 16604 Postup D  6/6
Odolnosť proti kontaminácii znečistenými kvapalinami EN ISO 22610  6/6
Odolnosť proti prenikaniu biologicky kontaminovaných aerosólov ISO/DIS 22611  3/3
Odolnosť proti prenikaniu kontaminovaných pevných častíc ISO 22612  3/

* Podľa normy EN 14126:2003
OCHRANA PROTI TEPLU A PLAMEŇU
Skúška Skúšobná metóda Výsledok – Trieda EN*
Odolnosť proti teplu pri teplote 180 °C +/– 5 °C ISO 17493 Vyhovuje
Odolnosť proti teplu pri teplote 260 °C +/– 5 °C ISO 17493 Vyhovuje
Ohraničené šírenie plameňa (povrchové vznietenie), kódové písmeno A1 ISO 15025:2000, postup A A1, index 3**
Konvekčné teplo, kódové písmeno B ISO 9151 B1
Sálavé teplo, kódové písmeno C ISO 6942, metóda B C1
Rozstrek roztaveného hliníka, kódové písmeno D ISO 9185 D1
Rozstrek roztaveného železa, kódové písmeno E ISO 9185 E2
Kontaktné teplo, kódové písmeno F ISO 12127 F2
Elektrický oblúk – skúšobná metóda použitím otvoreného oblúka IEC 61482-1-1 ATPV = 15 cal/cm2

Elektrický oblúk – skúšobná metóda použitím riadeného a usmerneného oblúka IEC 61482-1-2 4kA – trieda 1/2
* Podľa normy EN ISO 11612    ** Podľa normy EN ISO 14116

OCHRANNÉ ODEVY NA POUŽÍVANIE PRI ZVÁRANÍ A PODOBNÝCH PROCESOCH
Skúška Skúšobná metóda Trieda EN* Výsledok*
Malé rozstreknuté častice roztavených kovov ISO 9150 2/2 > 25 kvapiek
Pevnosť proti roztrhnutiu ISO 13937-2 > 20 N Vyhovuje
Vnútorný elektrický odpor EN 1149-2 N/A > 105 Ohmov, Vyhovuje
KRITÉRIÁ VÝBERU ODEVOV NA POUŽÍVANIE PRI ZVÁRANÍ A PODOBNÝCH PROCESOCH (REFERENČNÉ BODY)
Druh odevov zváračov Výberové kritériá týkajúce sa procesu: Výberové kritériá týkajúce sa podmienok v oblasti životného prostredia:

N/A = Neuplatňuje sa    *Podľa normy EN ISO 11611
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OCHRANNÉ ODEVY NA POUŽÍVANIE PRI ZVÁRANÍ A PODOBNÝCH PROCESOCH

Trieda 2

Ručné techniky zvárania s veľkou tvorbou 
striekancov a kvapiek, napr.: Prevádzka strojov, napr.:

 - zváranie metódou MMA (so základnou 
elektródou alebo elektródou potiahnut-
ou celulózou);
 - zváranie metódou MAG (v atmosfére CO2  
alebo zmesi plynov);
 - zváranie metódou MIG (s vysokým 
prúdom);
 - oblúkové zváranie obalenou elektródou s 
vlastnou ochranou;
 - rezanie plazmou;
 - drážkovanie;
 - rezanie kyslíkom;
 - tepelné striekanie.

 - v stiesnených priestoroch;
 - pri zváraní/rezaní nad hlavou alebo pri podobných obmedzených poloháchns.

N/A = Neuplatňuje sa    *Podľa normy EN ISO 11611

VYKONANIE SKÚŠKY CELÉHO ODEVU
Skúšobná metóda Skúšobná metóda Výsledok skúšky Trieda EN
Typ 3: Skúška prúdom EN ISO 17491-3:2009 Vyhovuje* N/A
Typ 4: Skúška postrekom na vysokej úrovni EN ISO 17491-4:2009, metóda B Vyhovuje N/A
Typ 6: Skúška postrekom na nízkej úrovni EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metóda A Vyhovuje N/A
Seams strength EN ISO 13935-2 > 300 N 5/6**

N/A = Neuplatňuje sa    *Skúška vykonaná pomocou kapucne zalepenej páskou.    **Podľa normy EN 14325:2004

Viac informácií o týchto odevoch a ich vlastnostiach vám poskytne váš dodávateľ ochranných odevov Tyvek® alebo navštívte webovú lokalitu spoločnosti DuPont: www.ipp.dupont.com

OBVYKLÉ OBLASTI POUŽITIA:  Kombinéza Tychem® ThermoPro model TP198T je určená na poskytovanie ochrany proti chemikáliám a na ochranu proti teplu a plameňu, ktoré sú založené na špecifických druhoch 
použitia v súlade s požiadavkami stanovenými v normách a triedach, na ktoré sa vzťahuje certifikácia tohto ochranného odevu. Normy a triedy tvoria súčasť označenia CE na odeve. Ochranný odev je určený na ochranu proti krát-
kodobému kontaktu s ohňom, určitým malým formám prenosu tepla, rozstreknutým časticiam roztavených kovov, striekancom roztavených kovov zo zváracích aplikácií, tepelnému riziku elektrického oblúka a ako únikový oblek na 
potenciálne zníženie rizika vzniku popálenín kože alebo zvýšenie pravdepodobnosti prežitia v prípade vypuknutia požiaru (spĺňa normu EN ISO 11612:2015 a EN ISO 11611:2015). V závislosti od toxicity a podmienok expozície sa 
obvykle používa na ochranu proti prieniku postreku niektorými organickými a anorganickými kvapalinami a intenzívnemu alebo tlakovému postriekaniu kvapalinami v prípade, že tlak pri expozícii nie je vyšší ako tlak použitý v rámci 
skúšobnej metódy typu 3 (EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009). Tento ochranný odev poskytuje ochranu proti prieniku intenzívneho alebo tlakového postreku kvapalinami (typ 3) a intenzívneho postreku kvapalinami (typ 4 – EN 14605:2005 
+ A1:2009), a obmedzenú ochranu proti rozstrekom alebo postriekaniam kvapalinami (typ 6 – EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009). Textilný materiál Tychem® ThermoPro použitý na výrobu ochranného odevu Tychem® ThermoPro model 
TP198T vyhovel všetkým skúškam normy EN 14126:2003. Výsledky dosiahnuté v rámci skúšok za podmienok expozície vymedzených v norme EN 14126:2003 a uvedených v tabuľke vyššie preukázali, že tento materiál poskytuje 
ochranu proti nositeľom nákazy.
OBMEDZENIA POUŽITIA:  Ochranné odevy Tychem® ThermoPro nie sú určené na protipožiarne činnosti a sú vyhotovené tak, aby poskytovali konkrétnu úroveň ochrany proti určitým chemickým látkam, roztaveným kovom, 
striekancom roztavených kovov zo zváracích aplikácií, elektrickému oblúku alebo tepelnému žiareniu, a to na základe noriem a tried, ktorým tieto ochranné odevy vyhovujú, a ktoré sú znázornené vo vyššie uvedených tabuľkách a 
na označeniach CE nachádzajúcich sa na týchto ochranných odevoch. Tieto odevy neposkytujú ochranu proti všetkým druhom elektrických oblúkov. Sú vyhotovené a skúšajú sa takým spôsobom, aby pomáhali znížiť riziko poranenia 
pri úteku pred ohňom. Sú určené na zníženie možného výskytu zranenia, žiaden ochranný odev sám osebe však nemôže zabrániť všetkým rizikám zranenia alebo smrti. Ochranný odev sa musí používať v spojení so všeobecnými 
bezpečnostnými postupmi, ktoré vykonáva školený personál. V prípade, že ochranný odev bude kontaminovaný horľavými materiálmi, úroveň ochrany proti plameňu sa zníži. Pokiaľ dôjde k rozstreku roztaveného kovu, používateľ 
musí okamžite opustiť pracovný priestor a vyzliecť odev. V prípade, že dôjde k rozstreku roztaveného kovu, odev, ak sa nosí priamo na koži, neeliminuje všetky riziká vzniku zranenia popálením. Zvýšením obsahu kyslíka vo vzduchu 
sa výrazne zníži stupeň ochrany ochranného odevu zvárača proti plameňu. Mimoriadna pozornosť je nutná pri zváraní v stiesnených priestoroch, napr. ak existuje možnosť, že by sa atmosféra mohla obohatiť kyslíkom. Tieto odevy 
nie sú určené na to, aby poskytovali elektrickú ochranu (pred úrazom elektrický prúdom). Sú určené iba na to, aby chránili proti krátkemu nežiaducemu kontaktu so živými časťami obvodu zváracieho oblúka a v prípade zvýšeného 
rizika úrazu elektrickým prúdom budú potrebné ďalšie elektrické izolačné vrstvy; odevy, ktoré spĺňajú požiadavky uvedené v časti 6.10 normy EN ISO 11611:2015 sú určené na poskytovanie ochrany proti krátkodobému náhodnému 
kontaktu s elektrickými vodičmi pod napätím približne do 100 V jednosmerného prúdu. Môže byť potrebná dodatočná čiastočná ochrana tela, napr. na účely zvárania nad hlavou. Elektrická izolácia, ktorú odev poskytuje, sa v prípade, 
že je odev vlhký, znečistený alebo nasiaknutý potom, zníži. Pod ochrannými odevmi modelu TP198T sa nesmú nosiť žiadne odevy, ako napríklad košele, nohavice, spodná bielizeň, ktoré sa pri vystavení účinku tepla, plameňa a oblúka 
tavia. Odporúčajú sa odevy z materiálu Nomex® alebo spodná bielizeň z neroztaviteľného materiálu. Vzduch zachytený medzi vrstvami materiálu hrá dôležitú úlohu pri poskytovaní tepelnej izolácie. Úroveň ochrany sa znižuje v oblas-
tiach, ktoré sú tesne priliehajúce alebo stláčané opaskom alebo pásmi. Kombinéza môže poskytovať ochranu iba v prípade, že medzi ňou a ostatnými odevmi na krku, zápästiach a členkoch je k dispozícii primeraná deliaca plocha. 
Textília, z ktorej je ochranný odev Tychem® ThermoPro model TP198T vyrobený, je prirodzene antistatická iba na vnútornom povrchu a odev spĺňa požiadavky povrchu podľa normy EN 1149-5:2008 pri meraní podľa noriem EN 1149-
3:2004 a EN 1149-2:1997. Táto vlastnosť sa zohľadňuje v prípade, že je odev uzemnený. Elektrostatické disipatívne vlastnosti obleku aj používateľa je nutné neustále dosahovať napríklad nosením vhodnej obuvi vzhľadom na podla-
hový systém, použitím uzemňovacieho kábla alebo akýmkoľvek iným vhodným spôsobom, pretože odpor medzi osobou, ktorá má na sebe elektrostatický disipatívny ochranný odev, a zemou, musí byť väčší ako 105 Ohmov a menší 
ako 108 Ohmov. Správne uzemnenie si vždy overte vykonaním skúšky pomocou monitorovacieho zariadenia. Elektrostatické disipatívne vlastnosti elektrostatického disipatívneho ochranného odevu môže nepriaznivo ovplyvniť opo-
trebovanie a prípadné znečistenie. Používateľ musí zabezpečiť riadne uzemnenie odevu aj osoby, ktorá ho nosí. Elektrostatický disipatívny odev sa v prítomnosti horľavých alebo výbušných atmosfér alebo pri práci s horľavými alebo 
výbušnými látkami nesmie rozopnúť ani vyzliecť. Elektrostatický disipatívny odev sa nesmie používať v prostredí obohatenom kyslíkom bez predchádzajúceho súhlasu bezpečnostného technika. V prípade expozície určitým veľmi 
jemným časticiam, intenzívnym postrekom kvapalinou alebo rozstrekom nebezpečných látok môže byť potrebné použiť odevy s vyššou mechanickou pevnosťou a/alebo lepšími ochrannými vlastnosťami, ako sú vlastnosti, ktoré 
poskytuje ochranný odev Tychem® ThermoPro model TP198T. Používateľ musí pred použitím zabezpečiť kompatibilitu ochranných vlastností odevu so všetkými rizikami vystavenia účinku chemických látok. Používateľ musí škrtiace 
šnúrky pripojenej kapucne tesne stiahnuť okolo respirátora a pred uzatvorením kapucne pomocou robustného suchého zipsu musí škrtiace šnúrky zaistiť za kryciu chlopňu. Na dosiahnutie požadovanej ochrany proti chemikáliám pri 
určitých aplikáciách bolo potrebné, aby sa kapucňa prelepila páskou. Prelepenie páskou môže mať pri zváracích aplikáciách negatívny vplyv na ochranné vlastnosti proti teplu a plameňu, tepelnému žiareniu, elektrickému oblúku, 
rozstrekom kovu a rozstreknutým časticiam roztavených kovov. V prípade, že používateľ použije pásku, musí ísť o takú pásku, ktorá je odolná proti plameňu/vysokým teplotám. Páska nesmie mať v prípade núdze negatívny vplyv 
na sňatie ochranného odevu. Textília Tychem® ThermoPro poskytuje malú alebo žiadnu tepelnú izoláciu na ochranu pokožky používateľa pred dlhodobým vystavením účinkom tepla alebo chladu. Teplotný rozsah pre textíliu a švy je 
vzhľadom na teploty, ktoré ľudská koža dokáže zniesť bez toho, aby došlo k jej poraneniu, dostatočný. Používateľ musí vykonať analýzu rizík, rovnako ako overenie vlastností poskytujúcich ochranu proti príslušným chemickým látkam, 
a na základe toho sa rozhodne pre daný osobný ochranný prostriedok. Bude musieť sám zvážiť správnu kombináciu ochranného odevu a doplnkového vybavenia (obuv, rukavice, ochranné prostriedky dýchacích orgánov, spodná 
bielizeň atď.) a to, ako dlho sa bude dať ochranný odev vzhľadom na jeho ochranné vlastnosti, pohodlie pri jeho nosení a tepelný stres nosiť na účely konkrétnej pracovnej úlohy. V prípade, že ochranný odev má chrániť celé telo, musí 
sa nosiť v uzavretom stave. Spoločnosť DuPont neprijme žiadnu zodpovednosť za nesprávne používanie svojich výrobkov.
PRÍPRAVA NA POUŽITIE:  Ochranné odevy Tychem® ThermoPro pred použitím skontrolujte. V prípade, že odev je chybný, znečistený alebo poškodený, nepoužite ho.
ČISTENIE A ÚDRŽBA: Len na obmedzené použitie. Nečistiť, ani z hygienických dôvodov. Tieto odevy sa môžu nosiť dovtedy, kým sa nepoškodia, nezmenia alebo neznečistia. V prípade, že sa odev pri používaní kontaminuje, 
pred sňatím sa musí dekontaminovať, a potom znehodnotiť. Ak sa odev pri používaní poškodí, okamžite sa stiahnite späť, podstúpte dekontamináciu a odev zahoďte.
SKLADOVANIE:  Tieto odevy sa môžu skladovať pri teplote < 49 °C v tme (v lepenkových škatuliach) a mimo dosahu UV žiarenia. Pokiaľ sa tieto odevy správne uskladňujú, ich životnosť je 5 rokov.
LIKVIDÁCIA:  Tieto odevy možno spáliť alebo uložiť na riadenej skládke. Obmedzenia týkajúce sa likvidácie závisia od kontaminácie spôsobenej počas používania a podliehajú vnútroštátnym alebo miestnym právnym predpisom.
Obsah týchto pokynov naposledy kontroloval notifikovaný orgán Aitex v januári 2016.

SLOVENŠČINA 	 NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

OZNAKE NA NOTRANJI ETIKETI  1     Blagovna znamka. 2      Proizvajalec oblačila. 3     Opredelitev modela – Tychem® ThermoPro model TP198T je zaščitna obleka s kapuco. 4     Oznaka CE – Zaščitna obleka 
izpolnjuje zahteve za osebno zaščitno opremo kategorije III v skladu z evropsko zakonodajo. Certifikata o pregledu tipa in zagotavljanju kakovosti je izdal AITEX, Plaza Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoy, Španija, pod identifikaci-
jsko številko 0161 priglašenega organa ES. 5     Označuje skladnost z evropskimi standardi za oblačila za zaščito pred kemikalijami. 6      Zaščitna obleka je na notranji strani antistatična in zagotavlja elektrostatično zaščito 
v skladu z EN 1149-5:2008 ter EN 1149-3:2004 in EN 1149-2:1997 pri ustrezni ozemljitvi. 7     „Tipi“ za zaščito celega telesa, ki jih dosega to zaščitno oblačilo, kot določajo evropski standardi za oblačila za zaščito pred kemi-
kalijami: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (tip 3 in tip 4) in EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (tip 6). 8     Zaščita pred učinki toplote in plamena v skladu z EN ISO 11612:2015.  9     Zaščita za uporabo pri varjenju in podobnih postopkih 
v skladu z EN ISO 11611:2015.  10    Obleka za zaščito pred toplotnimi nevarnostmi električnega obloka IEC 61482-2:2009.  11     Tkanina zagotavlja zaščito pred učinki toplote in plamena v skladu z EN ISO 14116, indeks 3.  
12    Uporabnik mora prebrati ta navodila za uporabo.  13    Slikovni prikaz velikosti prikazuje telesne mere (cm). Preverite svoje telesne mere in izberite pravo velikost.  14   2   Ni za ponovno uporabo.  15     Datum proiz-

vodnje.   16    Druge certifikacijske informacije, ki niso povezane z oznako CE in zahtevami evropskega priglašenega organa.

PET PIKTOGRAMOV OZNAČUJE:

    
Pranje ni dovoljeno. Pranje vpliva na

učinkovitost zaščite (npr. zaščita pred elektrostatičnim nabojem se spere) Likanje ni dovoljeno. Sušenje v stroju ni dovoljeno. Kemično čiščenje ni dovoljeno. Beljenje ni dovoljeno.

UČINKOVITOST TYCHEM® THERMOPRO IN TYCHEM® THERMOPRO MODEL TP198T:
FIZIKALNE LASTNOSTI TKANINE PREIZKUSNA METODA REZULTAT RAZRED EN*
Odpornost proti obrabi EN 530, metoda 2 > 2000 ciklusov 6/6**
Odpornost na razpoke zaradi upogibanja EN ISO 7854, metoda B > 1000 ciklusov 1/6**
Odpornost proti trganju v trapezoidnem delu EN ISO 9073-4 > 100 N 5/6
Elastičnost EN ISO 13934-1 > 500 N 5/6
Odpornost proti prebadanju EN 863 > 10 N 2/6

 *t 50 = vmesni čas zniževanja, S = dejavnik zaščite    
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FIZIKALNE LASTNOSTI TKANINE PREIZKUSNA METODA REZULTAT RAZRED EN*

 N.R. = ni relevantno    *V skladu z EN 14325:2004  **Tlačna posoda  

UČINKOVITOST TYCHEM® THERMOPRO IN TYCHEM® THEMOPRO MODEL TP198T 
V SKLADU Z EN 1149-5: 2008 PREIZKUSNA METODA REZULTAT 

Zniževanje naboja EN 1149-3:2004 metoda 2 · EN 1149-5:2008 t 50 < 4 s ali S > 0.2*, Opravil
 *t 50 = vmesni čas zniževanja, S = dejavnik zaščite    

ODPORNOST TKANINE NA VDOR TEKOČIN (EN ISO 6530)
Kemikalija Indeks prepustnosti – Razred EN* Indeks odbojnosti – Razred EN*
Žveplova kislina (30 %)  3/3  3/3
Natrijev hidroksid (10 %)  3/3  3/3
o-ksilen  3/3  3/3
Butan-1-ol  3/3  3/3

* V skladu z EN 14325:2004

ODPORNOST TKANINE IN LEPLJENIH ŠIVOV NA VDOR TEKOČIN (EN ISO 6529 METODA A, ČAS PRONICANJA PRI 1 µg/cm2 • min))
Kemikalija Čas pronicanja (min) Razred EN*
Toluen > 480  6/6
n-heksan > 480  6/6
Etil eter > 480  6/6
Aceton > 480  6/6

* V skladu z EN 14325:2004

ODPORNOST TKANINE NA VDOR POVZROČITELJEV INFEKCIJ
Preizkus Preizkusna metoda Razred EN*
Odpornost na prepuščanje krvi in telesnih tekočin z uporabo sintetične krvi ISO 16603  6/6
Odpornost na vdor patogenov, ki se prenašajo s krvjo, z uporabo bakteriofaga Phi-X174 ISO 16604, postopek D  6/6
Odpornost proti kontaminaciji s kontaminiranimi tekočinami EN ISO 22610  6/6
Odpornost na prepuščanje biološko kontaminiranih aerosolov ISO/DIS 22611  3/3
Odpornost na prepuščanje kontaminiranih trdnih delcev ISO 22612  3/3

* V skladu z EN 14126:2003

ZAŠČITA PRED UČINKI TOPLOTE IN PLAMENA
Preizkus Preizkusna metoda Rezultat – Razred EN*
Odpornost proti toploti pri temperaturi 180 °C +/– 5 °C ISO 17493 Opravil
Odpornost proti toploti pri temperaturi 260 +/– 5 °C ISO 17493 Opravil
Omejeno širjenje plamena (vžig površine), črka oznake A1 ISO 15025:2000, postopek A A1, indeks 3**
Konvekcijska toplota, črka oznake B ISO 9151 B1
Sevalna toplota, črka oznake C ISO 6942, metoda B C1
Brizg staljenega aluminija, črka oznake D ISO 9185 D1
Brizg staljenega železa, črka oznake E ISO 9185 E2
Kontaktna toplota, črka oznake F ISO 12127 F2
Električni oblok – Preizkusna metoda odprtega obloka IEC 61482-1-1 ATPV = 15 cal/cm2

Električni oblok – Preizkusna metoda škatle IEC 61482-1-2 4kA – Razred 1/2
* V skladu z EN ISO 11612    ** V skladu z EN ISO 14116

ZAŠČITNA OBLEKA ZA UPORABO PRI VARJENJU IN PODOBNIH POSTOPKIH
Preizkus Preizkusna metoda Razred EN* Rezultat*
Mali brizgi staljene kovine ISO 9150 2/2 > 25 kapljic
Sila trganja ISO 13937-2 > 20 N Opravil
Električna upornost EN 1149-2 N.R. > 105 Ohm, Opravil
MERILA ZA IZBOR OBLAČIL ZA UPORABO PRI VARJENJU IN PODOBNIH POSTOPKIH (REFERENČNE TOČKE)
Tip oblačil za varilce Merila za izbor glede na postopek: Merila za izbor glede na okoljske razmere:

Razred 2

Tehnike ročnega varjenja z močnim škropl-
jenjem in kapljicami: Upravljanje s stroji, npr.:

 - ročno obločno varjenje (s standardno 
ali celulozno 
elektrodo);
 - varjenje MAG (s CO2  ali mešanimi plini);
 - varjenje MIG (z visokim tokom);
 - samozaščiteno obločno varjenje pod 
tokom;
 - plazemsko rezanje;
 - dolbljenje;
 - plamensko rezanje;
 - termično pršenje.	

 - v zaprtih prostorih; 
 - pri varjanju/rezanju nad glavo ali v podobnem nenaravnem položaju.

N.R. = ni relevantno    *V skladu z EN ISO 11611

PREIZKUS UČINKOVITOSTI CELOTNE OBLEKE
Preizkusna metoda Preizkusna metoda Rezultat preizkusa Razred EN
Tip 3: Preizkus s curkom EN ISO 17491-3:2009 Opravil* N.R.
Tip 4: Preizkus s curkom na zgornjem delu EN ISO 17491-4:2009, metoda B Opravil N.R.
Tip 6: Preizkus s curkom na spodnjem delu EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metoda A Opravil N.R.
Jakost šivov EN ISO 13935-2 > 300 N 5/6**

N.R. = ni relevantno    *Preizkus na ojačeni kapuci.    **V skladu z EN 14325:2004

Za dodatne informacije glede oblačil in njihovih lastnosti se obrnite na svojega dobavitelja za Tychem® ali DuPont: www.ipp.dupont.com
OBIČAJNA PODROČJA UPORABE:  Tychem® ThermoPro model TP198T je zasnovan tako, da zagotavlja zaščito pred kemikalijami ter učinki toplote in plamena pri določenih uporabah v skladu z zahtevami standardov 
in razredov, za katere je oblačilo certificirano. Standardi in razredi so navedeni na oznaki CE v oblačilu. Oblačilo je zasnovano tako, da ščiti pred kratkim stikom s plamenom, določenimi oblikami prenosa toplote majhnega obsega, 
brizgi staljene kovine, škropljenjem staljene kovine pri varjenju, toplotnimi nevarnostmi električnega obloka, in kot obleka za reševanje za zmanjšanje tveganja opeklin ali povečanje možnosti preživetja v primeru požara (v skladu z 
EN ISO 11612:2015 in EN ISO 11611:2015). Glede na toksičnost kemikalij in pogoje izpostavljenosti se oblačilo običajno uporablja za zaščito pred nekaterimi organskimi in anorganskimi tekočinami in intenzivnimi tekočimi razpršili 
ali razpršili pod pritiskom, pri katerih pritisk izpostavljenosti ni večji kot pri preizkusni metodi tipa 3 (EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009). Ta zaščitna obleka zagotavlja zaščito pred intenzivnimi tekočimi razpršili ali razpršili pod pritiskom (tip 
3), intenzivnimi tekočimi razpršili (tip 4 – EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009) in omejenimi tekočimi curki ali razpršili (tip 6 – EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009). Tychem® ThermoPro, uporabljen pri Tychem® ThermoPro model TP198T, je opravil 
vse preizkuse iz standarda EN 14126: 2003. Glede na pogoje izpostavljenosti, opredeljene v EN 14126:2003 in navedene v zgornji tabeli, je mogoče iz pridobljenih rezultatov sklepati, da material zagotavlja zaščito pred povzročitelji 
infekcij.
OMEJITVE UPORABE:  Oblačila Tychem® ThermoPro niso predvidena za gasilne dejavnosti in so zasnovana za zagotavljanje določene ravni zaščite pred nekaterimi kemikalijami, staljenimi kovinami, škropljenjem staljene 
kovine pri varjenju, električnim oblokom ali toplotnim sevanjem glede na dosežene standarde in razrede, kot prikazujejo zgornje tabele in oznake CE v oblačilih. Oblačila ne zagotavljajo zaščite pred vsemi vrstami električnih oblok-
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ov. Zasnovana in preizkušena so za zmanjševanje možnosti poškodb pri reševanju pred požarom. Oblačila so predvidena za zmanjšanje možnosti poškodb, vendar nobena zaščitna obleka sama po sebi ne more odpraviti nevarnosti 
poškodbe ali smrti. Zaščitno obleko lahko uporablja usposobljeno osebje ob upoštevanju splošnih varnostnih praks. Raven zaščite pred plamenom se zmanjša, če je zaščitna obleka kontaminirana z vnetljivim materialom. V primeru 
brizga staljene kovine mora uporabnik takoj zapustiti delovni prostor in sleči obleko. Obleka, ki se nosi neposredno ob koži, v primeru brizga staljene kovine ne more odpraviti nevarnosti opeklin. Povečanje vsebnosti kisika v zraku 
znatno zmanjša raven zaščite obleke varilca pred plamenom. Pri varjenju v zaprtih prostorih je treba postopati izjemno pazljivo, če npr. obstaja možnost, da ozračje postane obogateno s kisikom. Ta oblačila niso predvidena za zag-
otavljanje zaščite pred elektriko (udarom). Predvidena so le za zagotavljanje zaščite pri kratkem nenamernem stiku z deli tokokroga za obločno varjenje pod napetostjo, zato so pri povečanem tveganju električnega udara potrebne 
dodatne izolacijske plasti; obleke, ki izpolnjujejo zahteve 6.10 EN ISO 11611:2015, so zasnovane za kratkoročno zagotavljanje varnosti pri nenamernem stiku z električnimi prevodniki pod napetostjo do približno 100 V enosmernega 
električnega toka. Lahko je potrebna dodatna delna zaščita telesa, npr. pri varjenju nad glavo. Električna izolacija, ki jo zagotavlja obleka, se zmanjša, če je obleka mokra, umazana ali prepojena s potom. Pod oblekami modela TP198T 
se ne sme nositi majic, hlač, spodnjih oblačil ali perila, ki se talijo pri visokih temperaturah, plamenu in izpostavljenosti obloku. Priporočljiva je uporaba Nomex® ali spodnjih oblačil, ki se ne talijo. Zrak, ki je ujet med plastmi materi-
alov, ima pomembno vlogo pri zagotavljanju toplotne izolacije. Zaščita se zmanjša na območjih, kjer so oblačila oprijeta ali stisnjena s pasom ali naramnicami. Zaščitna obleka zagotavlja zaščito le, če je pri vratu, zapestjih in gležnjih 
vmesni prostor med tem oblačilom in drugimi ustrezen. Tkanina, uporabljena pri Tychem® ThermoPro model TP198T, je na notranji strani antistatična in oblačilo izpolnjuje zahteve glede površine EN 1149-5:2008 pri merjenju v 
skladu z EN 1149-3:2004 in EN 1149-2:1997. To se upošteva, če je oblačilo ozemljeno. Elektrostatično disipativno učinkovitost obleke in uporabnika je treba nenehno vzpostavljati tako, da je upor med osebo, ki nosi elektrostatično 
disipativno obleko, in zemljo večji od 105 Ohm ter manjši od 108 Ohm, npr. z nošenjem ustrezne obutve/uporabo ustreznih talnih oblog, uporabo kabla za ozemljitev ali na drug ustrezen način. Vedno preverite ustreznost ozemljitve s 
preizkusom z napravo za spremljanje. Na elektrostatično disipativno učinkovitost elektrostatične disipativne zaščitne obleke lahko vplivata obraba in možna kontaminacija. Uporabnik mora zagotoviti ustrezno ozemljitev oblačila in 
osebe, ki ga nosi. Elektrostatične disipativne obleke ni dovoljeno odpeti ali je sneti v vnetljivih ali eksplozivnih ozračjih ali med ravnanjem z vnetljivimi ali eksplozivnimi snovmi. Elektrostatične disipativne zaščitne obleke ni dovoljeno 
uporabljati v ozračjih, obogatenih s kisikom, brez predhodnega dovoljenja varnostnega inženirja. Pri izpostavljenosti nekaterim zelo drobnim delcem, intenzivnemu pršenju ali škropljenju tekočih nevarnih snovi je lahko potrebna 
obleka z večjo mehansko močjo in/ali zaščitnimi lastnostmi, kot jih zagotavlja Tychem® ThermoPro model TP198T. Pred uporabo mora uporabnik zagotoviti ustreznost zaščite oblačila glede na vsa tveganja zaradi izpostavljenosti ke-
mikalijam. Uporabnik mora z zateznima vrvicama kapuco tesno namestiti ob respiratorju in zatezni vrvici nato potisniti za zaščitni zavihek, preden ga zapre s sprimnim trakom. Za zagotovitev zaščite pred kemikalijami pri določenih 
uporabah je bilo treba kapuco ojačati z lepilnim trakom. Oblepljenje z lepilnim trakom lahko negativno vpliva na lastnosti zaščite pred toploto in plamenom, toplotnim sevanjem, električnim oblokom, brizgom kovine in škropljenjem 
staljene kovine ter uporabami pri varjenju. V primeru potrebe po lepilnem traku je treba uporabiti trak, ki je odporen na visoke temperature/plamen. Trak ne sme ovirati postopka snemanja obleke v nujnih primerih. Tkanina Tychem® 
ThermoPro zagotavlja malo ali nič toplotne izolacije za zaščito kože uporabnika pri dolgi izpostavljenosti vročini ali mrazu. Razpon temperature za tkanino in šive je veliko širši kot razpon temperature, ki jo lahko človeška koža prenese 
brez poškodb. Uporabnik mora opraviti analizo tveganja, vključno s preverjanjem lastnosti za zaščito pred zadevnimi kemikalijami, na podlagi česar izbere svojo osebno zaščitno opremo. Uporabnik lahko edini presodi kombinacijo 
zaščitne obleke in pomožne opreme (škornjev, rokavic, dihalne zaščitne opreme, spodnjih oblačil itd.) ter koliko časa se lahko zaščitna obleka nosi pri določenem delu glede na svojo učinkovitost zaščite, udobje pri nošenju in toplotno 
obremenitev. Za zaščito celega telesa mora biti obleka zapeta. DuPont ne prevzema nikakršne odgovornosti za nepravilno uporabo izdelkov.
PRIPRAVA ZA UPORABO:  Obleke Tychem® ThermoPro pred uporabo preglejte. V primeru napake, kontaminacije ali poškodbe obleke ne uporabljajt
ČIŠČENJE IN VZDRŽEVANJE: Samo za omejeno uporabo. Ne čistite niti zaradi higienskih razlogov. Obleke se sme uporabljati le, če niso poškodovane, spremenjene ali kontaminirane. Če se obleka med uporabo kontam-
inira, jo je treba pred snemanjem dekontaminirati in nato zavreči. Če se obleka med uporabo poškoduje, takoj prenehajte z delom, opravite dekontaminacijo in nato obleko zavrzite.
SHRANJEVANJE:  Oblačila je treba hraniti pri temperaturi < 49 °C, v temnem prostoru (škatli iz lepenke) in ne sme se jih izpostavljati UV-žarkom. Če so obleke ustrezno shranjene, je njihova življenjska doba 5 let.
ODLAGANJE:  Ta oblačila je mogoče sežgati ali zakopati na nadzorovanem odlagališču odpadkov. Omejitve glede odlaganja so odvisne od onesnaženosti, ki nastane med uporabo, in nacionalne ali regionalne zakonodaje.
Priglašeni organ Aitex je nazadnje preveril vsebino teh navodil januarja 2016.

ROMÂNĂ 	 INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE

MARCAJELE DE PE ETICHETA INTERIOARĂ  1     Marca. 2      Producătorul articolului de îmbrăcăminte. 3    Identificarea modelului – Tychem® ThermoPro model TP198T este un combinezon de protecție cu glugă. 
4     Marcajul CE – Combinezonul respectă cerințele pentru echipamentele individuale de protecție de categoria III impuse de legislația europeană. Certificatele de asigurare a calității și de testare a tipului au fost emise de societa-

tea AITEX, Plaza Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoy, Spania, identificată cu numărul de organism notificat CE 0161. 5     ndică conformitatea cu standardele europene pentru îmbrăcămintea de protecție împotriva substanțelor chimice. 
6      Combinezonul este inerent antistatic numai pe interior și oferă protecție electrostatică în conformitate cu EN 1149-5:2008 combinat cu EN 1149-3:2004 și EN 1149-2:1997 în cazul legării corespunzătoare la pământ.  
7     „Tipurile” de protecție totală a corpului asigurate de acest combinezon, astfel cum sunt definite de standardele europene pentru îmbrăcămintea de protecție împotriva substanțelor chimice: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 

(tip 3 și tip 4) și EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (tip 6). 8     Protecție împotriva căldurii și a flăcărilor, conform EN ISO 11612:2015.  9     Protecție pentru utilizarea la activități de sudură și tehnici conexe, conform EN ISO 11611:2015.   
10    Îmbrăcăminte de protecție împotriva pericolelor termice la arcuri electrice, IEC 61482-2:2009.  11     Materialul oferă protecție împotriva căldurii și a flăcărilor, conform EN ISO 14116 index 3. 12    Purtătorul trebuie să 

citească aceste instrucțiuni de utilizare. 13    Pictograma mărimilor indică măsurile corpului (cm). Luați-vă măsurile și selectați mărimea corectă.  14   2   A nu se reutiliza.  15    Data fabricației.   16    Alte informații referi-
toare la certificări independente de marcajul CE și de organismul notificat european.

CELE CINCI SIMBOLURI PRIVIND ÎNTREȚINEREA INDICĂ:

    
Nu spălați. Spălarea afectează

capacitatea de protecție (de ex., va fi îndepărtat agentul antistatic) Nu călcați cu fierul de călcat. Nu introduceți în mașina de 
uscat rufe. Nu curățați chimic. Nu folosiți înălbitori.

EFICIENȚA TYCHEM® THERMOPRO ȘI A TYCHEM® THERMOPRO MODEL TP198T:
PROPRIETĂȚILE FIZICE ALE MATERIALULUI METODA DE ÎNCERCARE REZULTAT CLASA EN*
Rezistența la abraziune EN 530 Metoda 2 > 2 000 de cicluri 6/6**
Rezistența la fisurare prin flexiune EN ISO 7854 Metoda B > 1 000 de cicluri 1/6**
Rezistența la sfâșiere trapezoidală EN ISO 9073-4 > 100 N 5/6
Rezistența la tracțiune EN ISO 13934-1 > 500 N 5/6
Rezistența la perforație EN 863 > 10 N 2/6

N/A = Nu se aplică    *Conform EN 14325:2004  **Vas sub presiune  

EFICIENȚA TYCHEM® THERMOPRO ȘI A TYCHEM® THERMOPRO MODEL TP198T 
CONFORM EN 1149-5: 2008 METODA DE ÎNCERCARE REZULTAT

Capacitatea de disipare a sarcinilor EN 1149-3:2004 Metoda 2 · EN 1149-5:2008 t 50 < 4s sau S > 0,2*, trecută	
 *t 50 = jumătatea disipării, S = factor de ecranare   

REZISTENȚA MATERIALULUI LA PENETRAREA DE CĂTRE LICHIDE (EN ISO 6530)
Substanța chimică Indicele de penetrare – Clasa EN* Indicele de respingere – Clasa EN*
Acid sulfuric (30 %)  3/3  3/3
Hidroxid de sodiu (10%)  3/3  3/3
o-xilen  3/3  3/3
Butan-1-ol  3/3  3/3

* Conform EN 14325:2004

REZISTENȚA MATERIALULUI ȘI A CUSĂTURILOR ÎNTĂRITE LA PERMEAȚIA LICHIDELOR (EN ISO 6529 METODA A, TIMP DE PĂTRUNDERE LA 1 µg/cm2 • min))
Substanța chimică Timp de pătrundere (min) Clasa EN*
Toluen > 480  6/6
n-hexan > 480  6/6
Eter etilic > 480  6/6
Acetonă > 480  6/6

* Conform EN 14325:2004

REZISTENȚA MATERIALULUI LA PENETRAREA AGENȚILOR INFECȚIOȘI
Încercare Metoda de încercare Clasa EN*
Rezistența la penetrarea sângelui și a lichidelor corporale, determinată cu ajutorul sânge-
lui sintetic

ISO 16603  6/6

Rezistența la penetrarea agenților patogeni transmisibili prin sânge, determinată cu ajutorul  
bacteriofagului Phi-X174

ISO 16604 Procedura D  6/6

Rezistența la contaminarea cu lichide contaminate EN ISO 22610  6/6
Rezistența la penetrarea aerosolilor contaminați biologic ISO/DIS 22611  3/3
Rezistența la penetrarea particulelor solide contaminate ISO 22612  3/3

* Conform EN 14126:2003

PROTECȚIA ÎMPOTRIVA CĂLDURII ȘI A FLĂCĂRILOR
Încercare Metoda de încercare Rezultat – Clasa EN*
Rezistența la căldură la o temp. de 180°C +/-5°C ISO 17493 Trecută
Rezistența la căldură la o temp. de 260°C +/- 5°C ISO 17493 Trecută

* Conform EN ISO 11612    ** Conform EN ISO 14116
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PROTECȚIA ÎMPOTRIVA CĂLDURII ȘI A FLĂCĂRILOR
Propagarea limitată a flăcării (aprinderea la suprafață), litera de cod A1 ISO 15025:2000, Procedura A A1, Index 3**
Căldură convectivă, litera de cod B ISO 9151 B1
Căldură radiantă, litera de cod C ISO 6942, Metoda B C1
Împroșcarea cu aluminiu topit, litera de cod D ISO 9185 D1
Împroșcarea cu fier topit, litera de cod E ISO 9185 E2
Căldură de contact, litera de cod F ISO 12127 F2
Arcuri electrice – Metoda de încercare cu arc deschis IEC 61482-1-1 ATPV = 15 cal/cm2

Arcuri electrice – Metoda incintei de încercare IEC 61482-1-2 4kA – Clasa 1/2
* Conform EN ISO 11612    ** Conform EN ISO 14116

ÎMBRĂCĂMINTE DE PROTECȚIE PENTRU UTILIZAREA LA ACTIVITĂȚI DE SUDURĂ ȘI TEHNICI CONEXE
Încercare Metoda de încercare Clasa EN* Rezultat*
Mici împroșcări cu metal topit ISO 9150 2/2 > 25 de picături
Rezistența la sfâșiere ISO 13937-2 > 20 N Trecută
Rezistența electrică EN 1149-2 N/A > 105 Ohmi, trecută
CRITERII DE SELECȚIE PENTRU ÎMBRĂCĂMINTEA NECESARĂ UTILIZĂRII LA ACTIVITĂȚI DE SUDURĂ ȘI TEHNICI CONEXE (PUNCTE DE REFERINȚĂ)
Tip de îmbrăcăminte pentru sudori Criterii de selecție referitoare la tehnică: Criterii de selecție referitoare la condițiile de mediu:

Clasa 2

Tehnici de sudură manuală cu formare 
abundentă de stropi și picături, de exemplu: Exploatarea mașinilor, de exemplu:

 - sudură MMA (cu electrod bazic sau cu în-
veliș celulozic);
 - sudură MAG (cu CO2  sau gaze mixte);
 - sudură MIG (cu curent înalt);
 - sudură cu arc electric cu sârmă tubulară cu 
autoprotecție;
 - tăiere cu plasmă;
 - crăițuire;
 - tăiere cu oxigen;
 - pulverizare termică.

 - în spații închise;
 - în activități de sudură/tăiere deasupra capului sau în poziții nefirești similare.

N/A = Nu se aplică    *Conform EN ISO 11611

EFICIENȚA ÎN URMA ÎNCERCĂRII ECHIPAMENTULUI COMPLET
Metoda de încercare Metoda de încercare Rezultatul încercării Clasa EN
Tipul 3: încercare la jet EN ISO 17491-3:2009 Trecută* N/A
Tipul 4: încercare la ceață la nivel înalt EN ISO 17491-4:2009, Metoda B Trecută N/A
Tipul 6: încercare la ceață la nivel scăzut EN ISO 17491-4:2008, Metoda A Trecută N/A
Rezistența cusăturilor EN ISO 13935-2 > 300 N 5/6**

N/A = Nu se aplică    *Încercare realizată cu gluga lipită cu bandă.    **Conform EN 14325:2004

Pentru informații suplimentare cu privire la aceste articole de îmbrăcăminte și eficiența lor, contactați furnizorul dumneavoastră Tychem® sau DuPont: www.ipp.dupont.com
DOMENII TIPICE DE UTILIZARE:  Tychem® ThermoPro model TP198T a fost conceput pentru a asigura protecția împotriva substanțelor chimice și protecția împotriva căldurii și a flăcărilor, în baza unor utilizări specifice, 
în conformitate cu cerințele prevăzute de standardele și clasele pentru care este certificat articolul de îmbrăcăminte. Standardele și clasele sunt indicate pe eticheta CE din interiorul articolului de îmbrăcăminte. Acesta a fost conceput 
pentru a asigura protecția în cazul contactului de scurtă durată cu flăcările, al anumitor forme de transfer de căldură, al stropirii cu metal topit în cazul activităților de sudură, al pericolului termic la arcuri electrice și poate fi utilizat 
pe post de costum de salvare pentru eventuala reducere a arsurilor de la nivelul pielii sau eventuala creștere a probabilității de supraviețuire în cazul unei aprinderi spontane (conform cu EN ISO 11612:2015 și EN ISO 11611:2015). 
Acestea se utilizează în general, în funcție de toxicitate și de condițiile de expunere, pentru a asigura protecția împotriva anumitor lichide organice și anorganice și a pulverizării intensive sau presurizate cu lichide, unde presiunea de 
expunere nu este mai mare decât cea utilizată în metoda de încercare pentru tipul 3 (EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009). Această îmbrăcăminte de protecție asigură protecția împotriva pulverizării intensive sau presurizate cu lichide (tipul 
3), a pulverizării intensive cu lichide (tipul 4 – EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009) și a împroșcărilor sau pulverizărilor limitate cu lichide (tipul – EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009). Tychem® ThermoPro utilizat pentru Tychem® ThermoPro model 
TP198T a trecut toate încercările prevăzute de EN 14126:2003. În condițiile de expunere definite în EN 14126:2003 și menționate în tabelul de mai sus, concluzia rezultatelor obținute este că materialul asigură o barieră împotriva 
agenților infecțioși.
LIMITE DE UTILIZARE:  Articolele de îmbrăcăminte Tychem® ThermoPro nu sunt destinate activităților de stingere a incendiilor și au fost concepute pentru a asigura nivelul de protecție specific împotriva anumitor substanțe 
chimice, a metalelor topite, a stropirii cu metale topite în cazul activităților de sudură, a arcului electric sau a radiației termice, în baza standardelor și claselor respectate de articolele de îmbrăcăminte indicate în tabelele de mai sus și 
pe eticheta CE din interiorul articolelor de îmbrăcăminte. Articolele de îmbrăcăminte nu asigură protecție împotriva tuturor tipurilor de arc electric. Acestea au fost concepute și testate pentru a contribui la reducerea rănilor în timpul 
salvării dintr-un incendiu. Articolele sunt destinate să contribuie la reducerea posibilităților de rănire, însă nicio îmbrăcăminte de protecție în sine nu poate elimina toate riscurile de rănire sau de deces. Îmbrăcămintea de protecție 
trebuie utilizată concomitent cu respectarea practicilor generale de siguranță de către personal instruit. Nivelul de protecție împotriva flăcărilor va scădea dacă îmbrăcămintea de protecție este contaminată cu materiale inflamabile. 
În cazul unei împroșcări cu metal topit, utilizatorul trebuie să părăsească imediat zona de lucru și să dezbrace articolul de îmbrăcăminte. În cazul unei împroșcări cu metal topit, articolul de îmbrăcăminte, în cazul în care este purtat 
direct pe piele, nu va elimina în totalitate riscurile de arsuri. O creștere a conținutului de oxigen din aer va reduce în mod considerabil protecția împotriva flăcărilor asigurată de îmbrăcămintea de protecție a sudorului. Sudura în 
spații închise trebuie executată cu foarte mare grijă, de exemplu, dacă este posibil ca atmosfera să devină bogată în oxigen. Articolele de îmbrăcăminte nu sunt destinate să asigure protecție electrică (șoc). Acestea sunt destinate să 
asigure protecție numai împotriva contactului accidental de scurtă durată cu piesele sub tensiune ale unui circuit de sudare cu arc electric, iar în cazul unui risc crescut de șoc electric vor fi necesare straturi de izolație electrică supli-
mentare; articolele de îmbrăcăminte care îndeplinesc cerințele secțiunii 6.10 a standardului EN ISO 11611:2015 au fost concepute pentru a asigura protecția în cazul contactului accidental de scurtă durată cu conductoare electrice 
sub tensiune la tensiuni de până la aproximativ 100 V c.c. Ar putea fi necesară protecție suplimentară pentru anumite părți ale corpului, de exemplu, pentru sudura la înălțime. Izolația electrică asigurată de îmbrăcăminte va fi redusă 
dacă îmbrăcămintea este udă, murdară sau îmbibată de transpirație. Sub articolele de îmbrăcăminte modelul TP198T nu trebuie purtate articole de îmbrăcăminte precum cămăși, pantaloni, lenjerie de corp sau lenjerie intimă care 
se topește la căldură, flăcări sau expuneri la arc electric. Se recomandă utilizarea lenjeriei de corp Nomex® sau a unei lenjerii care nu se topește. Aerul blocat între straturile de material joacă un rol important în asigurarea izolației 
termice. Protecția este redusă în zonele strâmte sau presate de curea sau bretele. Combinezonul poate asigura protecție numai dacă interfețele dintre acest articol de îmbrăcăminte și alte articole din zona gâtului, a încheieturilor și a 
gleznelor sunt adecvate. Materialul utilizat pentru Tychem® ThermoPro model TP198T este inerent antistatic numai pe suprafața interioară, iar articolul de îmbrăcăminte îndeplinește cerințele referitoare la suprafață prevăzute de EN 
1149-5:2008 la măsurătorile conforme cu EN 1149-3:2004 și EN 1149-2:1997. Acest lucru trebuie luat în considerare în cazul legării la pământ a articolului de îmbrăcăminte. Capacitatea de disipare electrostatică atât a costumului, cât 
și a purtătorului trebuie asigurată în permanență în așa fel încât rezistența dintre persoana care poartă îmbrăcămintea de protecție cu disipare electrostatică și pământ să fie mai mare de 105 Ohmi și mai mică de 108 Ohmi, de exemplu, 
prin purtarea unei încălțăminte adecvate/un sistem de pardoseală adecvat, utilizarea unui cablu de împământare sau a altor mijloace adecvate. Verificați întotdeauna împământarea corectă prin intermediul unei încercări cu ajutorul 
unui dispozitiv de monitorizare. Capacitatea de disipare electrostatică a îmbrăcămintei de protecție cu disipare electrostatică poate fi afectată de uzură și de o posibilă contaminare. Utilizatorul va asigura împământarea corespun-
zătoare atât a echipamentului, cât și a purtătorului. Îmbrăcămintea cu disipare electrostatică nu va fi deschisă sau îndepărtată în prezența unor atmosfere explozive sau inflamabile sau în timpul manipulării substanțelor explozive sau 
inflamabile. Îmbrăcămintea cu disipare electrostatică nu va fi folosită în atmosfere bogate în oxigen fără aprobarea dată în prealabil de inginerul responsabil cu siguranța. Expunerea la anumite particule extrem de fine, pulverizări 
intensive cu lichide sau împroșcări cu substanțe periculoase poate necesita folosirea unor articole de îmbrăcăminte cu o rezistență mecanică și/sau proprietăți de izolare mai ridicate decât cele oferite de Tychem® ThermoPro model 
TP198T. Înainte de utilizare, utilizatorul trebuie să se asigure de compatibilitatea proprietăților de izolare ale îmbrăcămintei cu toate riscurile de expunere la substanțe chimice. Utilizatorul va utiliza șireturile atașate pentru a strânge 
bine gluga în jurul măștii de respirație și va acoperi șireturile cu clapa înainte de a o închide cu sistemul de închidere velcro. Pentru a obține nivelul declarat de protecție împotriva substanțelor chimice în cadrul anumitor aplicații, este 
necesară lipirea cu bandă a glugii. Lipirea cu bandă a articolului de îmbrăcăminte poate avea efect negativ asupra proprietăților de protecție împotriva căldurii și a flăcărilor, a arcului electric, a împroșcărilor cu metal și a stropirilor cu 
metal topit în cazul activităților de sudură. Dacă se utilizează bandă, purtătorul trebuie să utilizeze o bandă rezistentă la flăcări/temperatură ridicată. Banda nu trebuie să împiedice dezbrăcarea în caz de urgență. Materialul Tychem® 
ThermoPro nu asigură aproape deloc izolație termică pentru protecția pielii purtătorului în cazul expunerii prelungite la căldură sau la frig. Intervalul de temperatură la care rezistă materialul și cusăturile depășește cu mult temper-
aturile pe care le poate suporta pielea umană fără a suferi răni. Utilizatorul trebuie să efectueze o analiză a riscurilor, inclusiv o verificare a proprietăților de izolare în cazul substanțelor chimice în cauză, pe baza cărora își va alege EIP. 
Utilizatorul va fi singurul în măsură să determine combinația de îmbrăcăminte de protecție și echipament auxiliar (încălțăminte, mănuși, echipament de protecție a respirației, lenjerie de corp etc.) și să stabilească pentru cât timp 
poate fi purtat un articol de îmbrăcăminte de protecție pentru o anumită activitate din punctul de vedere al capacității de protecție, al confortului la purtare și al stresului termic. Pentru o protecție totală a corpului, îmbrăcămintea de 
protecție trebuie purtată închisă. DuPont nu își asumă nicio răspundere în cazul utilizării necorespunzătoare a produselor sale.
PREGĂTIREA PENTRU UTILIZARE:  Înainte de a le utiliza, inspectați articolele de îmbrăcăminte Tychem® ThermoPro. În cazul unor defecte, al contaminării sau al deteriorării, nu le purtați.
CURĂȚAREA ȘI ÎNTREȚINEREA: Numai pentru utilizare limitată. Nu curățați nici măcar din motive igienice. Articolele de îmbrăcăminte pot fi purtate până la deteriorare, modificare sau contaminare. Dacă articolul de 
îmbrăcăminte este contaminat în timpul utilizării, acesta trebuie decontaminat înainte de dezbrăcare și apoi eliminat. Dacă articolul de îmbrăcăminte este deteriorat în timpul utilizării, retrageți-vă imediat, supuneți-vă decontam-
inării și apoi eliminați articolul de îmbrăcăminte.
DEPOZITAREA: Articolele de îmbrăcăminte pot fi depozitate la temperaturi < 49°C, la întuneric (cutie de carton), fără a fi expuse la lumină UV. Durata de viață a acestor articole de îmbrăcăminte este de 5 ani în cazul unei 
depozitări corecte.
ELIMINAREA:  Aceste articole de îmbrăcăminte pot fi incinerate sau îngropate într-un depozit de deșeuri controlat. Restricțiile referitoare la eliminare depind de contaminarea suferită în timpul utilizării și fac obiectul legislației 
naționale sau locale.
Conținutul acestei fișe de instrucțiuni a fost verificat ultima dată de organismul notificat Aitex în ianuarie 2016.

 

РУССКИЙ 	 ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ

ОБОЗНАЧЕНИЯ НА ЯРЛЫКЕ  1    Товарный знак 2     Изготовитель изделия. 3     Модель – Тайкем® ТермоПро модель TP198T – защитный комбинезон с капюшоном. 4     Маркировка CE – 
комбинезон соответствует требованиям европейского законодательства в отношении средств индивидуальной защиты категории III. Сертификаты об испытании типа и свидетельство подтверждения 
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качества выданы организацией AITEX, адрес Plaza Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Алкой, Испания, которой уполномоченным органом Европейской комиссии присвоен номер 0161. 5     Обозначает соответствие 
требованиям, предъявляемым европейскими стандартами к одежде химической защиты. 6      Только внутренняя сторона комбинезона покрыта заводским антистатическим покрытием в соответствии 
со стандартом EN 1149-5:2008 в сочетании с EN 1149-3:2004 и EN 1149-2:1997 при надлежащем заземлении. 7     Данные защитные комбинезоны обеспечивают полную защиту тела в соответствии с 
требованиями европейских стандартов в отношении костюмов химической защиты: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (тип 3 и тип 4), и EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (тип 6). 8     Защита от жара и пламени согласно 
стандарту EN ISO 11612:2015.  9     Защита при выполнении сварочных и подобных работ согласно стандарту EN ISO 11611:2015.  10    Защитная одежда, защищающая от угрозы электрической дуги, 
согласно стандарту IEC 61482-2:2009.  11     Ткань защищает от жара и пламени согласно стандарту EN ISO 14116, индекс 3. 12    Пользователь должен ознакомиться с данной инструкцией. 13    Графическое 
изображение размеров указывает размеры тела в сантиметрах (см). Снимите мерки, чтобы выбрать правильный размер.  14   2   Не использовать повторно.  15    Дата изготовления.   16    Прочая 
информация о сертификации, отличная от маркировки CE и маркировки Европейских уполномоченных органов.

ОБОЗНАЧЕНИЕ ПИКТОГРАММ ПО УХОДУ ЗА ИЗДЕЛИЕМ:

    
Не стирать. Стирка влияет наэксплуатационные качества изделия 

(например, антистатическое покрытие удаляется в процессе стирки) Не гладить. Не подвергать машинной 
сушке.

Не подвергать химической 
чистке. Не отбеливать.

ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИОННЫЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ ТАЙКЕМ® ТЕРМОПРО И ТАЙКЕМ® ТЕРМОПРО МОДЕЛЬ TP198T:
ФИЗИЧЕСКИЕ СВОЙСТВА МЕТОД ИСПЫТАНИЯ РЕЗУЛЬТАТ КЛАСС EN
Устойчивость к истиранию EN 530, метод 2 > 2000 циклов 6/6**
Устойчивость к растрескиванию под действием изгиба EN ISO 7854 метод B > 1000 циклов 1/6**
Устойчивость к трапециевидному разрыву EN ISO 9073-4 > 100 Н 5/6
Предел прочности при растяжении EN ISO 13934-1 > 500 Н 5/6
Устойчивость к проколу EN 863 > 10 Н 2/6

 Н/Д = Нет данных  * Согласно EN 14325:2004  **Красконагнетательный бак  
ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИОННЫЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ ТАЙКЕМ® ТЕРМОПРО И ТАЙКЕМ® ТЕРМОПРО 
МОДЕЛЬ TP198T 
СОГЛАСНО СТАНДАРТУ EN 1149-5: 2008

МЕТОД ИСПЫТАНИЯ РЕЗУЛЬТАТ

Распад заряженных частиц EN 1149-3:2004 метод 2 · EN 1149-5:2008 t 50 <4s или S > 0.2*, соответствует	
 *t 50 = период полураспада, S = показатель проницаемости   

УСТОЙЧИВОСТЬ МАТЕРИАЛА К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ ЖИДКОСТЕЙ (EN ISO 6530)
Химические соединения Проникновение – класс EN* Отталкивающие свойства – класс EN*
Серная кислота (30%)  3/3  3/3
Гидроксид натрия (10%)  3/3  3/3
О-ксилол  3/3  3/3
Бутанол-1  3/3  3/3

* В соответствии со стандартом EN 14325:2004
УСТОЙЧИВОСТЬ ТКАНИ И КЛЕЕНЫХ ШВОВ К ПРОСАЧИВАНИЮ ЖИДКОСТЕЙ (EN ISO 6529, МЕТОД A – ВРЕМЯ ПРОРЫВА НА 1 мкг/cm2 • мин))
Химические соединения Время прорыва (мин) Класс EN*
Толуол > 480  6/6
Н-гексан > 480  6/6
Этиловый эфир > 480  6/6
Ацетон > 480  6/6

* В соответствии со стандартом EN 14325:2004
УСТОЙЧИВОСТЬ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ ИНФЕКЦИОННЫХ АГЕНТОВ
Тест Метод испытания Класс EN*
Устойчивость к проникновению крови и биологических жидкостей (с использованием 
синтетической крови)

ISO 16603  6/6

Устойчивость к проникновению патогенных возбудителей через кровь, с 
применением бактериофага Phi-X174

ISO 16604, процедура D  6/6

Устойчивость к проникновению зараженных жидкостей EN ISO 22610  6/6
Устойчивость к проникновению биологически зараженных распыляемых веществ ISO/DIS 22611  3/3
Устойчивость к проникновению зараженных твердых частиц ISO 22612  3/3

* В соответствии со стандартом EN 14126:2003
ЗАЩИТА ОТ ЖАРА И ПЛАМЕНИ
Тест Метод испытания Результат – класс EN
Теплостойкость при температуре 180°C +/-5°C ISO 17493 Соответствует
Теплостойкость при температуре 260 +/- 5°C ISO 17493 Соответствует
Ограниченное распространение пламени (поверхностное возгорание), буквенный 
код A1

ISO 15025:2000, процедура A A1, индекс 3**

Конвективный нагрев, буквенный код B ISO 9151 B1
Лучистый нагрев, буквенный код C ISO 6942, метод B C1
Брызги расплавленного алюминия, буквенный код D ISO 9185 D1
Брызги расплавленного железа, буквенный код E ISO 9185 E2
Контактный нагрев, буквенный код F ISO 12127 F2
Электрическая дуга – метод испытания открытой дугой IEC 61482-1-1 ATPV = 15 кал/см2
Электрическая дуга – метод испытания в камере IEC 61482-1-2 4kA – класс 1/2

* Согласно стандарту EN ISO 11612    ** Согласно стандарту EN ISO 14116

ЗАЩИТНАЯ ОДЕЖДА ДЛЯ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ ПРИ ВЫПОЛНЕНИИ СВАРОЧНЫХ И ПОДОБНЫХ РАБОТ
Тест Метод испытания Класс EN* Результат*
Мелкие брызги расплавленного железа ISO 9150 2/2 > 25 капель
Устойчивость к разрыву ISO 13937-2 > 20 Н Соответствует
Электрическое сопротивление EN 1149-2 Н/Д > 105 Ом, соответствует
КРИТЕРИИ ВЫБОРА ОДЕЖДЫ ДЛЯ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ ПРИ ВЫПОЛНЕНИИ СВАРОЧНЫХ И ПОДОБНЫХ РАБОТ (ОСНОВНЫЕ УКАЗАНИЯ)
Тип одежды для сварочных работ Критерии, связанные с процессом: Критерии, связанные с условиями проведения работ:

Н/Д = Нет данных    *Согласно стандарту EN ISO 11611
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ЗАЩИТНАЯ ОДЕЖДА ДЛЯ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ ПРИ ВЫПОЛНЕНИИ СВАРОЧНЫХ И ПОДОБНЫХ РАБОТ

Класс 2

Ручная сварка, при которой появляется 
большое количество капель и брызг, 
например

Использование техники, например

 - ручная электро-дуговая сварка (с 
обычным электродом или электродом с 
целлюлозным покрытием);
 - дуговая сварка плавящимся 
электродом (с CO2  или смешанными 
газами);
 - дуговая сварка плавящимся 
электродом в среде инертного газа (с 
током высокого напряжения);
 - дуговая сварка порошковой 
проволокой с самоэкранированием 
зоны сварки;
 - плазменная резка;
 - дуговая резка;
 - газопламенная резка;
 - термическое напыление покрытий.

 - в замкнутых пространствах;
 - при потолочной сварке/резке или в схожих условияхs.

Н/Д = Нет данных    *Согласно стандарту EN ISO 11611

ИСПЫТАНИЕ ВСЕГО ИЗДЕЛИЯ
Метод испытания Метод испытания Результат испытания Класс EN
Тип 3: Испытание в струе EN ISO 17491-3:2009 Соответствует* Н/Д
Тип 4: Испытание на проникновение жидкости, распыляемой под сильным напором EN ISO 17491-4:2009, метод B Соответствует Н/Д
Тип 6: Испытание на проникновение жидкости, распыляемой под слабым напором EN ISO 17491-4:2008, метод A Соответствует Н/Д
Прочность швов EN ISO 13935-2 > 300 Н 5/6**

Н/Д = Нет данных    *Испытания проводились с герметизированным защитной лентой капюшоном.    **В соответствии со стандартом EN 14325:20

Дополнительную информацию о данном изделии и его эксплуатационных характеристиках можно получить у Вашего поставщика Тайкем® или у компании DuPont: www.ipp.dupont.com

СТАНДАРТНЫЕ ОБЛАСТИ ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ:  Комбинезон Tайкем® ТермоПро модель TP198T разработан для обеспечения химической защиты и защиты от жара и пламени, при использовании в 
ситуациях, определенных требованиями стандартов и классов, сертификатами соответствия которым изделие обладает. Стандарты и классы указаны на маркировке CE на самом изделии. Комбинезон обеспечивает 
защиту от кратковременного контакта с пламенем, некоторых форм теплообмена, брызг расплавленного металла, появляющихся в процессе сварочных работ, теплового риска электрической дуги, а также 
способствует спасению, снижению риска ожогов кожи и увеличению шансов на выживание в случае вспышки газовоздушной смеси (соответствует требованиям стандартов EN ISO 11612:2015 и EN ISO 11611:2015). 
Стандартные области применения, в зависимости от токсичности и условий проведения работ, включают в себя: защиту от интенсивного разбрызгивания и распыления под давлением органических и неорганических 
жидкостей, при условии, что существующий напор не превышает напора, используемого при проведении испытаний типа 3 (EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009). Данное средство защиты обеспечивает защиту от жидкостей, 
интенсивно разбрызгиваемых или распыляемых под давлением (тип 3), интенсивно разбрызгиваемых жидкостей (тип 4 – EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009) и ограниченного разбрызгивания и распыления жидкостей 
(тип 6 – EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009). Материал Tайкем ТермоПро, из которого изготовлен комбинезон Tайкем ТермоПро модель TP198T, соответствует стандарту EN 14126:2003. Согласно условиям воздействия, 
соответствующим стандарту EN 14126:2003, описанному в находящейся выше таблице, и полученным результатам, материал обеспечивает барьерную защиту от инфекционных агенто.
ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ:  Изделия Tайкем® ТермоПро не предназначены для использования при тушении пожаров. Изделия обеспечивают определенный уровень защиты от некоторых 
химических веществ, расплавленных металлов, брызг расплавленного металла, появляющихся в процессе сварочных работ, электрической дуги и теплового излучения, согласно стандартам и классам, описанным 
в находящихся выше таблицах, и указанным на маркировке CE на самом изделии. Изделия не обеспечивают защиту от всех видов электрической дуги. Изделия разрабатываются и испытываются так, чтобы помочь 
пользователю избежать травм во время спасения от пожара. Они предназначены для снижения риска потенциальных травм, однако ни один защитный костюм сам по себе не может полностью исключить риск 
получения травм или смертельного исхода. Защитная одежда должна использоваться специально обученным персоналом в условиях соблюдения основных правил техники безопасности. Огнестойкость изделия 
снизится, если защитная одежда будет загрязнена огнеопасными материалами. В случае попадания брызг расплавленного металла пользователь обязан немедленно покинуть зону проведения работ и снять изделие. 
В случае попадания брызг расплавленного металла изделие, если оно находится в непосредственной близости от кожи, не сможет полностью ликвидировать риск получения ожогов. Огнестойкость защитной одежды 
сварщика значительно снизится в случае увеличения количества кислорода в воздухе. При выполнении сварочных работ в замкнутых пространствах следует соблюдать исключительную осторожность, поскольку 
существует вероятность, что количество кислорода в воздухе возрастет. Изделия не предназначены для обеспечения защиты от удара током (электрического шока). Они предназначены исключительно для защиты 
от кратковременного, непреднамеренного контакта со сварочной дугой; в ситуациях, предполагающих повышенный риск удара током, требуются отдельные средства электроизоляции. Изделия, соответствующие 
требованиям 6.10 стандарта EN ISO 11611:2015 предназначены для обеспечения зашиты от кратковременного, непреднамеренного контакта с электропроводниками под напряжением не превышающим 100 
вольт постоянного тока. В некоторых случаях, например, при проведении потолочной сварки, могут понадобиться дополнительные средства для защиты отдельных частей тела. Уровень электроизоляции изделия 
снизится, если защитная одежда намокнет, испачкается или пропитается потом. Под комбинезоном модели TP198T нельзя носить нижнее белье, которое может расплавиться под воздействием жара, пламени 
или электрической дуги. Рекомендуется использование изделий Номекс® или белья, которое не плавится. Воздух, находящийся между слоями изоляционных материалов, играет большую роль в защите от жара. 
Уровень защиты снижен в местах, где изделие перетянуто поясом или ремешками. Комбинезон обеспечивает защиту только в том случае, когда все стыки между данным изделием и другими изделиями, например 
на шее, манжетах рукавов и штанин обеспечивают должный уровень защиты. Только внутренняя сторона материала, из которого изготовлен комбинезон Tайкем® ТермоПро модель TP198T, обработана заводским 
антистатическим покрытием. Поверхность изделия соответствует требованиям стандарта EN 1149-5:2008, если измерения проводятся согласно стандартам EN 1149-3:2004 и EN 1149-2:1997. Это должно учитываться 
в случае заземления изделия. Способность антистатической одежды и пользователя рассеивать электростатические разряды должна постоянно поддерживаться таким образом, чтобы сопротивление между 
человеком в защитном антистатическом костюме и землей составляло не меньше 105 Ом, но не больше 108 Ом. Этого можно достичь, например, за счет ношения подходящей обуви и использования соответствующих 
покрытий для пола, использования троса заземления или другим подходящим способом. Всегда проверяйте уровень заземления с помощью устройства для контроля. Способность антистатической одежды 
рассеивать электростатические разряды может ухудшиться в силу износа, старения и возможного загрязнения. Пользователь должен надлежащим образом заземлить комбинезон и человека в нем. Пользователь 
ни в коем случае не должен расстегивать или снимать антистатическую одежду при наличии легковоспламеняемых или взрывоопасных веществ в окружающей среде и во время работы с легковоспламеняемыми 
и взрывоопасными веществами. Ни в коем случае нельзя использовать антистатическую одежду в насыщенной кислородом атмосфере без предварительного согласования с инженером по технике безопасности. В 
случае присутствия в среде частиц очень малых размеров, интенсивного распыления жидкостей и разбрызгивания опасных веществ может возникнуть необходимость применения защитных комбинезонов с более 
высокой степенью механической прочности и/или барьерной защиты, чем комбинезон Tайкем® ТермоПро модели TP198T. Перед использованием изделия пользователь должен убедиться, что изделие обеспечивает 
достаточную барьерную защиту от химических веществ. Пользователь должен затянуть шнурки на капюшоне так, чтобы капюшон закрыл респиратор, а затем спрятать шнурки под защитный погодный клапан, 
прежде чем застегнуть его на жесткий крюк и матерчатую петлю. Для достижения уровня защиты, необходимого при некоторых видах применения, требовалось загерметизировать капюшон защитной лентой. 
Герметизация изделия лентой может негативно сказаться на уровне защиты от жара и пламени, теплового излучения, электрической дуги, брызг металла и расплавленного металла при выполнении сварочных 
работ. При необходимости пользователь должен использовать огнестойкую/термостойкую ленту. Использование ленты не должно негативно сказываться на процедуре снятия в случае чрезвычайной ситуации. Ткань 
Tайкем® ТермоПро не обладает/обладает недостаточной термоизоляцией для обеспечения пользователя защитой от продолжительного воздействия холода или жары. Температура, которую выдерживает ткань и 
швы, значительно превышает температуру, которую без повреждений может выдерживать человеческая кожа. Пользователь должен провести анализ степени риска, включая подтверждение уровня барьерной 
защиты от интересующих его химических веществ, на основании которого пользователь решит, какими СИЗ воспользоваться. Пользователь должен единолично принимать решение о правильности сочетания 
полностью защищающего тело комбинезона и вспомогательных средств защиты (перчаток, ботинок, респиратора, белья и пр.), а также о продолжительности использования одной и той же защитной одежды для 
конкретной работы с учетом ее защитных характеристик, удобства ношения и тепловой нагрузки. Для обеспечения защиты всего тела защитная одежда должна быть полностью застегнута. Компания DuPont не несет 
ответственности за неправильное использование своей продукции.
ПОДГОТОВКА К ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ:  Проверьте изделия Tайкем® ТермоПро перед использованием. Не используйте изделие в случае присутствия дефектов, загрязнений или повреждений.
ЧИСТКА И ТЕХНИЧЕСКОЕ ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ: Только для ограниченного применения. Не чистить, также из соображений гигиены. Изделия могут использоваться в случае, если они не были 
повреждены, модифицированы или загрязнены. В случае если изделие было загрязнено в процессе использования, оно должно быть продезинфицировано перед снятием и затем утилизировано. В случае если 
изделие было повреждено в процессе использования, немедленно вернитесь в безопасную среду, пройдите дезактивацию и утилизируйте изделие безопасным способом.
ХРАНЕНИЕ:  Изделия можно хранить при температуре не превышающей 49°C в темном месте (например, картонной коробке), избегая попадания УФ лучей. Срок хранения данного изделия в надлежащих 
условиях составляет 5 лет.
УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ:  Данные изделия могут быть сожжены или захоронены на контролируемых свалках. Ограничения по утилизации зависят от загрязнений, полученных в процессе использования, а также должны 
соответствовать национальному или местному законодательствам.
Последняя проверка содержания настоящей инструкции была выполнена нотифицированным органом Aitex в январе 2016 г.

LIETUVIŲ 	 NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA

VIDINĖS ETIKETĖS ŽENKLINIMAS  1    Prekės ženklas. 2      Drabužio gamintojas. 3     Modelio identifikacija – „Tychem® ThermoPro“ TP198T modelis yra apsauginis kombinezonas su gobtuvu. 4     E žen-
klas – kombinezonas atitinka pagal Europos teisės aktus III kategorijos asmeninėms apsaugos priemonėms taikomus reikalavimus. Tipo bandymo ir kokybės užtikrinimo sertifikatus išdavė AITEX, Plaza Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 
Alcoy, Ispanija, EB paskelbtosios įstaigos numeris 0161. 5     Nurodo apsaugančios nuo chemikalų aprangos atitiktį Europos standartams. 6      Kombinezonas yra natūraliai antistatinis tik vidinėje pusėje ir suteikia elek-
trostatinę apsaugą pagal EN 1149-5:2008, EN 1149-3:2004 ir EN Nenaudoti pakartotinai. 7     Viso kūno apsaugos tipai, kuriais pasižymi šis kombinezonas, atitinka nuo chemikalų apsaugančios aprangos Europos standar-
tus: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (3 ir 4 tipų) ir EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (6 tipo). 8     Apsauga nuo karščio ir liepsnos pagal EN ISO 11612:2015.  9     Apsauginė apranga, dėvima suvirinimo ir panašių procesų metu pagal 
EN ISO 11611:2015.  10    Apsauginė apranga nuo šiluminio pavojaus, kurį sukelia elektros lankas, pagal IEC 61482-2:2009.  11     Audinys apsaugo nuo karščio ir liepsnos pagal EN ISO 14116, 3 rodiklis. 12    Prieš dėvint 
būtina perskaityti šią naudojimo instrukciją. 13    Dydžio piktogramoje nurodyti kūno matmenys (cm). Išmatuokite savo kūną ir pasirinkite reikiamą dydį.  14   2   Nenaudoti pakartotinai.  15    Date of manufacture.   
 16    Pagaminimo data.   16.     Kiti sertifikavimo duomenys, išskyrus CE ženklo ir Europos paskelbtosios įstaigos informaciją.

PENKIŲ PRIEŽIŪROS PIKTOGRAMŲ REIKŠMĖ:

    
Neplauti. Skalbimas turi įtakos

apsaugos charakteristikoms (pvz., nuplaunama antistatinė danga). Nelyginti. Nedžiovinti džiovyklėje. Nevalyti cheminiu būdu. Nebalinti.
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„TYCHEM® THERMOPRO“ IR „TYCHEM® THERMOPRO“ TP198T MODELIO CHARAKTERISTIKOS:
AUDINIO FIZIKINĖS SAVYBĖS BANDYMO METODAS REZULTATAS EN KLASĖ*
Atsparumas trinčiai EN 530, 2 metodas > 2000 ciklų 6/6**
Klosčių atsparumas įtrūkimui EN ISO 7854, B metodas > 1000 ciklų 1/6**
Atsparumas trapeciniam plėšimui EN ISO 9073-4 > 100 N 5/6
Atsparumas tempimui EN ISO 13934-1 > 500 N 5/6
Atsparumas pradūrimui EN 863 > 10 N 2/6

  NT – netaikytina   * Pagal EN 14325:2004 ** Slėginis indas 

 „TYCHEM® THERMOPRO“ IR „TYCHEM® THEMOPRO“ TP198T MODELIO CHARAKTERISTIKOS 
PAGAL EN 1149-5: 2008 BANDYMO METODAS REZULTATAS

Krūvio mažėjimas EN 1149-3:2004 M 2 metodas · EN 1149-5:2008 t 50 < 4 s arba S > 0,2*, patvirtinta
 *t 50 = pusėjimo trukmė, S = ekranavimo faktorius  

MEDŽIAGOS ATSPARUMAS SKYSČIŲ SKVERBIMUISI (EN ISO 6530)
Chemikalai EN klasės prasiskverbimo rodiklis* EN klasės nepralaidumo rodiklis*
Sieros rūgštis (30 %)  3/3  3/3
Natrio hidroksidas (10 %)  3/3  3/3
o-Ksilenas  3/3  3/3
Butan-1-olis  3/3  3/3

* Pagal EN 14325:2004
MEDŽIAGOS IR JUOSTELĖMIS SUTVIRTINTOS SIŪLĖS ATSPARUMAS SKYSČIŲ PRASISKVERBIMUI (EN ISO 6529 A METODAS, PRASISKVERBIMO LAIKAS ESANT 1 µg/cm2 • min))
Chemikalai Prasiskverbimo laikas (min.) EN klasė*
Toluenas > 480  6/6
n-Heksanas > 480  6/6
Etileteris > 480  6/6
Acetonas > 480  6/6

* Pagal EN 14325:2004
AUDINIO ATSPARUMAS INFEKCIJOS SUKĖLĖJŲ PRASISKVERBIMUI
Bandymas Bandymo metodas EN klasė*
Atsparumas kraujo ir organizmo skysčių prasiskverbimui naudojant sintetinį kraują ISO 16603  6/6
Atsparumas kraujo patogenų prasiskverbimui naudojant Phi-X174 bakteriofagą ISO 16604, D procedūra  6/6
Atsparumas užteršimui užterštais skysčiais EN ISO 22610  6/6
Atsparumas biologiškai užterštų purškalų prasiskverbimui ISO/DIS 22611  3/3
Atsparumas užterštų kietųjų dalelių prasiskverbimui ISO 22612  3/3

* Pagal EN 14126:2003
APSAUGA NUO KARŠČIO IR LIEPSNOS
Bandymas Bandymo metodas Rezultatas – EN klasė*
Atsparumas 180 °C +/- 5 °C karščiui ISO 17493 Patvirtinta
Atsparumas 260 +/- 5 °C karščiui ISO 17493 Patvirtinta
Liepsnos plitimo (paviršiaus užsidegimo) ribojimas, kodo raidė A1 ISO 15025:2000, A procedūra A1, 3 rodiklis**
Konvekcinė šiluma, kodo raidė B ISO 9151 B1
Spinduliuojama šiluma, kodo raidė C ISO 6942, B metodas C1
Išlydyto aliuminio tiškalai, kodo raidė D ISO 9185 D1
Išlydytos geležies tiškalai, kodo raidė E ISO 9185 E2
Kontaktinė šiluma, kodo raidė F ISO 12127 F2
Elektros lankas – atviro lanko bandymo metodas IEC 61482-1-1 ATPV = 15 cal/cm2

Elektros lankas – kameroje atliekami bandymai IEC 61482-1-2 4kA – 1/2 klasė
* Pagal EN ISO 11612 ** Pagal EN ISO 14116

APSAUGINĖ APRANGA, DĖVIMA SUVIRINIMO IR PANAŠIŲ PROCESŲ METU
Bandymas Bandymo metodas EN klasė* Rezultatas*
Maži išlydyto metalo tiškalai ISO 9150 2/2 > 25 lašai
Stipris plėšiant ISO 13937-2 > 20 N Patvirtinta
Elektrinė varža EN 1149-2 NT > 105 omų, patvirtinta
ATRANKOS KRITERIJAI APRANGAI, DĖVIMAI SUVIRINIMO IR PANAŠIŲ PROCESŲ METU 
(ATSKAITOS TAŠKAI)
Suvirintojų aprangos tipas Atrankos kriterijai, susiję su procesu: Atrankos kriterijai, susiję su aplinkos sąlygomis:

2 klasė

Rankinis suvirinimas, kurio metu susidaro 
didelis purslų ir lašų kiekis, pvz. Mechanizmų naudojimas, pvz.:

 - MMA suvirinimas (baziniu arba celiuliozės 
sluoksniu dengtu elektrodu);
 - MAG suvirinimas (su CO2  arba du-
jų mišiniu);
 - MIG suvirinimas (didele srove);
 - lankinis suvirinimas savisauge milteline 
viela su fliuso užpildu;
 - plazminis pjovimas;
 - drožimas;
 - deguoninis pjovimas;
 - karštasis užpurškimas.

 - uždarose erdvėse;
 - virinant / pjaunant virš galvos ar panašiose suvaržytose padėtys.

NT = netaikytina * Pagal EN ISO 11611

VISO KOSTIUMO BANDYMAS
Bandymo metodas Bandymo metodas Bandymo rezultatas EN klasė
3 tipas: Bandymas srove EN ISO 17491-3:2009 Patvirtinta* NT
4 tipas: didelio intensyvumo purškiamasis bandymas EN ISO 17491-4:2009, B metodas Patvirtinta NT
6 tipas: mažo intensyvumo purškiamasis bandymas EN ISO 17491-4:2008, A metodas Patvirtinta NT
Siūlių stiprumas EN ISO 13935-2 > 300 N 5/6**

NT = netaikytina * Bandymas atliktas gobtuvą susandarinus juostele    ** Pagal EN 14325:2004
Norėdami sužinoti daugiau apie šią aprangą ir jos charakteristikas, susisiekite su „Tychem®“ tiekėju arba „DuPont“: www.ipp.dupont.com

ĮPRASTOS NAUDOJIMO SRITYS.  „Tychem® ThermoPro“ TP198T modelio paskirtis – cheminė apsauga ir apsauga nuo karščio ir liepsnos, kai drabužis naudojamas pagal konkrečią paskirtį, pagal standartų reikalavimus 
ir atsižvelgiant į klases, pagal kurias jis sertifikuotas. Standartai ir klasės nurodyti drabužio CE etiketėje. Jis apsaugo nuo trumpalaikio kontakto su liepsna, tam tikrų formų nedidelio šilumos perdavimo, išlydyto metalo tiškalų, išlydy-
to metalo purslų suvirinant, šiluminio pavojaus, kurį sukelia elektros lankas, ir gali būti naudojamas kaip evakuacinis kombinezonas, siekiant potencialiai sumažinti odos nudegimų laipsnį ir padidinti išgyvenamumo tikimybę ugnies 
pliūpsnio atveju (atitinka EN ISO 11612:2015 ir EN ISO 11611:2015). Priklausomai nuo toksiškumo ir ekspozicijos sąlygų, jis paprastai naudojamas apsisaugoti nuo tam tikrų organinių ir neorganinių skysčių ir intensyvių arba slėginių 
purškiamų skysčių, kai poveikio slėgis yra ne didesnis nei naudojamas 3 tipo bandymuose (EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009). Šis apsauginis drabužis suteikia apsaugą nuo intensyvių arba slėginių purškiamų skysčių (3 tipo), intensyvių 
purškiamų skysčių (4 tipo – EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009) ir ribotų tiškalų ar purškiamų skysčių (6 tipo – EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009). „Tychem® ThermoPro“ TP198T modelyje naudojamas „Tychem® ThermoPro“ audinys išlaikė visus EN 
14126:2003 testus. EN 14126:2003 apibrėžtomis ir pirmiau pateiktoje lentelėje nurodytomis poveikio sąlygomis gauti rezultatai leidžia daryti išvadą, kad medžiaga sudaro barjerą infekcijos sukėlėjams.
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NAUDOJIMO APRIBOJIMAI.  „Tychem® ThermoPro“ drabužiai nėra skirti gaisro gesinimo darbams ir suteikia konkretaus lygio apsaugą nuo tam tikrų chemikalų, išlydytų metalų, suvirinant susidarančių išlydytų metalų 
purslų, elektros lanko ar šiluminės spinduliuotės, remiantis standartais ir klasėmis, kuriuos jie atitinka (žr. duomenis lentelėse ir ant drabužių pateikiamose CE etiketėse). Drabužiai neapsaugo nuo visų elektros lanko tipų. Jie supro-
jektuoti ir išbandyti taip, kad sumažintų sužalojimų pavojų gelbėjantis nuo gaisro. Jie skirti padėti sumažinti galimus susižalojimus, tačiau vien dėvint apsauginę aprangą apsisaugoti nuo visų sužalojimo ar mirties pavojų neįmanoma. 
Išmokyti darbuotojai, dėvintys apsauginę aprangą, taip pat turi laikytis bendrųjų saugos reikalavimų. Jei apsauginė apranga bus užteršta degiosiomis medžiagomis, apsaugos nuo liepsnos lygis sumažės. Jei užtyška išlydyto metalo 
tiškalų, dėvėtojas turi nedelsdamas pasišalinti iš darbo zonos ir drabužį nusivilkti. Jei drabužis dėvimas tiesiog ant kūno, užtiškus išlydyto metalo tiškalų jis neapsaugos nuo visų nudegimo pavojų. Padidėjus deguonies kiekiui ore, 
suvirintojo apsauginės aprangos apsaugos nuo liepsnos lygis bus gerokai mažesnis. Itin atsargiai suvirinimo darbus reikia atlikti uždarose erdvėse (pvz., ten, kur gali padidėti deguonies koncentracija aplinkoje). Drabužiai nėra skirti 
apsaugai nuo elektros smūgio. Jie tik skirti tam, kad apsaugotų atsitiktinai trumpam prisilietus omų ir mažesnė nei 108 omų (pvz., pasirinkus tinkamą avalynę ar grindų sistemą, naudojant įžeminimo kabelį ar kitas tinkamas priemo-
nes). Stebėjimo prietaisu visada patikrinkite, ar įžeminimas tinkamas. Elektrostatinį krūvį išsklaidančios apsauginės aprangos charakteristikoms įtakos gali turėti natūralus susidėvėjimas ir teršalai. Naudotojas turi užtikrinti tinkamą 
aprangos ir dėvėtojo įžeminimą. Elektrostatinį krūvį išsklaidančios aprangos negalima atsegti ar nusivilkti būnant degioje arba sprogioje aplinkoje, tvarkant degias arba sprogias medžiagas. Iš anksto negavus saugos inžinieriaus lei-
dimo, elektrostatinį krūvį išsklaidančios aprangos negalima dėvėti gausiai deguonies prisodrintoje aplinkoje. Aplinkoje, kurioje yra labai smulkių metalo purslų savybes atliekant suvirinimo darbus. Jei naudojama plėvelė, dėvėtojas 
turi naudoti liepsnai ar karščiui atsparią plėvelę. Plėvelė neturi kliudyti nusirengti drabužį susidarius ekstremaliai situacijai. „Tychem® ThermoPro“ audinys šilumine izoliacija nepasižymi arba ji per maža, kad dėvėtojo odą apsaugotų 
nuo karščio arba šalčio ilgalaikio poveikio. Audinio ir siūlių temperatūros diapazonas gerokai viršija temperatūrą, kurią žmogaus oda gali ištverti nepatirdama pažeidimų. Prieš rinkdamasis asmenines apsaugos priemones, naudo-
tojas turi atlikti rizikos analizę, įskaitant atitinkamo chemikalo barjero savybių patikrinimą. Jis vienintelis sprendžia, kokį apsauginės aprangos ir papildomų priedų (batų, pirštinių, kvėpavimo apsaugos priemonių, apatinių drabužių 
ir t. t.) derinį reikia pasirinkti ir kiek laiko apsauginę aprangą galima dėvėti dirbant konkretų darbą, atsižvelgiant į jos apsaugines savybes, patogumą ar atsparumą karščiui. Kai reikia viso kūno apsaugos, apsauginė apranga turi būti 
gerai užsegta. „DuPont“ neatsako už netinkamą jos gaminių naudojimą.
PARUOŠIMAS NAUDOTI. „Tychem® ThermoPro“ drabužius prieš dėvėdami patikrinkite. Jei drabužiai turi defektų arba yra užteršti ar pažeisti, jų nedėvėkite.
VALYMAS IR PRIEŽIŪRA. Tik ribotas naudojimas. Nevalyti, net ir higienos sumetimais. Drabužius galima dėvėti tol, kol jie nėra pažeisti, pakeisti arba užteršti. Jei drabužis dėvint užteršiamas, prieš nusivelkant būtina atlikti 
kenksmingumo pašalinimo procedūrą. Jei drabužis dėvint pažeidžiamas, nedelsdami pasišalinkite, atlikite kenksmingumo pašalinimo procedūrą ir drabužį išmeskite.
LAIKYMAS.  Drabužius galima laikyti < 49 °C temperatūroje, tamsoje (kartoninėje dėžėje), nuo UV spindulių apsaugotoje vietoje. Jei šie drabužiai laikomi tinkamai, jų laikymo trukmė yra 5 metai.
IŠMETIMAS:  Šiuos drabužius galima sudeginti arba išmesti į kontroliuojamą sąvartyną. Išmetimo apribojimai priklauso nuo užteršimo naudojant laipsnio ir yra numatyti nacionaliniuose arba vietiniuose teisės aktuose.
Šios instrukcijos turinį paskelbtoji įstaiga „Aitex“ paskutinį kartą peržiūrėjo 2016 m. sausio mėnesį.

LATVIEŠU VALODĀ 	 LIETOŠANAS PAMĀCĪBA

IEKŠĒJĀS ETIĶETES APZĪMĒJUMI  1     Preču zīme. 2      Apģērba ražotājs. 3     Modeļa identifikācija – Tychem® ThermoPro modelis TP198T ir aizsargapģērbs ar kapuci. 4     CE marķējums — aizsargapģērbs at-
bilst Eiropas tiesību aktos noteiktajām III kategorijas individuālo aizsardzības līdzekļu prasībām. Tipa pārbaudes un kvalitātes nodrošināšanas sertifikātus izsniegusi iestāde AITEX, Plaza Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoy, Spānija, 
EK pilnvarotās iestādes numurs 0161. 5     Norāda ķīmisko vielu iedarbības aizsargapģērbu atbilstību Eiropas standartiem. 6      Aizsargapģērbs ir antistatisks tikai no iekšpuses un nodrošina elektrostatisko aizsardzību 
atbilstīgi standartiem EN 1149-5:2008 un EN 1149-3:2004, un EN 1149-2:1997, ja tas ir pareizi iezemēts. 7     Ar šo aizsargapģērbu ir nodrošināti šādi visa ķermeņa aizsardzības “tipi” atbilstīgi Eiropas standartiem aizsar-
gapģērbam pret ķīmiskām vielām: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (3. tips un 4. tips) un EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (6. tips). 8     Aizsardzība pret karstumu un liesmām atbilst standartam EN ISO 11612:2015.  9     Aizsardzība, 
veicot metināšanu un līdzīgus procesus, atbilst standartam EN ISO 11611:2015.  10    Aizsargapģērbs nodrošina aizsardzību pret termisko apdraudējumu, veicot elektriskā loka metināšanu, atbilstīgi standartam IEC 61482-
2:2009.  11     Audums nodrošina aizsardzību pret karstumu un liesmām atbilstīgi standartam EN ISO 14116:3. 12    Valkātājam jāizlasa šī lietošanas pamācība. 13    Izmēra piktogrammā norādīti ķermeņa parametri (cm). 
Nosakiet sava ķermeņa parametrus un izvēlieties atbilstošo izmēru.  14   2   Neizmantojiet atkārtoti.  15    Izgatavošanas datums.   16    Cita informācija par sertifikāciju, kas nav saistīta ar CE marķējumu un Eiropas pil-
nvaroto iestādi.

PIECĀS AIZSARGAPĢĒRBA KOPŠANAS PIKTOGRAMMĀS IR NORĀDĪTS:

    
Nemazgāt! Mazgāšana ietekmē

aizsargspēju (piem., tiks nomazgāts antistatiskais pārklājums) Negludināt! Nežāvēt elektriskajā žāvētājā! Netīrīt ķīmiski! Nebalināt!

TYCHEM® THERMOPRO UN TYCHEM® THERMOPRO MODEĻA TP198T EKSPLUATĀCIJAS RAKSTURLIELUMI:
AUDUMA FIZIKĀLĀS ĪPAŠĪBAS TESTA METODE REZULTĀTS EN KLASE*
Nodilumizturība EN 530, 2. metode > 2000 cikli 6/6**
Izturība pret plaisāšanu lieces ietekmē EN ISO 7854, B metode > 1000 cikli 1/6**
Trapecveida pārraušanas pretestība EN ISO 9073-4 > 100 N 5/6
Stiepes izturība EN ISO 13934-1 > 500 N 5/6
Caurduršanas izturība EN 863 > 10 N 2/6

N/A = Neattiecas    *Atbilstīgi standartam EN 14325:2004  **Spiedtvertne 
TYCHEM® THERMOPRO UN TYCHEM® THEMOPRO MODEĻA TP198T EKSPLUATĀCIJAS 
RAKSTURLIELUMI ATBILSTĪGI STANDARTAM EN 1149-5: 2008 TESTA METODE REZULTĀTS

Lādiņa vājinājums EN 1149-3:2004 2. metode · EN 1149-5:2008 t 50 < 4s vai S > 0,2*, Pozitīvs
 *t 50 = vājinājuma puslaiks, S = aizsardzības koeficients   

AUDUMA NOTURĪBA PRET ŠĶIDRUMU CAURSŪKŠANOS (standarts EN ISO 6530)
Ķīmiska viela Caursūkšanās rādītājs — EN klase* Necaurlaidības rādītājs — EN klase*
Sērskābe (30 %)  3/3  3/3
Nātrija hidroksīds (10%)  3/3  3/3
o-ksilols  3/3  3/3
Butāns-1-ol  3/3  3/3

* Atbilstīgi standartam EN 14325:2004
AUDUMA UN LĪMĒTO ŠUVJU NOTURĪBA PRET ŠĶIDRUMU CAURSŪKŠANOS (EN ISO 6529, A METODE, ILGIZTURĪBAS-AIZSARDZĪBAS FUNKCIJU ZAUDĒŠANAS LAIKS PIE 1 µg/cm2 • min))
Ķīmiska viela Ilgizturības-aizsardzības funkciju zaudēšanas laiks (min.) EN klase*
Toluēns > 480  6/6
n-heksāns > 480  6/6
Etilēteris > 480  6/6
Acetons > 480  6/6

* Atbilstīgi standartam EN 14325:2004
AUDUMA NOTURĪBA PRET INFEKCIJU IZRAISĪTĀJU IEKĻŪŠANU
Tests Testa metode EN klase*
Noturība pret asins un citu ķermeņa šķidrumu caursūkšanos, izmantojot sintētiskās asinis ISO 16603  6/6
Noturība pret tādu slimību ierosinātāju iekļūšanu, kas tiek pārnēsāti ar asinīm,  
izmantojot Phi-X174 bakteriofāgu

ISO 16604 D procedūra  6/6

Noturība pret inficētu šķidrumu radītu piesārņojumu EN ISO 22610  6/6
Noturība pret bioloģiski inficētu aerosolu caursūkšanos ISO/DIS 22611  3/3
Noturība pret inficētu cieto daļiņu iekļūšanu ISO 22612  3/3

* Atbilstīgi standartam EN 14126:2003
AIZSARDZĪBA PRET KARSTUMU UN LIESMĀM
Tests Testa metode Rezultāts — EN klase*
Termiskā izturība 180°C +/-5°C temperatūrā ISO 17493 Pozitīvs
Termiskā izturība 260°C +/5°C temperatūrā ISO 17493 Pozitīvs
Liesmas izplatīšanās ierobežošana (virsmas aizdegšanās), apzīmējuma kods A1 ISO 15025:2000, A procedūra A1, rādītājs 3**
Konvektīvais siltums, apzīmējuma kods B ISO 9151 B1
Starojuma siltums, apzīmējuma kods C ISO 6942, B metode C1
Kausēta alumīnija šļakatas, apzīmējuma kods D ISO 9185 D1
Kausēta dzelzs šļakatas, apzīmējuma kods E ISO 9185 E2
Kontaktsiltums, apzīmējuma kods F ISO 12127 F2
Elektriskā loka metināšana — atvērta loka testa metode IEC 61482-1-1 ATPV = 15 cal/cm2

Elektriskā loka metināšana — kameras testa metode IEC 61482-1-2 4kA – klase 1/2
* Atbilstīgi standartam EN ISO 11612    ** Atbilstīgi standartam EN ISO 14116
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AIZSARGAPĢĒRBS IZMANTOŠANAI METINĀŠANAS UN LĪDZĪGOS PROCESOS
Tests Testa metode EN klase* Rezultāts*
Sīkas kausēta metāla šļakatas ISO 9150 2/2 > 25 pilieni
Noturība pret pārraušanu ISO 13937-2 > 20 N Pozitīvs
Elektriskā pretestība EN 1149-2 N/A > 105 omi, Pozitīvs
ATLASES KRITĒRIJI, IZVĒLOTIES AIZSARGAPĢĒRBU IZMANTOŠANAI METINĀŠANAS UN LĪDZĪGOS PROCESOS (ATSAUCES PUNKTI)
Metinātāja apģērba tips Ar procesu saistīti atlases kritēriji: Ar vides apstākļiem saistīti atlases kritēriji

2. klase

Rokas metināšanas veidi, liels šļakatu un 
pilienu daudzums, piemēram: Iekārtu ekspluatācija, piemēram:

 - MMA metināšana (ar bāziskā un celulozes 
pārklājuma elektrodu).
 - MAG metināšana (ar CO2  vai gāzu 
maisījumu)
 - MIG metināšana (ar augstu strāvu);
 - loka metināšana ar stieplēm ar pašekranē-
jumu un kausējuma pildījumu;
 - plazmas griešana;
 - grebšana;
 - skābekļa griešana;
 - termiskā izsmidzināšana.

 - norobežotās telpās;
 - metinot/griežot virs galvas vai līdzīgās ierobežotās pozīcijās.

N/A = Neattiecas    *Atbilstīgi standartam EN ISO 116

VISPĀRĒJĀS ATBILSTĪBAS PĀRBAUDES RĀDĪTĀJI
Testa metode Testa metode Testa rezultāts EN klase
3. tips: Strūklas tests EN ISO 17491-3:2009 Pozitīvs* N/A
4. tips: Intensīvas apsmidzināšanas tests EN ISO 17491-4:2009, B metode Pozitīvs N/A
6. tips: Vājas apsmidzināšanas tests EN ISO 17491-4:2008, A metode Pozitīvs N/A
Šuvju stiprība EN ISO 13935-2 > 300 N 5/6**

N/A = Neattiecas    *Tests veikts līmētai kapucei.    * Atbilstīgi standartam EN 14325:2004

Lai saņemtu plašāku informāciju par šiem aizsargapģērbiem un to ekspluatācijas raksturlielumiem, sazinieties ar Tychem® piegādātāju vai DuPont: www.ipp.dupont.com.
AIZSARGAPĢĒRBA PARASTĀS IZMANTOŠANAS SFĒRAS:  Tychem® ThermoPro modelis TP198T paredzēts ķīmiskās aizsardzības nodrošināšanai un aizsardzībai pret karstumu un liesmām īpašos izman-
tošanas apstākļos atbilstīgi standartu prasībām un klasēm, kurās aizsargapģērbs ir sertificēts. Standarti un klases norādīti uz CE etiķetes apģērba iekšpusē. Tas izgatavots, lai nodrošinātu aizsardzību pret īslaicīgu saskari ar liesmu, 
īslaicīgu siltumpārnesi konkrētos gadījumos, kausēta metāla šļakatām, metināšanas darbību radītām kausēta metāla šļakatām, elektriskās loka metināšanas radītu termisko apdraudējumu, un arī pašizglābšanās vajadzībām aizde-
gšanās gadījumā, lai mazinātu ādas apdegumu iespējamību vai palielinātu izdzīvošanas iespējas (atbilstīgi standartam EN ISO 11612:2015 un EN ISO 11611:2015). Atkarībā no toksiskuma un iedarbības apstākļiem parasti to izmanto 
aizsardzībai pret konkrētiem organiskiem un neorganiskiem šķidrumiem un intensīvas iedarbības vai saspiestiem šķidriem aerosoliem, ja iedarbības spiediens nav augstāks par spiedienu, kas izmantots 3. tipa (EN 14605:2005 + 
A1:2009) testa metodē. Šis aizsargapģērbs nodrošina aizsardzību pret intensīvas iedarbības vai saspiestiem šķidriem aerosoliem (3. tips), intensīvas iedarbības šķidriem aerosoliem (4. tips — EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009) nelielu 
daudzumu šķidruma šļakatu vai aerosolu (6. tips — EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009). Visu standartā EN 14126:2003 paredzēto testu rezultāti Tychem® ThermoPro, kas izmantots Tychem® ThermoPro modelim TP198T, bija pozitīvi. 
Standartā EN 14126:2003 noteiktajos un iepriekšējā tabulā aprakstītajos iedarbības apstākļos iegūtie rezultāti pierāda, ka attiecīgais materiāls nodrošina izolāciju pret infekciju izraisītājiem.
LIETOŠANAS IEROBEŽOJUMI:  Tychem® ThermoPro aizsargapģērbi nav paredzēti ugunsdzēsības darbībām un ir izgatavoti, lai nodrošinātu noteiktas pakāpes aizsardzību pret konkrētām ķimikālijām, kausētiem metāli-
em, metināšanas darbību radītām kausēta metāla šļakatām, elektriskās loka metināšanas radītu vai siltuma starojumu atbilstīgi standartu prasībām un klasēm, kurām atbilst aizsargapģērbs, kā aprakstīts iepriekšējās tabulās un 
uz CE etiķetes apģērba iekšpusē. Aizsargapģērbi neaizsargā pret visu elektriskā loka metināšanas veidu iedarbību. Tie izgatavoti un testēti, lai palīdzētu samazināt ievainojumu iespējamību, glābjoties ugunsgrēka gadījumā. Tie 
ir paredzēti, lai palīdzētu samazināt ievainojumu iespējamību, bet nekāds aizsargapģērbs viens pats nevar aizsargāt pret visiem ievainojumu riskiem vai nāvi. Aizsargapģērbs jālieto apmācītiem darbiniekiem atbilstīgi vispārējai 
drošības praksei. Ja aizsargapģērbs būs piesārņots ar uzliesmojošiem materiāliem, samazināsies aizsardzība pret liesmu iedarbību. Ja uz aizsargapģērba nokļuvušas kausēta metāla šļakatas, lietotājam nekavējoties jāatstāj darba 
zona un aizsargapģērbs jānovelk. Ja aizsargapģērbu valkā tieši uz kailas ādas un uz aizsargapģērba nokļuvušas kausēta metāla šļakatas, netiks novērsti visi apdeguma radītu ievainojumu riski. Palielināts skābekļa daudzums gaisā 
ievērojami samazinās metinātāja aizsargapģērba aizsargspēju. Īpaši zemes, iespējams, būs vajadzīga ķermeņa daļu papildu aizsardzība. Ja apģērbs ir mitrs, netīrs vai piesvīdis, samazinās tā elektriskās izolācijas spēja. Zem modeļa 
TP198T aizsargapģērbiem nedrīkst valkāt tādu apģērbu kā, piemēram, kreklus, bikses, apakšapģērbu vai apakšveļu, kas kūst karstuma, liesmu un loka iedarbībā. Ieteicams lietot Nomex® vai nekūstošus apakšapģērbus. Gaisa slānis 
starp materiālu kārtām ir svarīgs faktors, lai nodrošinātu siltumizolāciju. Aizsardzības spēja samazinās ķermenim cieši piegulošās vai jostas vai siksnu piespiestās zonās. Aizsargapģērbs var nodrošināt aizsardzību tikai tad, ja šā aizsar-
gapģērba saskare ar citiem apģērbiem kakla, plaukstu locītavu un potīšu daļā ir atbilstoša. Tychem® ThermoPro modeļa TP198T izgatavošanai izmantotais audums tikai iekšpusē ir antistatisks, un aizsargapģērbs atbilst standartā EN 
1149-5:2008 noteiktajām virsmas prasībām, veicot standartā EN 1149-3:2004 un EN 1149-2:1997 paredzētos mērījumus. Tas jāņem vērā, zemējot aizsargapģērbu. Apģērba un tā valkātāja elektrostatisko lādiņu izkliedes veiktspēja 
pastāvīgi jānodrošina tā, lai pretestība starp cilvēku, kas valkā apģērbu aizsardzībai pret elektrostatisko izkliedi, un zemi būtu lielāka par 105 omiem un mazāka par 108 omiem, piemēram, valkājot piemērotus apavus / izmantojot 
piemērotu grīdas segumu, izmantojot zemējuma kabeli vai citus piemērotus līdzekļus. Veicot pārbaudi ar mērierīci, vienmēr pārliecinieties, ka zemējums ir pareizs. Elektrostatiskos lādiņus izkliedējoša aizsargapģērba izkliedes spēju 
var ietekmēt tā nolietojums un iespējamais piesārņojums. Lietotājam ir jānodrošina atbilstošs zemējums gan apģērbam, gan tā valkātājam. Elektrostatiskos lādiņus izkliedējošu aizsargapģērbu nedrīkst atvērt vai noģērbt vietās, kur 
ir iespējama uzliesmojošu vai sprādzienbīstamu gāzu klātbūtne, kā arī rīkojoties ar uzliesmojošām vai sprādzienbīstamām vielām. Elektrostatiskos lādiņus izkliedējošu aizsargapģērbu nedrīkst izmantot vietās, kur gaisā ir palielināts 
skābekļa daudzums, ja iepriekš nav saņemta atļauja no atbildīgā drošības speciālista. Atsevišķu ļoti sīku daļiņu, intensīvas iedarbības šķidro aerosolu uzsmidzināšanas vai bīstamu vielu uzšļakstīšanas gadījumā var būt nepieciešami 
aizsargapģērbi ar lielākas mehāniskās izturības un/vai izolācijas īpašībām, nekā to nodrošina Tychem® ThermoPro modelis TP198T. Valkātājam pirms lietošanas jānodrošina aizsargapģērba izolācijas atbilstība aizsardzībai pret visiem 
ķīmiskās iedarbības riskiem. Valkātājam kapuces auklas jāsavelk cieši ap respiratoru un pirms āķa ievietošanas cilpā jānoslēpj auklas zem vētras atloka. Lai sasniegtu konkrētos apstākļos paredzēto ķīmisko aizsardzību, obligāti ar 
līmlenti jāpielīmē kapuce. Aizsargapģērba līmēšana ar līmlenti var negatīvi ietekmēt aizsargspēju pret karstumu un liesmām, siltuma starojumu, elektrisko loku, metāla šļakatām un metināšanas darbību radītām kausēta metāla 
šļakatām. Izmantojot līmlenti, valkātājam jāizmanto ugunsizturīga / augstā temperatūrā izturīga lente. Jāraugās, lai avārijas situācijā lente netraucētu novilkt apģērbu. Tychem® ThermoPro audums nodrošina nelielu vai vispār nen-
odrošina siltumizolāciju, lai aizsargātu valkātāja ādu ilgstošas karstuma vai aukstuma iedarbības apstākļos. Auduma un šuvju izturības temperatūras diapazons ir daudz lielāks par temperatūru, kādu cilvēka āda var izturēt, negūstot 
ievainojumus. Lai izvēlētos piemērotu IAL, valkātājam jāveic riska analīze, tostarp pārbaudot, vai tiek nodrošināta pietiekama izolācija pret attiecīgajām ķīmiskajām vielām. Tikai pats valkātājs ir atbildīgs par pareizu aizsargapģērba 
un papildu aprīkojuma (zābaki, cimdi, elpceļu aizsarglīdzekļi, apakšapģērbs utt.) komplektēšanu, kā arī par to, cik ilgi aizsargapģērbu var izmantot konkrēta darba veikšanai, lai saglabātos tā aizsargājošās īpašības, apģērba ērtums 
vai termiskais spriegums. Lai nodrošinātu visa ķermeņa aizsardzību, aizsargapģērbam jābūt aizdarītam. DuPont neuzņemas atbildību par savu izstrādājumu nepareizu izmantošanu.
PIRMS LIETOŠANAS:  Pirms lietošanas pārbaudiet Tychem® ThermoPro aizsargapģērbus. Nevelciet to, ja konstatējat nepilnības, piesārņojumu vai bojājumus.
TĪRĪŠANA UN UZTURĒŠANA: ikai lietošanai noteiktos apstākļos. Netīriet, arī higiēnas apsvērumu dēļ. Aizsargapģērbus var valkāt, līdz tiem rodas bojājumi, tie tiek novalkāti vai kļūst netīri. Ja lietošanas laikā aizsar-
gapģērbs kļūst netīrs, pirms novilkšanas tas jānotīra, pēc tam — jāizmet. Ja lietošanas laikā aizsargapģērbam rodas bojājumi, nekavējoties pārtrauciet darbu, veiciet attīrīšanu, pēc tam izmetiet apģērbu.
UZGLABĀŠANA:  Apģērbus var uzglabāt temperatūrā līdz 49 °C, tumšā vietā (kartona kastē), kur tie nav pakļauti ultravioletā starojuma iedarbībai. Pareizi uzglabājot, nelietoti aizsargapģērbi ir derīgi lietošanai 5 gadus.
LIKVIDĒŠANA:  Šo aizsargapģērbu var sadedzināt uzraudzītā atkritumu poligonā. Likvidēšanas ierobežojumi ir atkarīgi no lietošanas laikā radītā piesārņojuma un no valsts vai vietējiem tiesību aktiem.
Šīs pamācības saturu pēdējo reizi izskatīja pilnvarotā iestāde Aitex 2016. gada janvārī.

 

EESTI KEEL 	 KASUTUSJUHEND

SISESILDI MÄRGISTUSED  1     Kaubamärk. 2      Rõivatootja. 3     Mudeli kirjeldus – Tychem® ThermoPro mudel TP198T on kapuutsiga kaitseülikond. 4     CE märgis – kaitseülikond vastab Euroopa õigusaktide 
kohaselt isikliku kaitsevarustuse III kategooria nõuetele. Tüübikinnituskatsete ning kvaliteedi tagamise sertifikaadid on väljastanud AITEX, Plaza Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoy, Hispaania, EÜ teavitatud asutuse tunnusnum-
ber on 0161. 5    Viitab vastavusele Euroopa keemiakaitseriietuse standarditega. 6      Kaitseülikond on antistaatiline vaid seestpoolt ja pakub elektrostaatilist kaitset vastavalt standarditele EN 1149-5:2008, EN 1149-
3:2004 ja EN 1149-2:1997, kui on tagatud korralik maandus. 7    Kaitseülikonnaga tagatavad kogu keha kaitse „tüübid” Euroopa keemiakaitseriietuse standardite definitsioonide kohaselt: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (tüüp 
3 ja tüüp 4) ning EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (tüüp 6). 8     Kuumuse- ja leegikaitse vastavalt standardile EN ISO 11612:2015.  9     Kaitse keevitamisel ja sellega kaasnevatel töödel vastavalt standardile EN ISO 11611:2015.  
10    Kaitseriietus kaarleegi termilise ohu vastu IEC 61482-2:2009.  11     Kangas pakub kuumuse- ja leegikaitset vastavalt standardile EN ISO 14116 indeks 3. 12    Kandja peab lugema käesolevat kasutusjuhendit.  
13    Suuruste piktogrammil on esitatud keha mõõdud (cm). Kontrollige oma keha mõõtmeid ja valige sobiv suurus.  14   2   Mitte taaskasutada.  15    Tootmiskuupäev.   16    Teave muu(de) tunnistus(t)e kohta peale CE-

märgise ja Euroopa teavitatud asutuse antud tunnistuste.

VIIS HOOLDUSPIKTOGRAMMI NÄITAVA:

    
esemine keelatud. Pesemine mõjutab

kaitsevahendi tõhusust (nt pesemisega eemaldatakse antistaatiline kaitse) Triikimine keelatud. Masinkuivatamine keelatud. Keemiline puhastamine 
keelatud. Valgendamine keelatud.

TYCHEM® THERMOPRO JA TYCHEM® THERMOPRO MUDELI TP198T TOIMIMINE:
KANGA FÜÜSIKALISED OMADUSED KATSEMEETOD TULEMUS EN-KLASS*
Hõõrdekindlus EN 530 meetod 2 > 2000 tsüklit 6/6**
Pragunemiskindlus EN ISO 7854 meetod B > 1000 tsüklit 1/6**
Trapetsoidne rebenemistugevus EN ISO 9073-4 > 100 N 5/6
Tõmbetugevus EN ISO 13934-1 > 500 N 5/6
Torkekindlus EN 863 > 10 N 2/6

 *t 50 = poolestusaeg, S = varjestustegur    
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KANGA FÜÜSIKALISED OMADUSED KATSEMEETOD TULEMUS EN-KLASS*

N/A = Ei ole rakendatav    *Vastavalt standardile EN 14325:2004  **Survekonteiner 

PTYCHEM® THERMOPRO JA TYCHEM® THEMOPRO MUDELI TP198T TOIMIMINE
VASTAVALT STANDARDILE EN 1149-5: 2008 KATSEMEETOD TULEMUS

Laengukindlus EN 1149-3:2004 Meetod 2 · EN 1149-5:2008 t 50 <4s või S > 0,2*, läbitud	
 *t 50 = poolestusaeg, S = varjestustegur    

KANGA VASTUPIDAVUS VEDELIKE LÄBIIMBUMISE SUHTES (EN ISO 6530)
Kemikaal Läbiimbumise indeks – EN-klass* Tõrjeindeks – EN-klass*
Väävelhape (30%)  3/3  3/3
Naatriumhüdroksiid (10%)  3/3  3/3
o-ksüleen  3/3  3/3
Butaan-1-ool  3/3  3/3

* Kooskõlas standardiga EN 14325:2004.

KANGA JA KAETUD ÕMBLUSTE VASTUPIDAVUS VEDELIKE LÄBILASKVUSE SUHTES (EN ISO 6529 MEETOD A, LÄBITUNGIMISE AEG 1 µg/cm2 • min))
Kemikaal Läbitungimise aeg (min) EN-klass*
Tolueen > 480  6/6
n-Heksaan > 480  6/6
Etüüleeter > 480  6/6
Atsetoon > 480  6/6

* Kooskõlas standardiga EN 14325:2004.

KANGA VASTUPIDAVUS NAKKUSOHTLIKE MATERJALIDE LÄBITUNGIVUSE SUHTES
Katse Katsemeetod EN-klass*
Vastupidavus vere ja kehavedelike läbitungivuse suhtes, kasutades sünteetilist verd ISO 16603  6/6
Vastupidavus verega kantavate patogeenide läbitungivuse suhtes, kasutades Phi-X174 
bakteriofaage

ISO 16604 Protseduur D  6/6

Vastupidavus saastunud vedelike läbitungivuse suhtes EN ISO 22610  6/6
Vastupidavus bioloogiliselt saastunud aerosoolide läbitungivuse suhtes ISO/DIS 22611  3/3
Vastupidavus saastunud tahkete osakeste läbitungivuse suhtes ISO 22612  3/3

* Kooskõlas standardiga EN 14126:2003.

KUUMUSE- JA LEEGIKAITSE
Katse Katsemeetod Tulemus – EN-klass*
Kuumakindlus temperatuuril 180 °C +/-5 °C ISO 17493 Läbinud
Kuumakindlus temperatuuril 260 °C +/-5 °C ISO 17493 Läbinud
Piiratud leegilevik (pinna süttimine), tähtkood A1 ISO 15025:2000, toiming A A1, Indeks 3**
Konvektsioonsoojus, tähtkood B ISO 9151 B1
Kiirgussoojus, tähtkood C ISO 6942, meetod B C1
Sula-alumiiniumi pritsmed, tähtkood D ISO 9185 D1
Sularaua pritsmed, tähtkood E ISO 9185 E2
Kontaktsoojus, tähtkood F ISO 12127 F2
Kaarleek – avatud kaarleegi kasutamisega katsemeetod IEC 61482-1-1 ATPV = 15 cal/cm2

Kaarleek – piiratud ja suunatud kaarleegi kasutamisega katsemeetod (kastikatse) IEC 61482-1-2 4kA – klass 1/2
* Vastavalt standardile EN ISO 11612    ** Vastavalt standardile EN ISO 14116

KAITSERIIETUS KEEVITAMISEKS JA SELLEGA KAASNEVATEKS TEGEVUSTEKS
Katse Katsemeetod EN-klass* Tulemus*
Väiksed sulametalli pritsmed ISO 9150 2/2 > 25 tilka
Rebenemiskindlus ISO 13937-2 > 20 N Läbinud
Elektrivastupidavus EN 1149-2 N/A > 105 oomi, Läbinud
KEEVITAMISEKS VÕI SELLEGA SEOTUD TEGEVUSTEKS RIIETE VALIMISE KRITEERIUMID (VÕRDLUSPUNKTID)	
Keevitamisrõivastuse tüüp Protsessiga seotud valikukriteeriumid: Keskkonnatingimustega seotud valikukriteeriumid:

Klass 2

Käsitsi läbiviidavad keevitustehnikad, mille 
käigus tekib suures koguses pritsmeid ja 
tilku, näiteks:

Masinate käitamine, näiteks:

 - MMA keevitus (hariliku või tsellulooskat-
tega elektroodiga);
 - MAG-keevitus (CO2  või gaasiseguga);
 - MIG keevitus (tugevvooluga);
 - gaasikaitseta täistraadiga kaarkeevitus;
 - plasmalõikamine;
 - kaarsüvistamine;
 - hapniklõikamine;
 - termopihustus.

 - kitsastes oludes;
 - keevitamine/lõikamine pea kohal või sellega sarnastes piiravates oludes.

N/A = Ei ole rakendatav    *Vastavalt standardile EN ISO 11611

KOGU ÜLIKONNA TESTITULEMUSED
Katsemeetod Katsemeetod Katse tulemus EN-klass
Tüüp 3: Katsemeetod vastupidavuse määramiseks vedelikujoa sisseimbumisele EN ISO 17491-3:2009 Läbis* N/A
Tüüp 4: Kõrgetasemeline pihustikatse EN ISO 17491-4:2009, Meetod B Läbinud N/A
Tüüp 6: Madalatasemeline pihustikatse EN ISO 17491-4:2008, meetod A Läbinud N/A
Õmbluste tugevus EN ISO 13935-2 > 300 N 5/6**

Lisateabe saamiseks kaitsevahendi ja selle kaitseomaduste kohta võtke ühendust oma Tychem®-i tarnijaga või külastage veebilehte www.ipp.dupont.com

For further information about these garments and their performances, please contact your Tychem® supplier or DuPont: www.ipp.dupont.com
TÜÜPILISED KASUTUSVALDKONNAD:  Tychem® ThermoPro mudel TP198T on loodud pakkuma kaitset keemiliste ühendite, kuumuse ja leekide eest, kui seda kasutatakse vastavalt eeskirjadele, mis on sätestatud 
kaitserõivastuse kohta käivates standardites ja tooteklassifikatsioonides. Standardid ja tooteklassid on kirjas rõiva CE-märgisel. Toode on loodud pakkuma kaitset lühiajalise kokkupuute eest leegi ja teatud tüüpi kuumusega, keevi-
tamisel tekkivate sulametalli pritsmete ja tilkade eest ja kaarleegi termaalse ohu eest ning seda kaitseülikonnana kasutades võib see vähendada nahapõletusi ja suurendada ellujäämisvõimalust äkksüttimise korral (vastavalt 
standarditele EN ISO 11612:2015 ja EN ISO 11611:2015). Seda kasutatakse tavapäraselt olenevalt toksilisusest ja kokkupuutetingimustest kaitseks teatavate anorgaaniliste vedelike ja intensiivselt pihustuvate vedelike või rõhu all 
olevate pihustuvate vedelike vastu, kui rõhk kokkupuutel ei ole suurem rõhust, mida kasutatakse tüübi 3 katsemeetodis (EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009). Kaitseülikond pakub kaitset intensiivse või survestatud vedelike pihustumise 
vastu (tüüp 3), intensiivse vedelike pihustumise vastu (tüüp 4 – EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009) ja vedelike piiratud pritsmete või pihustumise vastu (tüüp 6 – EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009). Tychem® ThermoPro, mida kasutatakse koos 
Tychem® ThermoPro mudeliga TP198T, on läbinud kõik standardiga EN 14126:2003 ette nähtud katsed. Saadud tulemuste põhjal võib järeldada, et kokkupuute tingimustes, mis on määratletud standardis EN 14126:2003 ja välja 
toodud eespool olevas tabelis, pakub materjal kaitset infektsioonitekitajate eest.
PIIRANGUD KASUTAMISEL:  Tychem® ThermoPro rõivad ei ole mõeldud kasutamiseks tuletõrjumisel, pakkudes kaitset vaid teatud tasemeni ja teatud tüüpi kemikaalide, sulametallide, keevitamisel tekkivate sulametalli 
pritsmete, kaarleegi või soojuskiirguse eest, mis on määratletud kaitserõivastuse standardites ja tooteklassides, mis on ära toodud eespool asuvas tabelis ja rõivaste CE-märgisel. Kaitserõivastus ei kaitse kõikide kaarleegi tüüpide 
vastu. Need on mõeldud aitama ennetada tule eest põgenemisel tekkida võivaid kahjustusi. Need on mõeldud võimalikke kehavigastusi vähendama, kuid ükski kaitserõivas üksinda ei saa kõigi kehavigastuste ega surma ohtu ära 
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hoida. Lisaks kaitseriietuse kandmisele peab väljakoolitatud personal järgima üldisi ohutustavasid. Leekide eest kaitstuse tase alaneb, kui kaitserõivastus on määrdunud tuleohtlike ainetega. Kui kaitserõivastusele satub sulametalli 
pritsmeid, tuleb tööpaigast otsekohe lahkuda ja kaitserõivastus seljast võtta. Kui riidele satub sulametalli pritsmeid ja kaitseülikonna all muid riideid ei ole, siis ei ole kaitseülikonnaga võimalik põletushaavade saamise riski täieli-
kult vältida. Õhuhapniku taseme tõus alandab märkimisväärselt keevitamisrõivastuse kaitsetaset leekide vastu. Äärmiselt ettevaatlik tuleb olla keevitamisel kitsastes kinnistes ruumides, kus on võimalik hapniku äkiline juurdevool. 
Rõivad ei ole mõeldud pakkuma kaitset elektrilöögi eest. Nad on mõeldud pakkuma kaitset vaid kaarkeevitusel tekkivate osakeste lühiajalise juhusliku kokkupuute eest, ning kui elektrilöögi risk peaks suurenema, siis tuleb lisada el-
ektriisolatsiooni kihte; kaitserõivad, mis vastavad standardi EN ISO 11611:2015 punkti 6.10 nõuetele, on disainitud pakkuma kaitset lühiajalise juhusliku kokkupuute eest aktiveeritud elektrijuhtmetega, mille alalisvoolu pinge ei ole 
suurem kui 100 V. Osaline lisavarustus võib olla kohustuslik näiteks kõrgustes keevitamiseks. Kaitserõivastuse tagatav elektriisolatsioon väheneb, kui riie on märg, määrdunud või higist läbi imbunud. Kaitserõivastuse mudeli TP198T 
riiete all ei tohi kanda selliseid särke, pükse, alusrõivaid ega aluspesu, mis kuumuse, leegi või kaarleegi toimel sulama hakkavad. Soovitatav on kanda Nomex®-i või muid mittesulavaid alusrõivaid. Kangakihtide vahele kogunev õhk 
mängib olulist rolli kuumakaitse tagamisel. Kaitse on väiksem kohtades, kus riided on tihedalt ümber keha või vöö või rihmadega kokku tõmmatud. Kaitsekostüüm kaitseb täielikult vaid siis, kui kaitsekostüümi ühenduskohad teiste 
riietega kaela, randmete ja pahkluu kohalt on korralikud. Tychem® ThermoPro mudeli TP198T kangal on antistaatilised omadused vaid seespool ja kanga pind vastab standardi EN 1149-5:2008 nõuetele, kui mõõtmine teostatakse 
vastavalt standarditele EN 1149-3:2004 ja EN 1149-2:1997. Seda tuleb arvesse võtta, kui rõivas on maandatud. Kaitserõivastuse ja selle kandja elektrostaatilist laengut hajutav toime tuleb pidevalt tagada nii, et elektrostaatilist laen-
gut hajutava toimega kaitseriietuse kandja ja maa vaheline voolutakistus jääks 105 ja 108 oomi vahele, näiteks kandes vastavaid jalatseid olenevalt põranda tüübist, kasutades maandusjuhet või mis tahes muul viisil. Kontrollige alati 
seireseadmega korraliku maanduse olemasolu. Elektrostaatilist laengut hajutava kaitserõivastuse elektrostaatilist laengut hajutavat toimet võib mõjutada kulumine ja võimalik saastumine. Kasutaja peab kindlustama nii riietuse 
kui ka selle kandja piisava maanduse. Elektrostaatilist laengut hajutavat rõivastust ei tohi avada ega eemaldada tule- või plahvatusohtlikus ümbruses või tule- ega plahvatusohtlikke aineid käsitsedes. Elektrostaatilist laengut ha-
jutavat riietust ei tohi kasutada hapnikuga rikastatud keskkonnas ilma vastutava ohutusinseneri eelneva heakskiiduta. Kokkupuutel teatavate väga väikeste osakeste, intensiivsete vedelikupihuste ja ohtlike ainete pritsmetega võib 
olla vaja kaitserõivastust, mis on Tychem® ThermoPro mudeli TP198T kaitseülikonnast suurema mehaanilise tugevuse ja kaitseomadustega. Enne kasutamist peab kandja kindlaks tegema, et rõivas oleks vastupidav kemikaalidega 
kokkupuutest tulenevate riskide suhtes. Kandja peab respiraatori kapuutsinööridest pingule tõmbama ning peitma nöörid tormiklapi alla ning sulgema seejärel klapi konksu ja silmuse abil. Selleks et tagada kaitse keemiliste ühen-
dite vastu, katsime kapuutsi kilematerjaliga. Rõiva katmine kilematerjaliga võib mõjutada negatiivselt kaitseomadusi kuumuse ja leegi, soojuskiirguse, kaarleegi, metallipritsmete ja keevitamisel tekkivate sulametalli pritsmete 
vastu. Kilematerjali kasutamisel peab kandja kasutama kuumakindlat teipi / kõrgtemperatuurteipi. Kui hädaolukorras on vaja kiiresti riided eemaldada, ei tohi teip seda takistada. Tychem® ThermoPro ei paku soojusisolatsiooni, mis 
kaitseks kandja nahka pikaajalise kuuma või külmaga kokkupuute mõjude eest, või pakub seda vähesel määral. Temperatuurivahemik, millele kangas ja õmblused vastu peavad, on palju suuremad temperatuuridest, mida inimese 
nahk suudaks kahjustamata taluda. Kasutaja peab läbi viima riskianalüüsi, sh kaitsekihiomaduste kontrolli kasutatavate kemikaalidega, mille põhjal tuleb valida sobivad isikukaitsevahendid. Ta peab lõpuks ise otsustama, milline 
on sobiv kombinatsioon kogu keha katvast kaitserõivastusest ja lisadest (saapad, kindad, hingamisteede kaitsevarustus, alusrõivad jne) ja kui kaua võib mingil konkreetsel tööl kaitseülikonda kanda, arvestades selle kaitseomadusi, 
kandmismugavust ning kuumataluvust. Selleks et tagada kogu keha kaitse, peavad kaitseriietuse kõik lukud ja muud kinnitused olema suletud. DuPont ei võta endale mingit vastutust oma toodete vale kasutamise eest.
KASUTAMISEKS ETTEVALMISTAMINE:  enne Tychem® ThermoPro kaitserõivastuse kasutamist kontrollige see üle. Kui rõival esineb defekte, see puutub kokku saastega või saab kahjustada, siis ärge seda kandke.
PUHASTAMINE JA HOOLDUS: piiratud kasutus. Ärge peske kaitserõivastust isegi mitte hügieenieesmärgil. Rõivaid tohib kanda, kuni need saavad kahjustada, neid kohandatakse või kuni need puutuvad kokku saas-
tega. Kui rõivas puutub kasutamisel kokku saastega, tuleb see enne seljastvõtmist desinfitseerida ja seejärel ära visata. Kui rõivas saab kasutamise kahjustada, väljuge otsekohe tööalast, desinfitseerige ja visake rõivas minema.
HOIUNDAMINE:  kaitseülikondi võib hoida temperatuuril < 49 °C pimedas (pappkarbis), kuhu UV-kiirgus ligi ei pääse. Õige hoiundamise korral on rõivaste säilivusaeg 5 aastat.
KASUTUSEST KÕRVALDAMINE:  rõivaid võib põletada või matta järelevalvega prügilasse. Kõrvaldamise piirangud olenevad kasutuse ajal saastega kokkupuutest ja selles suhtes kohaldatakse vastavaid riiklikke või 
kohalikke õigusakte.
Käesoleva infolehe sisu kontrollis teavitatud asutus Aitex viimati 2016. aasta jaanuaris.

 

TÜRKÇE 	 KULLANIM TALİMATLARI

İÇ ETİKET İŞARETLERİ  1     Ticari marka. 2      Giysi üreticisi. 3    Model tanımlaması – Tychem® ThermoPro model TP198T kapüşonlu bir koruyucu tulumdur. 4     CE işareti – Tulum, Avrupa mevzuatına göre kategori III 
kişisel koruyucu ekipman gerekliliklerine uyar. Tip incelemesi ve kalite güvence sertifikaları AITEX, Plaza Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoy, Spain tarafından yayınlanmış ve 0161 numaralı EC Onaylı Kuruluş tarafından tanımlanmıştır.  

5    vrupa kimyasal koruma giysisi standartlarıyla uyumludur. 6      Tulum, doğası gereği sadece içten antistatiktir ve uygun şekilde topraklandığında EN 1149-3:2004 ve EN 1149-2:1997 ile birlikte EN 1149-5:2008 stand-
ardına göre elektrostatik koruma sağlar. 7     Kimyasala Karşı Koruyucu Giysiler için Avrupa standartları tarafından belirlenen bu tulumla elde edilen tam vücut koruma “tipleri”: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tip 3 ve Tip 4) ve 
EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Tip 6). 8     EN ISO 11612:2015 standardına göre ısı ve aleve karşı koruma.  9     EN ISO 11611:2015 standardına göre kaynak ve benzeri işlemlerde kullanım için koruma.  10    Bir EC 61482-2:2009 
elektrik arkının ısı tehlikelerine karşı koruyucu giysi.  11    Kumaş EN ISO 14116 Endeks 3 standardına göre ısı ve aleve karşı koruma sağlar. 12    Giyen kişi bu kullanım talimatlarını okumalıdır. 13    Beden numarası pikto-
gramı, vücut ölçülerini (cm olarak) belirtir. Vücut ölçülerinizi kontrol edin ve doğru bedeni seçin.  14   2   Tekrar kullanmayın  15     Üretim tarihi.   16    CE işareti ve Avrupa onaylı kuruluştan bağımsız diğer sertifika bilgileri.

BEŞ BAKIM PİKTOGRAMI ŞUNLARI İÇERİR:

    
Yıkamayın. Yıkamak koruma performansını

etkiler (örn. antistatik malzeme yıkandığında çıkacaktır) Ütülemeyin. Kurutma makinesinde 
kurutmayın. Kuru temizleme yapmayın. Çamaşır suyu kullanmayın.

TYCHEM® THERMOPRO VE TYCHEM® THERMOPRO TP198T MODELİNİN PERFORMANSI:
KUMAŞIN FİZİKSEL ÖZELLİKLERİ TEST YÖNTEMİ SONUÇ EN SINIFI*
Aşınma direnci EN 530 Yöntem 2 > 2000 devir 6/6**
Esneyerek çatlama direnci EN ISO 7854 Yöntem B > 1000 devir 1/6**
Trapezoidal yırtılma direnci EN ISO 9073-4 > 100 N 5/6
Çekme direnci EN ISO 13934-1 > 500 N 5/6
Delinme direnci EN 863 > 10 N 2/6

 N/A = Yok    *EN 14325:2004 standardına göre  **Basınç kabı 
EN 1149-5:2008 STANDARDINA GÖRE TYCHEM® THERMOPRO VE TYCHEM® THEMOPRO 
TP198T MODELİNİN PERFORMANSI TEST YÖNTEMİ SONUÇ 

Yük zayıflaması EN 1149-3:2004 Yöntem 2 · EN 1149-5:2008 t 50 < 4s veya S > 0,2*, Geçti
 *t 50 = yarı sürede zayıflama, S = koruma faktörü  

MALZEMENİN SIVI GEÇİŞİNE (PENETRASYONUNA) DİRENCİ (EN ISO 6530)
Kimyasal Geçirim endeksi - EN Sınıfı* Geçirmezlik endeksi – EN Sınıfı*
Sülfürik asit (%30)  3/3  3/3
Sodyum hidroksit (%10)  3/3  3/3
Oksilen  3/3  3/3
Bütan-1-ol  3/3  3/3

* EN 14325:2004 standardına göre
KUMAŞ VE BANTLI DİKİŞİN SIVILARIN NÜFUZUNA KARŞI DİRENCİ (EN ISO 6529 YÖNTEM A, 1 µg/cm2 • dk.'DE GEÇİŞ SÜRESİ))
Kimyasal Geçiş süresi (dk.) EN Sınıfı*
Toluen > 480  6/6
n-Hekzan > 480  6/6
Etil eter > 480  6/6
Aseton > 480  6/6

* EN 14325:2004 standardına göre

KUMAŞIN BULAŞICI MADDELERİN GEÇİŞİNE KARŞI DİRENCİ
Test Test yöntemi EN Sınıfı*
Sentetik kan kullanarak kanın ve vücut sıvılarının penetrasyonuna (geçişine) karşı direnci ISO 16603  6/6
Phi-X174 bakteriyofaj kullanarak kan yoluyla bulaşan hastalıkların nüfuzuna karşı direnç ISO 16604 Prosedür D  6/6
Kontamine sıvıların kontaminasyonuna karşı direnç EN ISO 22610  6/6
Biyolojik olarak kontamine aerosollerin penetrasyonuna (geçişine) karşı direnç ISO/DIS 22611  3/3
Kontamine katı partiküllerin penetrasyonuna (geçişine) karşı direnç ISO 22612  3/3

* EN 14126:2003 standardına göre
ISI VE ALEVE KARŞI KORUMA
Test Test yöntemi Sonuç - EN Sınıfı*
180°C +/-5°C'de ısı direnci ISO 17493 Geçti
260 +/- 5°C'de ısı direnci ISO 17493 Geçti
Sınırlı alev yayılması (yüzeyde ateş alma), Tanıtım harfi A1 ISO 15025:2000, Prosedür A A1, Endeks 3**
Konvektif ısı, tanıtım harfi B ISO 9151 B1
Radyan ısı, tanıtım harfi C ISO 6942, Yöntem B C1
Erimiş alüminyum sıçraması, tanıtım harfi D ISO 9185 D1
Erimiş demir sıçraması, tanıtım harfi E ISO 9185 E2

* EN ISO 11612 standardına göre    ** EN ISO 14116 standardına göre
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ISI VE ALEVE KARŞI KORUMA
Temas ısısı, tanıtım harfi F ISO 12127 F2
Elektrik arkı - Açık ark test yöntemi IEC 61482-1-1 ATPV = 15 cal/cm2

Elektrik arkı - Kapalı test yöntemi IEC 61482-1-2 4kA - Sınıf 1/2
* EN ISO 11612 standardına göre    ** EN ISO 14116 standardına göre

KAYNAK VE BENZERİ İŞLEMLERDE KULLANIM İÇİN KORUYUCU GİYSİ
Test Test yöntemi EN Sınıfı* Sonuç*
Küçük erimiş metal sıçramaları ISO 9150 2/2 > 25 damla
Yırtılma direnci ISO 13937-2 > 20 N Geçti
Elektrik direnci EN 1149-2 N/A > 105 Ohm, Geçti
KAYNAK VE BENZERİ İŞLEMLERDE KULLANIM İÇİN GİYSİ SEÇME KRİTERİ (REFERANS NOKTALARI)
Kaynakçı giysisinin tipi İşleme ilişkin seçme kriteri: Çevresel koşullara ilişkin seçme kriteri:

Sınıf 2

Ağır sıçrama ve damlama oluşturan manuel 
kaynak teknikleri, örn.: Makineleri çalıştırma, örn.:

 - Örtülü elektrot kaynağı (bazik veya selüloz 
kaplı elektrot ile);
 - Metal aktif gaz kaynağı (CO2  veya karışık 
gazlarla);
 - Metal inert gaz kaynağı (yüksek akımla);
 - kendinden korumalı özlü tel ark kaynağı;
 - plazmalı kesme;
 - oluk açma;
 - oksijenli kesme;
 - termal püskürtme.

 -kapalı alanlarda;
 - baş üstü kaynak/kesmede veya benzer zorlu konumlarda.

N/A = Uygulanmaz    *EN ISO 11611 standardına göre

TÜM GİYSİ TEST PERFORMANSI
Test yöntemi Test yöntemi Test sonucu EN Sınıfı
Tip 3: Sıçrama testi EN ISO 17491-3:2009 Geçti* N/A
Tip 4: Yüksek düzeyde püskürme testi EN ISO 17491-4:2009, Yöntem B Geçti N/A
Tip 6: Düşük düzeyde püskürme testi EN ISO 17491-4:2008, Yöntem A Geçti N/A
Dikiş direnci EN ISO 13935-2 > 300 N 5/6**

N/A = Yok    *Bantlı kapüşonla gerçekleştirilen test.    **EN 14325:2004 standardına göre

Bu giysiler ve performansları hakkında daha fazla bilgi için lütfen Tychem® tedarikçinizle veya www.ipp.dupont.com adresinden DuPont ile iletişime geçin

TIPIK KULLANIM ALANLARI:  Tychem® ThermoPro TP198T modeli, giysinin sertifikalı olduğu standartların ve sınıfların gerekliliklerine uygun özel kullanımlara göre kimyasal koruma ve ısı ve aleve karşı koruma sağlamak 
için tasarlanmıştır. Standartlar ve sınıflar giysideki CE etiketinde gösterilmektedir. Kısa alev teması, bazı küçük ısı aktarımı biçimleri, kaynak uygulamalarından erimiş metal sıçraması ve erimiş metal damlaması, elektrik arkı nedeni-
yle ısıl riske karşı korumak ve cilt yanıklarını potansiyel olarak azaltmak veya ani bir yangın durumunda yaşama olasılığını artırmak için bir kurtarma giysisi olarak tasarlanmıştır (EN ISO 11612:2015 ve EN ISO 11611:2015 standart-
larına uyar). Tipik olarak zehirlilik ve maruz kalma koşullarına göre maruz kalınan basıncın Tip 3’te (EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009) kullanılandan daha yüksek olmadığı bazı organik ve inorganik sıvılara ve yoğun veya basınçlı sıvı püskür-
melerine karşı koruma için kullanılır. Bu koruyucu giysi yoğun veya basınçlı sıvı sıçramaları (Tip 3), yoğun sıvı sıçramaları (Tip 4 – EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009) ve sınırlı sıvı sıçramaları ve püskürmelerine (Tip 6 – EN 13034:2005 + 
A1:2009) karşı koruma sağlar. Tychem® ThermoPro TP198T modeli için kullanılan Tychem® ThermoPro, EN 14126:2003 standardının tüm testlerini geçmiştir. Maruz kalma koşulları altında, EN 14126:2003 standardında tanımlandığı 
ve yukarıdaki tabloda açıklandığı gibi, elde edilen sonuçlar malzemenin bulaşıcı maddelere karşı bir koruma sağladığını göstermektedir.
KULLANIM SINIRLANDIRMALARI:  Tychem® ThermoPro giysilerinin yangın söndürme faaliyetlerinde kullanılması amaçlanmamıştır ve yukarıdaki tablolarda ve giysilerin CE işaretinde gösterildiği gibi giysilerin 
karşıladığı standartlara ve sınıflara göre bazı kimyasallar, erimiş metaller, kaynak uygulamalarından erimiş metal sıçraması, elektrik arkı veya ısıl radyasyona karşı belirli düzeyde koruma sağlamak için tasarlanmıştır. Giysiler tüm 
elektrik arklarına karşı koruma sağlamamaktadır. Bir yangından kaçış sırasında yaralanmaların azaltılmasını sağlamak için tasarlanmış ve test edilmiştir. Yaralanma olasılığının azaltılmasını sağlamaları amaçlanmıştır; tek başına 
hiçbir koruyucu giysi tüm yaralanma veya ölüm risklerini ortadan kaldıramaz. Koruyucu giysi eğitimli kişi tarafından genel güvenlik uygulamalarına uygun olarak kullanılmalıdır. Koruyucu giysi yanıcı maddelerle kirlenirse aleve 
karşı koruma düzeyi azalır. Erimiş metal sıçraması durumunda kullanıcı çalışma alanını hemen terk etmeli ve giysiyi çıkarmalıdır. Erimiş metal sıçraması durumunda aşınma cilde yakınsa giysi tüm yanık yaralanması risklerini or-
tadan kaldırmaz. Havadaki oksijen miktarının artışı kaynakçı koruyucu giysisinin aleve karşı korumasını önemli derecede azaltır. Kapalı alanlarda, örneğin ortamın oksijence zengin hale gelebilme olasılığı varsa, kaynak yapılırken 
çok dikkat edilmelidir. Giysilerin elektriğe karşı koruma (elektrik çarpması) sağlaması amaçlanmamıştır. Sadece bir ark kaynağı devresinin akım taşıyan kısımlarıyla kısa istemsiz temasa karşı koruma sağlamaları amaçlanmıştır ve 
yüksek elektrik çarpma riski olduğunda ilave elektrik yalıtımı katmanları gerekir; EN ISO 11611:2015 standardının 6.10 gerekliliklerini karşılayan giysiler yaklaşık 100 V doğrudan akıma kadar voltajlarda akım taşıyan elektrik ilet-
kenleriyle kısa süreli istemsiz temasa karşı koruma sağlamak için tasarlanmıştır. Örneğin tavan kaynağı için ilave kısmi vücut koruması gerekebilir. Giysi ıslandığında, kirlendiğinde veya terleme sonucu çok ıslandığında sağladığı 
elektrik yalıtımı azalır. Isı, alev ve elektrik atlamasına maruz kaldığında eriyen gömlek, pantolon, içlik veya iç çamaşırı gibi hiçbir giysi TP198T modeli giysilerin altına giyilmemelidir. Nomex® veya erimeyen içliklerin kullanımı önerilir. 
Malzemenin katmanları arasında sıkışan hava ısı yalıtımı sağlamada önemli bir rol oynar. Dar veya kemer ya da kayışlarla sıkıştırılan alanlardaki koruma azalır. Tulum sadece boyun, el bilekleri ve ayak bileklerindeki diğer giysilerle bu 
giysi arasındaki ara yüzeyler yeterliyse koruma sağlayabilir. Tychem® ThermoPro TP198T modelinde kullanılan kumaş doğası gereğii sadece iç yüzeyden antistatiktir ve giysi EN 1149-3:2004 ve EN 1149-2:1997 standardına göre test 
edildiğinde EN 1149-5:2008 standardının yüzey gerekliliklerini karşılar. Giysi topraklanıyorsa bu durum göz önüne alınmalıdır. Giysinin ve giyen kişinin elektrostatik yük yayıcı performansı, elektrostatik yük yayıcı koruyucu giysiyi 
giyen kişi ve toprak arasındaki direnç örneğin uygun ayakkabı giyilerek/zemin döşemesi sistemi sağlanarak, bir topraklama kablosu kullanılarak veya diğer uygun araçlarla 105 Ohm değerinden fazla ve 108 Ohm değerinden az olacak 
şekilde sürekli sağlanmalıdır. Daima izleme cihazıyla bir test yaparak doğru topraklama olup olmadığını kontrol edin. Elektrostatik yük yayıcı koruyucu giysinin elektrostatik yük yayma performansı eskime, terleme ve olası kirlenme-
lerden etkilenebilir. Kullanıcı hem giysinin hem de giyen kişinin uygun şekilde topraklanmasını sağlamalıdır. Yanıcı veya patlayıcı ortamlarda veya yanıcı ya da patlayıcı maddeler kullanılırken elektrostatik yük yayıcı koruyucu giysi 
açılmamalı veya çıkarılmamalıdır. Elektrostatik yük yayıcı koruyucu giysi güvenlik mühendisinin onayı alınmadan oksijence zengin ortamlarda kullanılmamalıdır. Bazı çok küçük partiküllere, yoğun sıvı püskürmelerine veya tehlikeli 
madde sıçramalarına maruz kalınması, Tychem® ThermoPro TP198T modeli tarafından sunulandan daha yüksek mekanik direnç ve/veya koruma özellikleri gerektirebilir. Kullanıcı kullanmadan önce koruyucu giysinin tüm kimyasala 
maruz kalma risklerine uygun olduğundan emin olmalıdır. Kullanıcı, geçirilmiş halde gelen kapüşon büzme iplerini kullanarak solunum cihazının çevresini sıkıca kapatacak ve dayanıklı cırt cırt malzemeyle kapatmadan önce büzme 
iplerini rüzgara karşı koruyucu kumaşın içine toplayacaktır. Bazı uygulamalarda belirtilen kimyasal korumasını sağlamak için kapüşonun bantlanması gerekli olmuştur. Giysinin bantlanması ısı ve alev, ısıl radyasyon, elektrik arkı, 
kaynak uygulamalarında metal sıçraması ve erimiş metal sıçramasına karşı koruyucu özellikleri olumsuz şekilde etkileyebilir. Bant kullanılıyorsa, giyen kişi yanmaz/yüksek sıcaklığa dayanıklı bant kullanmalıdır. Bant acil bir durumda 
giysiyi çıkarma işlemini olumsuz şekilde etkilememelidir. Tychem® ThermoPro kumaşı giyen kişinin cildini sıcağa veya soğuğa uzun süreli maruz kalmadan korumak için az ısı yalıtımı sağlar veya hiç sağlamaz. Kumaşın ve dikişlerin sı-
caklık aralığı insan cildinin yaralanmadan dayanabileceği sıcaklıkların çok ötesindedir. Kullanıcı, kişisel koruyucu ekipman tercihine dayandırması gereken ilgili kimyasallara karşı koruyucu özelliklerin doğrulanması dahil olmak üzere 
bir risk analizi gerçekleştirmelidir. Yardımcı ekipmanlarla (botlar, eldivenler, solunum koruyucu donanım, içlikler vb.) birlikte koruyucu giysinin kombinasyonuna ve koruyucu bir giysinin koruyucu performansı, giyim rahatlığı veya 
ısıl gerilmesi açısından belirli bir iş için ne kadar süreyle giyilebileceğine sadece kullanıcının kendisi karar vermelidir. Tam vücut koruması için koruyucu giysi kapalı durumda giyilmelidir. DuPont, ürünlerinin uygunsuz kullanımından 
kaynaklanabilecek sorunlarda hiçbir sorumluluk kabul etmez.
KULLANIMA HAZIRLIK:  Tychem® ThermoPro giysilerini kullanmadan önce inceleyin. Kusurlu, kirli veya hasarlı olması durumunda giymeyin.
TEMIZLIK VE BAKIM: Sadece sınırlı kullanım içindir. Hijyenik nedenlerle de olsa temizlemeyin. Giysiler hasar görene, değişikliğe uğrayana veya kirlenene kadar eskiyebilir. Giysi kullanım sırasında kirlenirse, çıkarmadan önce 
temizlenmeli ve ardından çıkarılmalıdır. Giysi kullanım sırasında hasar görürse, hemen çıkarın, temizleyin ve ardından giysiyi çıkarın.
SAKLAMA:  Giysiler güneş ışığı almayan karanlık bir yerde (karton kutu) 49 °C’den düşük sıcaklıkta saklanabilir. Doğru şekilde saklanırsa bu giysilerin raf ömrü 5 yıldır.
İMHA:  Bu giysiler yakılabilir veya kontrollü bir atık gömme alanına gömülebilir. İmha kısıtlamaları kullanım sırasında oluşan kirliliğe bağlıdır ve ulusal veya yerel mevzuata tabidir.
Bu kullanım talimatının içeriği, onaylı kuruluş Aitex tarafından en son Ocak 2016’da tasdik edilmiştir.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ 	 ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

ΕΣΩΤΕΡΙΚΗ ΣΗΜΑΝΣΗ ΜΕ ΕΤΙΚΕΤΕΣ  1     Εμπορικό σήμα. 2      Κατασκευαστής ενδυμάτων. 3     Ονομασία μοντέλου – Το Tychem® ThermoPro μοντέλο TP198T είναι φόρμα προστασίας με κουκούλα.  
4     Σήμανση CE – Η ολόσωμη φόρμα πληροί τις απαιτήσεις για τα μέσα ατομικής προστασίας κατηγορίας III, σύμφωνα με την ευρωπαϊκή νομοθεσία. Τα πιστοποιητικά δοκιμής τύπου και διασφάλισης ποιότητας εκδόθηκαν 

από την AITEX, Plaza Emilio Sala, 1, 03801 Alcoy, Ισπανία, η οποία είναι αναγνωρισμένη από την Ευρωπαϊκή Επιτροπή με αριθμό αναγνώρισης κοινοποιημένου οργανισμού 0161. 5     Υποδεικνύει συμμόρφωση με τα 
ευρωπαϊκά πρότυπα για την ανθεκτικότητα της προστατευτικής ενδυμασίας έναντι των χημικών ουσιών. 6      Η φόρμα έχει αντιστατικές ιδιότητες στο εσωτερικό μόνο και προσφέρει προστασία από τον στατικό ηλεκτρισμό 
κατά το πρότυπο EN 1149-5:2008 σε συνδυασμό με το πρότυπο EN 1149-3:2004 και το πρότυπο EN 1149-2:1997 όταν είναι κατάλληλα γειωμένη. 7     «Τύποι» προστασίας ολόκληρου του σώματος που επιτυγχάνονται με 
το εν λόγω μοντέλο φόρμας όπως καθορίζονται από τα ευρωπαϊκά πρότυπα για την Προστατευτική Ενδυμασία έναντι Χημικών Ουσιών: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Τύπος 3 και Τύπος 4), και EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 
(Τύπος 6). 8     Προστασία από τη θερμότητα και τη φλόγα κατά το πρότυπο EN ISO 11612:2015.  9     Προστασία για χρήση σε εργασίες συγκόλλησης και άλλες σχετικές εργασίες κατά το πρότυπο EN ISO 11611:2015.   
10    Ενδυμασία προστασίας από θερμικούς κινδύνους ηλεκτρικού τόξου IEC 61482-2:2009.  11     Το ύφασμα προσφέρει προστασία από τη θερμότητα και τη φλόγα κατά το πρότυπο EN ISO 14116 Δείκτης 3. 12    Οι χρήστες θα 

πρέπει να διαβάσουν τις παρούσες οδηγίες χρήσης. 13    Το εικονόγραμμα προσδιορισμού μεγέθους παρουσιάζει τις διαστάσεις σώματος (σε cm). Μετρήστε τις διαστάσεις του σώματός σας και επιλέξτε το κατάλληλο μέγεθος.   
14   2   Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν.  15    Ημερομηνία κατασκευής.   16    Πληροφορίες σχετικά με άλλη(ες) πιστοποίηση(οιήσεις) ανεξάρτητη(ες) από τη σήμανση CE και τον ευρωπαϊκό κοινοποιημένο οργανισμό.

ΤΑ ΠΕΝΤΕ ΕΙΚΟΝΟΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΑ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗΣ ΥΠΟΔΕΙΚΝΥΟΥΝ ΤΑ ΕΞΗΣ:

    
Απαγορεύεται το πλύσιμο. Το πλύσιμο επηρεάζει την παρεχόμενη προστασία 

(π.χ. η φόρμα θα χάσει τις αντιστατικές της ιδιότητες) Απαγορεύεται το σιδέρωμα. Δεν μπαίνει στο στεγνωτήριο 
ρούχων.

Απαγορεύεται το στεγνό 
καθάρισμα.

Απαγορεύεται το 
λευκαντικό.
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ΑΠΟΔΟΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΜΟΝΤΕΛΩΝ TYCHEM® THERMOPRO ΚΑΙ ΤΟΥ TYCHEM® THERMOPRO MODEL TP198T:
ΦΥΣΙΚΕΣ ΙΔΙΟΤΗΤΕΣ ΥΦΑΣΜΑΤΟΣ ΜΕΘΟΔΟΣ ΔΟΚΙΜΗΣ ΑΠΟΤΕΛΕΣΜΑ ΚΛΑΣΗ EN*
Αντοχή στην τριβή EN 530 Μέθοδος 2 > 2000 κύκλοι 6/6**
Αντοχή στη δημιουργία ρωγμών σε κάμψη EN ISO 7854 Μέθοδος B > 1000 κύκλοι 1/6**
Αντοχή σε τραπεζοειδή διάσχιση EN ISO 9073-4 > 100 N 5/6
Αντοχή σε εφελκυσμό EN ISO 13934-1 > 500 N 5/6
Αντοχή στη διάτρηση EN 863 > 10 N 2/6

Α/Α = Άνευ αντικειμένου    *Κατά το πρότυπο EN 14325:2004  **Δοχείο πίεσης 

ΑΠΟΔΟΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΜΟΝΤΕΛΩΝ TYCHEM® THERMOPRO ΚΑΙ ΤΟΥ TYCHEM® THEMOPRO 
MODEL TP198T 
ΚΑΤΑ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΤΥΠΟ EN 1149-5: 2008

ΜΕΘΟΔΟΣ ΔΟΚΙΜΗΣ ΑΠΟΤΕΛΕΣΜΑ

Υποβάθμιση φορτίου EN 1149-3:2004 Μέθοδος 2· EN 1149-5:2008 t 50 < s ή S > 0,2*, Επιτυχής έλεγχος	
 *t 50 =μειωμένος χρόνος υποβάθμισης, S = συντελεστής θωράκισης 

ΑΝΤΟΧΗ ΥΦΑΣΜΑΤΟΣ ΣΤΗ ΔΙΕΙΣΔΥΣΗ ΥΓΡΩΝ (EN ISO 6530)
Χημική ουσία Δείκτης διείσδυσης – Κλάση EN* Δείκτης απωθητικότητας – Κλάση EN*
Θειικό οξύ (30%)  3/3  3/3
Υδροξείδιο του νατρίου (10%)  3/3  3/3
Ορθοξυλόλιο  3/3  3/3
1-βουτανόλη  3/3  3/3

* Κατά το πρότυπο EN 14325:2004
ΑΝΤΟΧΉ ΤΟΥ ΥΦΑΣΜΑΤΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΤΗΣ ΚΑΛΥΜΜΈΝΗΣ ΡΑΦΗΣ ΣΤΗ ΔΙΑΠΕΡΑΣΗ ΥΓΡΩΝ (ΠΡΟΤΥΠΟ EN ISO 6529 ΜΕΘΟΔΟΣ A, ΧΡΟΝΟΣ ΑΝΤΟΧΗΣ ΣΤΑ 1 µg/cm2 • min))
Χημική ουσία Χρόνος αντοχής (λεπτά) Κλάση EN*
Τολουόλιο > 480  6/6
κανονικό εξάνιο > 480  6/6
Αιθυλαιθέρας > 480  6/6
Ακετόνη > 480  6/6

* Κατά το πρότυπο EN 14325:2004
ΑΝΤΟΧΗ ΥΦΑΣΜΑΤΟΣ ΣΤΗ ΔΙΕΙΣΔΥΣΗ ΛΟΙΜΟΓΟΝΩΝ ΠΑΡΑΓΟΝΤΩΝ
Δοκιμή Μέθοδος δοκιμής Κλάση EN*
Αντοχή στη διείσδυση αίματος και σωματικών υγρών με χρήση συνθετικού αίματος ISO 16603  6/6
Αντοχή στη διείσδυση αιματογενώς μεταδιδόμενων παθογόνων με χρήση του βακτηριοφάγου 
Phi-X174

ISO 16604 Διαδικασία D  6/6

Αντοχή στη μόλυνση από μολυσμένα υγρά EN ISO 22610  6/6
Αντοχή στη διείσδυση βιολογικά μολυσμένων αερολυμάτων ISO/DIS 22611  3/3
Αντοχή στη διείσδυση μολυσμένων στερεών σωματιδίων ISO 22612  3/3

* Κατά το πρότυπο EN 14126:2003
ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑ ΑΠΌ ΤΗ ΘΕΡΜΟΤΗΤΑ ΚΑΙ ΤΗ ΦΛΟΓΑ
Δοκιμή Μέθοδος δοκιμής Αποτέλεσμα - Κλάση EN*
Αντοχή στη θερμότητα, σε θερμοκρασία 180°C +/-5°C ISO 17493 Εγκρίθηκε
Αντοχή στη θερμότητα, σε θερμοκρασία 260 +/- 5°C ISO 17493 Εγκρίθηκε
Περιορισμένη εξάπλωση φλόγας (επιφανειακή ανάφλεξη), Γράμμα κωδικού A1 ISO 15025:2000, Διαδικασία A A1, Δείκτης 3**
Μεταφερόμενη θερμότητα, γράμμα κωδικού B ISO 9151 B1
Θερμότητα ακτινοβολίας, γράμμα κωδικού C ISO 6942, Μέθοδος B C1
Εκτόξευση τετηγμένου αλουμινίου, γράμμα κωδικού D ISO 9185 D1
Εκτόξευση τετηγμένου σιδήρου, γράμμα κωδικού E ISO 9185 E2
Θερμότητα επαφής, γράμμα κωδικού F ISO 12127 F2
Ηλεκτρικό τόξο - Μέθοδος δοκιμής ανοικτού τόξου IEC 61482-1-1 ATPV = 15 cal/cm2

Ηλεκτρικό τόξο - Μέθοδος ελέγχου κουτιού IEC 61482-1-2 4kA - Κλάση 1/2
* Κατά το πρότυπο EN ISO 11612    ** Κατά το πρότυπο EN ISO 14116

ΠΡΟΣΤΑΤΕΥΤΙΚΑ ΕΝΔΥΜΑΤΑ ΓΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΣΕ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΕΣ ΣΥΓΚΟΛΛΗΣΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΛΛΕΣ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΕΣ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΕΣ
Δοκιμή Μέθοδος δοκιμής Κλάση EN* Αποτέλεσμα*
Μικρές εκτοξεύσεις τετηγμένων μετάλλων ISO 9150 2/2 > 25 σταγόνες
Αντοχή στο σκίσιμο ISO 13937-2 > 20 N Εγκρίθηκε
Αντίσταση στον ηλεκτρισμό EN 1149-2 Α/Α > 105 Ohm, επιτυχής έλεγχος
ΚΡΙΤΗΡΙΑ ΕΠΙΛΟΓΗΣ ΓΙΑ ΕΝΔΥΜΑΤΑ ΠΟΥ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΟΥΝΤΑΙ ΣΕ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΕΣ ΣΥΓΚΟΛΛΗΣΗΣ Ή ΆΛΛΕΣ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΕΣ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΕΣ (ΣΗΜΕΙΑ ΑΝΑΦΟΡΑΣ)	
Τύπος ενδύματος συγκολλητή Κριτήρια επιλογής σχετικά με τη διαδικασία: Κριτήρια επιλογής σχετικά με τις περιβαλλοντικές συνθήκες:

Κλάση 2

Τεχνικές μη αυτόματης συγκόλλησης 
με εκτοξεύσεις και σταγόνες μεγάλου 
μεγέθους, π.χ.:

Χειρισμός μηχανημάτων, π.χ.:

 - συγκόλληση τόξου με επενδυμένο 
ηλεκτρόδιο (με ηλεκτρόδιο με βασική 
επένδυση ή επενδυμένο με κυτταρίνη),
 - συγκόλληση με τόξο σε ενεργή 
ατμόσφαιρα (με CO2  ή μικτά αέρια),
 - συγκόλληση με τόξο σε αδρανή 
ατμόσφαιρα (με υψηλή τάση),
 - συγκόλληση τόξου με πυρήνα 
συλλιπάσματος,
 - κοπή με πλάσμα,
 - εκσκαφή,
 - κοπή με φλόγα οξυγόνου,
 - ψεκασμός εν θερμώ.

 - σε περιορισμένους χώρους,
 - σε περιπτώσεις συγκόλλησης/κοπής οροφής ή σε  
παρεμφερείς περιορισμένες θέσεις.

Α/Α = Άνευ αντικειμένου *Κατά το πρότυπο EN ISO 11611

ΑΠΟΔΟΣΗ ΔΟΚΙΜΗΣ ΟΛΟΣΩΜΗΣ ΦΟΡΜΑΣ
Μέθοδος δοκιμής Μέθοδος δοκιμής Αποτέλεσμα δοκιμής Κλάση EN
Τύπος 3: Δοκιμή βολής EN ISO 17491-3:2009 Έλεγχος* Α/Α
Τύπος 4: Δοκιμή ψεκασμού υψηλού επιπέδου EN ISO 17491-4:2009, Μέθοδος B Εγκρίθηκε Α/Α
Τύπος 6: Δοκιμή ψεκασμού χαμηλού επιπέδου EN ISO 17491-4:2008, Μέθοδος A Εγκρίθηκε Α/Α
Αντοχή ραφών EN ISO 13935-2 > 300 N 5/6**

Α/Α = Άνευ αντικειμένου *Υλοποίηση δοκιμής από επικολλημένη κουκούλα.    **Κατά το πρότυπο EN 14325:200

Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με τα εν λόγω ενδύματα και τις αποδόσεις τους, παρακαλείστε να επικοινωνείτε με τον προμηθευτή Tychem® ή την DuPont στην ηλεκτρονική διεύθυνση: www.ipp.dupont.com
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ΣΥΝΗΘΕΙΣ ΤΟΜΕΙΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ: Το μοντέλο Tychem® ThermoPro TP198T έχει σχεδιαστεί για να προσφέρει χημική προστασία και προστασία από τη θερμότητα και τη φλόγα στις συγκεκριμένες χρήσεις σύμφωνα με τις 
απαιτήσεις των προτύπων και τις κλάσεις για τις οποίες πιστοποιείται το ένδυμα. Τα πρότυπα και οι κλάσεις αναγράφονται στην ετικέτα CE στο ένδυμα. Έχει σχεδιαστεί για να προσφέρει προστασία από σύντομη επαφή με φλόγα, 
μικρές, συγκεκριμένες μορφές μεταφοράς θερμότητας, εκτοξεύσεις τετηγμένου μετάλλου, εκτοξεύσεις τετηγμένου μετάλλου από εφαρμογές συγκόλλησης, θερμικό κίνδυνο από ηλεκτρικό τόξο και ως στολή διαφυγής για πιθανή 
μείωση εγκαυμάτων του δέρματος ή την αύξηση της πιθανότητας επιβίωσης σε περίπτωση ανάφλεξης (κατά το πρότυπο EN ISO 11612:2015 και το πρότυπο EN ISO 11611:2015). Χρησιμοποιείται συνήθως, αναλόγως των συνθηκών 
τοξικότητας και έκθεσης, για προστασία από ορισμένα οργανικά και ανόργανα υγρά και έντονους ή υπό πίεση ψεκασμούς υγρών, όπου η πίεση έκθεσης δεν υπερβαίνει την πίεση που χρησιμοποιείται στη μέθοδο δοκιμής τύπου 3 (EN 
14605:2005 + A1:2009). Αυτό το ένδυμα προστασίας παρέχει προστασία από έντονους ή υπό πίεση ψεκασμούς υγρών (τύπου 3), έντονους ψεκασμούς υγρών (τύπου 4 – EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009) και περιορισμένες εκτοξεύσεις ή 
ψεκασμούς υγρών (τύπου 6 – EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009). Το Tychem® ThermoPro που χρησιμοποιείται για το μοντέλο Tychem® ThermoPro TP198T έχει περάσει όλες τις δοκιμές του προτύπου EN 14126:2003. Στις συνθήκες έκθεσης, οι 
οποίες ορίζονται στο πρότυπο EN 14126:2003 και αναφέρονται στον ως άνω πίνακα, τα αποτελέσματα έδειξαν ότι το υλικό προσφέρει προστασία από  μολυσματικούς παράγοντες.
ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΙ ΣΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ:  Τα ενδύματα Tychem® ThermoPro δεν προορίζονται για δραστηριότητες πυρόσβεσης και έχουν σχεδιαστεί για να παρέχουν συγκεκριμένο επίπεδο προστασίας από ορισμένες χημικές ουσίες, 
τετηγμένα μέταλλα, εκτοξεύσεις τετηγμένων μετάλλων από εργασίες συγκόλλησης, ηλεκτρικό τόξο ή θερμική ακτινοβολία σύμφωνα με τα πρότυπα και τις κλάσεις στα οποία ανταποκρίνονται τα ενδύματα σύμφωνα με τις υποδείξεις 
στους ως άνω πίνακες και στην ετικέτα CE που βρίσκεται στα ενδύματα. Τα ενδύματα δεν προστατεύουν από όλα τα είδη ηλεκτρικών τόξων. Έχουν σχεδιαστεί και δοκιμαστεί για τη συμβολή στη μείωση των τραυματισμών κατά τη 
διαφυγή από πυρκαγιά. Έχουν στόχο να βοηθήσουν στη μείωση της πιθανότητας τραυματισμού, αλλά κανένα προστατευτικό ένδυμα από μόνο του δεν μπορεί να εξαλείψει κάθε κίνδυνο τραυματισμού ή θανάτου. Τα προστατευτικά 
ενδύματα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται σε συνδυασμό με τις πρακτικές γενικής ασφάλειας από εκπαιδευμένο προσωπικό. Το επίπεδο προστασίας από τη φλόγα θα μειωθεί εάν το προστατευτικό ένδυμα μολυνθεί με εύφλεκτα υλικά. 
Σε περίπτωση εκτόξευσης τετηγμένου μετάλλου, ο χρήστης πρέπει να απομακρυνθεί αμέσως από το χώρο εργασίας και να βγάλει το ένδυμα. Σε περίπτωση εκτόξευσης τετηγμένου μετάλλου, το ένδυμα, εάν φοριέται χωρίς ρούχα 
από μέσα, δεν θα εξαλείψει όλους τους κινδύνους τραυματισμού από έγκαυμα. Η αύξηση στην περιεκτικότητα οξυγόνου στον αέρα θα μειώσει σημαντικά τη δυνατότητα προστασίας των προστατευτικών ενδυμάτων του συγκολλητή 
από τη φλόγα. Απαιτείται πολύ μεγάλη προσοχή κατά τη συγκόλληση σε περιορισμένους χώρους, π.χ. εάν είναι δυνατόν να εμπλουτίζεται η ατμόσφαιρα με οξυγόνο. Τα ενδύματα δεν προορίζονται για να παρέχουν προστασία από τον 
ηλεκτρισμό (σοκ). Προορίζονται μόνο για προστασία από σύντομη απρόοπτη επαφή με ζωντανά μέρη ενός κυκλώματος συγκόλλησης τόξου, και θα απαιτούνται επιπλέον στρώματα ηλεκτρικής μόνωσης όπου υπάρχει αυξημένος 
κίνδυνος ηλεκτρικού σοκ. Τα ενδύματα που πληρούν τις απαιτήσεις 6.10 του προτύπου EN ISO 11611:2015 έχουν σχεδιαστεί για να παρέχουν προστασία από σύντομης διάρκειας τυχαία επαφή με ενεργούς ηλεκτρικούς αγωγούς 
σε τάσεις έως περίπου 100 V d.c. Ενδέχεται να απαιτηθεί επιπλέον μερική σωματική προστασία, π.χ. για συγκόλληση οροφής. Η ηλεκτρική μόνωση που παρέχεται από τα ενδύματα θα μειωθεί όταν τα ενδύματα βραχούν, λερωθούν 
ή εμποτιστούν με ιδρώτα. Ενδύματα όπως μπλούζες, παντελόνια ή εσώρουχα, τα οποία λιώνουν λόγω έκθεσης στη θερμότητα, στη φλόγα και σε τόξο δεν πρέπει να φοριούνται κάτω από τα μοντέλα ενδυμάτων TP198T. Συνιστάται 
η χρήση εσωρούχων Nomex® ή ανθεκτικών στην τήξη εσωρούχων. Ο αέρας που παγιδεύεται μεταξύ των στρωμάτων υλικών παίζει σημαντικό ρόλο στην παροχή της θερμομόνωσης. Η προστασία μειώνεται σε σημεία που δεν 
εφαρμόζουν στενά ή δεν πιέζονται με ζώνη ή λωρίδες. Η ολόσωμη φόρμα μπορεί να προσφέρει προστασία μόνο εάν υπάρχει κατάλληλη διεπαφή μεταξύ αυτών των ενδυμάτων και άλλων ενδυμάτων στο λαιμό, τους καρπούς και τους 
αστραγάλους. Το ύφασμα που χρησιμοποιείται στο μοντέλο Tychem® ThermoPro TP198T έχει αντιστατικές ιδιότητες στην εσωτερική επιφάνεια μόνο και το ένδυμα πληροί τις απαιτήσεις επιφανείας του προτύπου EN 1149-5:2008 
όταν ελέγχεται σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο EN 1149-3:2004 και το πρότυπο EN 1149-2:1997. Αυτό πρέπει να λαμβάνεται υπόψη εάν το ένδυμα είναι γειωμένο. Η απόδοση ηλεκτροστατικής σκέδασης τόσο της στολής όσο και του χρήστη 
πρέπει να επιτυγχάνεται συνεχώς ούτως ώστε η αντίσταση μεταξύ του χρήστη του προστατευτικού ενδύματος ηλεκτροστατικής σκέδασης και της γείωσης να είναι μεγαλύτερη από 105 Ohm και μικρότερη από 108 Ohm π.χ. φορώντας 
κατάλληλα υποδήματα/με σύστημα δαπέδου, χρήση καλωδίου γείωσης ή με οποιοδήποτε άλλο κατάλληλο μέσο. Να επαληθεύετε πάντα τη σωστή γείωση διενεργώντας έλεγχο με συσκευή παρακολούθησης. Η αποτελεσματικότητα 
διάχυσης των προστατευτικών ενδυμάτων  διάχυσης στατικού ηλεκτρισμού επηρεάζεται από τη φθορά και την πιθανή μόλυνση. Ο χρήστης θα πρέπει να εξασφαλίζει τη σωστή γείωση τόσο του ενδύματος όσο και του ατόμου που το 
φοράει. Ο ρουχισμός διάχυσης στατικού ηλεκτρισμού δεν πρέπει να ανοίγεται ή να αφαιρείται σε εύφλεκτο ή εκρηκτικό περιβάλλον ή κατά τον χειρισμό εύφλεκτων ή εκρηκτικών ουσιών. Ο ρουχισμός διάχυσης στατικού ηλεκτρισμού 
δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σε περιβάλλον εμπλουτισμένο με οξυγόνο χωρίς προηγούμενη έγκριση από τον υπεύθυνο μηχανικό ασφαλείας. Η έκθεση σε ορισμένα πολύ μικρά σωματίδια, εντατικούς ψεκασμούς υγρών ή διαβροχή 
από επικίνδυνες ουσίες ενδέχεται να απαιτεί τη χρήση ενδυμάτων μεγαλύτερης μηχανικής αντοχής ή/και με καλύτερες ιδιότητες φραγμού από εκείνες που παρέχει το μοντέλο Tychem® ThermoPro TP198T. Ο χρήστης πρέπει να 
διασφαλίσει τη συμβατότητα του φραγμού του ενδύματος με όλους τους κινδύνους χημικής έκθεσης πριν από τη χρήση. Ο χρήστης πρέπει να χρησιμοποιεί τα κορδόνια σύσφιξης της κουκούλας για να την εφαρμόζει γύρω από τον 
αναπνευστήρα, και να καλύψει τα κορδόνια πίσω από το πτερύγιο θύελλας πριν το κλείσει με το ενισχυμένο υλικό άγκιστρου και θηλιάς. Για την επίτευξη της ζητούμενης χημικής προστασίας σε ορισμένες εφαρμογές, ήταν απαραίτητη 
η επικόλληση της κουκούλας. Η επικόλληση του ενδύματος μπορεί να επηρεάσει αρνητικά τις προστατευτικές ιδιότητες από τη θερμότητα και τη φλόγα, τη θερμική ακτινοβολία, το ηλεκτρικό τόξο, την εκτόξευση μετάλλου και το 
πιτσίλισμα τετηγμένου μετάλλου σε εφαρμογές συγκόλλησης. Εάν χρησιμοποιείται ταινία, ο χρήστης θα χρησιμοποιήσει ανθεκτική στη φλόγα ταινία/ταινία υψηλής θερμοκρασίας. Η ταινία δεν πρέπει να επηρεάζει αρνητικά τη 
διαδικασία αποκόλλησης σε περίπτωση έκτακτης ανάγκης. Το ύφασμα Tychem® ThermoPro προσφέρει μικρή ή καθόλου θερμική μόνωση για προστασία του δέρματος του χρήστη από την παρατεταμένη έκθεση στη ζέστη ή στο κρύο. 
Το εύρος της θερμοκρασίας για το ύφασμα και τις ραφές ξεπερνά αρκετά τις θερμοκρασίες που μπορεί να αντέξει το ανθρώπινο δέρμα χωρίς τραυματισμό. Ο χρήστης πρέπει να πραγματοποιεί ανάλυση κινδύνου, συμπεριλαμβανομένης 
επαλήθευσης των ιδιοτήτων φραγμού από επικίνδυνες χημικές ουσίες, σύμφωνα με την οποία θα επιλέξει τον προστατευτικό εξοπλισμό του. Θα είναι ο μοναδικός κριτής όσον αφορά τον συνδυασμό του προστατευτικού ρουχισμού με 
τα βοηθητικά εξαρτήματα (μπότες, γάντια, εξοπλισμός προστασίας της αναπνοής, εσώρουχα, κ.λπ.) και το χρονικό διάστημα κατά το οποίο μπορεί να χρησιμοποιείται ένα προστατευτικό ένδυμα σε μια συγκεκριμένη εργασία σε σχέση 
με την προστατευτική του απόδοση, την άνεση της χρήσης και την καταπόνηση από τη θερμότητα. Για ολόσωμη προστασία, ο προστατευτικός ρουχισμός πρέπει να φοριέται σε κλειστή κατάσταση. Η DuPont δεν αναλαμβάνει καμία 
ευθύνη για ακατάλληλη χρήση των προϊόντων της.
ΠΡΟΕΤΟΙΜΑΣΙΑ ΓΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗ: Ελέγξτε τα ενδύματα Tychem® ThermoPro πριν από τη χρήση. Σε περίπτωση ελαττώματος, μόλυνσης ή βλάβης, μην τα χρησιμοποιήσετε.
ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ: Για περιορισμένη χρήση μόνο. Μην καθαρίζετε, ούτε καν για λόγους υγιεινής. Τα ενδύματα μπορούν να χρησιμοποιούνται έως ότου καταστραφούν, αλλοιωθούν ή μολυνθούν. Εάν το 
ένδυμα μολυνθεί κατά τη χρήση, πρέπει να απολυμανθεί πριν από την αποκόλληση και έπειτα να απορριφθεί. Εάν το ένδυμα καταστραφεί κατά τη χρήση, πρέπει αμέσως να αναγομωθεί, υποστεί απολύμανση και έπειτα να απορριφθεί.
ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ:  Τα ενδύματα μπορούν να αποθηκευτούν σε θερμοκρασία < 49 °C στο σκοτάδι (χαρτονένιο κουτί) χωρίς έκθεση σε ακτίνες UV. Η διάρκεια αποθήκευσης των ενδυμάτων είναι 5 έτη εφόσον αποθηκεύονται 
κατάλληλα.
ΔΙΑΘΕΣΗ: Τα ενδύματα αυτά μπορούν να αποτεφρώνονται ή να θάβονται σε ελεγχόμενο χώρο υγειονομικής ταφής. Οι περιορισμοί σχετικά με τη διάθεσή του εξαρτώνται από τη μόλυνση την οποία έχει υποστεί και υπόκεινται 
στην εθνική ή τοπική νομοθεσία.
Το περιεχόμενο του παρόντος φύλλου οδηγιών επαληθεύτηκε τελευταία από τον κοινοποιημένο οργανισμό Aitex τον Ιανουάριο του 2016.

Additional information for other certification(s) independent of  CE marking.


